FY 2013-2016
STIP

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

November Quarterly Revision

DALLAS / FORT WORTH DISTRICT

HIGHWAY

; | ®
Texas
Department
of Transportation

November 2012



North Central Texas Council Of Governments
November 8, 2012

Ms. Maribel Chavez, P.E. Mr. Bill Hale, P.E.

District Engineer District Engineer

TxDOT Fort Worth District TxDOT Dallas District
2501 SW Loop 820 4777 US Highway 80 East
Fort Worth, TX 76133 Mesquite, TX 75150

Dear Ms. Chavez and Mr. Hale:

Enclosed are the November 2012 Quarterly Roadway Section Statewide Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) revisions from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area. The following
attachments are provided:

Attachment 1 STIP Revisions, TXDOT Fort Worth Roadway Section
Attachment 2 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 1

Attachment 3  STIP Revisions, TXDOT Dallas Roadway Section
Attachment 4  Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 3

Attachment 5 Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Fort Worth

Attachment 6  Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Dallas

Attachment 7  Roadway Financial Summary, Fort Worth and Dallas
Attachment 8 Revised Non-Regionally Significant Arterials in Mobility 2035

The modifications contained within these attachments have been approved through the Regional
Transportation Council (RTC) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) modification process and
are fully authorized by the RTC. These modifications have been processed in accordance with the
NCTCOG Transportation Public Involvement Process and were reviewed for consistency with financial
constraint, air quality conformity, and the Mobility 2035.

If you need any additional information, please contact Ken Bunkley or me at 817/608-2349.

Sincerely,
7 A
Christie Gotti
Senior Program Manager
RP:lp
Attachments

cc: Judy Anderson, P.E., District Advanced Transportation Director, TXDOT Fort Worth District
Loyl Bussell, P.E., Director of Transportation Planning & Development, TxDOT Fort Worth District
Tim Juarez, Jr., MPO/RPO Coordinator, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Gus Khankarli, P.E., Assistant North Regional Director, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Rick Mackey, P.E., Director of Transportation Planning, TxDOT Paris District
Barbara Maley, AICP, Environmental & Transportation Planning Coordinator, FHWA
Tammy Marlow, Transportation Funding Specialist, TXDOT North Regional Support Center
Wes McClure, P.E., Special Services Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District
Lori Morel, Transportation Planning & Programming Division, TxDOT
Moosa Saghian, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Dallas District
Penny Sansom, Planner, TxDOT Paris District

616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two
P. O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888
(817) 640-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 @ recycled paper
www.nctcog.org



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

11:32:33 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Attachment 1

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-01-022 BU 287P CR FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $27,179,236
LIMITS FROM: AT BYPASS CHANNEL (ON MAIN STREET) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NEAR TRINITY RIVER MPO PROJECT ID: 52499
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE AT PROPOSED LOCATION OF BYPASS CHANNEL FOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC,9,10,7
DESCRIPTION:  TRINITY RIVER NEAR CBD OF FORT WORTH MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-132.0, MO3-002
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; SAFETEA-LU EARMARK; TRINITY RIVER VISION AUTH. PAYING LOCAL

CONTRIBUTION

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $7,000,000 ases: 31c: $0 $0 $0 $0  $11,304,236 $11,304,236
Construction: $20,179,236 $27,179,236

. . : 19 $2,000,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,500,000
Construction Engineering $0 !
. . 1 10: $6,400,000 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000
Contingencies: $0 ;
Indirects: $0 | 7: $4,300,000 $1,075,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,375,000
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ : $0
Total Project Cost: $27,179,236 I
Funding by Share: $12,700,000 $3,175,000 $0 $0 $11,304,236 $27,179,236
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0014-16-179 IH 35W CR FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $752,740,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 820 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 30 MPO PROJECT ID: 54102
TIP RECONS. IH 35W TO 4/6 LNS W/4 CONCURRENT MNG LNS FROM IH 820 TO SH 121 & FUNDING CATEGORY: S102,12,3LC
DESCRIPTION: DISCONTIN. 4 LN FR RDS W/AUX/TURN LNS & RECONS. IH 35W TO 8 LNS W/2 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-52.10.1, FT1-5.60.1, FT1-5.50.2,
CONCURRENT MNG LNS FROM SH 121 TO IH 30 & 4 DISCONTIN. FR RD LNS W/AUX/TURN FT1-5.50.1
LNS & RECONS. US 287 & ADD MNG LN CONN
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; AND INCLUDES $30M CAT 12 AS A CONTINGENCY LOAN
FROM SH 183 AND LOOP 9; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY CDA PARTNER
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: ocal 1 . u;d”:g """
P(eliminary Engineering: $4,352,840 APphDrove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $137,740,000 ases:  1s102: $110,192,000  $27,548,000 $0 $0 $0  $137,740,000
Construction: $615,000,000 $752,740,000
) o 12 $172,800,000  $43,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $216,000,000
Construction Engineering  $4,352,840 '
. . I3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0  $399,000,000 $399,000,000
Contingencies: $7,995,012 |
Indirects: $5,676,459 B
| .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $775,117,151 E
: Funding by Share:  $282,992,000 $70,748,000 $0 $0  $399,000,000 $752,740,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0081-01-046 us 377 E,R HALTOM CITY HALTOM CITY $454,280
LIMITS FROM: AT EAST BELKNAP STREET REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20154
TIP REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO STANDARD 4-WAY SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002
REMARKS: PE PARTIALLY OBLIGATED IN FY2010 NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.27 VOC (LBS/DAY): 1.08
i Project History: $216,000 FEDERAL FUNDS
i PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED FOR PE IN
' FY2010

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $67,500 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $386,780 ases g, $363,424 $0 $0 $90,856 $0 $454,280
Construction: $2,540,220  $454,280
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,994,500 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $363,424 $0 $0 $90,856 $0 $454,280

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 1



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
11:32:34 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0171-05-081 SH 199 C,E,R  FORT WORTH TXDOT $32,222,323
LIMITS FROM: AT BYPASS CHANNEL (ON HENDERSON) REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: NEAR FW CBD & TRINITY RIVER MPO PROJECT ID: 52553

TIP CONSTRUCT 4 LANE BRIDGE AT NEW LOCATION OF PROPOSED BYPASS CHANNEL FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,3LC,3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-146.0, MO3-002

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING AND CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY; SAFETEA-LU TX298; TRINITY

RIVER VISION AUTHORITY PAYING LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; RTR 121-TC1

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Eﬂgineering: $3,399,750 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $5,160,000 RS $14,114573  $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,714,573
Construction: $23,662,573  $32,222,323 |

i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,132,750 $7,132,750
Construction Engineering $0 !
. . | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $7,500,000 $1,875,000 $0 $9,375,000
Contingencies: $0 ;
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $32,222,323 I
Funding by Share: ~ $14,114,573 $1,600,000 $7,500,000 $1,875,000 $7,132,750 $32,222,323
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-288 VA C NORTH RICHLAND HILLS NORTH RICHLAND HILLS $3,493,716
LIMITS FROM: LITTLE BEAR CRK TRAIL FROM COTTON BELT TRAIL REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: CALLOWAY BRANCH TRAIL (NEAR PRECINCT LINE RD) MPO PROJECT ID: 4180
TIP BIKEWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: BP2-012
REMARKS: INCREASE CON PHASE AND MOVE PROJECT TO FY2013; LOCAL LET; LPAFA EXECUTED; NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.42 VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.97

LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BEING PAID BY NORTH RICHLAND HILLS

i Project History: $206,175 FEDERAL PREVIOUSLY

OBLIGATED FOR PE IN FY2012
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineeringr $460,260 Aé’h”;;’Zﬁd \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 L $1,810,372 $0 $0 $450,644 $0 $2,261,016
Construction: $3,493,716  $3,493,716 .

i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,232,700 $1,232,700
Construction Engineering $0 '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 -
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,953,976 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $1,810,372 $0 $0 $450,644 $1,232,700 $3,493,716

FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-680 cs C,E,R FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $3,271,517
LIMITS FROM:  SH 10; ON PRECINCT LINE ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF TRAMMEL DAVIS MPO PROJECT ID: 20048
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-120.1
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; COMBINE CSJ 0902-48-793, CSJ 0902-48-539, AND CSJ 0902-48-680 AS TIP

CODE 20048; ASSOCIATED WITH TIP 11547/CSJ 0902-48-980; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID
BY FORT WORTH

|
. Project History: WAS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS TIP 52528
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

. . . | Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $1,001,475 AFEJhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $500,000 ases: . $801,180 $0 $0 $200,295 $0 $1,001,475
Construction: $1,770,042  $3,271,517 |

. . . 13LC $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,270,042 $2,270,042
Construction Engineering $125,847 |
Contingencies: $50,491 \
Indirects: $169,234 N
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $3,617,089 I
'Funding by Share: $801,180 $0 $0 $200,295 $2,270,042 $3,271,517

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3

11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-796 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $1,816,666
LIMITS FROM: PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11621
TIP PROVIDE MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING MTP REFERENCE: F3-011
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-TC2 & RTR 161-DA1
D
| Project History:
o o
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 4. $1,453,333 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,453,333
Construction: $1,816,666 $1,816,666 |
_ o | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $363,333 $0 $0 $363,333
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 K
Bond Financing: $0 } :
Total Project Cost: $1,816,666 I
"Funding by Share: $1,453,333 $0 $363,333 $0 $0 $1,816,666
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-913 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $1,625,000
LIMITS FROM: VARIOUS LOCATIONS - PLANNING/OVERSIGHT/ADMINISTRATION OF IMPL REV DATE: 11/2012
INITIATIVES/REGIONAL PROJECT TRACKING, MONITORING,
LIMITS TO: ASSESSMENT & SOFTWARE DEVP PROJ (PHASE 2)/REGIONAL EMISSIONS REDUCTION MPO PROJECT ID: 11617.1
PRGM; AIR QUALITY INITIATIVES/SPECIAL EVENTS ITS
TIP MOBILITY ASSISTANCE PATROL, SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, ITS AND OTHER FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION:  IMPLEMENTATION INITIATIVES/DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT REGIONAL PROJECT TRACKING, MTP REFERENCE: ITS2-001, SD2-004, AQ2-001, AQ2-
MONITORING, AND ASSESSMENT SYSTEM 002, AQ2-003, AQ2-004, AQ2-005
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof . Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot J ctie Cost of | 9 by gory Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphprove‘d : Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases. 17 $1,300,000 $0 $0 $325,000 $0 $1,625,000
Construction: $1,625,000 $1,625,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 Ve
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $1,625,000 K
‘ Funding by Share: $1,300,000 $0 $0 $325,000 $0 $1,625,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-926 VA E KENNEDALE KENNEDALE $115,246
LIMITS FROM: CONNECTING KENNEDALE: REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: KENNEDALE PKWY FROM IH 20 FRONTAGE ROAD TO EDEN ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 11384
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES AND LANDSCAPING FOR CONNECTING KENNEDALE: FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 161-TC1
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $115,246 AF[’Jhprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8SeS’ | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $92,197 $23,049 $0 $115,246
Construction: $1,037,209 $115,246 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 =
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $1,152,455 i
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $92,197 $23,049 $0 $115,246

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 4
11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share:

FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

$822,917,984
$822,917,984
$822,917,984



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 5
11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0081-01-046 us 377 C HALTOM CITY HALTOM CITY $2,540,220
LIMITS FROM: AT EAST BELKNAP STREET REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20154
TIP REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO STANDARD 4-WAY SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002
REMARKS: ADVANCE FUNDING NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.27 VOC (LBS/DAY): 1.08

i Project History: $216,000 FEDERAL FUNDS

i PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED FOR PE IN
S Fy2010

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $67,500 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $386,780 ases: g, $2,032,176 $0 $0 $508,044 $0 $2,540,220
Construction: $2,540,220  $2,540,220 |
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,994,500 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $2,032,176 $0 $0 $508,044 $0 $2,540,220
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-926 VA C KENNEDALE KENNEDALE $1,037,209
LIMITS FROM: CONNECTING KENNEDALE: REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: KENNEDALE PKWY FROM IH 20 FRONTAGE ROAD TO EDEN ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 11384
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES AND LANDSCAPING FOR CONNECTING KENNEDALE: FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION:  REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 161-TC1
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $115,246 Apphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8S€S: | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $829,767 $207,442 $0 $1,037,209
Construction: $1,037,209  $1,037,209 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ '
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $1,152,455 i
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $829,767 $207,442 $0 $1,037,209
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-964 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $175,000
LIMITS FROM: PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11621
TIP PROVIDE MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING MTP REFERENCE: F3-011
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-TC2 & RTR 161-DA1
e
| Project History:
‘ \

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $0 ases: . $140,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140,000
Construction: $175,000  $175,000 |

i o ' 3RTR161: $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 K
Bond Financing: $0 I’
Total Project Cost: $175,000 I’
"Funding by Share: $140,000 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $175,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6
11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 2266-02-136 SH 360 C MANSFIELD NTTA $248,768,000
LIMITS FROM: SUBLETT/CAMP WISDOM REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: us 287 MPO PROJECT ID: 54089

TIP CONSTRUCT 6/8 LANE TOLLWAY FROM SUBLETT RD/CAMP WISDOM RD TO DEBBIE LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC

DESCRIPTION:  AND CONSTRUCT 6 LANE TOLLWAY FROM DEBBIE LANE TO US 287 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-9.40.2, FT1-9.40.3, FT1-9.40.4
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $12,189,632 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 3¢ $0 $0 $0 $0  $248,768,000  $248,768,000
Construction: $248,768,000 $248,768,000 3
Construction Engineering  $11,194,560 ‘ '

Contingencies: $17,413,760 ‘ '
Indirects: $15,647,507 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $305,213,459 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0  $248,768,000 $248,768,000
FY 2014 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $252,520,429
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $252,520,429

FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $252,520,429

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 7
11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-965 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $335,632
LIMITS FROM: PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11621

TIP PROVIDE MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3RTR161

DESCRIPTION:  TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING ~ MTP REFERENCE:  F3-011
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-TC2 & RTR 161-DA1
|~
| Project History:
L e
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)élse.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ST $268,506 $0 $0 $0 $0 $268,506
Construction: $335,632  $335,632 |
) o '3RTR161: $0 $0 $67,126 $0 $0 $67,126
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 K
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $335,632 I
"Funding by Share: $268,506 $0 $67,126 $0 $0 $335,632
FY 2015 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $335,632
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $335,632
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $335,632

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8
11:32:35 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-966 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $775,000
LIMITS FROM: PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11621

TIP PROVIDE MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3RTR161

DESCRIPTION:  TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING ~ MTP REFERENCE:  F3-011
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-TC2 & RTR 161-DA1
|~
| Project History:
L e
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)élse.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 o $620,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $620,000
Construction: $775,000  $775,000 |
i o ' 3RTR161: $0 $0 $155,000 $0 $0 $155,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 K
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $775,000 I’
"Funding by Share: $620,000 $0 $155,000 $0 $0 $775,000
FY 2016 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $775,000
FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $775,000
FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $775,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 2
TRANSPORTATION IMVPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit Other EARMARK, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [v| Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0065 STIP Revision Required?: NO

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52499
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s):
MTP Reference(s). MO3-002, RSA1-132.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0014-01-022
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--BU 287P (MAIN STREET) AT BYPASS CHANNEL NEAR

Location: TRINITY RIVER; CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE AT PROPOSED LOCATION OF BYPASS
. CHANNEL FOR TRINITY RIVER NEAR CBD OF FORT WORTH; BRIDGE

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[ ] Contingent on TxDOT approval? [\IO

Certified by:

y V& 1)/ 41

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 2



9ET'6LT LT $ 000'SL0'T ¢ - $ 00000€Y $ - $ 000°009'T $ 000009 $ 000005 $ 0000007 ¢ 9ETHOETT ¢
S8YT0SLT $ | 000’5207 § 00000y S| - $ {000°009T  $]o00COY9 ] 00000S s | ooo'o00z | ssr9rot  § NOD| €107
000°000°L S - S - $ - S - $ - S - S - $ 1 0000002 S MOY| €102
TSLLL9T [ - S - S - $ - S - S - S - S 1184209 8 3d| €10T
V.10 V/ V20 v43d 8l \/ v¥3Q Y/ vd3ad OILNGI-INO Vid MY
V20 \/
d HHVINYY aNNoY
I
SNIANNA 3SIATY :@ILSINDIY NOISIATY
9ET'6LTLT $ - $  000'SL8°T $ 000°00S'.L ¢ L6BOSE'T $ E£0T'6¥C $ 00000v9 ¢ - $ - $ 9g€T'p086 ¢
S8Y'T0S'LT 3 - S [ 000°5.8T $ [ 000°005'L S| L680sET  $| - A S - $ 1 000TLET S NOD| 910z
000'000°L S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ - s | ooo000L MOY| €107
TSLLLIT S S - S - S - s | cot'eve S | Ztv'966 $ - S - BEEA AR ad| €10z
Ivy3Iqa3ad Vo0 v vH3a \/ VY30 @) dIYINO vVHd HY
V20 v/
MUVINYVI aNNoY
’ q v
:d3IA0YddVY ATLNIHYND

39018 ‘HLYOM LYO4 40 Q4D
YVIN YA ALINIYL HO4 TINNVHD SSVdAE 40 NOLLYIOT Q3SOd0dd LV 390148 INYT ¥ MIN LONYLISNOD ‘HIAIN ALINIYL YVIN TINNVHD SSYAAT LV {13341 NIVIN) dZ8Z Na--(HLYOM 1¥04) HINOM L¥04-10axL

S900-€102 NOLLYDIZIQOW Y04 $11v13a 103r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN
Program(s): | CMAQ [ STP-MM T} Transit | Other  3-TOLL BONDS, TXDOT ROW, CAT 12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0483 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54102

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-55
MTP Reference(s): FT1-52.10.1, FT1-5.60.1, FT1-5.50.2, FT1-5.50.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0014-16-179

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)~IH 35W FROM IH 820 TO iH 30; RECONSTRUCT 4/6/8
Location: LANES TO 4/6/8 LANES WITH 4 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES FROM IH 820 TO SH
; 121 WITH FULL INTERCHANGE AT IH 820 AND DISCONTINUOUS 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS
AND RECONSTRUCT 8 LANE TO 8 LANES WITH 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES
FROM SH 121 TO IH 30; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$137,740,000 TXDOT ROW FUNDS ($110,192,000 FEDERAL AND $27,548,000 STATE) -
ROW
FY2014--5407,242,000 TOTAL ($407.242,000 TOLL BONDS) - CON

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering v ROW ] Utilities v Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $585,000,000 Percent: 45%

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT IH 35W TO 4/6 LANES WITH 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED LANES FROM IH 820
TO SH 121 AND DISCONTINUOUS 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS WITH AUXILIARY/TURN LANES AND RECONSTRUCT
IH 35W TO 8 LANES WITH 2 CONCURRENT MANAGED LANES FROM SH 121 TO 1H 30 AND 4 DISCONTINUOUS
FRONTAGE ROAD LANES WITH AUXILIARY/TURN LANES, AND RECONSTRUCT US 287 AND ADD MANAGED LANE
CONNECTIONS; DECREASE THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE BY $8,242,000 TOLL BONDS AND INCREASE BY
$186,000,000 CAT 12 ($148,800,000 FEDERAL AND $37,200,000 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF
$585,000,000 TOTAL ($186,000,000 CAT 12 [$148,800,000 FEDERAL AND $37,200,000 STATE], AND $398,000,060 TOLL
BONDS) WITH NO CHANGE TO ROW PHASE FUNDING AMOUNT: AND ADVANCE PROJECT TO Fy2013*

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

“MAY RECEIVE A $30,000,000 TOTAL ($24,000,000 FEDERAL AND $6,000,000 STATE} [CAT 12] CONTINGENCY LOAN FROM THE SH
183 AND/OR LOOP ¢ CORRIDORS. LOAN AMOUNT WOULD BE ADDED TO $585,000,000 FOR A TOTAL OF $615,000,000.

Cert / é///,g///l"’/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| madification to a praject funded through ,? TxDOT-selected program.

/
Certified by: y
P, (2. Bl G-18-12
-~ .. Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): v/ CMAQ [1STP-MM [ Transit [1 Other

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action [} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0042 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20154
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-6, VII-37, F.33
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-01-046

Original Project Scope and HALTOM CITY--US 377 AT EAST BELKNAP STREET; REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO
Location: STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$270,000 CMAQ TOTAL ($216,000 FEDERAL AND $54,000 LOCAL) (OBLIGATED)-PE
FY2013--$67,500 CMAQ TOTAL ($54,000 FEDERAL AND $13,500 LOCAL)-PE
FY2013--$386,780 CMAQ TOTAL ($309,424 FEDERAL AND $77,356 LOCAL)-ROW
FY2015--$2,540,220 CMAQ TOTAL ($2,032,176 FEDERAL AND $508,044 LOCAL)-CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW L] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: ADVANCING FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[ ] Contingent on TxDOT approval? 7[\12

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 1.08 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.27 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: . p
7 e D S
PG VY Ve ya

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



00S'V9Z'ES 0062599 009‘119°CS

07T'ovszs v10'80SS 9/1'2€0CS NOD| 10T
08.°98€$ 9SE°LLS vZy'60€S MOY|  €T0T
00S°29$ 00S‘€TS 0007S$ id| €102
000°0£TS 000'VS$ 000°9TZS ad[ «0TO0T

1vy3a3d

dV3IA
IVISid

DNIANN IONVAQY :331SIND3IY NOISIAIY

00S'v9Z°€S 006259% 009'T19°ZS

02Z'0vS’TS tv0805$ 9/T°C€0TS NOD S10¢
08L'98€$ 99€°LLS vZy'60€S MOY E€T10¢
00S29$ 00S‘€TS 0007S$ id £10¢
000°0LTS 000SS 000'91¢S id| «0T0¢

Tvy31a3d

A ET

VIS

:d3A0UddV ATLNIHYND

SINIWIAOYJINI NOILIISHILNI

“NOILDISYILNI QIZITVNOIS ‘AVM-¥ QYVANVYLS OL NOILDISYILNI NOISIAIY ‘13TULS dVNX1IE LSV LV LLE SN--ALID IWOLTVH

¢00-£T0Z NOILVIIJdIQON Y04 S11v.13Ad 123r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [ sTP-MM [] Transit /] Other _EARMARK, RTR 121-TC1, LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0132 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52553

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): V-8, F.39
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-146.0, MO3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0171-05-081

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH (TARRANT COUNTY)--SH 199/HENDERSON AT BYPASS CHANNEL NEAR FORT
Location: WORTH CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) AND TRINITY RIVER; CONSTRUCT 4 LANE
: BRIDGE AT NEW LOCATION OF PROPOSED BYPASS CHANNEL; BRIDGE

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering ROW [} Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY TO TXDOT-FORT WORTH; REVISE FUNDING; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

WA Woeny Wil

Michael Morris, P.E. Datd
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Maribel Chavez, PE. | Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



SANNA TVO0T %001 HLIM Q3SVHONNd MO«

gzezze’zes 000°528°L$ 000°005°L$ 0$ 000°009°1$ SLSVLLYLS 0522ZEL’L$

€156'299'c2$ 000 8++$ 000°006°2$ 0% 000°009°L$ LS VLL'YLS 0% NOO €102
000°091'S$ 000°22¥°LS 0% 0% 0% 0% 000°'¢e2’e$ «MOY €l0e
0G.'66£'¢$ 03 0% 0% 03 0% 0G.'66£'€$ ON3 £102

AVNOIOIY E\4-E[EE] NOLLNGINOD JASVHd

101-LCL WiY Y201
ONIANNL 3SIATY :Q31SINDIH NOISIAIY

£ze'TYTTeS 000°5.8°L$ 000°005°L$ 000°009°'1$ 0$ £L8'PELTLS 05.°2e1'6$

£16'289'¢C$ 000°528°'L$ 000°005°2$ 000°009°L$ 0% €L6VELCLS 000'c25$ NOD €102
000°091°G$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 0% 000°091°'5$ MOA €102
0G2'66£'€$ 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 03 0G.'66€'€$ ONZ £102

TVNOIOIN
104121 ¥id

Ivy3agad NOILNGRILNOD ASVHd AVIA
V201 VoS

‘d3A0UddV ATLINIHAND

MHVINYVYI

F0AIYE TANNVHO SSVdAE dISOdO¥d 40 NOILYOOTMIN LY IOAE ANVT ¥ LONYLSNOD HIAIY ALINIMEL ANV
(@g0) 10141S10 SSANISNG TWHLINIO HLMOM 104 MVAN TINNVHO SSYJAE 1Y NOSHIANTH/B6) HS-(HLMOM LHO4/ALNNOD INVHHVL) HIHOM 1804-1L0aX 1

ZE€10-€102 NOILVOI4IQOW HO4 $11v13a 103rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [ ] STP-MM L] Transit v Other _3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: lv] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0041 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 4180
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-28 F.3
MTP Reference(s): BP2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-288

Original Project Scope and NORTH RICHLAND HILLS--LITTLE BEAR CREEK TRAIL FROM COTTON BELT TRAIL TO
Location: CALLOWAY BRANCH TRAIL (NEAR PRECINCT LINE RD); BIKEWAY; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012--$257,719 TOTAL CMAQ ($206,175 FEDERAL AND $51,544 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED] - ENG
FY2012~$202,541 TOTAL CMAQ ($162,033 FEDERAL AND $40,508 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2014--$3,317,104 TOTAL ($2,084,404 CMAQ [$1,669,082 FEDERAL AND $415,322 LOCAL]
AND $1,232,700 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: ] Engineering [JROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE CONSTRUCTION PHASE BY $176,612 TOTAL CMAQ ($139,523 FEDERAL AND $37,089 LOCAL) FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $3,493,716 TOTAL ($2,261,016 CMAQ [$1,810,372 FEDERAL AND
$450,644 LOCAL] AND $1,232,700 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR CONSTRUCTION; AND MOVE CONSTRUCTION
PHASE AND UNOBLIGATED PE PHASE FUNDS TO FY2013 OF THE FY2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (TIPy AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.97 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.42 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

£

& o S S
A S /)6 )]~

Michael Moms, P.E, Date 7 /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

o

Mé;rlbel ACﬁavez PtE
Dlstrlctﬁnglneer N
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ vl STP-MM (] Transit Other _6-BRIDGE FUNDS, 10-EARMARK, 3LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [_] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0520 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20048

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-11, VIi-13, VII-16

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-120.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-793, 0902-48-539, 0902-48-680

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--TRINITY BOULEVARD AT PRECINCT LINE RD; ADD
Location: LEFT TURN LANES ON TRINITY BLVD AND PRECINCT LINE RD WITH INTERSECTION
: IMPROVEMENTS AT ALL APPROACHES (CSJ 0902-48-793); PRECINCT LINE ROAD FROM SH
10 TO NORTH OF TRAMMEL DAVIS; WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (CSJ 0902-48-
680)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW [] Utilities  v] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING TO ADVANCE EARMARK FUNDS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)
Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.66 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 0.16

e L/ 8/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

{] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project fundegihrough a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: | ™ 1 J 5
e H } e 4 Sl 7 3 s
ﬁ’%@ éﬁ%{%@ | <. @ AR -5~ [
_ Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
(% District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



180°412°913 290'2e6'v$ $62'00Z$ 081°108% 000'009% 000'00¥'Z$ 0000053 000°'000'2$ _ 055'556% 000'728°c$

ZY00.L'8 Z50°0/L 18 0% 03 03 0% 03 03 08 03 NOD

00070058 000°005% 0% 08 08 03 0% 0% 08 08 Mod_| £10z |oge-av-z060

SI7 10018 0% S62°0028 _ J08r 1088 |os 03 03 0% 08 08 ONJ ovo0
000°009°%S 0000098 08 03 000°009% ___]000°00v28 _|0$ 08 0% 08 NOD -

000°005% 000°0058 03 0% 0% 08 0% 0% 0% 08 mog | F10¢ |6eS87-2060
01566928 020'295% 03 0% 0% 0% 000'0058 00000028 [055°5568  [000228°€8 | Noo | eroz leoLav-2060

avioL NOLLNEININOD | V201 avyaa3d

N E]

vH3dad | ISVHd  dV3IA rso

vd3agad
vISid dil

SANNd 390kig
(w207 $62°002% ANV Tvy303d

081°108¢) OW3Q ONOD S2¥'100°1$ JO LNNOWY ONIGNNH GISINTY V HOJ NOILNEIMLINOD Tv¥O01 2¥0'0£2'2$ A8 ONIONN 089-84-2060 SO ISVAMOIA *1SINDIY

180'LLZ'OLS  Z90°786'rS $6Z°00Z$  08L'L08  000'009  000'00V'Z§  000'00S$  000°000'Z8  065'SS6$  000'2Z8'CS

61227928 vrL 0V LS 620028 [08+'1088  ]os 03 08 08 08 0% NGD

000°005% 000°005% 0% 08 0% 0% 08 03 03 03 Mod | €10z |ogs-er-zos0
8626218 8626218 03 08 03 03 03 08 03 03 ON3 ovo0s
000°009'78 00000918 0% 03 0000098 000'00v'28  [0% 03 08 08 NOO

000°005% 00070058 03 08 0% 0% 0% 0§ 03 0% mMog | £+0¢ |6es8rco60
015'6€8°L8 020'295% 0% 08 08 08 00000058 [000°00028  [055°5568  [000228€8 | Noo | €102 |eoL-8v-2080

VlOL NOLLNGIYINOD ISVYHd dv3aA red 3000

Vo0 TVOSId dlL
*d3A0¥ddY ALLNIHEND

Q3AIAIG 3NYT ¥ OL SINVT Z NOYd NIQIM ‘SIAVA TIANVHL 40 HINON OL 0} HS WOXD avOyd 3NIT LONIOINd-(HLYOM LHOL) HLYOM LH04-LoaXL

0250-1 102 NOILVYOIJIQOW ¥0d STvL3ad L23roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ v| STP-MM [] Transit lvi Other 3-RTR161-DA1 & 161-TC2, CAT 12(S5)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action V! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0061 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-16, VII-33, VII-39, VII

MTP Reference(s): FT3-011

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-762, 0902-48-796, 0902-48-964, 0902-48-965, 0902-48-966

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--M&O - PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY; PROVIDE
Location: MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANGE FOR SURFACE

: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$1,333,334 STP-MM ($1,066,667 FEDERAL AND $266,667 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$1,816,666 CAT 12(S) (31,453,333 FEDERAL AND $363,333 LOCAL)
FY2014--$175,000 STP-MM ($140,000 FEDERAL AND $35,000 LOCAL)
FY2015--$335,632 STP-MM ($268,506 FEDERAL AND $67,126 LOCAL)
FY2016--$775,000 STP-MM ($620,000 FEDERAL AND $155,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING TO INCLUDE $620,459 RTR FUNDS ($310,229 RTR 161-TC2 AND $310,230 RTR 161-DA1) AND
REMOVE UNOBLIGATED LOCAL MATCH FOR STP-MM AND CAT 12(S), AND CHANGE $1,453,333 CAT 12(S) TO STP-
MM WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON
JULY 12, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

I fef P D /;/j// L

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Y

!

Maribel Chayez, PE. .
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TE9'seEy'y

s - $ - $ £99'997 $ 90S‘8vS‘c $ 0€TOTE ¢ 6TTOIE $
000°SLL S| - S| - S| - $ | 000029 S |1 00S'LL S | 00sLL $ TdWI 9107
7€9's€€ S| - S| - S| - $ | 905892 $ | €95°¢E S| €95'cs S 1dI STOC
000°S.T s| - s| - sl - s | ooo‘ovt $ | 0051 $ | ooszT S 1dI v102
999°9T8'T S - S| - S - S |eeg'esy't S | £9918T $ 1999181 S T1dINI €10C
vEE'EEET S| - S| - S | £99'99¢ S | £99'990'T ¢ - 5 - S TdWI 0102

Tv¥3aad 1vH3q3ad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd HV3A TVOSH

(S) 21 A¥OD3LYD ININ-dLS - L 1VD TVA-T9T Y1y ¢OL-T9T m._.m_

ZT0T ‘CT AINM NO 21Y IHL A9 QIAOYddY
SV (S1v.130 Y04 INIWHIVLLY 33S) ONIANNS TIVYIAO OL IONVHD ON HLIM WIN-dLS OL (S)ZT LvD €EE'ESY'TS IDNVHD ANV “(S)ZT LvD ANV WIN-dLS

404 HOLVI 1vJ01 Q3LVSITGONN IACWIY ANV (TVA-TIT YLY 0EZ'0TES ANV ZIL-T9T YLY 62Z°0TES) SONNS HLY 65H°029$ 3ANTINI OL ONIANAA ISINIY

Te9‘sev’y ¢ €££'€9¢ $ EEEESY'T ¢ €6L'€eS $ €LT'S60'T S - $ - $
000'SLL S| - S| - $ 1 000°ssT S | 000079 S - S - S 1dNI 9107
T£9°'s¢€€ S - S - N EM4YZ) $ 1905892 S - S - S 1dNI S102
000°S.T sl - sl - S | 000's€ $ | 000°0¥T S - S - $ 1dI ¥10C
999°9T8'T & | ££€°€9¢ S |eegesy't S| - S - S - S - S TdNI €10¢
PEE'EEET S - S - $ 129999 $ 1£499990'T ¢ - S - S 1dNI 1102
1vy3agad 1vy3aad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd ¥V3IA VIS4
(S) 2T AHOD3ILVYD WWN-d1S - £ 1Y) TVQ-TOT ¥LM|  2DL-T9T uLy|
:a3A0YddY A1LNIHYND
$$3004d

MIINTY TVINIWNOYIANT 31133dX3 ANV SIIANLS ONINNVTd ONIANTIINI VIYY ONINNYTd NVLIIOJOYLIW FHL NIHLIM S1DIF0Y¥d NOILY.LYOdSNYYL
AOV4UNS HO4 IDNVISISSY TVIINHIIL ANV LH0ddNS ONINNVId OdIN 3AINOYd ‘AYIAINTA 1DIF0dd AINITIVIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNYTd - O8N--D0IION

T900-€T07 NOILYII4IAOW Y04 S11v13d LD3roYd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ STP-MM [ Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [] Administrative Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0030 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11617.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-30, Vil-44, F.21

MTP Reference(s): ITS2-001, SD2-004, AQ2-001, AQ2-002, AQ2-003, AQ2-004, AQ2-005

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-764, 0902-48-788, 0902-48-817, 0902-48-903, 0902-48-924, 0902-48-913

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--VARIOUS LOCATIONS PLANNING/OVERSIGHT/ADMINISTRATION OF
Location: IMPLEMENTATION INITIATIVES/REGIONAL PROJECT TRACKING, MONITORING,
: ASSESSMENT, & SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (PHASE 2)/REGIONAL EMISSIONS
REDUCTION PROGRAM; AIR QUALITY INITIATIVES/SPECIAL EVENTS ITS; MOBILITY
ASSISTANCE PATROL, SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, ITS AND OTHER
IMPLEMENTATION INITIATIVES/DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT REGIONAL PROJECT TRACKING,
MONITORING, AND ASSESSMENT SYSTEM

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$5,183,333 STP-MM ($4,146,666 FEDERAL AND $1,036,667 LOCAL) [OBLIGATED]
FY2011--$125,000 STP-MM ($100,000 FEDERAL AND $25,000 LOCAL) [OBLIGATED]
FY2012--$2,216,666 STP-MM (31,773,333 FEDERAL AND $443,333 LOCAL) [OBLIGATED]
FY2014--$2,040,206 STP-MM (31,632,165 FEDERAL AND $408,041 LOCAL)
FY2016--$1,701,889 STP-MM (31,361,511 FEDERAL AND $340,378 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING TO INCLUDE $1,625,000 STP-MM ($1,300,000 FEDERAL AND $325,000 LOCAL) IN FY2013 THAT
WAS ERRONEQUSLY OMITTED DURING THE 2013-2016 TIP DEVELOPMENT; NO CHANGE TO OTHER YEARS OF
FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
["] Contingent on TxDOT approval? _."19_
CLARIFY FY2011 FUNDS AS CSJ 0902-48-788
Certified by: y

,i’;fﬁg«u/ Yy ~ ,5}//f~g
S Koot %w SIS/ )

Michael Morris, P.E. Date’” /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

["] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ 1 STP-MM [] Transit lvl Other 3-RTR 161-TC1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative i Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0008 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11384
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-20, ViI-31, F.13
MTP Reference(s): SD2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-926

Original Project Scope and KENNEDALE--KENNEDALE PKWY FROM BOWMAN SPRINGS ROAD TO NEW HOPE ROAD

Location: AND NEW HOPE ROAD FROM KENNEDALE PARKWAY TO THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

; TRACKS; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES AND LANDSCAPING FOR CONNECTING KENNEDALE:
REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$115,246 RTR 161-TC1 ($92,197 REGIONAL AND $23,049 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2014--$1,037,209 RTR 161-TC1 ($829,767 REGIONAL AND $207,442 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS CONNECTING KENNEDALE: REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT; KENNEDALE PKWY
FROM IH 20 FRONTAGE ROAD TO EDEN ROAD

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: P /
/ ;;} f"fj“ ///// f i«f/

Lo

Mich;el Morris, PE
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ 1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

7Mar§‘i}é‘f@hévez,‘ P.E. t Date |
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): v/ CMAQ [1STP-MM [ Transit [1 Other

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action [} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0042 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20154
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-6, VII-37, F.33
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-01-046

Original Project Scope and HALTOM CITY--US 377 AT EAST BELKNAP STREET; REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO
Location: STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$270,000 CMAQ TOTAL ($216,000 FEDERAL AND $54,000 LOCAL) (OBLIGATED)-PE
FY2013--$67,500 CMAQ TOTAL ($54,000 FEDERAL AND $13,500 LOCAL)-PE
FY2013--$386,780 CMAQ TOTAL ($309,424 FEDERAL AND $77,356 LOCAL)-ROW
FY2015--$2,540,220 CMAQ TOTAL ($2,032,176 FEDERAL AND $508,044 LOCAL)-CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW L] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: ADVANCING FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[ ] Contingent on TxDOT approval? 7[\12

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 1.08 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.27 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: . p
7 e D S
PG VY Ve ya

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



00S'V9Z'ES 0062599 009‘119°CS

07T'ovszs v10'80SS 9/1'2€0CS NOD| 10T
08.°98€$ 9SE°LLS vZy'60€S MOY|  €T0T
00S°29$ 00S‘€TS 0007S$ id| €102
000°0£TS 000'VS$ 000°9TZS ad[ «0TO0T

1vy3a3d

dV3IA
IVISid

DNIANN IONVAQY :331SIND3IY NOISIAIY

00S'v9Z°€S 006259% 009'T19°ZS

02Z'0vS’TS tv0805$ 9/T°C€0TS NOD S10¢
08L'98€$ 99€°LLS vZy'60€S MOY E€T10¢
00S29$ 00S‘€TS 0007S$ id £10¢
000°0LTS 000SS 000'91¢S id| «0T0¢

Tvy31a3d

A ET

VIS

:d3A0UddV ATLNIHYND

SINIWIAOYJINI NOILIISHILNI

“NOILDISYILNI QIZITVNOIS ‘AVM-¥ QYVANVYLS OL NOILDISYILNI NOISIAIY ‘13TULS dVNX1IE LSV LV LLE SN--ALID IWOLTVH

¢00-£T0Z NOILVIIJdIQON Y04 S11v.13Ad 123r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ 1 STP-MM [] Transit lvl Other 3-RTR 161-TC1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative i Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0008 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11384
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-20, ViI-31, F.13
MTP Reference(s): SD2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-926

Original Project Scope and KENNEDALE--KENNEDALE PKWY FROM BOWMAN SPRINGS ROAD TO NEW HOPE ROAD

Location: AND NEW HOPE ROAD FROM KENNEDALE PARKWAY TO THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

; TRACKS; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES AND LANDSCAPING FOR CONNECTING KENNEDALE:
REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$115,246 RTR 161-TC1 ($92,197 REGIONAL AND $23,049 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2014--$1,037,209 RTR 161-TC1 ($829,767 REGIONAL AND $207,442 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS CONNECTING KENNEDALE: REVITALIZING THE CITY CENTER PROJECT; KENNEDALE PKWY
FROM IH 20 FRONTAGE ROAD TO EDEN ROAD

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: P /
/ ;;} f"fj“ ///// f i«f/

Lo

Mich;el Morris, PE
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ 1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

7Mar§‘i}é‘f@hévez,‘ P.E. t Date |
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ v| STP-MM [] Transit lvi Other 3-RTR161-DA1 & 161-TC2, CAT 12(S5)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action V! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0061 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-16, VII-33, VII-39, VII

MTP Reference(s): FT3-011

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-762, 0902-48-796, 0902-48-964, 0902-48-965, 0902-48-966

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--M&O - PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY; PROVIDE
Location: MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANGE FOR SURFACE

: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$1,333,334 STP-MM ($1,066,667 FEDERAL AND $266,667 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$1,816,666 CAT 12(S) (31,453,333 FEDERAL AND $363,333 LOCAL)
FY2014--$175,000 STP-MM ($140,000 FEDERAL AND $35,000 LOCAL)
FY2015--$335,632 STP-MM ($268,506 FEDERAL AND $67,126 LOCAL)
FY2016--$775,000 STP-MM ($620,000 FEDERAL AND $155,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING TO INCLUDE $620,459 RTR FUNDS ($310,229 RTR 161-TC2 AND $310,230 RTR 161-DA1) AND
REMOVE UNOBLIGATED LOCAL MATCH FOR STP-MM AND CAT 12(S), AND CHANGE $1,453,333 CAT 12(S) TO STP-
MM WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON
JULY 12, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

I fef P D /;/j// L

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Y

!

Maribel Chayez, PE. .
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TE9'seEy'y

s - $ - $ £99'997 $ 90S‘8vS‘c $ 0€TOTE ¢ 6TTOIE $
000°SLL S| - S| - S| - $ | 000029 S |1 00S'LL S | 00sLL $ TdWI 9107
7€9's€€ S| - S| - S| - $ | 905892 $ | €95°¢E S| €95'cs S 1dI STOC
000°S.T s| - s| - sl - s | ooo‘ovt $ | 0051 $ | ooszT S 1dI v102
999°9T8'T S - S| - S - S |eeg'esy't S | £9918T $ 1999181 S T1dINI €10C
vEE'EEET S| - S| - S | £99'99¢ S | £99'990'T ¢ - 5 - S TdWI 0102

Tv¥3aad 1vH3q3ad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd HV3A TVOSH

(S) 21 A¥OD3LYD ININ-dLS - L 1VD TVA-T9T Y1y ¢OL-T9T m._.m_

ZT0T ‘CT AINM NO 21Y IHL A9 QIAOYddY
SV (S1v.130 Y04 INIWHIVLLY 33S) ONIANNS TIVYIAO OL IONVHD ON HLIM WIN-dLS OL (S)ZT LvD €EE'ESY'TS IDNVHD ANV “(S)ZT LvD ANV WIN-dLS

404 HOLVI 1vJ01 Q3LVSITGONN IACWIY ANV (TVA-TIT YLY 0EZ'0TES ANV ZIL-T9T YLY 62Z°0TES) SONNS HLY 65H°029$ 3ANTINI OL ONIANAA ISINIY

Te9‘sev’y ¢ €££'€9¢ $ EEEESY'T ¢ €6L'€eS $ €LT'S60'T S - $ - $
000'SLL S| - S| - $ 1 000°ssT S | 000079 S - S - S 1dNI 9107
T£9°'s¢€€ S - S - N EM4YZ) $ 1905892 S - S - S 1dNI S102
000°S.T sl - sl - S | 000's€ $ | 000°0¥T S - S - $ 1dI ¥10C
999°9T8'T & | ££€°€9¢ S |eegesy't S| - S - S - S - S TdNI €10¢
PEE'EEET S - S - $ 129999 $ 1£499990'T ¢ - S - S 1dNI 1102
1vy3agad 1vy3aad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd ¥V3IA VIS4
(S) 2T AHOD3ILVYD WWN-d1S - £ 1Y) TVQ-TOT ¥LM|  2DL-T9T uLy|
:a3A0YddY A1LNIHYND
$$3004d

MIINTY TVINIWNOYIANT 31133dX3 ANV SIIANLS ONINNVTd ONIANTIINI VIYY ONINNYTd NVLIIOJOYLIW FHL NIHLIM S1DIF0Y¥d NOILY.LYOdSNYYL
AOV4UNS HO4 IDNVISISSY TVIINHIIL ANV LH0ddNS ONINNVId OdIN 3AINOYd ‘AYIAINTA 1DIF0dd AINITIVIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNYTd - O8N--D0IION

T900-€T07 NOILYII4IAOW Y04 S11v13d LD3roYd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM ! Transit vl Other 3-LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0054 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54089
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-36, F.45
MTP Reference(s): FT1-9.40.2, FT1-9.40.3, FT1-9.40.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2266-02-136

Original Project Scope and NTTA-SH 360 FROM GREEN OAKS BLVD IN MANSFIELD TO US 287; CONSTRUCT 6/8 LANE
Location: TOLLWAY FROM SUBLETT RD/CAMP WISDOM RD TO DEBBIE LANE AND CONSTRUCT 6
: LANE TOLLWAY FROM DEBBIE LANE TO US 287

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$248,768,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION ($248,768,000 LOCAL) - CON
Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [JROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO SUBLETT/CAMP WISDOM TO US 287

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

UYLl P D s>

Michael Morris, P.E. Date < /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

(] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ v| STP-MM [] Transit lvi Other 3-RTR161-DA1 & 161-TC2, CAT 12(S5)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action V! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0061 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-16, VII-33, VII-39, VII

MTP Reference(s): FT3-011

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-762, 0902-48-796, 0902-48-964, 0902-48-965, 0902-48-966

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--M&O - PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY; PROVIDE
Location: MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANGE FOR SURFACE

: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$1,333,334 STP-MM ($1,066,667 FEDERAL AND $266,667 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$1,816,666 CAT 12(S) (31,453,333 FEDERAL AND $363,333 LOCAL)
FY2014--$175,000 STP-MM ($140,000 FEDERAL AND $35,000 LOCAL)
FY2015--$335,632 STP-MM ($268,506 FEDERAL AND $67,126 LOCAL)
FY2016--$775,000 STP-MM ($620,000 FEDERAL AND $155,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING TO INCLUDE $620,459 RTR FUNDS ($310,229 RTR 161-TC2 AND $310,230 RTR 161-DA1) AND
REMOVE UNOBLIGATED LOCAL MATCH FOR STP-MM AND CAT 12(S), AND CHANGE $1,453,333 CAT 12(S) TO STP-
MM WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON
JULY 12, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

I fef P D /;/j// L

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Y

!

Maribel Chayez, PE. .
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TE9'seEy'y

s - $ - $ £99'997 $ 90S‘8vS‘c $ 0€TOTE ¢ 6TTOIE $
000°SLL S| - S| - S| - $ | 000029 S |1 00S'LL S | 00sLL $ TdWI 9107
7€9's€€ S| - S| - S| - $ | 905892 $ | €95°¢E S| €95'cs S 1dI STOC
000°S.T s| - s| - sl - s | ooo‘ovt $ | 0051 $ | ooszT S 1dI v102
999°9T8'T S - S| - S - S |eeg'esy't S | £9918T $ 1999181 S T1dINI €10C
vEE'EEET S| - S| - S | £99'99¢ S | £99'990'T ¢ - 5 - S TdWI 0102

Tv¥3aad 1vH3q3ad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd HV3A TVOSH

(S) 21 A¥OD3LYD ININ-dLS - L 1VD TVA-T9T Y1y ¢OL-T9T m._.m_

ZT0T ‘CT AINM NO 21Y IHL A9 QIAOYddY
SV (S1v.130 Y04 INIWHIVLLY 33S) ONIANNS TIVYIAO OL IONVHD ON HLIM WIN-dLS OL (S)ZT LvD €EE'ESY'TS IDNVHD ANV “(S)ZT LvD ANV WIN-dLS

404 HOLVI 1vJ01 Q3LVSITGONN IACWIY ANV (TVA-TIT YLY 0EZ'0TES ANV ZIL-T9T YLY 62Z°0TES) SONNS HLY 65H°029$ 3ANTINI OL ONIANAA ISINIY

Te9‘sev’y ¢ €££'€9¢ $ EEEESY'T ¢ €6L'€eS $ €LT'S60'T S - $ - $
000'SLL S| - S| - $ 1 000°ssT S | 000079 S - S - S 1dNI 9107
T£9°'s¢€€ S - S - N EM4YZ) $ 1905892 S - S - S 1dNI S102
000°S.T sl - sl - S | 000's€ $ | 000°0¥T S - S - $ 1dI ¥10C
999°9T8'T & | ££€°€9¢ S |eegesy't S| - S - S - S - S TdNI €10¢
PEE'EEET S - S - $ 129999 $ 1£499990'T ¢ - S - S 1dNI 1102
1vy3agad 1vy3aad TYNOIDIY TVNOIDIY S3SVHd ¥V3IA VIS4
(S) 2T AHOD3ILVYD WWN-d1S - £ 1Y) TVQ-TOT ¥LM|  2DL-T9T uLy|
:a3A0YddY A1LNIHYND
$$3004d

MIINTY TVINIWNOYIANT 31133dX3 ANV SIIANLS ONINNVTd ONIANTIINI VIYY ONINNYTd NVLIIOJOYLIW FHL NIHLIM S1DIF0Y¥d NOILY.LYOdSNYYL
AOV4UNS HO4 IDNVISISSY TVIINHIIL ANV LH0ddNS ONINNVId OdIN 3AINOYd ‘AYIAINTA 1DIF0dd AINITIVIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNYTd - O8N--D0IION

T900-€T07 NOILYII4IAOW Y04 S11v13d LD3roYd



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

1:51:25 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS Attachment 3
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-108 UsS 75 C MCKINNEY TXDOT-DALLAS $63,070,709
LIMITS FROM: SPUR 399 (SH 121 SOUTH) REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: WILSON CREEK MPO PROJECT ID: 20020
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 8 LANES, AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.30.2
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE; RTR 121-CC1 & RTR 121-CC2
| Project History:
!
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $6,000,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,100,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $55856,567  $7,214,142 $0 $63,070,709
Construction: $63,070,709 $63,070,709 3
Construction Engineering $2,759,087 ‘ '
Contingencies: $4,291,914 ‘ '
Indirects: $2,998,208 E
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $80,219,918 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0  $55,856,567 $7,214,142 $0 $63,070,709
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-133 UsS 75 E,R PLANO TXDOT-DALLAS $4,850,000
LIMITS FROM: PGBT REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: PARK BLVD EXIT RAMP MPO PROJECT ID: 11716
TIP WIDEN D-C RAMPS FROM PGBT TO NB US 75 & SB US 75 TO PGBT; WIDEN DART RR & FUNDING CATEGORY: SBPE,3RTR121,5102
DESCRIPTION: PLANO PKWY UNDERPASSES; AUX LN NB TO PARK EXIT RMP MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-003, TSM2-005, FT1-23.40.5
REMARKS: RTR 121-CC1 & RTR 121-CC2
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $4,300,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $550,000 ases: | sppE: $0  $2,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,800,000
Construction: $34,452,466  $4,850,000
) o | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000
Construction Engineering $1,541,100 '
X . Is102: $0 $500,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $550,000
Contingencies: $3,082,200 |
Indirects: $1,674,662 E
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $45,600,428 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $3,300,000 $1,500,000 $50,000 $0 $4,850,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-068 Us 75 CER MELISSA TXDOT-DALLAS $100,300,000
LIMITS FROM: TELEPHONE RD (CR 275) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20197
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3P12
DESCRIPTION: DIRECTION INCLUDING INTERCHANGE AT SH 121 (NORTH) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.20.1, FT3-007, INI-11-512.1
REMARKS: ADD UTILITY PHASE AND INCREASE FUNDS; RTR 121-CC2
i Project History: PROJECT CONTAINS $800,000 OF RTR
i LOCAL CONTRIBUTION CREDIT
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof . Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering:  $4,500,000 Aphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $14,200,000  Phases: | aprpqyy. $0 $0  $18,700,000 $0 $0 $18,700,000
Construction: $81,600,000 $100,300,000
i o I3pP12 $0  $81,600,000 $0 $0 $0 $81,600,000
Construction Engineering ~ $4,012,000 B
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $104,312,000 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $81,600,000  $18,700,000 $0 $0 $100,300,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 3



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
1:51:26 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-069 Us 75 E,R MELISSA TXDOT-DALLAS $22,000,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF MELISSA RD REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF FM 455 MPO PROJECT ID: 20198
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,SBPE
DESCRIPTION: DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.10.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
!
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $2,000,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $20,000,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $20,000,000
Construction: $3,235,236  $22,000,000
_ o | SBPE: $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000
Construction Engineering $2,594,206 |
Contingencies: $4,035,431 ‘ '
Indirects: $2,795,977 E
l.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $34,660,850 -
! Funding by Share: $0 $2,000,000  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $22,000,000
DALLAS DENTON 0081-11-012 FM 426 E DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $500,000
LIMITS FROM: 1.4 MILES WEST OF LP 288 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: 1.1 MILES EAST OF LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11217
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-16
REMARKS: RTR 121-DE1; COMBINE 11217.1 & 11217.2 INTO 11217
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $500,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
Construction: $17,450,000 $500,000 3
Construction Engineering $709,167 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $558,824 v
l.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $20,217,991 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0091-03-021 SH 289 C,R CELINA TXDOT-DALLAS $25,910,890
LIMITS FROM: FM 455 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH BUS 289C, NORTH OF CELINA MPO PROJECT ID: 20179
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE URBAN (ULTIMATE 6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3P12
DESCRIPTION: LANES) MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-202.05
REMARKS: REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE AND REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-CC2
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof . Authorized Funding by Category/Share: . _
ot J ctie Cost of | 9 by gory Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphprove‘d ! Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $7,410,890 ases: | 3rTR12L: $0 $0  $5,928,712 $1,482,178 $0 $7,410,890
Construction: $18,500,000 $25,910,890
‘ . I3p12: $0  $18,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,500,000
Construction Engineering $823,924 B
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $26,734,814 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $18,500,000 $5,928,712 $1,482,178 $0 $25,910,890

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3

1:51:26 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0091-06-049 SH 289 ER DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $377,000
LIMITS FROM: ~ ON SH 289 (PRESTON) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT ROYAL MPO PROJECT ID: 11033
TIP NB/SB DUAL LEFT TURN LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3LC,SBPE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE:  TSM2-001
REMARKS: ADD ENGINEERING AND UTILITY PHASES & REVISE FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO
BE PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY
| Project History:
e S

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Ehgineering: $200,000 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
(R:"gh‘tOf :’_Vay- ié;;ggg sovom T $120,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $150,000

onstruction: , f !

| 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,000 $27,000
Construction Engineering $50,427 ‘
coni . $47.065 | SBPE: $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000

ontingencies: , o
Indirects: $32,878 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $1,200,370 I
Funding by Share: $120,000 $215,000 $0 $15,000 $27,000 $377,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-065 SH 183 E,R IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $88,000,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF SH 161 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: 0.66 MILE WEST OF LOOP 12 MPO PROJECT ID: 20210
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6  FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,2M,12,3P14
DESCRIPTION: LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.30.1, F3-004
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 121-DE2 & DA2 FUNDS
PROP 14 IS THE MATCH FOR CAT 12
} Project History: MOD RESUBMITTED FROM JULY 2012
} OOC STIP REVISION
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of 3 Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
- L \
P(ellmmary Ehgmeermg: $12,000,000 A;hp;;)é/:.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $76,000,000 " 3RTR121: $0 $0  $29,595,000 $0 $0 $29,595,000
Construction: $240,000,000 $88,000,000 |
. . . 12M $34,800,000 $8,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $43,500,000
Construction Engineering  $32,460,001 |
) ) 112: $11,924,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,924,000
Contingencies: $50,493,335 | .
Indirects: $35,273,201 | 3P14: $0 $2,981,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,981,000
Bond Financing: $0 | : $0
Total Project Cost: $446,226,537 &
"Funding by Share: $46,724,000 $11,681,000  $29,595,000 $0 $0 $88,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-116 SH 183 E,R IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $16,500,000
LIMITS FROM: 0.66 MILES WEST OF LP 12 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12 MPO PROJECT ID: 54118
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, 4/6 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 12
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROADS, AND INTERCHANGE OF LOOP 12/SH 183/SH 114 (PHASED MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-22.30.1, FT1-22.40.1, IN1-
IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR) 17.22.1, F3-004
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP
i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
| REVISION
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Eﬁgineering: $3,500,000 Aé’hpgggse.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ght Of Way: iiﬁ'ggg'ggg s16000000 | 2 $13,200,000  $3,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $16,500,000

onstruction: , , , f L
Construction Engineering  $3,460,000 ‘

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 -
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $89,960,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $13,200,000 $3,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $16,500,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4
1:51:26 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-015 SH 183 E,R  IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $14,350,000
LIMITS FROM: 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 53193
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6  FUNDING CATEGORY: 12,10,3P14
DESCRIPTION:  LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.2
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; PROP 14 IS THE MATCH FOR CAT 12

i Project History: MOD RESUBMITTED FROM JULY 2012

OOC STIP REV
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
;fe:i;“ionfa\;\)/’ Engineering: $ﬁgggggg A':E’hp;ggse_d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category

'9 ay: 909, Y2 $7,634,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,634,336
Construction: $27,000,000 $14,350,000 ‘ )
Construction Engineering  $4,094.946 ‘ 10: $3,845,664 $961,416 $0 $0 $0 $4,807,080
coni , $6.369.916 |3P14: $0 $1,908,584 $0 $0 $0 $1,908,584

ontingencies: s s v
Indirects: $4,449,842 I
Bond Financing: $0 ! :
Total Project Cost: $56,264,704 I

'Funding by Share: $11,480,000 $2,870,000 $0 $0 $0 $14,350,000

DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-020 SH 183 R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $20,800,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35E MPO PROJECT ID: 54066
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANGED LANES, AND 4/6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 12,3RTR121,3LC,3P14

DESCRIPTION:  LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.2, FT1-22.40.3, F3-004
SH 183 CORRIDOR)

REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 121-DA2; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CDA
PARTNER; PROP 14 IS MATCH FOR CAT 12

} Project History: UTILITY PHASE LISTED IN 2016 UNDER
I "R" AS WELL; RESUBMITTAL OF JULY
2012 OOC STIP REVISION

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $4,600,000 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $20,800,000 ases: $8,361,664 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,361,664
Construction: $85,260,000 $20,800,000 !

. . . 1 3RTR121: $0 $0 $5,120,000 $0 $0 $5,120,000
Construction Engineering  $11,815,700 |
. ) 13LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,227,920 $5,227,920
Contingencies: $18,379,978 |
indirects: $12.839.728 3P14: $0  $2,090,416 $0 $0 $0 $2,090,416
Bond Financing: $0 I’
Total Project Cost: $153,695,406 \ :
"Funding by Share: $8,361,664 $2,090,416 $5,120,000 $0 $5,227,920 $20,800,000
DALLAS DENTON 0195-03-050 IH 35E C,E,R DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $30,800,000
LIMITS FROM: US 77 S OF DENTON REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35W MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.6
TIP RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 6 MAINLANES AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3P14,12
DESCRIPTION:  (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.1, FT1-7.10.2, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; FONSI JUL 2005; RTR
121-DE2 & RTR 161-DA1
| Project History:
‘ |

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Elngineering: $3,500,000 A;hp;;)g:_d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $8,600,000 " 3RTR12L: $0 $0  $8,600,000 $0 $0 $8,600,000
Construction: $18,700,000 $30,800,000 !

) o |3P14: $0 $7,420,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,420,000
Construction Engineering $900,000 !
. . 112: $15,680,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,680,000
Contingencies: $0 ;
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $31,700,000 I
Funding by Share: $15,680,000 $7,420,000 $8,600,000 $0 $0 $31,700,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 5
1:51:26 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0195-03-071 IH 35 CE DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $7,200,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: US 380 MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.5

TIP RECONST 4 LN TO 6 MAINLANES (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF |H 35E CORRIDOR) FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,12,3P14
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-3.20.3, F3-004

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; REVISE FUNDING; RTR

121-DE2 AND RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Eﬂgineering: $1,900,000 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘tOf :{Vay- 55,300 Ogg s7a00000 | JRTRIZL $0 $0  $1,900,000 $0 $0 $1,900,000

onstruction: , , ) , !

112: $4,480,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,480,000
Construction Engineering $300,000 ‘
conti ) s |3P14: $0 $1,120,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,120,000

ontingencies: o
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $7,500,000 I
Funding by Share: $4,480,000 $1,120,000 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $7,500,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-056 IH 35E CE,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $138,000,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 2181 SOUTH OF CORINTH REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.7
TIP RECONSTRUCT 4/6 LANES TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,10,5,12
DESCRIPTION: LANE FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.4, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FEDERAL EARMARK; DFW RTR-DE1 & DE2 FUNDS; CMAQ FOR NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.44 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.98
HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; $38,699,100 IN LOCAL CONT REPRESENTS AN ADVANCE
CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT OF FUTURE CMAQ FUNDS, THE LOCAL CONT FUNDS WILL BE
CONVERTED TO CMAQ FUNDS IN FY2015
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $6,500,000 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Elght Of Way: ﬁi;ggg‘ggg 5198 gzgsdoo | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $67,524,675 $0 $0 $67,524,675

onstruction: , , ’ f 1
construction Endineeri 65700000 '10: $5,608,260 $1,402,065 $0 $0 $0 $7,010,325
onstruction Engineering , , !
Coni . %0 's: $21,012,000 $5,253,000 $0 $0 $0 $26,265,000
ontingencies: i .
Indirects: $0 112: $34,320,000  $8,580,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,900,000
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $143,700,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: ~ $60,940,260  $15,235,065  $67,524,675 $0 $0 $143,700,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-074 IH 35E C,E,R DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $14,100,000
LIMITS FROM:  LP 288 (SOUTH OF DENTON) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: us 77 MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.8
TIP RECONSTRUCT 4 LN TO 6 MAINLANES, 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE (PHASED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,3RTR121,3P14,12
DESCRIPTION: IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.3, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; FEDERAL EARMARK;
RTR 121-DE2
i Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
'9 ay: : © 10 $1,980,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,980,000
Construction: $10,500,000 $14,100,000 ‘
Construction Engineering $500.000 1 3RTR121: $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Conti . ) ' $0 |3P14: $0 $5,304,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,304,000
ontingencies: ' .
indirects: $0 12 $7,216,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,216,000
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $14,600,000 I
Funding by Share: $9,196,000 $5,304,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $14,600,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6
1:51:27 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-096 IH 35E C.E,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $63,600,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF FM 2181 SOUTH IN CORINTH MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.4
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LN TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,5,12,3P14
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; CMAQ FOR NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.44 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.98

HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $3,500,000 APphprove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
(R:"gh‘tOf :’_Vay: i;g'ggg'ggg 563 G?JSOG(;)O '3RTR121L: $0 $O  $24,000,000 $0 $0 $24,000,000

onstruction: f i , f !

Construction Engineering _ $1,900,000 ‘ 5 $7,200,000 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000,000
coni i : T s j12: $26,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,000,000

ontingencies: I
Indirec?s: $0 |3P14: $0 $6,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,500,000
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $65,500,000 I
Funding by Share: $33,200,000 $8,300,000  $24,000,000 $0 $0 $65,500,000

DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-068 IH 35E C,E,R LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $107,900,000
LIMITS FROM:  DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM DALLAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,10,5,3P14,12,3LC
DESCRIPTION:  CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO CORPORATE DR, 2 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED IMPL

OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & DE2 FUNDS; LOCAL CONT PAID BY CDA PARTNER; CMAQ NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.52

FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY;$13,700,000 IN LOCAL CONT REPRESENTS AN ADVANCE
CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT OF FUTURE CMAQ FUNDS, LOCAL CONT FUNDS WILL BE
CONVERTED TO CMAQ FUNDS IN FY2016

\
i Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o o Costof Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $8,300,000 Aphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $22,000,000  Phases:  gprpqpy. $0 $0  $46,616,072 $0 $0 $46,616,072
Construction: $77,600,000 $107,900,000 |

. . ) 110 $6,983,928 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,983,928
Construction Engineering¢  $3,700,000 |

. . 1 5: $10,323,200 $2,580,800 $0 $0 $0 $12,904,000

Contingencies: $0 | .
Indirects: 0 3P14: $0  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 | 12: $21,396,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,396,000
Total Project Cost: $111,600,000 | 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,700,000 $13,700,000
"Funding by Share: $38,703,128 $12,580,800  $46,616,072 $0 $13,700,000 $111,600,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 7
1:51:27 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-073 IH 35E CER OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $272,800,000
LIMITS FROM:  SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.3
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,7,3LC,12,3P14
DESCRIPTION:  FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5. F3-004

CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDS; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; CMAQ FOR

HOV/MANAGED LNS ONLY; RTR 121-DE1 & 161-DA1; $44,580,000 OF LOCAL CONT
REPRESENTS AN ADV CONST AMT OF FUTURE CMAQ/PROP 14 (STATE MATCHING FUNDS),
LOCAL CONT TO BE CONVERTED TO CMAQ IN FY2015

e

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $12,000,000 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ghttOf :{Vay- $fgi'ggg'8gg 5272 Z(S)gsdoo |3RTR121: $0 $0  $207,315,000 $0 $0  $207,315,000

onstruction: ] ’ , f !

7 $4,376,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,376,000
Construction Engineering $9,300,000 !
Conti . $0 |3LC: $44,580,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,580,000

ontingencies: I
Indirects: $0 j12: $19,788,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,788,000
Bond Financing: $0 |3P14: $0 $6,041,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,041,000
Total Project Cost: $282,100,000 -

'Funding by Share: $68,744,000 $6,041,000 $207,315,000 $0 $0 $282,100,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-114 IH 35E C.E.R LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $165,444,052
LIMITS FROM:  NORTH OF CORPORATE DR REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LANES (PHASED  FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,7,5,3LC
DESCRIPTION:  IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004; FT3-
010

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDS; STAGED IMPLEM OF ULTIMATE BUILD; DFW RTR-DE1; LOCAL CONT PAID NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.56 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.76

BY PUBLIC/PRIVATE PARTNER; CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LNS; $24,706,596 OF LOCAL

CONT REPRESENTS ADV CONST AMT OF FUTURE CMAQ FUNDS, LOCAL CONT FUNDS

WILL BE CONVERTED IN FY2014

| Project History:

s

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Eﬁgineering: $7,144,052 Aghpgsgse‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gm Of Way: 5223'288'888 5165404 05 | SRTRIZL $0 $0 $104,119,933 $0 $0  $104,119,933

onstruction: , , i ] |
Construction Engineering¢  $4,700,000 ‘ ’ $4,876,000 $1,094,000 $0 %0 %0 95,470,000
coni ) ; o s |5 $4,234,723 $1,058,681 $0 $0 $0 $5,293,404

ontingencies: !
,ndirec?s: $0 |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0  $55,260,715 $55,260,715
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $170,144,052 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $8,610,723 $2,152,681 $104,119,933 $0 $55,260,715 $170,144,052

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8
1:51:27 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-120 IH 35E CE LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $31,470,000
LIMITS FROM: AT FM 407 INTERCHANGE IN LEWISVILLE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 54103
TIP CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AND RECONSTRUCT MAINLANES FROM 6 TO 8, WIDEN 2 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3P14,SBPE
DESCRIPTION: OVERPASS TO 6 LANE UNDERPASS, WIDEN 2 FRONTAGE ROAD LANES (NORTH/SOUTH) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.6, IN1-7.552.1, F3-004

TO 2 NORTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROADS AND 3 SOUTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED

IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING

} Project History:
\

 Total Project Cost Information:  costof ' Authorized Funding by Category/Share:  _ _ _

: Authorized Fundin ry/Share:
ot: ct Cc Cost of | uthorized Funding by Category/Share Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,470,000  Approved . o
r y Eng o: /470, bproved Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | $0  $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000,000
Construction: $30,000,000 $31,470,000 |
i o | SBPE: $0 $1,470,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,470,000
Construction Engineering $0 I
Contingencies: $0 P
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $31,470,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $31,470,000 $0 $0 $0 $31,470,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-138 IH 35E C,.E,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $97,300,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 635 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: PGBT MPO PROJECT ID: 53123
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC,12,3P14,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.30.1, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & RTR 121-DE2 A& RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS; LOCAL

CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNER

i Project History:

Total Project Cost Information:

| Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot ct Cc Costof | g by gory. Local Funding
P(ellmlnary E.nglneenng: $5,000,000 Ag)hp;ggsd ! Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $500,000 " |3RTR12L: $0 $0  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000
Construction: $91,800,000 $97,300,000
) ) . i $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,920,000 $55,920,000
Construction Engineering¢  $4,400,000 |
. . 112: $32,224,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,224,000
Contingencies: $0 ;
Indirects: $0 | 3P14: $0 $8,056,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,056,000
Bond Financing: $0 \ 3RTR161: $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
Total Project Cost: $101,700,000 I
Funding by Share: $32,224,000 $8,056,000 $5,500,000 $0 $55,920,000 $101,700,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-180 IH 35E C,E,R CARROLLTON TXDOT-DALLAS $69,600,000
LIMITS FROM: AT DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE ROAD/WHITLOCK LANE REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: PGBT (SH 190) MPO PROJECT ID: 20208
TIP LANE RAMP AND 4/6 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH 35E AND ANEW 6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161,7,12,3LC,3P14,3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PKWY; (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH 35E MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-124, IN1-7.576.1
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 AND DA2 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY

PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNER; RTR 121-DE1, RTR 121-DE2, & RTR 121-DA1

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, B

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering: $2,200,000
Right Of Way: $27,100,000
Construction: $40,300,000
Construction Engineering  $1,900,000
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $71,500,000

Cost of ‘
Approved
Phases:  sprR161:
$69,600,000 |
' 7:
\
112:
\
1 3LC:
\
1 3P14:
\
i 3RTR121:

"Funding by Share:

Federal
$0

$3,652,884
$21,893,328
$0

$0

$0
$25,546,212

\ . .
i Project History:

o

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Local
State Regional Local Contribution
$0  $11,568,716 $2,892,179 $0
$913,221 $0 $0 $0
$4,673,332 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $1,406,340
$800,000 $0 $0 $0
$0  $23,200,000 $500,000 $0
$6,386,553  $34,768,716 $3,392,179 $1,406,340

Funding
By Category
$14,460,895

$4,566,105
$26,566,660
$1,406,340
$800,000
$23,700,000
$71,500,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 9
1:51:27 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-205 IH 35E C,E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $283,585,000
LIMITS FROM: AT IH 30 REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 55000

TIP RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE WITH 11 MAINLANES, 2 HOV/MANAGED LANES, 6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 3P12

DESCRIPTION: COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR ROADS, AND 2 FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: IN1-7.28.1, FT1-7.80.1, FT1-28.50.6
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP

| Project History: $1,225,000 PROP 14 (STATE)
| PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED (IN FY2009)

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $2,500,000 Aphprove‘d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $45,500,000 ~ Phases: g5, $227,948,000  $56,987,000 $0 $0 $0  $284,935,000
Construction: $235,585,000 $283,585,000 ‘ ]

Construction Engineering  $1,350,000 ‘ :
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $284,935,000 v
"Funding by Share: $227,948,000  $56,987,000 $0 $0 $0 $284,935,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-240 IH 35E C.ER CARROLLTON TXDOT-DALLAS $120,700,000
LIMITS FROM: AT BELT LINE RD REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20006
TIP GRADE SEPARATION OF BELT LINE RD, FRONTAGE ROADS, AND RAIL LINES (PHASED FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,5,10,3P14,12,3LC
DESCRIPTION: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, M03-002
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & DA1, CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK, AND PROPOSITION 14 NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.24 VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.99
FUNDS; CARROLLTON/DALLAS COUNTY/DART ARE THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION
| L
: Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin g by Category/Share: ocal 1 . u;d”:g ”””
- ) ) \
P(ellmlnary Engineering: $4,700,000 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $29,400,000 ases: | 3rTRI2L: $0 $0  $37,025,015 $395,420 $0 $37,420,435
Construction: $86,600,000 $120,700,000 |
i o '5 $3,820,720 $0 $0 $955,180 $0 $4,775,900
Construction Engineering $4,100,000 |
. . 110: $5,608,260 $1,402,065 $0 $0 $0 $7,010,325
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 ‘ 3P14: $0 $9,020,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,020,000
. L $0 112: $54,114,672 $7,508,668 $0 $0 $0 $61,623,340
Bond Financing: |
Total Project Cost: $124,800,000 ‘ 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,950,000 $4,950,000
"Funding by Share: $63,543,652 $17,930,733  $37,025,015 $1,350,600 $4,950,000 $124,800,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-245 IH 35E CE LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $23,461,843
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF PGBT REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: DENTON/DALLAS COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.2
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 MAINLANES, 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LANES, 2 REVERSIBLE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,5,3P14,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.20.1, F3-004
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS; NOX (LBS/DAY): 57.33 VOC (LBS/DAY): 46.48

CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY
PUBLIC/PRIVATE PARTNER

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Fundlng by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $2,561,843 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $4,229,565 $0 $0 $4,229,565
Construction: $20,900,000 $23,461,843 !

I5: $7,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,200,000
Construction Engineering $1,000,000 I
coni ) s 13P14: $0 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,800,000
ontingencies: ‘
Indirects: $0 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0  $11,232,278 $11,232,278
|.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ '
Total Project Cost: $24,461,843 i
: Funding by Share: $7,200,000 $1,800,000 $4,229,565 $0 $11,232,278 $24,461,843

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 10

1:51:27 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0364-03-095 SH 121 CR THE COLONY THE COLONY $27,300,000
LIMITS FROM: AT SOUTH COLONY BLVD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 55007
TIP CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION OVER MAINLANES; ADJUST RAMPS; AND IMPROVE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC,3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: INTERSECTION MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY THE COLONY; RTR 121-DE1
i Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $4,000,000 Aphprove‘d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,700,000 ~ Phases: g o $0 $0 $0 $0  $11,550,000 $11,550,000
Construction: $24,600,000 $27,300,000 !
. . . I 3RTR121: $0 $0  $12,600,000 $3,150,000 $0 $15,750,000
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $31,300,000 v
'Funding by Share: $0 $0  $12,600,000 $3,150,000 $11,550,000 $27,300,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0442-02-132 IH 35E C,E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $89,535,000
LIMITS FROM: FROM NORTH AND SOUTH OF TRINITY RIVER REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: EIGHT STREET MPO PROJECT ID: 54024
TIP WIDEN AND RECONSTRUCT TO 7 MAINLANES, 9 COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR LANES, 2 FUNDING CATEGORY: 3P12,3P12
DESCRIPTION: REVERSIBLE HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.80.2, FT3-007, FT3-010
REMARKS: MOVE ALL FUNDING TO FY2013 AND ADD TO TIP/STIP
I Project History: $10M PROP 12 (VI) OBLIGATED IN
| FY2010
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $12,500,000 AF[’Jhprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $6,500,000 ases: | 3p1p: $64,708,000  $16,177,000 $0 $0 $0 $80,885,000
Construction: $70,535,000 $89,535,000
, o I3pP12: $0  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000
Construction Engineering ~ $1,350,000 0
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 =
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $90,885,000 -
‘ Funding by Share: $64,708,000 $26,177,000 $0 $0 $0 $90,885,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0549-03-018 SH 121 ER MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $16,900,000
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: COLLIN COUNTY OUTER LOOP (1.65 MILES WEST OF FM 455) MPO PROJECT ID: 20176
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,SBPE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-209.1
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-CC1 & CC2
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $3,400,000 AF[’Jhprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $13,500,000 8SeS’ | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $13,500,000 $0 $0 $13,500,000
Construction: $38,680,528 $16,900,000
, o | SBPE: $0 $3,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,400,000
Construction Engineering  $1,900,595 ;
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $2,994,553 ’e
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $60,475,676 I
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $3,400,000  $13,500,000 $0 $0 $16,900,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 11
1:51:28 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS KAUFMAN 0751-01-044 FM 148 C,E,R TERRELL TERRELL $5,604,904
LIMITS FROM: SP 557 REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: IH 20 MPO PROJECT ID: 53134

TIP WIDEN EXISTING 2 LANE FACILITY TO 4 LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-100

REMARKS: PASS THROUGH PROJECT CARRYOVER FROM FY2012; ADD TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL

CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY TERRELL

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $215,100 APphprove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 ases: 31c: $0 $0 $0 $0  $5,604,904 $5,604,904
Construction: $4,389,804  $5,604,904
Construction Engineering $219,490 ‘

Contingencies: $285,337 ‘ '
Indirects: $214,661 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,324,393 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,604,904 $5,604,904
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-197 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $358,353
LIMITS FROM: METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT AND ASSISTANCE REV DATE:  11/2012
FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS
LIMITS TO: PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR ON- AND OFF-SYSTEM MPO PROJECT ID: 20255
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS IN THE REGION
TIP PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT TO EXPEDITE THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS; CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN MTP REFERENCE: F3-007, FP3-002, FT3-011
SUPPORT OF THE REGIONAL FREIGHT PLAN; PROVIDE NECESSARY PLANNING EXPERTISE
AS REQUESTED ON PROJECTS PROGRAMMED IN TIP
REMARKS: ADD FUNDS TO FY2013; RTR 121-CC1, RTR 121-CC2, RTR 121-DA1, RTR 121-DE1, RTR 161-
TC2, RTR 161-DA1
o e
i Project History:
Total Project Cost Information: | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot J ctie Costof | 9 by gory Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  3rTR121: $0 $0 $338,812 $0 $0 $338,812
Construction: $358,353  $358,353 |
. . . ' 3RTR161: $0 $0 $19,541 $0 $0 $19,541
Construction Engineering $0 I
Contingencies: $0 \
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 &
Total Project Cost: $358,353 &
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $358,353 $0 $0 $358,353
DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-00-234 VARIOUS C OTHER NCTCOG $1,800,000
LIMITS FROM: TXDOT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OPERATIONS PROGRAM REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20269
TIP SIGNAGE AND STRIPING, WRONG WAY DRIVER DETECTION TECHNOLOGY, AND FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: SHOULDER UTILIZATION DURING PEAK PERIODS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 & RTR 161-TC2
i Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove.d I Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aS€s: | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $800,000 $0 $0 $800,000
Construction: $800,000  $1,800,000 ‘ ]

Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 :
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 | ‘
Total Project Cost: $800,000 =
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $800,000 $0 $0 $800,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 12
1:51:28 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-235 VA C OTHER DART $311,000
LIMITS FROM: 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS) REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11893.1

TIP DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: ITS2-001

REMARKS: LOCAL MATCH PAID BY DART NOX (LBS/DAY): 2926 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2794

i Project History: FIRST YEAR OF OPERATING COSTS
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 Aghpgs‘\?/s‘d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gm Of Way: sot oig s om0 | ® $248,800 $0 $0 $62,200 $0 $311,000

onstruction: , ) 1

I
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $311,000 v
"Funding by Share: $248,800 $0 $0 $62,200 $0 $311,000
DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-00-970 N/A C OTHER NCTCOG $3,000,000
LIMITS FROM: INCIDENT MANAGEMENT/SAFETY PATROL PILOT PROGRAM REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11492
TIP STAGING OF TOW TRUCKS TO EXPEDITE REMOVAL OF DISABLED VEHICLES AND FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: INTEGRATION OF COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY BETWEEN TMCS, TXDOT, LAW MTP REFERENCE: TSSF2-002
ENFORCEMENT, AND TOW TRUCKS TO FACILITATE PROGRAM
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1 NOX (LBS/DAY): 2926 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2794
R RS
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 AF[’JhDTOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ght Of Way: 53,000 oﬁg . 03‘32560 5 $2,400,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000

onstruction: ,000, ,000, ‘

Construction Engineering $0 I’

Contingencies: $0 !

Indirects: $0 E

Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $3,000,000 I

"Funding by Share: $2,400,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000

DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-24-185 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $2,000,000

LIMITS FROM: WATER COORDINATION PHASE 1 REV DATE: 11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20268.1

TIP COORDINATION OF PASSENGER RAIL AND ROADWAY PLANNING ON NORTHEAST TEXAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: RURAL RAIL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT (NETEX) AND SH 78 CORRIDORS BETWEEN MTP REFERENCE: ER3-002

DALLAS COUNTY AND GREENVILLE; SPECIAL STUDY

REMARKS: CHANGE RTR 161-CC1 TO RTR 121-CC1
TS
| Project History: CSJ0918-24-957
\

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 AFEJhPTOVG_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ght Of Way: 52,000 oﬁg s 03‘32560 3RTRI2L: $0 $0  $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000

onstruction: ,000, ,000, ‘

Construction Engineering $0 I
Contingencies: $0 !
Indirects: $0 E
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,000,000 I
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 13
1:51:28 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-917 Cs C.E RICHARDSON RICHARDSON $6,971,250
LIMITS FROM: EAST INFOCOM FROM PLANO ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: WYNDHAM MPO PROJECT ID: 20283

TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-141

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o . o | Local Funding
Prellmlnary Engineering: $730,000 APphprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $5577,000  $1,394,250 $0 $6,971,250
Construction: $6,241,250  $6,971,250 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 E
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,971,250 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,577,000 $1,394,250 $0 $6,971,250
DALLAS RICHARDSON 0918-24-919 CS CE RICHARDSON RICHARDSON $3,925,000
LIMITS FROM: ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY FROM RENNER REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: INFOCOM MPO PROJECT ID: 20276
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 2 LANE ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-138
REMARKS: ROW TO BE DONATED BY DEVELOPER FOR INFOCOM & ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY, AND
ROW FOR COTTON BELT TO BE DONATED AT NO COST TO COTTON BELT PROJECT; RTR
121-CC2
‘ . .
i Project History:
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, S
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $379,500 Apphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  3rTR121: $0 $0  $3,140,000 $785,000 $0 $3,925,000
Construction: $3,545,500  $3,925,000 |
Construction Engineering $0 \
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $3,925,000 &
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $3,140,000 $785,000 $0 $3,925,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-924 US 380 CE PRINCETON PRINCETON $350,000
LIMITS FROM: AT SECOND STREET REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20281
TIP WIDEN SECOND STREET 2-LANE TO 4-LANE UNDIVIDED URBAN AS IT INTERSECTS US 380, FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION:  TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS & NEW SIDEWALKS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002, RSA1-384.7
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
i Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $35,000 Apphprove.d [ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aS€S: | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $280,000 $70,000 $0 $350,000
Construction: $315,000 $350,000 ‘ )
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 U
Indirects: $0 E
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $350,000 =
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $280,000 $70,000 $0 $350,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 14
1:51:28 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-967 VA R PLANO PLANO $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: COTTON BELT REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT SHILOH ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20287
TIP COTTON BELT ROW PURCHASE FOR SHILOH ROAD STATION FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR3-003, TR1-10314.0
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; FUNDS RECEIVED FROM TIP 11716/CSJ 0047-06-133; RTR 121-
CC1

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 85€S:  3RTR121: $0 $0  $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
Construction: $0  $1,000,000
Construction Engineering $0 ‘

Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $1,000,000 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-968 CS E,R MURPHY MURPHY $537,600
LIMITS FROM: BETSY LANE FROM NORTH MURPHY ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MCCREARY ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20286
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE AT FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION:  MAXWELL CREEK MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-145
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $251,600 Apphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $286,000 ases: | 3pTR121: $0 $0 $430,080 $107,520 $0 $537,600
Construction: $2,663,000 $537,600 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $3,200,600 i
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $430,080 $107,520 $0 $537,600
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-970 FM 1378 ER WYLIE WYLIE $2,232,000
LIMITS FROM: COUNTRY CLUB ROAD (FM 1378) FROM NORTH PARKER ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SOUTH PARKER ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20271
TIP RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-225.0, RSA1-225.1
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-CC2; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY WYLIE

i Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $232,000 Apphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,000,000 ases: | 3rTR16L: $0 $0  $1,600,000 $400,000 $0 $2,000,000
Construction: $2,308,000 $2,232,000

i o l3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $232,000 $232,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 i
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $4,540,000 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,600,000 $400,000 $232,000 $2,232,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 15
1:51:29 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS RICHARDSON 0918-24-971 Cs C.E RICHARDSON RICHARDSON $7,924,938
LIMITS FROM: INFOCOM FROM US 75 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: PLANO ROAD/DART RAIL LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 20272
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: SD3-001, NRSA1-DAL-135
REMARKS: ROW TO BE DONATED BY DEVELOPER FOR INFOCOM & ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY, AND

ROW FOR COTTON BELT TO BE DONATED AT NO COST TO COTTON BELT PROJECT; RTR
121-CC2

L
i Project History:

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $770,500 Apphprove‘d ‘ Eederal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 as€s:  3rTR121: $0 $0  $6,339,950  $1,584,988 $0 $7,924,938
Construction: $7,154,438  $7,924,938 I
Construction Engineering $0 \

Contingencies: $0 \ ’
Indirects: $0 P
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $7,924,938 &
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $6,339,950 $1,584,988 $0 $7,924,938
DALLAS COLLIN COUNT  0918-24-973 CS CE MCKINNEY MCKINNEY $1,600,000
LIMITS FROM: STACY ROAD FROM RIDGE ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SH 121 MPO PROJECT ID: 20273
TIP WIDENING OF 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY TO A SIX LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL137
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-CC2
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $300,000 Aghpmve.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3RrTR16L: $0 $0  $1,280,000 $320,000 $0 $1,600,000
Construction: $1,300,000 $1,600,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v

.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $1,600,000 K

'Funding by Share: $0 $0  $1,280,000 $320,000 $0 $1,600,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-984 CR ER LUCAS LUCAS $250,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST LUCAS ROAD FROM FM 2551 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: FM 1378 MPO PROJECT ID: 20278
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 3/4 LANE SECTION INCLUDING TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: AT FM 2551 AND FM 1378 INTERSECTIONS MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-139, TSM2-002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1

| Project History:
|

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: ol 1 . u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $150,000 AFEJhP’OVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 ases: | 3pTR121: $0 $0 $200,000 $50,000 $0 $250,000
Construction: $1,250,000 $250,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 i

.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $1,500,000 -

‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $200,000 $50,000 $0 $250,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 16
1:51:29 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-998 CS C FRISCO FRISCO $3,690,000
LIMITS FROM: ROCKHILL ROAD FROM CR 26 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: PRESTON ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20279
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW SIX-LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY INCLUDING BRIDGES OVER PARVIN FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: BRANCH AND THE BNSF RAILROAD MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-143
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ . u;d”:g """
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)élse.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 | 3RTR12L: $0 $0  $2,952,000 $738,000 $0 $3,690,000
Construction: $3,690,000 $3,690,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,690,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,952,000 $738,000 $0 $3,690,000
DALLAS DENTON 0918-24-999 CS E,R PROSPER/CELINA CELINA $2,438,855
LIMITS FROM: FRONTIER PARKWAY (CR 5) FROM SH 289 (PRESTON ROAD) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: DNT MPO PROJECT ID: 20280
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL INCLUDING A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: DNT/FRONTER PARKWAY MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002, NRSA-1-DAL-144, MO3-
002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Ehgineering: $758,350 Alfhp;s?g:-d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,680,505 ©|3RTR12L: $0 $0  $1,951,084 $487,771 $0 $2,438,855
Construction: $9,318,918  $2,438,855
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $11,757,773 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,951,084 $487,771 $0 $2,438,855
DALLAS COLLIN 091824XX1 CS E,R LUCAS TXDOT-DALLAS $100,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST LUCAS ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT FM 1378 (COUNTRY CLUB) MPO PROJECT ID: 20284
TIP ADDITION OF AN EAST BOUND TO NORTH BOUND LEFT TURN LANE AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL  FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: ~ MODIFICATIONS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002, TSM2-001
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Eﬁgineeringr $50,000 Aghp;;)(\a/:'d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $50,000 © I3RTRI12L: $0 $0 $80,000 $20,000 $0 $100,000
Construction: $450,000 $100,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $550,000 -
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $80,000 $20,000 $0 $100,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 17
1:51:29 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 091824 XXX FM 3038 E MCKINNEY MCKINNEY $1,200,000
LIMITS FROM: VIRGINIA PARKWAY (FM 3038) FROM BELLGROVE DRIVE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: Us 75 MPO PROJECT ID: 20285
TIP WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER WILSON CREEK; ADDITION OF FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION:  LANES MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-140, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,200,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,900,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0 $960,000 $240,000 $0 $1,200,000
Construction: $0  $1,200,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,100,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $960,000 $240,000 $0 $1,200,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-844 VA C.E,R  WILMER TXDOT-DALLAS $11,986,552
LIMITS FROM: ON PLEASANT RUN RD; EAST OF SUNRISE RD REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST OF IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 11887.1, 11887.2
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY (ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,0THER,7
DESCRIPTION: AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTC/LOCAL FUNDS AND LOCAL FUNDS FROM DALLAS CO. TO COVER

LOCAL MATCH

i Project History: STP-MM FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

IN FY2013
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $809,000 Alfhprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,060,000 ases: 90 $6,569,976 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,569,976
Construction: $9,117,552  $11,986,552

) o |OTHER - Cat 3 - $0 $0  $2,102,389 $0 $0 $2,102,389
Construction Engineering $0 'RTC/Local::
\
. . 7. $3,019,266 $0 $0 $294,921 $0 $3,314,187
Contingencies: $0 [
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $11,986,552 t
Funding by Share: $9,589,242 $0 $2,102,389 $294,921 $0 $11,986,552
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-853 Cs E,R LANCASTER LANCASTER $1,175,000
LIMITS FROM: ON DANIELDALE RD FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: HOUSTON SCHOOL RD MPO PROJECT ID: 11450
TIP RECON. 2 LN UNDIV TO 2 LN UNDIV URBAN FROM IH 35E NB FR RD TO LONGHORN TRL & FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
DESCRIPTION: RECON. 2 LN UNDIV TO 3 LN UNDIV WITH CONTIN. CNTR TURN LN W/TRANSITION LNS, MTP REFERENCE: MO03-001, TSM2-001, TSM2-002
SIGNALS, & ADD COMBO LNS FOR LT & RT TURN LNS FROM LONGHORN TRL TO HOUSTON
SCHOOL RD
REMARKS: AGMT SIGNED 4/16/09; LOCAL TO PAY OVERRUN; CAT 10 FUNDING IS FEDERAL EARMARK

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering: $800,000
Right Of Way: $375,000
Construction: $1,425,160
Construction Engineering $129,801
Contingencies: $168,741
Indirects: $126,945
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $3,025,647

,,,,,,,,,,, B

\ . .
i Project History:

o

! Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
Cost of | g by gory Local Funding
Aﬁhpgggse.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Lo $940,000 $0 $0 $235,000 $0 $1,175,000
$1,175,000 | )
k
E
E
E
E
"Funding by Share: $940,000 $0 $0 $235,000 $0 $1,175,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 18

1:51:29 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-884 CS E,R DALLAS DALLAS CO $5,508,113
LIMITS FROM: ON MEDICAL DISTRICT DR, FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: HARRY HINES BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11727
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4-LANE TO 6-LANE DIVDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-39
REMARKS: FORMERLY MOTOR ST; FEDERAL EARMARK TO BE USED FOR PE, ROW, AND UTILITIES
i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
| REVISION
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $3,488,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,020,113 ases: 4o, $4,406,490 $0 $0  $1,101,623 $0 $5,508,113
Construction: $17,894,340 $5,508,113 3
Construction Engineering $1,325,281 ‘ '
Contingencies: $1,914,294 ‘ '
Indirects: $1,440,138 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $28,082,166 L
‘ Funding by Share: $4,406,490 $0 $0 $1,101,623 $0 $5,508,113
DALLAS DENTON 0918-46-209 CS C LEWISVILLE LEWISVILLE $4,037,000
LIMITS FROM: OLD TOWN PLAZA REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN DISTRICT MPO PROJECT ID: 11317
TIP SIDEWALKS, DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN PLAZA, AND PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY
LEWISVILLE; RTR 121-DE1
| Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

. y . . Cost of ‘ gy gory Local Funding
P(ellmmary Ehglneerlng. $0 APphp;g:Se.d ! Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ©|3RTR12L: $0 $O  $1,440,000 $360,000 $0 $1,800,000
Construction: $4,037,000 $4,037,000 |

) ) . |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,237,000 $2,237,000
Construction Engineering $209,951 .
Contingencies: $272,936 ‘ '
Indirects: $205,332 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $4,725,220 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,440,000 $360,000 $2,237,000 $4,037,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-020 VA CE MESQUITE MESQUITE $3,749,421
LIMITS FROM: THOMASSON SQUARE; BOUNDED BY KARLA DRIVE ON THE NORTH; MOON DRIVE & REV DATE:  11/2012
WHITSON WAY ON THE SOUTH
LIMITS TO: FORREST DRIVE ON THE EAST, AND THE CITY DRAINAGE CHANNEL ON THE WEST MPO PROJECT ID: 20233
TIP PED AMEN., BIKE LN/TRL, LNDSCP, INT. IMPROV. INCL LT TRN LNS, RT TRN LNS, IMPROV. FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION:  TO INT. GEOM. AND/OR LNDSCP ON GUS THOMASSON, & TRAF. SGNLZTION & STR. MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-131, SD2-004, TSM2-
IMPROV. INCL 6 TO 4 LNS ON GUS THOMASSON RD B/W KARLA DR (N. BNDRY) & MOON DR 001, TSM2-002
& WHITSON WAY (S. BNDRY)
REMARKS: REVISE PROJECT SCOPE; RTR 121-SD
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca; """""" F u;d”:g """
P(eliminary Engineering: $294,000 Apphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $2,999,537 $749,884 $0 $3,749,421
Construction: $3,455,421  $3,749,421 .
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 '
|.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $3,749,421 E
: Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,999,537 $749,884 $0 $3,749,421

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 19
1:51:30 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-023 VA C DALLAS DALLAS $2,696,052
LIMITS FROM: OMNI CONVENTION HOTEL & CONVENTION CENTER DART STATION REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; ON LAMAR ST FROM WOOD ST TO MEMORIAL DR MPO PROJECT ID: 20236

TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004

REMARKS: CHANGE PROJECT NAME AND REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE; RTR 121-SD

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $2,156,842 $539,210 $0 $2,696,052
Construction: $2,696,052  $2,696,052 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,696,052 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,156,842 $539,210 $0 $2,696,052
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-025 VA CE DALLAS DALLAS $759,674
LIMITS FROM: CONTINENTAL MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT; BOUNDED BY COMMERCE STREET ON THE REV DATE:  11/2012
NORTH, ST PAUL STREET ON THE EAST,
LIMITS TO: JACKSON STREET ON THE SOUTH, AND ERVAY STREET ON THE WEST MPO PROJECT ID: 20238
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT COMMERCE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION:  STREET AND ST. PAUL, ST. PAUL STREET AND JACKSON STREET, JACKSON STREET AND  MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004, TSM2-001
PRATHER STREET, AND PRATHER STREET AND COMMERCE STREET

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-SD
I . .
. Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of : Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
. ) ) |
Prellmmary Engmeermg: $40,000 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8SeS: | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $607,739 $151,935 $0 $759,674
Construction: $719,674 $759,674 | )
Construction Engineering $0 i
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 N
Bond Financing: $0 &
Total Project Cost: $759,674 I
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $607,739 $151,935 $0 $759,674
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-026 VA CE DALLAS DALLAS $2,187,500
LIMITS FROM: ZANG TRIANGLE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT; BOUNDED BY COLORADO BLVD, REV DATE: 11/2012
GREENBRIAR ST AND OAKENWALD ST TO THE NORTH
LIMITS TO: ZANG BLVD ON THE SOUTHEAST, AND BALLARD AVE AND BECKLEY AVE TO THE WEST MPO PROJECT ID: 20239
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES, LANDSCAPING, AND TRANSIT CONNECTION; FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, AND REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-SD
i Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $100,239 APphp;;)élse.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
(R:"gh‘tOf :’_Vay- 52,087 zﬁ 010y apg | JRTRIZL $0 $0  $1,750,000 $437,500 $0 $2,187,500
onstruction: ,087, ,187, v
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,187,500 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,750,000 $437,500 $0 $2,187,500

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 20
1:51:30 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-053 VA C DALLAS DART $9,900,000
LIMITS FROM: MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY EXTENSION; MCKINNEY AVENUE AND OLIVE STREET REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: EAST OF OLIVE STREET ON BRYAN STREET MPO PROJECT ID: 53066

TIP EXTENSION OF THE MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY LINE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161,0THER
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR3-002

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE; RTR 161-DA2

i Project History: PLANNING CSJ WAS 0918-47-909
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8Ses: | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000
Construction: $9,900,000  $9,900,000

i o |OTHER - FTA Grant::  $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $9,900,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $4,900,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $9,900,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-055 VA CE DALLAS DALLAS $224,000
LIMITS FROM: KESSLER THEATER PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES ALONG WEST DAVIS STREET FROM CLINTON REV DATE: 11/2012
AVENUE
LIMITS TO: NORTH WINNETKA AVE AND NORTH CLINTON AVE FROM WEST DAVIS STREET TO WEST MPO PROJECT ID: 20257
SEVENTH STREET
TIP SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS AND PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002, SD2-004, SD3-001
REMARKS: ADD ENGINEERING PHASE; RTR 161-DA1
‘ . .
i Project History:
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, S

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $20,427 Apphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aS€S: 3RTR161: $0 $0 $179,200 $44,800 $0 $224,000
Construction: $203,573 $224,000 |
Construction Engineering $0 \

Contingencies: $0 \ ’
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $224,000 &
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $179,200 $44,800 $0 $224,000

DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-069 VA C GRAND PRAIRIE GRAND PRAIRIE $1,575,000
LIMITS FROM: RR CROSSING RELIABILITY PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM; 19TH STREET SW, BAGDAD RD, SE REV DATE: 11/2012

14TH STREET, CENTER STREET, SW 2ND STREET,
LIMITS TO: AND SW 23RD STREET AT UPRR MPO PROJECT ID: 11258.6
TIP INSTALL MISC EQUIPMENT, GATES, ADVANCE PREEMPTION, AND FLASHERS FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,8,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FP2-350
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, AND FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY GRAND

PRAIRIE

|
' Project History: $912,000 FEDERAL CAT 7 FUNDS
| OBLIGATED IN FY2010; DEOBLIGATED

| IN FY2012
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Ag’hpro"e_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: $912,000 $0 $0 $228,000 $0 $1,140,000
Construction: $1,575,000 $1,575,000 !
- — '8 $189,900 $21,100 $0 $0 $0 $211,000
Construction Engineering $0 1
) _ j3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $224,000 $224,000
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 I’
Bond Financing: $0 I’
Total Project Cost: $1,575,000 I
"Funding by Share: $1,101,900 $21,100 $0 $228,000 $224,000 $1,575,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 21
1:51:30 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 1013-01-026 FM 546 E.R MCKINNEY TXDOT-DALLAS $7,500,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 546 CONNECTOR FROM SH 5 REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: AIRPORT DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 20275

TIP NEW 4-LANE (6-LANE ULTIMATE) DIVIDED ROADWAY, INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER THE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC

DESCRIPTION:  DART RAILROAD CORRIDOR MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-142

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY MCKINNEY

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $3,770,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $3,730,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $5,280,000 $850,000 $0 $6,130,000
Construction: $0  $7,500,000

i o I3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,370,000 $1,370,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 E
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $7,500,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,280,000 $850,000 $1,370,000 $7,500,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-147 IH 30 C,E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $66,900,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SYLVAN AVE MPO PROJECT ID: 20195
TIP CONSTRUCT MANAGED/HOV LANES WITH TWO SETS OF WISHBONE RAMPS AND FUNDING CATEGORY: SBPE,S102,3RTR161,5,7,12S
DESCRIPTION: INCLUDES DRAINAGE AND INSTRAMENTATION OF CORRIDOR MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.1, FT1-28.50.2, FT1-
28.50.3, FT1-28.50.4, FT3-010
REMARKS: MOVE TO FY2013 AND CLARIFY FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS; CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED NOX (LBS/DAY): 26.90 VOC (LBS/DAY): 15.81
LANES ONLY

|
| Project History: RESUMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
|

! REVISION
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, S
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Elngineering: $3,200,000 Apphpgggse‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 " SBPE: $0  $3,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,200,000
Construction: $62,700,000 $66,900,000 |
i o 15102 $800,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
. . 1 3RTR161: $0 $0  $37,966,128 $0 $0 $37,966,128
Contingencies: %0 | 5 $4,356,867 $1,089,217 $0 $0 $0 $5,446,084
Indirects: $0 ‘ : e O S
Bond Financing: $0 | 7: $2,964,219 $741,055 $0 $0 $0 $3,705,274
Total Project Cost: $66,900,000 | 12S: $12,466,011 $3,116,503 $0 $0 $0 $15,582,514
'Funding by Share:  $20,587,097 $8,346,775  $37,966,128 $0 $0 $66,900,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-153 IH 30 C,E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $3,700,000
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF WESTMORELAND REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: 0.5 MILES WEST OF WESTMORELAND MPO PROJECT ID: 83198
TIP RELOCATE EXISTING EASTBOUND EXIT RAMP & CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161,3LC
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 1) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4, FT3-007
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY
DEVELOPER
i Project History: RESUMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
! REVISION
I
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $200,000 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $200,000 4SS 3RTR16L: $0 $0  $3,500,000 $0 $0 $3,500,000
Construction: $3,300,000 $3,700,000
i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000
Construction Engineering $0 '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,700,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $3,500,000 $0 $200,000 $3,700,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 22
1:51:30 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-154 IH 30 E.R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $2,000,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: WESTMORELAND ROAD (PHASE 2) MPO PROJECT ID: 20259

TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161,SBPE

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, AND FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS

i Project History: RESUMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP

| REVISION
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ . u;d”:g """
Preliminary Ehgineering: $200,000 APphp;;)élse.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,800,000 " 3RTR16L: $0 $0  $1,800,000 $0 $0 $1,800,000
Construction: $4,300,000 $2,000,000
i o | SBPE: $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
Construction Engineering $252,000 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,552,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $200,000 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-156 IH 30 E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST OF WESTMORELAND ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 83211
TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2) FUNDING CATEGORY: SBPE,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS
i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
| REVISION
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Ehgineering: $300,000 A;hp;;)élse.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $700,000 " ISBPE: $240,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000
Construction: $5,900,000 $1,000,000
) o | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $700,000 $0 $0 $700,000
Construction Engineering $276,000 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $7,176,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $240,000 $60,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1091-04-023 FM 740 CR HEATH TXDOT-DALLAS $5,100,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 1140 SOUTH IN HEATH REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: FM 549/ FM 550 INTERSECTION MPO PROJECT ID: 55003
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC,3P12
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-607.3
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY; PROP 12 FUNDS ON
1014-03-049
i Project History:
e S
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)e\zls'd ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,600,000 RETe: $0 $0 $0 $0  $3,500,000 $3,500,000
Construction: $3,500,000 $5,100,000 |
i o |3P12: $1,440,000 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $1,600,000
Construction Engineering $0 '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 -
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $5,100,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $1,440,000 $0 $0 $160,000 $3,500,000 $5,100,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 23
1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 2054-02-015 FM 2181 E.R DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $8,920,000
LIMITS FROM: LILLIAN MILLER IN DENTON REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: WEST OF FM 2499 (BARREL STRAP RD) MPO PROJECT ID: 20216

TIP WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 6 LANES DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC,SBPE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-366.1

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND INCREASE FUNDS; RTR 121-DE1; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID

BY DENTON COUNTY

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $1,220,000 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $7,700,000 85€S:  3RTR121: $0 $0  $7,000,000 $700,000 $0 $7,700,000
Construction: $12,598,750  $8,920,000

i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $1,100,000
Construction Engineering $599,548 !
i i | SBPE: $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $0 $120,000
Contingencies: $866,014 ;
Indirects: $651,509 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $23,635,821 I
Funding by Share: $0 $120,000 $7,000,000 $700,000 $1,100,000 $8,920,000
DALLAS DENTON 2054-02-016 FM 2181 C,E,R CORINTH DENTON CO $40,356,693
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF 2499 (BARREL STRAP RD) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST FRONTAGE ROAD OF IH 35E IN CORINTH MPO PROJECT ID: 11432
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 6 LANES DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,7,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-366.2
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND DECREASE TOTAL FUNDING; COMBINE 11432.1 AND 11432.2 BACK INTO

11432; RTR 121-DE1; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY DENTON COUNTY

i Project History: COMBINE TIP 11432.1 AND 11432.2

BACK INTO 11432
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Eﬁgineering: $1,956,693 Aé’h”;;’Zﬁd \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $12,000,000 " |3RTR12L: $0 $0  $14,000000  $1,100,000 $0 $15,100,000
Construction: $26,400,000 $40,356,693 |

. . . |7 $18,720,000 $4,680,000 $0 $0 $0 $23,400,000
Construction Engineering ~ $1,333,975 i
. . |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,856,693 $1,856,693
Contingencies: $2,667,950 v
Indirects: $1,449,586 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $45,808,204 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $18,720,000 $4,680,000  $14,000,000 $1,100,000 $1,856,693 $40,356,693
DALLAS COLLIN 2351-01-020 FM 2478 E FRISCO FRISCO $983,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 121 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: STONEBRIDGE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 20274
TIP WIDENING OF 4 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-224.0
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-CC2
| Project History:
1
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Ehgineeringr $983,000 Aé’h”;;’Zﬁd ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0  I3RTR16L: $0 $0 $786,400 $196,600 $0 $983,000
Construction: $0 $983,000 #
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 L
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $983,000 -
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $786,400 $196,600 $0 $983,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 24
1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 2679-02-008 FM 2514 E.R PARKER TXDOT-DALLAS $8,750,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 2551 REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: FM 1378 MPO PROJECT ID: 20083

TIP RECONSTRUCT 2 LANE RURAL TO 4 LANE (ULTIMATE 6 LANE) URBAN DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-72

REMARKS: DECREASE RTR FUNDS AND TRANSFER TO TIP53073/CSJ 2679-03-010; RTR 121-CC1

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,250,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $7,500,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $7,750,000  $1,000,000 $0 $8,750,000
Construction: $8,610,858  $8,750,000 3
Construction Engineering $719,528 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $1,039,318 ‘ '
Indirects: $781,887 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $19,901,592 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $7,750,000 $1,000,000 $0 $8,750,000
DALLAS COLLIN 2679-03-010 FM 2514 ER OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $2,910,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 1378 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: EAST OF LAVON PKWY MPO PROJECT ID: 53073
TIP REALIGN HIGHWAY FROM FM 1378 SOUTHEAST TO NEAR LAVON PARKWAY; CONSTRUCT FUNDING CATEGORY: SBPE,3LC,3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: FOUR LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES) MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-71
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE, IMPLEMENTING AGENCY AND FUNDING; RTR 121-CC2; LOCAL

CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY COLLIN COUNTY

i Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Ehgineering: $160,000 Alfhp;s?g:-d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,750,000 " SBPE: $128,000 $32,000 $0 $0 $0 $160,000
Construction: $6,000,000 $2,910,000 |

i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000
Construction Engineering $175,693 |
. . | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,500,000
Contingencies: $228,401 ;
Indirects: $171,828 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $9,485,922 I
Funding by Share: $128,000 $32,000 $2,500,000 $0 $250,000 $2,910,000
DALLAS DENTON 2681-01-012 FM 2499 C,E,R CORINTH TXDOT-DALLAS $32,188,143
LIMITS FROM: FM 2181 NORTH REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35E MPO PROJECT ID: 20025
TIP CONSTRUCT 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FACILITY NEW LOCATION (SEGMENT 5) FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-367.4, RSA1-367.5
REMARKS: INCREASE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY DENTON
COUNTY

| Project History: DENTON COUNTY TO PAY COST

: OVERRUNS UP TO THE ORIGINAL

‘ LOCAL SHARE ($5,672,036);
RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP

REVISION
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ! Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
- ) L |
Prellmlnary Engineering: $2,500,000 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $8,150,000 ases: | 3pTR12L: $0 $0  $29,688,143 $0 $0 $29,688,143
Construction: $21,538,143 $32,188,143 |
i o ‘3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000
Construction Engineering $1,124,323 |
Contingencies: $1,624,022 P
Indirects: $1,221,765 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 5
Total Project Cost: $36,158,253 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $0 $0  $29,688,143 $0 $2,500,000 $32,188,143

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO
1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR

PAGE: 25

YOE COST

FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share:

FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

$2,185,754,542
$2,226,854,542
$2,226,854,542



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 26
1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0081-11-012 FM 426 CR DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $18,450,000
LIMITS FROM: 1.4 MILES WEST OF LP 288 REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: 1.1 MILES EAST OF LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11217

TIP WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-16

REMARKS: RTR 121-DE1; COMBINE 11217.1 & 11217.2 INTO 11217; CHANGE CATEGORY FROM CAT

12(S) TO CAT 7

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Ehgineering: $500,000 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘tOf :{Vay- ﬁ;’igg'ggg sismo00 | $4,800,000  $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000

onstruction: , i , f !

Consiruction Endineeri 6700167 | 3RTR12L: $0 $0  $12,450,000 $0 $0 $12,450,000

onstruction Engineering , l
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $558,824 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $20,217,991 I
Funding by Share: $4,800,000 $1,200,000  $12,450,000 $0 $0 $18,450,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0091-06-049 SH 289 C DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $693,000
LIMITS FROM: ON SH 289 (PRESTON) REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT ROYAL MPO PROJECT ID: 11033
TIP NB/SB DUAL LEFT TURN LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineeringr $200,000 Aﬁhpgggse.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of V_Vay- ié;;»ggg 5603 00 17: $554,400 $138,600 $0 $0 $0 $693,000
Construction: ) ) i :

Construction Engineering $50,427 ‘ ]
Contingencies: $47,065 ‘
Indirects: $32,878 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $1,200,370 i
"Funding by Share: $554,400 $138,600 $0 $0 $0 $693,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-116 SH 183 C IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $70,000,000
LIMITS FROM: 0.66 MILES WEST OF LP 12 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12 MPO PROJECT ID: 54118
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, 4/6 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 3LC
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROADS, AND INTERCHANGE OF LOOP 12/SH 183/SH 114 (PHASED MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.30.1, FT1-22.40.1, IN1-
IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR) 17.22.1, F3-004
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY CDA PARTNER
i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
! REVISION
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
:Te:i;n(i;a\;\yl/ Engineering: $§388888 A':[’Jhp;;)g/sd \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category

I ay: , f . i .

Ct?nstruction):/ $70,000,000  $70,000,000 e %0 %0 %0 S0 $70,000000 $70,000,000
Construction Engineering ~ $3,460,000 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $89,960,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000,000 $70,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 27

1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-020 SH 183 CE DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $89,860,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35E MPO PROJECT ID: 54066
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANGED LANES, AND 4/6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 12,3LC,3P14

DESCRIPTION:  LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.2, FT1-22.40.3, F3-004

SH 183 CORRIDOR)

REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 121-DA2; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CDA
PARTNER; PROP 14 IS MATCH FOR CAT 12

|

| Project History: UTILITY PHASE LISTED IN 2016 UNDER
| "R" AS WELL; RESUBMITTAL OF JULY

| 2012 OOC STIP REVISION

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $4,600,000 Approve.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $32,000,000 ~ Phases: $3,680,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,680,000
Construction: $85,260,000 $89,860,000 !

i o '3LC $0 $0 $0 $0  $85,260,000 $85,260,000
Construction Engineering  $11,815,700 I
i . 1 3P14: $0 $920,000 $0 $0 $0 $920,000
Contingencies: $18,379,978 I
Indirects: $12,839,728 "
Bond Financing: $0 \ :
Total Project Cost: $164,895,406 \ :
"Funding by Share: $3,680,000 $920,000 $0 $0 $85,260,000 $89,860,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-114 IH 35E C LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $24,706,596
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF CORPORATE DR REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LANES (PHASED FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION:  IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004; FT3-
010
REMARKS: CMAQ FUNDS TO BE CONVERTED FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FROM FY2013 STIP NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.56 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.76
LISTING FOR THIS PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN FY2014 [THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADVANCE
CONSTRUCTION CONVERSION ONLY]
| Project History:
|
~Total Project Cost Information: ~ costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: ol 1 . u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $7,144,052 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $59,000,000 ases: s $19,765277  $4,941,319 $0 $0 $0 $24,706,596
Construction: $24,706,596 $24,706,596 3
Construction Engineering ~ $4,700,000 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 Ve
I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $95,550,648 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $19,765,277 $4,941,319 $0 $0 $0 $24,706,596
DALLAS COLLIN 0549-03-018 SH 121 C MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $38,680,528
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: COLLIN COUNTY OUTER LOOP (1.65 MILES WEST OF FM 455) MPO PROJECT ID: 20176
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-209.1
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-CC1 & RTR 121-CC2

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering:
Right Of Way:
Construction:

Construction Engineering
Contingencies:

Indirects:

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost:

$3,400,000
$13,500,000
$38,680,528

$1,900,595

$0
$2,994,553

$0
$60,475,676

| Project History:
|

Cost of ‘ Authorized Fundi‘ng by Category/Share:

‘ Local Funding
AF[’Jhprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
ases: | 3rTRI2I: $0 $0  $38,680,528 $0 $0 $38,680,528
$38,680,528 B
I
I
I.
E
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0  $38,680,528 $0 $0 $38,680,528

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 28
1:51:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-00-234 VARIOUS C OTHER NCTCOG $1,600,000
LIMITS FROM: TXDOT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OPERATIONS PROGRAM REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20269

TIP SIGNAGE AND STRIPING, WRONG WAY DRIVER DETECTION TECHNOLOGY, AND FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161

DESCRIPTION: SHOULDER UTILIZATION DURING PEAK PERIODS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 & RTR 161-TC2

i Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphprove‘d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $1,600,000 $0 $0 $1,600,000
Construction: $1,600,000 $1,600,000 ‘ ]

Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $1,600,000 v
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $1,600,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-236 VA C OTHER DART $622,000
LIMITS FROM: 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS) REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11893.2
TIP DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: ITS2-001
REMARKS: LOCAL MATCH PAID BY DART NOX (LBS/DAY): 2926 VOC (LBS/DAY). 2794

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)é/:.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ghttOf :{Vay- 5622 oﬁg somvom % $497,600 $0 $0 $124,400 $0 $622,000

onstruction: , , |

[
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 x
|-
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ '
Total Project Cost: $622,000 X
'Funding by Share: $497,600 $0 $0 $124,400 $0 $622,000
DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-00-971 N/A C VARIOUS NCTCOG $4,600,000
LIMITS FROM: INCIDENT MANAGEMENT/SAFETY PATROL PILOT PROGRAM REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11492
TIP STAGING OF TOW TRUCKS TO EXPEDITE REMOVAL OF DISABLED VEHICLES AND FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: INTEGRATION OF COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY BETWEEN TMCS, TXDOT, LAW MTP REFERENCE: TSSF2-002
ENFORCEMENT, AND TOW TRUCKS TO FACILITATE PROGRAM
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1 NOX (LBS/DAY): 2926 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2794
e
| Project History:
I

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Ehgineering: $0 APphp;;)é/Se.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘tOf :{Vay- $4.600 Ogg siconono | © $3,680,000 $920,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,600,000

onstruction: ,600, ,600, ‘

Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 K
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $4,600,000 I
"Funding by Share: $3,680,000 $920,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,600,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 29
1:51:32 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-968 Cs C MURPHY MURPHY $2,663,000
LIMITS FROM: BETSY LANE FROM NORTH MURPHY ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MCCREARY ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20286

TIP WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE AT MAXWELL FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION:  CREEK MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL145

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

. . L | Local Funding
Prellmlnary Engineering: $251,600 APphprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $286,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $2,130,400 $532,600 $0 $2,663,000
Construction: $2,663,000 $2,663,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,200,600 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,130,400 $532,600 $0 $2,663,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-970 FM 1378 C WYLIE WYLIE $2,308,000
LIMITS FROM: COUNTRY CLUB ROAD (FM 1378) FROM NORTH PARKER ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SOUTH PARKER ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20271
TIP RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-225.0, RSA1-225.1
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-CC2
| Project History:
!

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $232,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,000,000 8Ses: | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $2,032,000 $276,000 $0 $2,308,000
Construction: $2,308,000 $2,308,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 E

I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $4,540,000 -

‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,032,000 $276,000 $0 $2,308,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-984 CR C LUCAS LUCAS $1,250,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST LUCAS ROAD FROM FM 2551 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: FM 1378 MPO PROJECT ID: 20278
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 3/4 LANE SECTION INCLUDING TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: AT FM 2551 AND FM 1378 INTERSECTIONS MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-139, TSM2-002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1

| Project History:
|

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca: """""" F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $150,000 Apphpfove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 ases: | 3rTR12L: $0 $0  $1,000,000 $250,000 $0 $1,250,000
Construction: $1,250,000 $1,250,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v

.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $1,500,000 -

"Funding by Share: $0 $0  $1,000,000 $250,000 $0 $1,250,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 30

1:51:32 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0918-24-999 CS C PROSPER/CELINA CELINA $9,318,918
LIMITS FROM: FRONTIER PARKWAY (CR 5) FROM SH 289 (PRESTON ROAD) REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: DNT MPO PROJECT ID: 20280
TIP CONSTRUCT NEW 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL INCLUDING A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3LC
DESCRIPTION: DNT/FRONTER PARKWAY MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002, NRSA-1-DAL-144, MO3-
002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY
CELINA
[ S
i Project History:
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, o
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $758,350 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,680,505 ases:  srTRI21: $0 $0  $2,403,093 $600,773 $0 $3,003,866
Construction: $9,318,918  $9,318,918 |
‘ o 13LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,315,052 $6,315,052
Construction Engineering I
Contingencies: \ ’
Indirects: P
Bond Financing: | :
Total Project Cost: $11,757,773 &
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,403,093 $600,773 $6,315,052 $9,318,918
DALLAS COLLIN 091824 XX1 CS C LUCAS TXDOT-DALLAS $450,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST LUCAS ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: AT FM 1378 (COUNTRY CLUB) MPO PROJECT ID: 20284
TIP ADDITION OF AN EAST BOUND TO NORTH BOUND LEFT TURN LANE AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL  FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MODIFICATIONS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002, TSM2-001
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $50,000 Aghpmve.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $50,000 ases: | 3pTR121: $0 $0 $360,000 $90,000 $0 $450,000
Construction: $450,000 $450,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $550,000 K
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $360,000 $90,000 $0 $450,000
DALLAS COLLIN 091824 XXX FM 3038 R MCKINNEY MCKINNEY $1,900,000
LIMITS FROM: VIRGINIA PARKWAY (FM 3038) FROM BELLGROVE DRIVE REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: Us 75 MPO PROJECT ID: 20285
TIP WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER WILSON CREEK FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-140, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca: """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering:  $1,200,000 AF[’JhDTOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,900,000 ases: | 3rTR12L: $0 $0  $1,520,000 $380,000 $0 $1,900,000
Construction: $0  $1,900,000 #
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $3,100,000 i
"Funding by Share: $0 $0  $1,520,000 $380,000 $0 $1,900,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 31
1:51:32 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-853 Cs C LANCASTER LANCASTER $1,425,160
LIMITS FROM: ON DANIELDALE RD FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: HOUSTON SCHOOL RD MPO PROJECT ID: 11450
TIP RECON. 2 LN UNDIV TO 2 LN UNDIV URBAN FROM IH 35E NB FR RD TO LONGHORN TRL & FUNDING CATEGORY: 12S,10,3LC
DESCRIPTION: RECON. 2 LN UNDIV TO 3 LN UNDIV WITH CONTIN. CNTR TURN LN W/TRANSITION LNS, MTP REFERENCE: MO03-001, TSM2-001, TSM2-002
SIGNALS, & ADD COMBO LNS FOR LT & RT TURN LNS FROM LONGHORN TRL TO HOUSTON
SCHOOL RD
REMARKS: LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY LANCASTER; AGMT SIGNED 4/16/09; LOCAL TO PAY

OVERRUN; CAT 10 FUNDING IS FEDERAL EARMARK

i Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $800,000 Apphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $375,000 ases: s $276,600 $0 $0 $69,150 $0 $345,750
Construction: $1,425,160 $1,425,160

. . . 1'10: $502,360 $0 $0 $125,590 $0 $627,950
Construction Engineering $129,801 ‘
i i I3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $451,460 $451,460
Contingencies: $168,741 |
Indirects: $126,945 i
|.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $3,025,647 =
'Funding by Share: $778,960 $0 $0 $194,740 $451,460 $1,425,160
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-864 Cs C CARROLLTON CARROLLTON $3,182,397
LIMITS FROM: ON WHITLOCK RD, FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: OLD DENTON RD MPO PROJECT ID: 11005
TIP RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE UNDIVIDED TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED WITH LEFT TURNS FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-8, TSM2-001
REMARKS: ROW 100% RESPONSIBILITY OF LOCALS PER AFA; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY
CARROLLTON
i Project History:
‘ |

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 T $1,718,710 $0 $0 $429,678 $0 $2,148,388
Construction: $3,182,397  $3,182,397 |

i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,034,009 $1,034,009
Construction Engineering $189,165 '
Contingencies: $245,915 ‘ '
Indirects: $185,003 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,802,480 I
Funding by Share: $1,718,710 $0 $0 $429,678 $1,034,009 $3,182,397
DALLAS DENTON 0918-46-267 VA C,E,R DENTON DENTON $471,120
LIMITS FROM: CITY OF DENTON SCHOOL CONNECTION SIDEWALKS REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11614.5
TIP NEW SIDEWALK SEGMENTS NEAR SCHOOL SITES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: OF DENTON MTP REFERENCE: BP2-009
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM TIP 11614.2/CSJ 0918-00-218 NOX (LBS/DAY): 1.05 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2.46
i Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $64,520 AFEJhprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $76,000 ases: g, $376,896 $0 $0 $94,224 $0 $471,120
Construction: $330,600 $471,120 ‘ )

Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 v
‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $471,120 =
'Funding by Share: $376,896 $0 $0 $94,224 $0 $471,120

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 32
1:51:32 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-154 IH 30 C DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $4,300,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: WESTMORELAND ROAD (PHASE 2) MPO PROJECT ID: 20259

TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS

i Project History: RESUMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP

| REVISION
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ . u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $200,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,800,000 8Ses: | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $4,300,000 $0 $0 $4,300,000
Construction: $4,300,000  $4,300,000 3
Construction Engineering $252,000 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,552,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $4,300,000 $0 $0 $4,300,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-156 IH 30 C DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $5,900,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL ROAD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST OF WESTMORELAND ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 83211
TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2) FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS
i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
| REVISION
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $300,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $700,000 8ses: | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $5,900,000 $0 $0 $5,900,000
Construction: $5,900,000  $5,900,000 3
Construction Engineering $276,000 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $7,176,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,900,000 $0 $0 $5,900,000
DALLAS COLLIN 2679-02-008 FM 2514 C PARKER TXDOT-DALLAS $8,610,858
LIMITS FROM: FM 2551 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: FM 1378 MPO PROJECT ID: 20083
TIP RECONSTRUCT 2 LANE RURAL TO 4 LANE (ULTIMATE 6 LANE) URBAN DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-72
REMARKS: DECREASE RTR FUNDS AND TRANSFER TO TIP53073/CSJ 2679-03-010; RTR 121-CC2
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca; """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering:  $1,250,000 Aphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $7,500,000  Phases: jpqp,5q. $0 $0  $6,888,686 $1,722,172 $0 $8,610,858
Construction: $8,610,858 $8,610,858 #
Construction Engineering $719,528 ‘
Contingencies: $1,039,318 ‘
Indirects: $781,887 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 -
Total Project Cost: $19,901,592 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $6,888,686 $1,722,172 $0 $8,610,858

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 33

1:51:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 2679-03-010 FM 2514 C OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $6,000,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 1378 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: EAST OF LAVON PKWY MPO PROJECT ID: 53073
TIP REALIGN HIGHWAY FROM FM 1378 SOUTHEAST TO NEAR LAVON PARKWAY; CONSTRUCT  FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: FOUR LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES) MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-71
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE, IMPLEMENTING AGENCY, AND FUNDING; RTR 121-CC2 AND RTR 161-CC2
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el ¢ . u;d”:g ”””
Preliminary Engineering: $160,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,750,000 ases: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
Construction: $6,000,000 $6,000,000
i o | 3RTR161: $0 $0  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000
Construction Engineering $175,693 |
Contingencies: $228,401 ‘ '
Indirects: $171,828 v
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $9,485,922 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $6,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-905 LOOP 9 E,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $18,940,000
LIMITS FROM: LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 54119
TIP 4 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED FUNDING CATEGORY: 12
DESCRIPTION: BRIDGES MTP REFERENCE: FT1-6.10.1, F3-004
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP
i Project History: “R"IN 2016 FOR UTILITIES AS WELL;
| RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
L SO REVISION
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ! Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
. ) L |
Pfellmlnary Engineering:  $10,000,000 Aphprove‘d ' Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $8,940,000  Phases: |, $15,152,000  $3,788,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,940,000
Construction: $19,940,000 $18,940,000 I
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $38,880,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $15,152,000 $3,788,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,940,000
FY 2014 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $315,931,577
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $315,931,577

FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $315,931,577

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 34
1:51:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-133 Us 75 C PLANO TXDOT-DALLAS $34,452,466
LIMITS FROM: PGBT REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: PARK BLVD EXIT RAMP MPO PROJECT ID: 11716

TIP WIDEN D-C RAMPS FROM PGBT TO NB US 75 & SB US 75 TO PGBT; WIDEN DART RR & FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121,7,3LC

DESCRIPTION:  PLANO PKWY UNDERPASSES; AUX LN NB TO PARK EXIT RMP MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-003, TSM2-005, FT1-23.40.5
REMARKS: DECREASE FUNDS BY $1,000,000 RTR 121-CC1 AND MOVE TO PROJECT TIP 20287/CSJ 0918-

24-967, RTR 121-CC1; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY PLANO/NTTA

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Eﬂgineering: $4,300,000 A;hp;;)é/:.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘tOf :{Vay- 5 figgggg 53410 ape | SRTRIZL $0 $0  $2,627,466 $0 $0 $2,627,466

onstruction: ,452, 1452, :

Consiruction Endineeri 6673296 |7 $23,500,000 $5,875,000 $0 $0 $0 $29,375,000
onstruction Engineering , :
conti i 9 : 6942614 |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,450,000 $2,450,000

ontingencies: , v
Indirects: $530,557 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :

Total Project Cost: $41,448,934 I
Funding by Share: $23,500,000 $5,875,000 $2,627,466 $0 $2,450,000 $34,452,466
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-073 IH 35E C OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $44,580,000
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.3
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,3P14
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5. F3-004
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: CMAQ TO BE CONVERTED FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FROM FY2013 STIP LISTING FOR  NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.99 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.04
THIS PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN FY2015 [THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION
CONVERSION ONLY)
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: ocal 1 . u;d”:g """
P(eliminary E.ngineering: $12,000,000 Alfhpgggse.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘tOf :{Vay- iii'ggg'ggg sasmno00 © $35,664,000  $2,010,000 $0 $0 $0 $37,674,000
onstruction: ,580, ,580, ‘
uet o 3p14; $0  $6,906,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,906,000
Construction Engineering¢  $9,300,000 3
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 '
| .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i
Total Project Cost: $131,880,000 E
: Funding by Share: $35,664,000 $8,916,000 $0 $0 $0 $44,580,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-214 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $2,108,648
LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL TRIP REDUCTION PROGRAM, REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: VANPOOL PROGRAM, BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES MPO PROJECT ID: 11612
TIP TRACK AND IMPLEMENT ETR STRATEGIES AND MAINTAIN TRYPARKINGIT.COM, VANPOOL FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM, BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES MTP REFERENCE: TDM2-100, TDM2-200, SD2-004, BP2-
002
REMARKS:
i Project History: PROJECT WAS ORIGINALLY LISTED
' UNDER CSJ 0918-TS-994
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ghttOf :{Vay- 52108 eﬁg s 1("’)‘2‘3;8 7 $1,686,918 $0 $0 $421,730 $0 $2,108,648

onstruction: ,108, ,108, ‘

Construction Engineering $0 I’
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $2,108,648 I
'Funding by Share: $1,686,918 $0 $0 $421,730 $0 $2,108,648

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 35
1:51:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-237 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $324,333
LIMITS FROM: 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS) REV DATE:  11/2012

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11893.3

TIP DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT 511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE:  ITS2-001

REMARKS: NOX (LBS/DAY): 2926 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2794

| Project History: THIRD YEAR OF OPERATING COSTS
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of \ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 5. $259,466 $0 $0 $64,867 $0 $324,333
Construction: $324,333 $324,333

I
Construction Engineering $0 |
[
Contingencies: $0 b
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
[
Bond Financing: $0 ;
Total Project Cost: $324,333 ‘ :
'Funding by Share: $259,466 $0 $0 $64,867 $0 $324,333
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-884 Cs C DALLAS DALLAS CO $17,894,340
LIMITS FROM: ON MEDICAL DISTRICT DR, FROM IH 35E REV DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: HARRY HINES BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11727
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4-LANE TO 6-LANE DIVDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-39
REMARKS: FORMERLY MOTOR ST; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CITY OF DALLAS AND DALLAS

COUNTY; FEDERAL EARMARK TO BE USED FOR PE, ROW, AND UTILITIES

i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP

REVISION
I
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $3,488,000 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
ElghttOf :{VaY- $T§g;g;};g $17 Bi)szle:sa;lo e $9,870,000 $0 $0 $2,467,500 $0 $12,337,500
onstruction: ,894, ,894, '
1 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,556,840 $5,556,840
Construction Engineering $1,325,281 ‘
Contingencies: $1,914,294 ‘ '
Indirects: $1,440,138 K
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $28,082,166 I
Funding by Share: $9,870,000 $0 $0 $2,467,500 $5,556,840 $17,894,340
FY 2015 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $99,359,787
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $99,359,787
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $99,359,787

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 36

1:51:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-139 Us 75 C ALLEN TXDOT-DALLAS $63,074,049
LIMITS FROM: LEGACY DRIVE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: SH 121 SOUTH (SPUR 399) MPO PROJECT ID: 20019
TIP WIDEN 6 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.40.1, FT1-23.40.2, FT1-23.40.3
REMARKS: MOVE ENGINEERING FUNDING TO CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND REMOVE LOCAL MATCH;
RTR 121-CC2
| Project History:
O
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $0 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 a5€S:  3RTR121: $0 $0  $63,074,049 $0 $0 $63,074,049
Construction: $63,074,049 $63,074,049 '
Construction Engineering $1,669,324 ‘
Contingencies: $3,338,648 ‘ '
Indirects: $1,813,999 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $69,896,019 I
Funding by Share: $0 $0  $63,074,049 $0 $0 $63,074,049
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-065 SH 183 C IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $240,000,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF SH 161 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: 0.66 MILE WEST OF LOOP 12 MPO PROJECT ID: 20210
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,3LC
DESCRIPTION: LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.30.1, F3-004
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: ADD PHASE; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY CDA PARTNER
i Project History: MOD RESUBMITTED FROM JULY 2012
. OOC STIP REVISION
I
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $12,000,000 APphprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $76,000,000 ases: ‘ 7: $420,000 $105,000 $0 $0 $0 $525,000
Construction: $240,000,000 $240,000,000 .
i o j3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0  $239,475,000 $239,475,000
Construction Engineering  $32,460,001 :
Contingencies: $50,493,335 ‘ '
Indirects: $35,273,201 I
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $446,226,537 K
'Funding by Share: $420,000 $105,000 $0 $0  $239,475,000 $240,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-020 SH 183 R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $11,200,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35E MPO PROJECT ID: 54066
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANGED LANES, AND 4/6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 2M
DESCRIPTION: LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.2, FT1-22.40.3, F3-004
SH 183 CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 121-DA2; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CDA
PARTNER; PROP 14 IS MATCH FOR CAT 12
T
. Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP
I REVISION
' Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el b F u;d”:g """
e ! . |
Prellmmary Engineering: $4,600,000 Apphprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $11,200,000 ases:  om: $8,960,000 $2,240,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,200,000
Construction: $85,260,000 $11,200,000 I
Construction Engineering  $11,815,700 i '
Contingencies: $18,379,978 I
Indirects: $12,839,728 P
Bond Financing: $0 &
Total Project Cost: $144,095,406 i
"Funding by Share: $8,960,000 $2,240,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,200,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 37
1:51:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-068 IH 35E C LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $13,700,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 11/2012

LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798

TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM DALLAS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5

DESCRIPTION:  CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO CORPORATE DR, 2 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004
REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED IMPL
OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

REMARKS: $13,700,000 IN CMAQ TO BE CONVERTED FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FROM FY2013 STIP NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.52
LISTING FOR THIS PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN FY2016 (THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADVANCE
CONSTRUCTION CONVERSION ONLY)

e

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o . o : Local Funding
Prellmlnary Ehglneerlng. $8,300,000 A;)hprove.d 1 Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $22,000,000 ases: s $10,960,000  $2,740,000 $0 $0 $0  $13,700,000
Construction: $13,700,000 $13,700,000 v
Construction Engineering $3,700,000 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $47,700,000 -
'Funding by Share:  $10,960,000 $2,740,000 $0 $0 $0 $13,700,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-217 VA C OTHER NCTCOG $4,150,000
LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL TRIP REDUCTION PROGRAM, REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: VANPOOL PROGRAM, BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES MPO PROJECT ID: 11612
TIP TRACK AND IMPLEMENT ETR STRATEGIES AND MAINTAIN TRYPARKINGIT.COM, VANPOOL FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM, BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES MTP REFERENCE: TDM2-100, TDM2-200, SD2-004, BP2-
002
REMARKS:
i Project History: PROJECT WAS ORIGINALLY LISTED
! UNDER CSJ 0918-TS-994
S
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $0 A;hp;;)e\zls'd i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 LT $3,320,000 $0 $0 $830,000 $0 $4,150,000
Construction: $4,150,000 $4,150,000 ]
Construction Engineering $0 a
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ! :
Total Project Cost: $4,150,000 I
'Funding by Share: $3,320,000 $0 $0 $830,000 $0 $4,150,000

FY 2016 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $332,124,049

FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $332,124,049

FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $332,124,049

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 4

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ [ 1 STP-MM [] Transit V! Other  CAT 3-PROP 14, CAT 3 RTR 121-CC1 AND CC2

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0082 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20020

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.105

MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.30.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-06-108

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/MCKINNEY)--US 75 FROM SPUR 399 (SH 121 SOUTH) TO
Location: WILSON CREEK; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 8 LANES, ADD 2 HOV
' CONCURRENT LANES, AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$6,000,000 TOTAL ($6,000,000 PROPOSITION 14) - ENGINEERING [OBLIGATED]
FY2011--$900,000 TOTAL ($900,000 RTR 121-CC1) - RIGHT-OF-WAY [OBLIGATED)]
FY2011--$200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 RTR 121-CC1) - UTILITIES {OBLIGATED]
FY2011--$60,070,709 TOTAL (350,048,244 RTR 121-CC1, $2,808,323 RTR 121-CC2 AND
$7,214,142 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION [OBLIGATED]

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: 14%

Request: REVISE SCOPE TO REMOVE 2 HOV CONCURRENT LANES; INCREASE AUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION FUNDING
(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
l¥] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: ,
o /
J ¢S Ope .
wJ - o U /gl
William Hale, P.E. Date
g}?%istrict Engineer

¢ TXDOT, Dallas District


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 4



111dS 0Z/08 QYVANVLS TVNDI LON SI0A4

60L'0LT0L $ 000°000'9 S WTYITL S €2£'808°C S vbz'svi‘vs $

60£4'0£0°€9 s| - S| i'viz'L S | £2£'808°C S | vrZ'svo’ss S NOD|€102

000007 S - S - S - $ | 000°007 S 1LNTT0T

000°006 S - S - S - $ | 000°006 S MOY([TTOZ

000°0009 $ | 0000009 S| - S| - St - S 3d|110¢
vlioL (31v1S) #HILVIN VD01 (TYNOI93Y) (TlvNOI93Y)

60L°0LT'L9

Y1 NOILISOdOYd
SV ONIONNA NOILINYLSNOD A3ZIYOHLNY ISYIYINI ANV SINVT LNIHYNINOD AOH Z IAOWIY OL 3d0IS 3SIA3Y :d3153ND3IY NOISINIY

0000009

[0 WA IR

T30-1¢T 41d

S3ASVHd

dV3A
VoS

(3LV1S)

*HOLVIA VD01

(lvNOI93Y)

(TYNOID3Y)

S S TIVITL S €2£'808°C S vrT'srIts S
60.°0£0'09 S - S| i'viz'L S| €7€'808C S | ¥rZ'8v0°0s S NOD|TTO0Z
000°007 S - S| - S - S | 000007 S ILN{TT0T
000°006 S - S| - S - $ | ooo‘0o6 S MOY|TTOZ
0000009 S | 000°000°9 S - S - S - S 1d|110T

S3SVHd

dv3aA

1 NOILISOdOYd

¢3D-TZT Y1y T23-TZT Y1y TvOsH

‘d3A0HddV A1LNIYYND

SINV1 40 NOLLIAQY ‘SAYOH IDVLNOYS INYT € ANV ‘SINVT LNIYYNINOD AOH Z adV ‘SINVI
8 OL ¥ INOY¥4 NIAIM ANV LONYLSNODIIY ‘NIFYD NOSTIM OL (HLNOS TZT HS) 66€ ¥NdS INOYS S/ SN--(AINNIIDW/ALNNOD NIT10D) SYT11va-LOaxL

¢800-£T0Z NOILVYII41QOW ¥O4 $11VL13Ia 133fo¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ VI STP-MM L] Transit v) Other  CAT3RTR 121-CC1 & CC2, SBPE, $102, LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0087 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11716

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-48, VII-136, F.82

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-003, TSM2-005, FT1-23.40.5

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-06-133

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (PLANO)-- US 75 FROM PGBT TO PARK BLVD EXIT RAMP: WIDEN DIRECT
Location: CONNECT RAMPS FROM PGBT TO NORTHBOUND US 75 AND FROM SOUTHBOUND US 75
. TO THE PGBT; WIDEN THE DART RAILROAD BRIDGE AND PLANO PKWY BRIDGE
UNDERPASSES; CONSTRUCT AN AUXILIARY LANE ON NORTHBOUND US 75 TO THE PARK
BLVD EXIT RAMP; BOTTLENECK REMOVAL

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$4,300,000 TOTAL ($1,500,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $2,800,000 TXDOT PE FUNDS) - PE
FY2013--$550,000 TOTAL ($500,000 TXDOT ROW FUNDS AND $50,000 LOCAL MATCH) - ROW
FY2015--$23,045,000 TOTAL ($14,970,000 RTR 121-CC1, $2,450,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
AND $5,625,000 STP-MM [$4,500,000 FEDERAL AND $1,125,000 STATE]) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YESﬁ

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ¢
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[T} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
) .S P g4 /o lie-
William Hale, P.E. Date

[0 1_District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

s



000°008°C

99v‘Z0E'6ES  000°0SY°T $ 000°'S/8°'s$ 0000055 $ 00005 $ 000005 $ 000°008°C $ 000°00S'T $ 99v¥'229C S

99%'ZS¥'PE S | 000°0SY°C S | 000°6£8'G S | 000°00S'€T S - S - S - S - S | 99¥'£29C S NODJ|ST0Z

000'0SS S - S - 3 - S [ 000°0S S | 000°00S S - S - S - S MOY|£T02
S S S S S

00000y $ 000°00S'T §

NOILNEIYINOD HOLYIN T¥201 (3d Loaxi) (I¥NOI193Y) (IYNOI93Y) SASYHd v3A
W01 {MmoY 1oaxL) ¢oTs EELN ID-TTT ¥lY 132127 H1Y 2SI
£96-¥2-8160 rS2/£820Z dIL 123r0Hd OL INOW ANV TID-1ZT ¥LY 000°000'TS$ A9 SANNS ASYIUDIQ
Zdals
7 d31S NI GIAOW 38 OL SGNNH Y1H 135440 OL NTS T¥YNOILIAAY SIANTONI4
99v'20€'0vV $  000°0SY°T $ 000°SL8'S$ 000°00S'€Z $ 000°0S $  000°00S $ 000°008‘C $ 000°00S'T $ 99v'2Z9‘E $
99t'ZSY'SE S | 000°05Y' S | 000'6£8'S S | 000°00S'€C S - S - S - S - S 1 99¥°£29°¢ S NOD|STO0Z
000058 S - S - S - $ | 000°0S $ | 000°00S S - S - St - S MOY¥([£T02
00000y S| - S - 3 - S - sl - $ 1000008 $ | 00000S'T S - S ONA|£T02

NOILNAIYLINOD v43aad HOLYIA TVD01 (3d Loaxi) (I¥NOID3Y) (IYNOID3Y) SISVHd dvIA

Vo001 «NW-d1S {(MmoY 1oaxl) zots 3d8S ¢00-TZT YLy TJO-TZT Wly BLANE|

Z10Z ‘TT ¥IE0LD0 NO DLH IHL AS AIAOUIdY SY ONIANNS AIZIHOHLAY ISIATY :d3LSINDIY NOISIATY

1 d3is

000'S68°£LZ$ 000°0SYZ $ 000°S2T'T$ 000°00Sv $ 000°0S $  000°00S $ 000°008°C $ 000°00S'T $ 00006V

000'6¥0'€Z S | 000°0SY'T S | 000'5ZT'T S | 000°00SY S - S - S - S - S | 000°046FT NOD|ST0Z
00005 § - S - $ - s | 000°0s S | 000°00S S - S - S - MoY|gToT
000°00€Y S - S - S - S - S - S | 000°008°C S | 000°00S‘'T S - ON3|€T07

HOLVYIN T¥D01 (3d Loaxi) (IvNOID3Y) (IYNO1D3Y) SASYHd HYIA

(MOY 1oaXl) Z01s 3d9S Z30-T2T YiY T2O-TZT ¥iY TvOSH
:d3N0UddV A1LNIHUND

TYAONTY MDINTLLOE ‘dINVY LIX3 AT
JYYd IHL OL S SN ANNOGHIHON NO ANVT AYVITIXNY NV LDNYLSNOD ‘SISSYJYIANN 3DA1HE AMYd ONY1d ANV 390149 dVOHTIvY L¥va IHL NIQIM ‘189d FHL OL S/ SN
ANNOGHLNOS WOY4 ANV G SN ANNOFGHLYON OL 199d WO SANYY 13INNOD 1D3HIQ NIAIM ‘dNVY LIX3 AATE Y¥Vd OL 189d INOY4 SZ SN —-{ONV1d) SY11va-LOaxL

£800-€T0Z NOILVIIHIGOIN ¥04 STIVLIA 1D3r0oHd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [JCMAQ " ISTP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other 3-PROP 12 RTR 121-CC2

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action v/ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0120 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20197

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-50, VII-113, F.124

MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.20.1, FT3-007
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-068

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/MELISSA)--US 75 FROM TELEPHONE ROAD (CR 275) TO
Location: NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE
FRONTAGE ROADS EACH DIRECTION INCLUDING INTERCHANGE AT SH 121 (NORTH)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW v Utilities ! Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD UTILITY PHASE, ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION TO 2013, AND INCREASE FUNDING (SEE ATTAGHMENT FOR
DETAILS)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

/w /}

M:chae! Moms PE. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: / /
K5 o pie W2
Wuham Ha e, P E. 4 Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



113343 NOLLNGIYLNOD TVOOT ¥y 40 000°008$ SNIVLNOD LO3rOHd 310N

000°00¢'00L$ 03 00000.'8L$ 000°009°18$

000'009'18$ 0% 0% 000'009°18$ €102 NOJ
000°05¢$ 0% 000'05€$ 0% €102 N
000°058°€L$ 0% 000°0S8°€L$ 0% €10T MOY
000'00S +$ 0% 000'00S +$ 0%

1eson

A4l YA KR |

sjels

il dO¥d

Iea)

180si|

ONIONND ISYIYONI ANV 3SYHJ ALINILN AAY :1$3ND3Y

000°009'88% 000°00¢€$ 000°00.°9$ 000009°18$

000'009°18$ 0% 0% 000°009°18% ¥i0¢C NOO
000°000°€$ 000'00¢$ 000°00£°Z$ 0% €102 MO
000°000'v$ 0$ 000'000'v$ 0% £102 3d

12201

¢00-LZ1L ¥l

2 L1

2l dO¥d
‘J3A0UddVY ATLNIHAHND

Jea)
1easiy

(HLYON) 121 HS LV IONVHOUILNI ONIGNTONI NOILOIHIA HOVI SAVOY JOVINOYA
ANV Z ANV SINVT 9 Ol 3NV ¥ NIAIM ANV LONULSNODIY ‘avod YSSITIW 40
HLYON OL (S22 ¥D) AVOY INOHJIT3L IWON4 §Z SN-(ALNNOD NIT102) SVTIVa-LOaxL

(a3SIA3Y) 0Z10-£10Z NOILVOIAIGOW HO4 STIVLIA LD3r0Nd




7

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): [ | CMAQ (1 STP-MM [ Transit o} Other  CAT3RTR121-CC2, -CC1, SBPE

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0086 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20198

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-50, F.124

MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.10.1
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-069

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)--US 75 FROM NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD TO COLLIN
Location: COUNTY OUTER LOOP (CR 366); RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2
: LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH DIRECTION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$3,235,236 TOTAL (32,588,189 RTR 121-CC2 AND $647,047 LOCAL) - PE

Approved Phase: v Engineering v/ ROW [ Utilities {v! Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: nA

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM NORTH OF MELISSA RD TO NORTH OF FM 455 AND REVISE AUTHORIZED
FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

I Jpon D e

ihel Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

__ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

'] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: /
T ov S e w/elhe

William Hale, P.E. Date

»_-District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



111dS 02/08 QYVANVLS TvND3I LON SI0A+

9£T'SET'ST $ 000000C $ LbOLv9 $  000000°02Z $ 681'885C S

9£7'SET'E S LY0'LY9 $ - S | 681'885C S NO2|L10Z
000002 S - $ | 000002 S - S NLN|ETOT
000'008°6T S - $ | 00000861 S - S MOY|[ET0T
000°000'T $ | 000000 $ - S - S| - $ 3d{€102

VLOL (3d8s) «HOLVYIN Y201 T2D-1Z7T 4Ly 700-TTT Yy SISVHJ HV3IA
3d 10axL VISId
TT0T ‘TT ¥390.100 NO DLY FHL A8 QIAOYJAY SV ONIANNA

Q3ZIYOHLNV ISIATH ANV SS¥ W4 4O HLYON OL Gy VSSITIW 40 HLYON WOY4 §£ SN OL SLIWI ISIATY :a3153ND3IY NOISIAIY

9£Z'SET'E S - S LYO'Ly9 $ - $ 681'885C S
9£7'SET'E S LYO'LY9 $ | 681'885°C S

WLOL (3d495) *HOLVYIN 1vD01 TO2-T2T W1y 700-TZT YLy
3d LOOXL

SISVHd dViA
Tvasd

‘Q3A0UddV ATLNIHYND

NOLL33¥IQ HOV3 SAVOY IDVINOYS INVT T ANV SINV1 9 OL INVT ¥ NIAIM ANV
LONYLSNOD3IY 'SS¥ W4 40 HLYON OL AVOY VSSITIW 40 HLYON WOY4 SZ SN—-(ALNNOD NIT102) SY11va-LOAaXL

9800-£10Z NOILVOI4IQOW ¥O4 S1IV13Q 1D3r0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ STP-MM L] Transit Other _CAT 3-RTR 121-DE1, CAT 12(S)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [v| Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0040 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11217, 11217.1, 11217.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-52, F.60
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-16

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-11-012

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)-- FM 426 FROM 1.4 MILES WEST OF LOOP 288 TO 1.1 MILES
Location: EAST OF LOOP 288; WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN: ADDITION OF
: LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$500,000 RTR 121-DE1 ($500,000 REGIONAL) - PE
FY2013--§17,420,598 TOTAL (311,420,598 RTR 121-DE1 [$11,420,598 REGIONAL] AND
$6,000,000 CAT 12(S) [$4,800,000 FEDERAL AND $1,200,000 STATE]) - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ROW Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY $29,402 RTR 121-DE1 FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND ADD $1,000,000
RTR 121-DE1 FOR UTILITIES PHASE IN FY2014; DELAY CONSTRUCTION FROM FY2013 TO FY2015; AND COMBINE
11217.1 AND 11217.2 INTO ONE PROJECT WITH TIP CODE 11217 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certified by:

Py

Lo o P S

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/  /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
V. f‘; P e L ff;f;@w
William Hale, P.E. Date

@ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0S6°8T S - S - $ 0000021 $ 000008V $ 000°0S6'CT S

000°0SY"LT $ - $ - $ 1 0000021 $ | 000'008Y $ | 000'0SY'TT $ NOD| ¥T0Z
0000001 S - $ - $ [ ooo’oo0’T $ n| v1oz
000°00S $ - $ - S - S - $ | 000005 S id| €102

HOLVIN 31V1S vy3a3d TA4-T2T H1Y S3SVHd HV3IA

{syzr1vd VISt
LTZTT 340D diL HLIM 1D3f0dd INO OLNI Z2TZTT NV T°£TZTT INISWOD ANV ‘STOZAd OL ETOTA WOY4 NOILDNULSNOD AVIIA

‘PTOTAd NI ISVHJ SIILIMILNA YO4 TIA-TTT ¥1Y 000°000'TS AAV ANV ISVHd NOILDNYLSNOD Y04 TIG-TZT YLy 20V 6Z$ A9 ONIANND AIZIWOHLNY ISYIUONI :a3LSINVIY NOISIAIY

865'026°LT $ 000°002'T $ 000°008v S - S - S 865°0Z6'TT S
865°0TV LT S | 00000Z°T $ | 000°008Y S - S - $ | 865°0Z¥'TT S NOD| €T0C
000005 S - S - S - S - $ | 000°009 S id} T10C

HV3IA
Tvosid

T30-TZT 41 S3SVHd

Tvd3idgad

HOLVIA 31V1S vy3Ia3d HOLYIN 31VLS
(S)zr ivo NIN-dLS

*Q3A0UddY ATLNIHEND

SINVI
40 NOILIQay ‘Nv&dn a3aiAid 3NV ¥ OL AVMAVOY INV1 Z NIAIM ‘887 400140 1SV ST T'T OL 887 dOOT 40 LS3IM STTIN ¥'T INOYS 92t 4 --(NOLN3A) SYT1va-LOaxL

0v00-€TO0Z NOILVYDIHIQOW HO4 STivV13a 11370¥d



£

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ {1 STP-MM ] Transit Other _CAT3-RTR 121-CC2, PROP 12 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0109 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20179
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-52, F.122
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-202.05

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-03-021

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)--SH 289 FROM FM 455 TO NORTH BUS 289C, NORTH OF
Location: CELINA; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE URBAN
: (ULTIMATE 6 LANES); ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$3,900,469 TOTAL ($3,120,375 RTR 121-CC2 AND $780,094 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$3,510,421 TOTAL ($2,808,337 RTR 121-CC2 AND $702,084 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$18,500,000 TOTAL ($18,500,000 STATE PROP 12 FUNDS) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE AND REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

efid Pir WS
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

i {iﬁw o, f 5

H { 4 / f % 7 s ﬁ fon
J_ VS COPs /lellz
William Hale, P.E. ’ Date

1ZA)__District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



068°0T6'ST  $ 000°00S‘ST S 8LIZ8Y'T S TTL'8Z6'S $

000°00S'8T S | 000‘00S‘ST S - S - S NOD| €102
00S°ZTE S - $ 1 00S29 $ | 000°0ST S LN| €102
06£'860°L S - S | 8L96TH'T S | ZrL8L9's S MOY| €T0T
- $ - $ - S - S id

1101 CT NOILISOd0Yd

TYNOIDIY

€20-TZT Y1y

S3SVHd

HV3A
TvosH

2102 ‘TT 4390100 NO
O.1Y4 JHL A9 @3N0YUddY SV ONIONNI QIZIYOHLNV ISIAIY ANV ISYHJ DNINIINIONIT IAOWIY :a3LSINDIY NOISIAIY

0680T6°ST  $ 000°00S'ST S 8LTT8Y'T S TTL'8T6'S $

000°00S'8T  $ | 000°00S8T S - S - S NOD| €T0T
- 3 - S R S - 3 LN
TZY'01SE S - S | ¥80°z0L S | ££€°808°C S MOY| €107
69°006'€ S - S | ¥60°082 S | sLE0TT's S ad| €102

CT NOILISOdOYd

TVNOID3Y

€2D-TZ1 Y1y

S3SVHd

HV3IA
TvISH

:d3A0UddV ALLNIYYND

SINYT 40 NOILIAAV ‘(SINVT 9 ALVINILIN) NVEYN ANV ¥ OL AVMHOIH TvdNY INV1 Z NIdIM
ANV 1ONYLSNOJ3IY *¥NIT3D 30 HLHYON D687 NG HLYON OL SS¥ W4 INOYH 682 HS--(ALNNOD NIT10D) SYTIVA-LOAXL

60T0-€T0Z NOILVII4IAO HO4 STIV13A 1D3r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit ! Other _SBPE, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0072 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11033
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-115, F.56
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-06-049
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 289 (PRESTON) AT ROYAL - NB/SB DUAL LEFT TURN LANES
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-- $100,000 TOTAL ($80,000 STP-MM AND $20,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2014--$452,000 TOTAL ($361,600 STP-MM AND $90,400 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: 41%
Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Hiel, el s

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat¢ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
—F e Y / f"’g
%hg Mgfg f”/;, - ﬁ% é/:‘;;fjfg/w
2 William Hale, P.E. Date
}ifif@istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



A1VLS %00T - 3d LOAXL ATSNOIATYd 1d9S«

000°0£0°T $ 000°LZ $ 000°ST $ O009°€ST $ 00V'vL9 $ 000°002 $

000°€69 S - S - S | 009'8¢€T S {oov'vss S - S NOD|10T
000°LT $ | 0002z S - S| - S - S - S LN{ETOT
000°0ST S - $ | 000'ST $ | 000'sT $ |ooo‘ozt - S MOY|[ET0T
000002 S - S - S| - S| - $ | 000002 $ 3d{€T0T

i0L

NOILNEIYINOD Tv201

Tvy¥3aid _

x31d9S

S3ISVHJ

dV3A TVOSId

ONIANNAL d3IZIYOHLNY 3SIATY :@3.LSINDIY NOISIAIY

000'ZSS $ - S - S 00v‘0TT S 009'TvY $ - S
000°2sY S - S - S | 00ov‘06 S | 009'T9¢ S - S NO2J|YTOT
000°00T S - S - $ | 00002 S | 00008 S - S MOY|€TO0T

VL0l

NOILNGILINOD Tv201

Tvy3aad _

S3ISVHJ

:d3N0YUddY

4V3IA VIS

A1LN3IHHND

SINVINYNL 1431 7VNA 95/8N - TVAOY L1V (NOLSTYd) 682 HS--(SV11VA) SYTIVA-LOAXL

CL00-£T0Z NOILVYIIdIQOW 04 STIV13a 1D3royd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ v STP-MM Transit ¢ Other 12 3-RTR 121-DA2, 121-DE2, 190-DA, 2M, & 3- LC
Type of Modification: Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action : Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2011-0508 STIP Revision Required?:

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20210
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): vi-s5
MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.30.1, F3-004

TADOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-03-085

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 183 FROM WEST OF SH 161 TO 0.66 MILES WEST OF LOOP
Location: 12; WIDEN EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES, ADD 4 CONCURRENT HOVIMANAGED
. LANES AND 4/8 LANES FRONTAGE ROADS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--§1,000.000 CATEGORY 2M ($800.000 FEDERAL AND $200.000 STATE} - PE
Fv2011--$72,620,000 TOTAL (525,000,000 RTR 121-DEZ, $5,120,000 RTR 121-DAZ, AND
$42,500,000 CATEGORY 2M ($34,000,000 FEDERAL AND $8,500,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: | Engineering ROw | Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: wa Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE SCOPE TO RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES. AND 4/6
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR); ADD
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND MOVE ENGINEERING/ROW PHASES TO FY2012/2013 OF THE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP); AND
REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DECREASED RTR FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11901/CSJ 0818-47-
054>

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

*$20,000.000 TOTAL ($16,000,000 FEDERAL AND $4,000,000 STATE) [CAT 12] LOANED TEMPORARILY TO IH 35W PROJECT (TIP
54102/CSJ 0014-16-179)

4/)%/) v
Michael Mdrris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:
P g PE. ey
William Hale, P.E. Date

-pe_District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




FAILYLLING ONIGNNA LOAXL 828 IH1 40
Lavd SV (311) NOISSHINOD NOLLVINOJISNYSL SYXEL THL A8 QU3A0UddY AHODILYD DNIGNNS LD T43H 0L GIATIN SY ANODILYT ONIGNNS JONYHO ANV dilS/dil OL 1D3r0Nd 0V OL 44v1S DOOLIN SLOINIA NOILOY LY.,

(8L1-81-v100 PSHZOLPS diL) 1DIFOHA MSE HI OL ANYYHOSWIL O3NVOT {2t LvDl (3LVLS 000°000'78 GNY TVHIGId 000°000°91$) IVLOL 000'000'023,

000°000'82¢$ 000'S.15'6578 000'50L$ 000025 000'}85°28 200'¥Z6'11$ 000'965'¥78 000'000'528 03 000'002'88 000'008'vS$
000000 0VZ$ 00'S.Y 6828 D00S0}$ 000 0Z¥5 0$ 0% [ 03 08 0% 03 NOD 9107
000°000°928 o5 %% 0% 00018625 000 FEZ6 118 000 Ca Ve 000 000623 08 000 00 98 000062 528 TLVMOd | ELOT
000000218 0% 0% 0% 0% 3 0% 08 G5 000007 28 000 009'6% EX) EI0Z
WLOL NOLLNGIILNCD 3vis | w3 RIYEREY] VOOSLMLY Zvaziuld Z30-iziMlY | Biwis D 3SVHd  WvIA
o0t 9 Wi-dis Zb VO d0ud [T N ANOBELYS. T

SONIONNA
3SIA3Y ONY {dILS) WYHDOUd INSWIAOHAWI NOLLY L HOdSNYHL FAMILYLS ANV (1) WYHOONY LNIWIAONGNI NOILY LYOJSNYL IHL 40 ELOZAIZLOZAI OL SISVH MOWONRIFINIONT 3AOW GNY 3SVHd NOILONYULSNOD aay

{H0UHBO0 £81 HS 4O NOLLONMLSNOINOLLYANINT W] U3SYHA) SQvOY FDVINOYS INVT 9/F ANY 'SINV] AIOWNYAIACH ANIUMNINGD Z GAY 'SINYINIYA 9 OL 9 LONBLSNODIZY Ot 3J0DS IDNVHD “gILSANDIY NOISIATIY

000'029'C48 03 o 0% 23 0 08 000'021'5$ 000°000'523 000°002'8$ 000'008'+C$
000029728 Jos Jos [os Tot Jos for Jooo'ozi'ss Jooo'000'52S Jooo'005 88 {ooo'000'vES [ wrvmox T 1roe
000 000 1§ 0% 0% o 0% 03 000°00Z$ 000 008% 3d
WLOL NOLLNBRINGD m I ELCERED] BLYLS m UL ELER] Va-o6L Hix TYQ-LZL HLY . QL MM ml JLVLS TYHIa3d HSYHd
9007 - 71 IVOIEL d0ud | Y e YOSk

‘QAAQUAIY ATINIHEND

SAYOU 3DVINCYS SANYT Wv ONY SINYT QIOVNYW/ACH LNIHHADNOD ¥ AaY ‘SINyT 8 0L 9 WO ALITIOYA ONLLSIXI NIAIM ‘21 JOOT 40 1S3V STUN 990 OL 191 HS 40 1S3M WOHH €81 HS-{SYTIVQ) SY1IvQ-LOaXL

8090°1 102 NOILVOLAGOW BOL STIVL3A LO3rONd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Programi{s}: _ CMAQ .. STP-MM Transit ¥ Other  CAT 12, 3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 20110517 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54118
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.30.1, FT1-22.40.1, IN1-17.22 1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0094-03-116

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS--SH 183 FROM 0.66 MILES WEST OF LP 12 TO 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, 4/6 LANE
; FRONTAGE ROADS, AND INTERCHANGE OF LOOP 12/SH 183/SH 114 (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012/2013--$3,500,000 CAT 12 ($2,800,000 FEDERAL AND $700.000 STATE) - PE
FY2012/2013--$13,000,000 CAT 12 ($10,400.000 FEDERAL AND $2.600.000 STATE) - ROW/UTIL
FY2014--§70,000.000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: | Engineering ROow - Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: A
Construction Bid Price: nNA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD TO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
v Conlingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Ce

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
» madification to & project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by: g /
J L. %}?m* le lerliz_

William Hale, P.E. Date
Wsﬁmt Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



for

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Programi{s): |_ CMAGQ STP-MM .. Transit v Other  TXDOTPE, CAT 10 CONG EARMARK, CAT 2
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0513 STIP Revision Required?:  YE

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53193
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-66
MTP Reference(s): FTi-22402

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-07-015

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (IRVING)--SH 183 FROM 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12 TO WEST END OF ELM
Location: FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE; WIDEN EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES. ADD 6
: CONCURRENT HOVIMANAGED LANES AND 4/6 LANES FRONTAGE ROADS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2018--34,458 941 CATEGORY 2M (83,567,153 FEDERAL AND $891,788 STATE) - ENG
FY2016--$12,000.000 CATEGORY 2M (89,800,000 FEDERAL AND $2,400,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW | Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NnA
Construction Bid Price: wa Percent: NA

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT6TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOVAMANAGED LANES, AND 4/8
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDORj; ADD
CONSTRUCTION PHASE; AND REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012 (SEE ATTACHMENT
FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

4//8) v

4

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
+ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
T ¢ .S _coprs b Jreliz

William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




OUOSELYS 9111968 yov'sre'es V85'806'L$ 9ECPEY LS 000'00v'5§ 000°009°128

000000 228 0% 08 0% 0% 000°00v'G§ 000009128 NOD 8L0T
QoD o00 CLe gLy ioes PO0GPe £ YRS BEY' LS 9EL YEG' 0% 0% ALOMON 8107
000 0GE LS 0% U$ 000'0.28 UDU'OBC'L 08 03

GRE]

3 TYuAGE 8IVIS | weacad 31V1S RIIETEN 38YHd  uvIA
o sl oo ——pes—— _

SNV RaYE) 0% 1v5 F{STT) WE AHOBIIVS WosH

45T
HHOD €81 HS 40 NOLLONHLSNODNOILYLMIWS T 03SYH)
L & LOMMLSNODIY SY 34008 ASIAZY *GILSINDIN NOISIATY

FNOFNO DL FHL A U3A0NEDY SY INIONNE ISIATY ONY ISViHd NOLLONGLSNOD QY (HoQ
SAVOY 3DOVANOML INY) §/F ONY 'SEANYT GROYNVINADH LNINNONGD 7 AUY "SINYINIYIN § O,

L6958 o1s 08 o8 [ 03 98L'L62'¢S £51°481°518
looo'ooo 213 los log 1o$ Tas 100000y 78 l000'009'6%
176 85 7§ 08 08 [ 99, 1688 €517765¢8
IVLOL * FIVLS | veagsd ETNZTY R CEGED BLVLS M IHICEA
Cievuval 61 1vo Thiva. WEANODEIVE. T
QIAOHdY ATLNINUND

SUYOH FOVINOYS SINYT 9 ONV SANYT AIOVYNVIWAOH LNSHUNDNOD 9 00V 'SANVT ¢
ALINIML MO W3 40 ONE LS3M OL 2L d0OO™ 40 LSVE 3TN 0L WON4 81 HS~(ONIAY) SYTIVE-LOOXL

£190°1102 NOLLYOIJIGOIN HOd SNVLHA 103r0ud

OL 9 WOHS ALIHDY S ONLLSINE NIOW BO0ME M3AIN



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): _ CMAQ v STP-MM __ Transit « Other  CAT2M. 3-LC. CAT 12, 3-RTR 121-DA2
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0518 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54066
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): Vi-116, D.7, F.161

MTP Reference(s;: FT1-22.40.2 FT1-22.40.3, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-07-020

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 183 FROM WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE
Location: TO IH 35E; ADD 6 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING & MAINLANES AND 4/6
: FRONTAGE LANES FROM SH 183 SOUTH OF SH 114 TO TRINITY PKWY AND ADD 4
CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING 6 MAINLANES AND 4/6 FRONTAGE
LANES FROM TRINITY PKWY TO IH 35E

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--84,560,000 STP-MM ($3,648,000 FEDERAL & $912.000 STATE) - PE
FY2018--87,740,000 TOTAL CAT 2M ($8,192,000 FEDERAL AND $1,548,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2035--8141,000,000 TOTAL ($141,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW v Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Consfruction Cost: NA Percent: na

Construction Bid Price: nNA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6
LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR}; AND
REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
+ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Ce

+ additional Metropolitan Planning Crganization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

+ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: / (
Jew S 0 G lel e
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



00000962} %

0Z6'L8Y 085

WLOL

QASVHA) SAVOY FOVINONE SNONN

NOLLNZIMANGD
Y201

[Adeh ¥4 %]

TVHEGHES
ZL 190

vHEaad

RLL-EET]
WN-d LS

000'0Z1L's$ 911'0L0'CS 99'LY0°LLS 000°88L'S$ 000'291'518 113 [
000 '0rL 48 03 08 0$ 0% Joc08vG 13 000261798 0§ 0§ NOD 8107
000°092 593 000'092'G8S 08 03 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% NOD ¥107
000°00Z 118 0§ 0% 0§ 08 000'0VZ 23 000096 8% o 0% LN 9102
000’008 028 026'/22 63 000’021 5S SLp 06028 P01 988 03 0% 0! 0% MOM €102
000'009 v 03 0% 000)026% 000089 €3 03 08 0% 3d ¥10Z

2102 PL INNT NO 0Ly IHL AB Q3ADHGDY SY ONIONND 3SIAZY ONY '3SVH 3d IAOWIN | HOAIHAOD E8L HS 40 NOILONKHLSNGD/NOLLY LNIN TaiNi
NGO 3NV Sy ONY 'SANYT GADYNYIWAOH LNIHENINOD Z QY ‘SINYINIVIN 855 O1 9/9 LONHLSNODTY SY 34008 ISIAZY *03153NDIY NOISIADY

YOS

000'00¢'C91$ 000°000'1¥1$ 08 0 0 000'8¥5'L$ 000'Z64'98 000'Z16$ 000°89'cS
000000118 000000 L v LS 0% 03 03 0% 08 03 0§ NOD SE0Z
000°0v, 28 03 08 0% 0% 000'8PG 13 00026195 o5 03 MOY 8102
000095 v 03 03 0% 03 0§ 000'Z16$ 000 8¥9'ES

WLOL

358 HI OL AMMd ALINRIL WOUH SINYT 3OYINOYS HF ONY SINYINIYIN § DNIL
FOVLINOYS 9y ANY SINYINIYIW 8 ONILSIXT OL SNV QIDYNYWAOH INTY

NOLLNSIMLINGD
o0

2Y0-LZE YLy

JLViS

ZL VD

~ BALEie-T

ERRAR

I vumoas
WE LVD

WK-d1S

_ Jivis _ Y3034 M BEVHd

HY3A
TYOsid

“O3A0ULdY ATTLNIHUND

SIX3 OL SINYT GADYNYWAOH LNIHININOD ¥ GAY ONV AMMD ALININL OL #14 HS 30 HINOS €84 HS WOX4 §3aNV
HNINOD 8 0AY "36¢ HI OL IDAINE MIAR ALINIEL W80 W13 40 ONT 1S3IM KON €81 HS—-{SYTIVA) SY1Iva-L0axXL

84501102 NOWLVOIFIOOW HOd STUVLIA LD31 0l



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM ] Transit V] Other ~ RTR121-DE2 RTR 161-DA1, 12, 3(PROP 14)

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0137 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.6

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): Vi-57

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.1, FT1-7.10.2, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0195-03-050
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM US 77 SOUTH OF DENTON TO IH 35W: RECONSTRUCT 4

Location: LANE TO 8 MAINLANES AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE (PHASED
: IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: [vi Engineering VI ROW [ | Utilities V| Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Ceifie by: »
%@ | /’//9//7/
Michael Morris, P.E. ate

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

4

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

e /o
To v S_ope /ol
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°004°1€$ 000°026°cS 000°089'51% 000'005°C$ 926°50€°9% yL0'PEL'TS

00 001 518 GO0 0L E8 000 096 718 08 o8 08 €102 NG
0000068 GO0 0R1S 0000218 0% 0% 0% £102 ER)
NOLNSA
. 40 . o .
00000588 03 0% 08 926 508 9% VIO P8z 28 £1oe mow | MSEH L Linos ASEHI | 080°€0°G6L0 | 98641
1280
500005 % 0% o8 000 00GES 08 o 10z BIE]

(HoLow 31vLs) (1vyzaad) NINAYAIY 30421 LY
vi dOud 2L LvD NYO1 g

ALITOVA 80
VG-i9t MWL

ANLVILING ONIGNR 1O0XL 928 Aw

ONIONNS 3S1IATY J0FLSINDIY NOISIATY

0§ 0s 0§ 0% o8 03
0% 0% 0% 08 0% 0§ GEGZ MOY
NOIN3G
40 e
o 3 o 5% 5 o T SE] MEEH | T0e 3SEHL | 0S0°60-9610 | 986411

(HOLYW BLVLS) (vyaasd) (ININWAVLIY T3IA-LTL ML HVAA
¥l dO¥d FATR Jo NYOTrET) TwOsid

WOH4 ALFUOVH

LYG-LSE ML
SALLVLLINI ONIONND LOOXE 928

*GAAOUdJY ATINIHAND

HOMHEOD
~SYTIVE-LOGXL

2£10-€40Z NOLLVOLIQON ¥O4 SUVLIA LDIF0Yd

3¢ HI 4O NOILVINIWITdINI Q3SYHd) 30IS HOVE YO FOVINOYA INYT €2 ONY SINVINIVN 9 OL 3NYT ¥ 1ONMISNODIY MGE HI OL NOLNTIA 40 HINOS 24 SN WOY 38E Hi



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): [ ] CMAQ 1 STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other  RTR121-DE2 RTR 161-DA1, 3 (PROP 14), 12
Type of Modification: | | Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2013-0136 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117985
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-58

MTP Reference(s): FT1-3.20.3, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s); 0195-03-071

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM IH 35W TO US 380; RECONSTRUCT 4 LN TO 6 MAINLANES
Location: (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF [H 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ]| Engineering v ROW (| Utilities v| Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other'

tchael Moms P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
CemIMy

Ny
o éw_g*ﬂgr Z K~ I fgffzm
William Hale, P.E. Date
2 _-District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



000°005'2$ 000°0Z4'4$ 000°'08¥'v$ 08 000°006°L$

000°00€'S$ 000'090'}1$ 000°0¥2'v$ 0% 03 €102 NOO
000°00€$ 000°09% 000'0¥Z$ 0% 0% €102 30

08 08 0% 0% 0% - o LL0-€0-6610| S'86LL1L
000'006'L$ 03 0% 0% 000'006't3 €102 ON3

(HolVvW 31vLs) (va3a34) (Lva-191 y1y) HVIA ASVYHJ rso
¥1 dOud FANS fo] ANSWAYDIY IYOSid

SALLVILING ONIONNS 10aX1 g2$

NYOT1ran

ONIGNNS SIATY a3LSINDIY NOISIATY

926'585°2$ 03 0s 976°608°9$ 000°052$
£90'v2h 9% 0% 03 ¥89'L90'9% 6.£'95¢$ €102 NOO
yT'8eLs 0% 0$ rT'eeLs 0% £10¢ 30
0% 0% 0% 0% 08 — MOY LLO-€0-GBL0} S'86LLY
1Z9'ebeS 03 0% 0% 1z9'e6ed €102 ON3

(HOLYIN 31V1S) (1vuzasd) (Lva-i9L ¥idl 230-121 ¥iN HYIA FSYHd rso
¥i dO¥d r4 A o) ANIWAVLIH WOSsHd
NvO1 ran

BALLVILING ONIONNS LOAX1 828

‘33A0UddY ATINIHHUND

(MOQIHHOD AGE HI 30 NOILVINIWITdWI GISYHC) SINVINIVIN 9 OL N1 ¥ LONHLSNODTY ‘08€ SN OL MSE HI WOH4 46¢ HI-SYT1Tv3-L0AaxX1

9£10-€10Z NOILYOIJIQOW HO4 STVLIA 1O3roNd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ | STP-MM (] Transit (vi Other  3-RTR 121-DE1 & DE2, 10, 12, 3 (PROP 14)
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 20130139 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.7

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-58, Vii138

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.4, F3-004
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-056

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM FM 2181 SOUTH OF CORINTH TO LP 288; RECONSTRUCT 4/6
Location: LANES TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD
: ON EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW [} Utilities v} Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.98 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.44
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Ce ,

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation /
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
/! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved inte Year One.
] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

J e K. ¢ PE- e-virae
William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District




DIEVIVAY oY SANNS DYND HOHM NI 3VEA TvOSId THL NI NIVOY o MOHS NIHL 'AMOOTLYD TyHIAI4-NON V SY £10ZA4 NI diLS NI AI1SI7 38 AW SUNNG DYIWD 'BH0434IHL 1LO3r08d SIHL 0L S50y

000°002°E¥LS

SNOUONYLSNOS Q3ONVAQY. A'lddY OL SANILNI 1OAXL

000°085'83 oov'oze'yes [ 000'252's$ 000'Z40'128 0$ o$ $90°70¥'LS 097'809'5$ 000°000'01% $L9'978' L3
000'008'6) 18 0OR'OVL9% 000095 728 08 000'€52'5S 000'2101ES 0% [ 90207 18 092'809'58 s $19'vZ6'65% 10z NOO
00000468 00007118 000095 ¥$ s 0s [ [43 0% 0% 0$ 0s 03 €102 a0
000’009 118 08 2 08 0% [ 0% 0s 0% s 000°000018 0000091 €102 MOY
000'00% 98 0C0'00¢° LS 000°002'58 o8 [« 0% 0% 08 [} 3 [y 08 £10Z ONZ

18B'EIE8LLS

HOLVW Y3 dOBd £ LYD

RRTORU S S——
BALVILING ONIGNNS 100X, 6287

BONNL T AYNODIALYD

826G 118

WHAG3aE

2e0°LLI9'898

LM

(230121 Wan}
SUNOS MIY
ALNNROD
NOANIQ
TYNOLLIGOY

[EXC785
Y1 dO¥d

IHAO3L

TSAILVILINT ONIGNNA LOGXL 628
SONMI § A¥ODBLYD

R\LEUEE]

HOLYW
JLYls

Y3034

MUVAMYE TYNOISSINONOD

130121 YiY

230131 Wiy

YVIA
“wosH

ONIONNG FSINZY (GFLSINDIY NOISIAT

6ZE'¥e8'9ce 0% 0% 0z8'6eL'28 082°656'06% S90°20v'1LS 092'809'5$ 000°000'01% LEG'CELLS
QLELLB LS GE9'GEE VLS 129286 159 08 0% o8 0Z8'6CL LS 082'646°08% 08 0% 000°000°01 8 (G €102 NOO
30898 €L £09'eLLTS 2 CHTE o$ 0% os 43 g 0% s 03 o3 €L02 I
B2EYRG LES 0% 0% 62€'yE8 9L8 0% 08 53 08 (¢ 08 3 000'06.8 gz MOY
[N 0% oS o3 o8 23 0% 03 §90°20¥'1S 092'809'58 0% 2£6°€8¢8 €102 ONE

HOLYI P1 JO¥d £ LVO

AL e F

[EETATIR TR
SANMND ¥iY
ALNNOD

[ETCATY)
P dO¥d

WHIRS

Rif-ElES]

130121 B3Iy

TIATL HL

HYIA
oS

|
T.I.[..!ﬂl!l(e.ilxll.liixi.l!ii,(Ii S S—

ANLVILNTONIGNNS LoGRE 8281 ™ TS
SANNG § AHODILYD

B I

T AR VILING ONIONAA LOGKL 828 T
SANNA ZL AYOOILYD

NOLINIQ

YHVWHVE TYNOISEIHONOD
WNOILIGOY

“U3A0OYUddY ATINSNEN

{(HOQYOD FSE HI 40 NOUVINIWT T O3S¥HA) JAIS HOVE NO QYoM ROVINOM 3NV 82 ONY ACH/AIOYNYIN 3TRISHIATY 2 SINVINIYIN 8/9 O SINV 9 LONYLSNODIY ‘887 of 1 01 HINIMOD 40 HINOS 1817 W4 WOM4 T6¢T H-8Y TV~ LOOX.

6£10-€10Z NOLLYOLAIGOIN HOd STHVL3Q LO3rOY,



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [1CMAQ  [ISTP-MM [ |Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR121-DE2 10,12, 3 (PROP 14)
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 20130133 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117988

NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): Vvi-58

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.3, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-074
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM LOOP 288 (SOUTH OF DENTON) TO US 77; RECONSTRUCT 4

Location: LN TO 6 MAINLANES, 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION
’ OF [H 35E CORRIDOR}

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: v Engineering i ROW [ ] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

/1/8/1%

Trichdel M s, PE. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
e / i
{‘\cj W¥@§?*€&’ ffl g gﬂ%gw
William Hale, P.E. Date
%&w District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



000°009'v4$ 000'v08°1$ 00094228 000°005°c$ [ 000°086°1$ 000°0013%

000005018 360 ¥0L 18 30091898 0% o 000708618 08 £102 NG

000°005% 0000018 536°00%% s 03 % 0% €102 ER)

0000018 0% 08 0% 08 0% 0000018 1oz MOY 207079610 | @'B6LLL
000005 €% o8 0% 000005 €% 08 08 0% €10z 5N3

(HOLYIN BLVLS) {vy3aag) (3Lvis) R ERET] Z3a-1zL ¥VIA ISYHI

i dO¥d | [A A 4o Vi d0ud Tvosid

UV SORp—— S——

SALLVILINI ONIONNA 1OAXL g2$ MAUVINEYS TYNOISSIUONOD

ONIONN 3SIATY }Q3LSINDIY NOISIAIY

000°086°1$ 0% 0% 0$ 0s 000°086'L$ [

0% 0$ 08 0$ o$ 0% 0$ - NOO

0% o$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0s - MOY $20-L0-9610 88611
000°096°1$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 000'086'1$ 08 €102 ONI

{HOLVYIN 31vLs) Z30-12t A8VYH
i dO¥d

FALLVILINI ONIGNND LOAXL 628 HYVINMVYI TYNOISSIHONOD

A3INOHADY ATTLNIHUND

(HOOYOD
35€ HI 4O NOILYANIWIdII Q3SYH) 3AIS HOWS QvON JOVLNOYL INVT £/Z 'SINYINIVIN 9 OL N1 ¥ LONMISNODIY 122 SN OL (NOINZQ 40 HLNOS) 882 dOOT WO 35¢ HI-SY1TVA-LOAXL

8€10-£10Z NOILVOLIIQOW O STUVLIA L03r0ud



P

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ _1STP-MM [] Transit v Other  3-RTR121-DE1, CAT 12, 3 (PROP 14)

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [} Current RTC Action lv| Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0140 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117984

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-59, vil-118

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5, F3-004
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-096

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE TO NORTH OF FM
Location: 2181 SOUTH IN CORINTH:; RECONSTRUCT 6 LN TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
. MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v/ ROW (| Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: nN/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.98 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.44
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

ichéel Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

v additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

Certified by: p } / f
‘ fig L PE: 10 /8112
William Hale, P.E. Date
a.-Bistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



FIEVIVAV 35V SONNS DYIND HOHM NI dv3A W0SId 3HL NI NIVOY di MOHS NIHL 'AMODILYD vy3034
"NON V SV £102Ad NI JILS NI G3LSIT I8 AVIN SANN4 DYIND "3H043HIHL 1LOFM0Nd StHL OL SIATINY NOLLONULENOD OFONVAQY. AlddV OL SANILNI 100X 1.

000'005'99% 000'005'9% 000'000'928 000°008'+$ 000'002"2$ 000'000°%28

000 009 62 00002163 000 06+ 728 GO0 G818 500507 15 3 £107 NG

500°006'18 e 505025718 0% 3 0% 1oz ER)

000008 02§ 05 0% o3 08 000 005 028 E107 Moy | 980096l0 ) vesiit
000005 €8 as 05 0% o8 GO0 005 TS 107 5]

{HOLYIN 31VLS) #1 dO¥d YHIAIL IVH3QIL L30-4TL uLY Yv3Aa
DA o} YIS

(IAILYILING ONIONNS 1001 5287 LDYIAD

SANNA 21 AUODILYD

ONIGNOA FSIATY 103LSINDIY NCISIATY

ov6'sLL'09% $£6°L09'28 seL'revioes 000'008°L$ ©000'002'2$ L22'8L9'C18

£rLi6L'ZYS 622'8£9'98 YL6'295 923 000’008 13 000'002'2% 03 €102 NOD

625 BYE ¥$ 502’6968 128'8/8°€% 0s 0% 0% €102 30

V80160118 % 0% o8 0% V601601 18 €10z Moy | 96009610 | vebLLL
121°585'Z8 0% 08 08 0 L21585°TS €L0T ONF

WH303d RLEELEES LI0-LTL M1y HYIA S0
OB

SOANNH ZL AMODILYD

‘Q3ACHAdY ALNIHUND

(HOURHEOD FGE HI 30 NOLLYINIWI N GISYHI) 3A1S HOVE NO QvOY 3DVINONL 3NV £/2 ONY SINY ACH/OIOVNYIN
SGISHIAIY Z SINYINIYW 8 OL N8 LONBLSNODIY ‘HINIHOD NI HLNOS 1812 W4 40 HIMON O1 30018 FTWASIMET 331 40 N3 HLEON WON4 358 Hi=SYTIvQ-LOaxL

0¥10-£10Z NOLLYOIJIGOW HO4 $TIVLAA LO3roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [} STP-MM ] Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR121-DE1 & DEZ, 10, 3-LC, 3 (PROP 14), 12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action V| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0144 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): VII-59, Vi1-119, V11-138
MTP Reference(s); FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM
: DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO
CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: |v| Engineering M ROW | | Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.52 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 58.71 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Michae! Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
- ‘ ) /
: e
Je .S £ PC W /Bl
William Hale, P.E. Date

?{ég‘/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



GININGIL30 36 OL AYOOILYD HiM D4103edSe

FIBV YAV JHV SONNA DYIND HOMHM NI §VEA TrOSHS 3HL NI NIYOY di MOMS NZHL AMODELYO TWHIOR-NON ¥ SV £107Ad Nt LS NI Q3LSIT 38 AvIN SONNS DYIND 'THO4I8IHL 103r0Hd SIHL OL S3INY .NOHONYLSNOD GHONVAQY. AlddY OL SONIENI LOTY L

0000094118 3 000'600'98 000'96¢"1Z8 0000878 000°008°v$ 000'002'61$ 0% $26'¢96'94 000'000'31 ¢ 000°000'v$ 2L0'819°4 88

G00'065 228 58 EAT T TS 00705 26 06060878 GO G0Z 618 W R £ % ZiGIET [T Y0

To3GoIER % GoGGrLE TO008E 58 o8 63 o 3 [ 5 (3 6 AR EER

550660 228 (3 08 [ 3 63 5 (3 (3 606000515 % 006028 Sroz | Maou | 890T09ste
000008 88 63 63 0% W 3 3 (3 [ 63 TG0 6506 00000558 YT REYE

NOLLASIANOD HOLYH #1 dONd (A0 Tvy¥303Y N TYHRARA) RLLELEE] HDLYI L2 E k] {SaNNd YLy {31v1s) 130-LZE HAY

| 1 NOINZA
SR N N R — e | IWNOILQOY)
FALVILING GIONAA LOGXL NOFFEZ i BY#D SHHVHEY3 TYNOISSTUBNOD 230121 W1

_

|
oo £4iv¥0 AL L LYD §1v0 ALYLS h AINROD 1 dOUd
i

5¢'986' 2228 02€' 165088 os [} o% 000°008°Y$ 000'00Z°61S 13 826'¢96°'9% 0% os POL'GOY'IPIS
(ST FEEETOHESS 3 63 53 06068 %% GO0 G061 5% % % T B ez |NGS
TE RS TS 63 % ] W 5 3 63 6 3 s RITAE)
TITET 58 TT e 18 % 5 5 % 0% [ 3 (3 3 500606054 TIor | mow ] S90¢0ssto
GEUIETS o % 3 % 5 o8 3 86056 9% [ 3 AT ios ] ENE

NOLLNGIIINOD HOLVH bE dOHd NG Tvd3Qadl | (ATNO YH3aEd) HOLVIH WH3Id3d HOLYIW “ Y3034 »SONNL UL (31Y.L8) 120421 WLy ¥YIA
0T £4¥0 LONMISIG 2L 4YD w §1Y5 ESR-A5:4 ALVLS i ALNAOD Vi dOud WOsH

| wrt NOLNEO
.-!&!z!.!;slilf;si!i.-.!x%.sir...!f:c!.;,sii.,.,lz.z{s!:%fi,i;.;-!-1&....!,‘,1.%;t;:is.i!L2_8:55

BAILYILING Q30NN LOOX1 NOITHE 2 SOVIHD HAYWHYE TUNOISSINONOD |

‘G3A0USdY ALINIVUND

(HOOIIHOD TSE HI 40 Tl AASYH) BAIS INO NO SAY AOVLNOHH N1 €T ONY SNTAOHIUIDYNYIN

FSUIATE T WG FLYHOHOD OL 121 HE WOMA SN NIV 8 0L 9 LONYLSNODRY % 1271 48 OL 3NIT 02 SY1Tvd WoNs SNTHOLNGRLSIO HOLOFTION /A SN NIVIY 878 OL N7 8/9 1OMHASNOD T ‘TARC FLVHOSHOD 40 HINON O BNITALNNOD SYTIvA WOMH 39T HI-SYTIVG-LOUXL

FYLO-CL0Z NOILYOIHGOW HOd STHYLIQ L03r0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ v STP-MM [ ] Transit Wi Other  3-RTR121-DE1 & DE2,161-DA1,12, 3 (PROP 14)
Type of Modification: [_] Administrative || Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0141 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117983

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-59

MTP Reference(s): FT71-7.10.5. F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-073

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD TO NORTH END OF LAKE

Location: LEWISVILLE BRIDGE; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF |H 35E CORRIDOR}

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [_] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.04 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.99
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

// f//%

Date

fMichael Morris, PE.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

FZ‘ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

C%d’b :? yﬁﬁ ; 74 /é»féiw’

William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



A3NIWYZL3Q 38 OL A¥OOILYD LY J1HO3dS..

‘ITGVUVAY IHY SGNN:
DYWO HOTHM NI 3VAA TwISId 3HL NI NIVOY df MOHS NIHL AYOD3LYD WHIA34-NON V SY £10ZA4 NI JILS NI Q3LS17 38 AVIN SONNH DYIND ‘3YO0A3YIHL 11O3rOxd SiHL OL SFINY .NOILONHLSNOD AIINVAQY. ATddY OL SANILNI 10axi.

0000012828 000°Zp6'Z1S 000'92¢'v$ 000'¥29'228 000'98L'61 8 0$ PLO'VEL'SS 000°0L0°Z$ 000°'0v0°8$ [} 0$ 0E0'L10'eS 968'601°9618

000'008'V6L$ 000'280°113 000'9LEVS 000 ¥29'228 o00'8rETis 0% o3 000010C$ 000'0ro'es 03 0% 03 000'SLE'6Z1S eLoe NOD
000'00E'68 00009813 0% 0% 000°0ry'LS 0s 0% 0% s 0% 0% 08 0s cloz Ee]
000°000'99% €3 03 0$ 03 03 08 0s 03 0$ 0s 00000018 000'000'698 €402 MO
00000019 0% 03 08 0$ 03 PLOPELES s 0s 0% 0% 08014078 9E8'Y62'L$ £40Z ON3

b1 dONd {AINO vH30Ed) (AINO Try3Qad (Zag-121 ¥ {tva-19t dix) R ENEE] 3034 | 2307121 Wiy
£1v0 2 1¥0 ZL LYo SANNS HLN ANSNAVSIY

_ S ALNNOD NYOT PEY
SNVILINI SRIGNNS 1OGYL 62§ NOLN3G

TYNOLLIGAY

ONIONM A FSIATY JQ3LSINDIY NOISIAIY

909'05P'98Z$ 608'8¢2°64 % 0s 0$ ZET'996'9L8 120'029'T$ v20'v61'88 000'000°Z8 000°000°'8$ 6LL292'018 LTSRN 3 £90°941L°1$ T9PTOLLLLS

990 PI0ESLS 918'ZyL'i$ 0% 0% T9T'1L5'VS 0$ 0% 00000028 000°000'8% 6£L°2ST'04S GLLLIO LS 0% £60 9¥0'96$ €102 NOD
Siv'pEL'gLS 0Z8'66L TS 0% 03 08Z'656'0L$ 12002528 0% 0% o$ 3 0% 0% JaZA R4 €102 30
SS1 €80 ¥6S €41°95¢'618 0% 0% 069'¥Z¥ 198 0% 0% 0s 0% 0% 0% £90'9L1'1§ 62298918 €102 MOY
046'886'6% 0% 0% 0% o$ 0s viO'vEL8s 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 968 PEL LS €102 ONF

i d0¥d (z3a-1Z1 1) (Lya-191 Hiy) IHI0IS wHIgad EO-L2L dLY AYIA
£1V0 SANNA ULY AINFWAVEY VoS
S, ALNMOY NYOT ral
NOLNAG
TYNOLLIGQY

FALLVILINI ONIONAA LOGXL 8528

*G3A0UddY ALLNIVUNS

(HOQINYOD 35€ HI 40 NOLLYLNIWI 1w
Q3SVH) SHTYMIAIS HLIM JQIS HOVI OYOY FOVINONL INY Z ANV AOH/AIOVNYA T1GISHIAIN 2 'SINYINIVIN 8 OL 3NV 9 LONALSNOOTY 39QINE FTNASIMIT 39T 30 ONT HINON 01 AT 30018 NICBYO 40 HINOS WONML 36E HI~SYTIVA 100X

I710-€10Z NOLLYOIHIGOW HO4 SUYLIT LDAr0Nd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit i Other 3-RTR121-DE1,3-LC

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0143 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-60, VII-138

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-114

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS—IH 35E FROM NORTH OF CORPORATE DR TO SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE
Location: BOULEVARD; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV
: LANES (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: V] Engineering  v) ROW [ Utilities [v] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.76 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.56
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

A ) 2/8/7 2

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

de by: 7,
J K g,é% Pe / A@!ﬁéw )
William Hale, P.E. Date

gi/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



A3NINYZL3Q 38 04 AMODILVYD HLY D14103dS..

FTEYIYAY 38V SANMZ DYND HOHM NIEXVYIA TYOSEd 3HL NENIVOY o
MOHS NIHL 'AY0D3LYO Ivd3Q34-NON V SV £40ZAd NI LS Nt G3LSIT 38 AV SANNS DYIND 'SHOA3Y3HL 1L03r0¥d SIHL 0L $S31NY NOILINHLSNOD QIONYAQY. ATddVY OL SANILNI LOAXL.

290'vp1 0248 6L1'955°083 000'000'9% 000'000'$Z8 000'¥60°1$ 000'948°8 £66'5L1'p0LS
BO000% 668 611755 068 00000058 00000 728 R B B8 GI7EC8 Tioc NOD
0000278 o3 5% 3 58 o8 0600178 tioe 35
306060655 0% 0% 0§ 3 0% 000000 655 £102 Mon | HEe9sto ) teslis
T50TrL 8 03 03 0% 3 0% TSOPL S §10z SN
NOLLABININOD HOLYW TvH3G34 TvH3aIS DEREETETY

o0 ERLCAR

BYa WIS .

ONIGNNH 3SIAZY (QFLISINDIY NOISIATY

OVEPZLPOLS os 000°000°9% 000°000'PZS  000'PBOLS  000'95'VS 0v6'v59°8Z13
AR o8 500750058 G00°000778 T B00PE0 TS | GO0 BIE T 7o R 558 ot NGD
TESTER OIS 5% % W o 5% 55665018 T ER
058505268 o8 5 5 5 53 005695258 Tiot oy | Froesio ) 1ee
Taro0 5% % o o8 8 & 15100568 €107 Y]
NOLLNGRILNGD Tvy3034

HYIA BEYHd 80
o0 oSt

‘QAA0UddY ANLNIHEND

(HOOIHMOD JSE HE JO NOLLYINIWI ! 038 V) $3NYT
AOH/OZOVYNYIN F1EISHIAZY Z "SINVINIVN 8 OL BNV 9 LONHLSNODIY 'CHYATINGE FSCI NIGYYD 40 HLNOS 0L 8O FLVHOGNOO 0 HINON WOMH 36€ HI-SYTIVa-LOGXL

TPL0-CL0Z NOLLYDIAIGONW ¥O4 $1v13Q LO3roud



for~

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): | | CMAQ L] STP-MM _] Transit ¥ Other  SBPE, PROP 14
Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0142 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54103
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-60
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.6, IN1-7.552.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-120

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E AT FM 407, CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AND RECONSTRUCT

Location: MAINLANES FROM 6 TO 8, WIDEN 2 LANE OVERPASS TO 6 LANE UNDERPASS, WIDEN 2
FRONTAGE ROAD LANES (NORTH/SOUTH) TO 2 NORTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROADS AND 3
SOUTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: lv] Engineering v ROW 1 Utilities  iv] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

—t

{__| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

' /&/ﬂq 3 4
T v.5 LPE 1 /alie
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000'0.%'LES 000'000'0¢$ 000°0L¥'1$ 0%
000'000'0£$ 000'000'0¢$ 03 0% £102 NOD
0% 0s 0% 0% £10Z MO
0Z1-Z0-96L0| €OLPS
000'0LY'LS 0% 000°0LP'L S 0% zLoz ON3

SANN
Vi dOdd

Tvdda3ad HvdIA
TvosHd

HASVHd

ONIGNNS 3SIAZY :031S3ND3Y NOISIAZY

rsd

000°0L¥ 1S 000°000°0£$ 000°0Lp'1$ 03
000'000'0£$ 000'000'0€$ 0% 0$ €102 NOD
0% 0% 0% 0% €102 MOy
0Z1-20-9610| €O0LvS
000'0Lb'L S 0% 000'04¥'1$ 0% €102 ON3

Q3SVHd) SAVOY IDYINOYL ANNOEHLNOS £ ANY SAYOY JOVINOYS GNNOFHLIMON Z O {(HLNOS/HLHON)

SANNd
1 dO¥d

IvHagad HVHA

osid

dSVHd

‘a3A0¥ddY ALNIHEND

8o

(4OQHYOT 36¢ HI 30 NOLLYINIWI I

SANV1 QYO 39VINOHL T NIAIM 'SSYdHIANN

3NYT 8 OL SSYAY3AO 3NV Z NIGIM '8 O1 8 WOHA SINYINIVIN LONHLSNODIY ONY IDONVYHONILNI LONHLISNOD 20t W4 1Y 3S€ HI-SY1vQ-10axL

TIP10-€102 NOLLVOIJIQOW HO4 STUVLIA 123r0¥s



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [ ]1STP-MM [ Transit [ Other  RTR 121-DE1,121-DE2 &161-DA1,3(P-14),12.LC
Type of Modification: _] Administrative [ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0148 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53123

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-119

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.30.1, F3-004
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-138
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM IH 635 TO PGBT; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2

Location: REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE (PART OF THE
' PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: v/ Engineering v ROW [] Utilities vl Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

)17

i

Date

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

. additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i/ modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

[

Certified by: ;
Y 0 PE 2925/,
oy : 5 N S/ /Z
William Hale, P.E. Date
%District Engineer

) TXDOT, Dallas District



GININYZLIA 38 OL AYOO3LYD ¥LH 014103d8.

000'00.'3018 000'026'55% 000'950'88 000'vzZ'20$ 000°005'¢$ 000°008$ 000°005°44
500006163 00026 558 G00GI1 IS B05POL 8T8 0% o s 162 NG
500°00% 78 % 506 665% 506°625 8 % o8 o8 €157 55
5060058 o8 o8 0% W 0000068 o G Moy ] SEHE0ssio
506 000 55 I % o 500005 8 ) B05005 1 5158 ENE]
NOILNBININGD HOLYW ¥l dOYd NO TvH30G34 (SONN4 M1y (INBWAVAZN  L3G-LZL¥IN  HVEA
w201 £1vD 1011 28 1V ALNNOD NvO1 ra) TvosH
NOLNSA IVa-L8L H1Y
SAILVILINI GHGNAA LOGXL NOTTIE ¢ TvNoiLIaay)
Z30-L24 HiN
ONIONN 35134 03LSINDTY NOISINGY
991'665'56% 892'165°68% 08 os 18L'08b'cs os 169'425°28
ETRERT) 55052 058 0% 0% % 0 652018 167 NG
DBE OrEBE Tt Ove 68 08 0% % s o3 tioe ER)
08 03 0% 0 0% o8 s €102 Mou | SEVEreBio | ecies
T8L 08678 3 3 o 18U Oer ES 08 00000518 10z ST

NOLLNGININOD HOLVIN ¥1 dO¥d (AINO TvHEa3) SONAS H1Y (INBWAVIIY LAA-121 WL 80
a0 € 1v0 LORILSIO ZYL 1VD ALNNOO NYO1rat
NOLINIU iva-leL o
TYNOLLIGAY

SALLVILING GONNS LOGXL NOTTHE 2

‘GAACHDdY ATINIHUND

(HOQIIHOD 35€ HI BHL 20 NOLLYINSWI TGN
QISYHA FHL 40 L¥Vd) QIS HOVYI SAVOH 3DVANOHL INYT £/Z ONY ACHIGIOVNYIN FIBISHIAIY T 'SINVINIVIN € OL 3NV 9 LONYLSNODIY 'L89d OL $89 +Il WOMS 16E HI-SYT1IVO-LOaX L

8V10-€10Z NOLLYOIAIAOW ¥O4 STUVLAA LDIroud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ Vl STP-MM [ Transit vl Other  161-DA2&DA1,121-DE2 DE1&DA1,3(P-14).L.C 12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative | ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0146 STIP Revision Required?; YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20208
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-60, VII-13g

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-124
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 01956-03-180

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E AT DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE/WHITLOCK LANE TO

Location: PGBT (SH 190); LANE RAMP AND 4/6 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH
35E AND A NEW 6 LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PKWY (PART OF THE PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE |H 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [} Utilities lv] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES '

LAl D) / 4/

L

Mi chael Moms P.E Da{e
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[V} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certn‘led by:
T v.5. 2p6 ;’f’/%ﬁg
tham Hale, P.E. Date

s  District Engineer
ot TXDOT, Dallas District



QENINEZLAT 38 OL AHOD3

LY3 HLY O14103dS,

000'605°1LS 0vE'90Y L8 000'008$ 000'002'c$ 2L'eL8'vs BLLEEH'BLS 159657818 000°008$ 000'600°2% cre'ovLLg R 411 YREIGY'ES 000'006$ 000°600°28 81176828  8LL'885"68

0007008 0¥ obT9ovLs 0000248 000°089'1% ZEECLEYS 8ZL'E6981LE 0% 0s [3 0% iezeies $8EZS9'CS % 0% 641°262CS | 9lL'8ov'es £10Z NOD
00000618 [ 0000888 00002548 3 0% 0% o8 3 s 08 03 s 0% 08 0% €102 30
000001 L1285 0% 0% [£3 o8 03 259 65V'618 GO0 00%% 000°000°23 EYTOVLLS [ os o00°00ES Q0000218 [ 0000061 S €10 NLOMOX
000°002'28 0s 0% o8 B 03 03 03 08 0% 0% 05 000°00TS 000'008% 03 000°002'1$ €10g ON3

NOLLNSINANGD
Wo0

(91 dOUd)} HOLYIN

21YLS

JALLVILINE ONIONND LOOXL 82§

SONMH 2L AYODALYD

"] o

YHIOES HOLYIN ALYviS
SO N

u3I04

| S —
T IVOT INSHAVAEH

ONVNID HONOUHL SSYd 1AL N4

130123 ¥iY

HOLYW i
YO0 M

SUURSUNTNUTI 9
WO LLL i

TWROIDIY

ALNMOD

u (SONNS HLN
| Noinaa

~ TYNOLLIOQY)

* 730120 ¥y

RALELEE]

TYNOIOIY

RLETETE

HOLWW
oo

TYNCIOIY

[AGRETRTE

dvaa
oSt

ONIGNNH 3SIAZH “Q3183N03Y NOISIAIY

£E6'¥YT OIS 056'011'828 03 o3 ZEL'EL9'YS BIL'LE5'91S 0s o 0% £Pi0RLLS 172'5188 ¥88'759°¢cS 000°005$ 000'000°78  BLL'TEE'TS  B12995°68

O IYETRS 8Ty LY ) 113 ZEE'TLE'PS 8E'E59'8LS 08 (43 0% 0% [FZAEH PEBZSOES o5 0% BLLZHLTS | 912'68956% clee NOD
[EERFAYES 19612548 3 as o8 03 [ s [ 0% 03 3 [ 0% 03 0% 0T 30
109178 298 L08'1Yi'998 (23 s s 153 [ 03 o3 0% o5 05 000'00es 00000218 0% o8 €62 NLOVMON
CHEOvLTS 0% (3 08 3 03 08 [ 03 £YE'oviis 0$ S 000°0028 ©00'008% 63 0% 2102 ONF

NOLLASIMINGD
OO0

{1 JOUd)} HOLYI WHIAES

AL AAS

TSAILVILINI ONIGNAS LOGXL 8281 | Z1 Iv5Y Ing

SANNA Z1 AHODTLYD

C38VH THL 340 LHVa) AMYd NOSUINOIO LV SSY0HIAO INYT S MIN V ONV 368 HI DNOW NOILONHLENOD GYOY FOVINGYS INYT 9/p ONY dlNvd INYT (061 HS) 189d OL INYT IO TLHMINY ACNYS

HOLYIN BLYLS

WHIAIS

WAVGEY
SIONUNIS HONOYHL SSYd b2EE Wa

130121 MLy

HOLYI
W01

WNOIOIY

REEHTITy

SONN MLY
ALNNOD
NOLINZC

TYNOLIGGY

WaIeaS

"YNOIDIY

TYNOIDIY

HY3A
bieot]

“U3A0YdAY ATTLNIUENS

(HOQIMOD 36T Hi BHL SO NOLLY ININZ N
AOH AMMNG NOSHINDIA 1Y 35 H-SY TV 10X

710°C 102 NOILYDIHIGOW HO4 SUVLIQ LI3rONd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [1STP-MM [ ] Transit Other _PROP 12, PROP 14

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0067 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53012, 55000
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-61, F.147, F.165
MTP Reference(s): IN1-7.28.1, FT1-7.80.1, FT1-28.50.6

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-205

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E AT IH 30; RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE WITH 11 MAINLANES, 2
Location: HOV/MANAGED LANES, 6 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR ROADS, AND 2 FRONTAGE ROADS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009--$1,225,000 PROP 14 ($1,225,000 STATE)[OBLIGATED] - ENG
FY2012-$15,758,808 TOTAL ($5,968,808 TXDOT PE AND $9,790,000 TXDOT ROW)
FY2013--$2,500,000 PROP 12 ($2,000,000 FEDERAL AND $500,000 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$55,290,000 PROP 12 ($36,400,000 FEDERAL AND $9,100,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2013--$1,350,000 PROP 12 ($1,080,000 FEDERAL AND $270,000 STATE) - CON ENG
FY2013--$235,585,000 PROP 12 ($188,468,000 FEDERAL AND $47,117,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: | Engineering ROW [] Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AND CANCEL OLD TIP
CODE 53012 IN FAVOR OF 55000
Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W/ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
e / 7
| 4 . g 7 7 /3 £ 7 5‘
L = e * %ﬁ ff; éj g - jgj /§§§g£W
William Hale, P.E. Date

ﬁé&District Engineer
‘ TXDOT, Dallas District



000091982 $  000°/86°9S $ 000'8Y6°LTT $ 000'STTT $ - s - $

000°585'S€C $ | o000 LTT LY S | 000°89'88T S - S - S - S NOD| €107
000°0S€°T $ | 000°0LZ $ 1 0000801 S - S - S - S ONINOD| €107
000°00S'St $ | 0000016 $ | 000’00V 9¢ S - S - S| - S MOY| €102
000°005°C S | 000°005 $ | 0000007 S - S - S| - S ad| €102
000’5227 S - S - $ | 000°522'T 3 - s - $ d| 6002

HOLVIN J1VI1S v43d3d (3LV1S) ¥T dO¥d MOY 100X1L 3d 1OaX1 S3ASVHd HY3IA

T d0Yd IVOsH
(dILS) WYYD0Yd LININIAOHJNI

NOILVLIYOdSNVYL IAIMILVLS ANV {dIL) NVYOOUd LINIWIAOUdINI NOILYLYOISNYYHL 9T0Z-€T0Z IHL 40 €T0ZAL OL 1D3Ir0Yd Aav :aiLsINDIY NOISIATY

808'816°T0€ $ 000'£86°9S S 000'8t6°LZT $  000'STT1 $ 000°06L‘6 $ 808'896°S S

000'585'SET $ | ooo'LTT LY $ | 000'89v°881 S - S - S| - S NOD| €102
000°0SET $ | ooo‘oLe $ | 000°080°T S - S - si - $ ONINOD| €102
000°062°SS $ | 000'00T°6 $ | ooo‘00p'9¢ $ - $ | ooo‘o62'6 S - $ mod| z1oz
808'89%'8 $ | 000005 S | 0000002 S - S - S | 808'896°S S ad| TI0?
000'622T S - S - $ | ooo'szz’t S - S| - S d| 6002
HOLYWN 3LVIS Tvy3aad (3LV1S) ¥T dOYd MOY LOaXL 3d 10axL S3ASVHd HVIA

2T dO¥d TvOSI4

:QINOHddV ATLNIHEND

Savoy

I9VINOY4 Z ANV 'SAVOY YOL1NAIY.LSIa YO.L23110D 9 ‘SINVI AIDOVNVIN/AOH Z ‘SINVINIVIA TT HLIM FONVHIYILNI LONYLSNODIY ‘0€ HI 1V ISE HI--SYTIVA-LOAXL

£900-£T0C NOILVDIJIQOW 404 $S11v.13ad 153{0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ 1 8TP-MM [ Transit i Other  3-RTR 121-DE1&DA1,10,3-PROP 14, 12, LC

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0147 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20006

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-61

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, MO3-002
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s}: 0196-03-240

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E AT BELT LINE ROAD; GRADE SEPARATION OF BELT LINE RD,
Location: FRONTAGE ROADS, AND RAIL LINES (PART OF THE PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH
’ 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: V| Engineering ] ROW [ ] Utilities v] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.99 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 0.24
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

dby/\"/%/’j / /éi//y

Michael Morris, P Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Ty S O e Wl eliz

4 Wllhém Hale, P.E. Date
“ 4.~ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




FEYUYAY FHY SONN DYWD HOHM NUHVEA TOSH BHL NENIYOY dN MOHS NIHL 'AYODELYS TYHIAI4-NON ¥ 8Y €10ZA4 NI LS NI GILSIT 36 AYIN SANN DYINO "IHOAININL '103ArOUd SIHL OL 8IINY NOLLONHLENOD QIONYAQY. AlddV OL SONILNI LOX L.

000'008VTLS 000'056'v$ 000°020'98 000°080'¥2$ 000'884'¢$ 000281518 8SU0ZLES T.9'288°748 000'000'c$ 0815564 ozL'oey'es $90°Z07'L8 092'809'58 025665 ORY'LES'LS SEC'EIIGES
[ 06000 S 800°00T 4% 00G'D09'625 0CO'88L'CS 000251518 VFOTLES 2i9'288 918 % 081 6563 GEL0T8°CS S0 TIPS 49T'809'68 0% 0% SEVOIT LB HCO
000 004 78 03 COG0Cas 000'CBZ €8 03 0% o5 [ o8 o8 (53 0% 0% of 0% 0% 384 ES)
[ 53 os B3 s U% 3 i3 [£3 [ 9§ [ 0% 08 0% 03 YA g
00000V 678 s 0% [ 0% n$ ] 0% as 03 03 0% 0% 0ZP'geLS [T 0U6 LIy 228 £l MOY
JU000L TS 000 0GES s 0% & 0% o8 [ 000°000'CE 03 [£3 4 X3 43 0% 066048 Pt ON3

NOILABMINGD HOLIVW ¥ JOMd | TATINO TWH30a3) HOAYW NI [ ERTS RLLEl 2R SUNNA i HOLYW |
R EAVD LOIMLSI0 24 1wD BLVLS i i dOMd ;LS H

U SN

VLS W01 IIsis
YWD TETRNEE TYNDRSIHONOD TSI

TYHAGRS _ HOLVI TuICIS HOLYW WNOID TN [EloE19) ) HYIA
|

ST WSS—— .

QIANAT TOGXL NGTTTE T

77 VR m— o

LAV ANTNAY DS 2k LY PCEER
QAIQYNYIWAOH 0F HE M FONYNIE HONOBHL SSYd LR WY

ONIONNZ F5IAZY "Q3LSAN0OTY NOISIAHY

02R'0LI'06LS 0BYOEY'SLLS o$ o8 000'982'c8 000253544 2990218 2L9°788'VLS 000°000'¢$ 0915568 07L'028'cs 008'88E°LS 007'555°5% ozp'seEs 08619515 000'000'028
VECTIE TS WIS (3 [3 ] o3 (S 0% 05 B o8 o (3 0% G TETTE T RE5T
BEEET ST (5 (3 [ B (5 0§ 0% 0% oF G 0% 0% (3 o8 TTOE ER)
(3 [ 3 o8 o8 C3 ] E3 0% o5 0§ G 0% B (3 T RG]
V182 258 TGO oF (3 (R [ERIR Y99 GELES FEETTS G00G607EE TELERE IS VETR SELGES GHEGVE T GETGEES CFETRETE SO0 EOL 56 B OB
215 085 6% [ [ (3 3 0% 3 3 3 BHOFLS T61 G695 SR TOTHOL vE (3 £ €102 NS

NOLUNGRIINOD _V HOLVI 01 dOMd | A TNO VN3G HOLYW IH3IGRS HOLYW JLYLS TVHI0ES SUNN: HOLYW — NG HOLYW IWHAGHA M HOLYI TUNCIDRN (g AR 310 UYIA
T30 £4V0 ADRLSH 2L (YD FVLS ¥i4OMd 3LVIS { EXRALS Rigeleal WIS
m

I

| R N |
—

NIV Q30NN IOGRI OB E | R Ivay INGWAYage " 21 IVOV INSWAGIFE EeTT) SEVREVE TYNOISSINONDS
_ QHOYNYINAOH 0F H1 FONYNIS HONOUHL SSVd 141 Wi

BAOHCY ATINTHHND

{HCTRIOD ISE H THL O NOLLY LN

W3 il O3SV THL 0 L4V SN IVY ONY SOVOY BOVINGYL ON SNT L7138 20 NOILYEYERS J0VEO VO 3N L1349 LY 368 HE-SYTIVTLO0XL

LVI0°EL0Z NOLLYDIACOW HO4 STUYLIA 109r0ud



‘g;;;@w

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥/ CMAQ ] 8STP-MM | Transit vl Other  3-RTR121-DE1, 3-RTR 121-DE2, LC, 3 (PROP 14)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ | Current RTC Action V] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0145 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number({s): vit-61

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-245

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM NORTH OF PGBT TO DALLAS/DENTON COUNTY LINE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6 MAINLANES, 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
’ MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF [H 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW {_| Utilities iv| Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 46.48 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 57.33 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

(s ) ~ te/// 57/ )

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
J_ ¢35 2 s B wleliz.
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



Q3NINEEL3C 38 OL AHOOILVYD HLd Ot4103dS,.

FIBVUVAY Y SANNT DYWD HOIHAA NI HY3A TvISHS
THL NI NIVOY dN MOHS N3HL 'A¥093LY) TVH3A3-NON ¥ SV €10ZA4 Ni dILS Nt Q3LSIT 38 AV SONNS DYIND ‘TH043M3HL 'LO3r0Md SIHL OL $31NY LNOILONYLSNOD A3INVAQY. Alddy O4 SAN3INI LOOX 1.

Lr'I9P'YZS 8L2'78T'11L8 os 000'008°LS 000°00Z°L$ 0$ 03 $99'627'v8
000006023 8LT'TET 1S 0$ 000'009'1$ 000'007'9% [ 0s 22L'199'L$ €102 NOD
000 000°LS 0% s 0000028 000'0083 0% 03 ¢} €102 30
o8 o 0% 05 08 0% 05 03 €102 Fog | SYEROESl0 | Teslly
er8'Les'es 0% o8 03 [0 [+ (& £re'195'23 €102 ONI

09'789'928

NOULNGRILNOD

w201

os

(SGNNJ YN
ALNOOD
NOLNIa

TYNOLLIGAY)

TIA-LZTL LY

9.0°5TP'sS

LYW P JO¥d
€ 1vo

FALLVYILING G3ANN LOAXL NOPTHE 2

IS GRITEGER]
LoI1SIA 8 LYD

WHaaAd

LIA-LTE WL

HYIA
WISt

ASYHd

ONIONAA 3SIA3Y '31SINDIY NOISIAY

red

NOLLAGIIINOD
TWI01

»SANNA M1y
ALNNOD
NOAINEQ

TWNOLLIGAY

HOLVYIN P dONd
€ 1Yo

NI G3ANNH LOOXL NOITIg 2

(ATINO IvyAQ3L)
ADIHLSI G 1Y)

IvHIOad

LR L2 ¥y

HYHA
VoS

[ 0s 000'008$ 000°002°CS 9IS LTV LLS
970615228 0% 9L0'GeY'Ss o8 [ 0000088 000002 €3 000'0GL'ELS £102 NOD
PEZPES TS 0% o3 [} 1 0s 0% 03 PEZ'¥ES'TS £L0Z 30
05 0§ 03 0% 03 0% o3 5 162 MoT | SPEEO9sio | Zeeliy
ZrT'Est kS 03 0% os [3: 1 [4; 0% Zyz'eee’is €10Z ON3

ANO NO SQV0d 3OYINOYA INVT-E/Z ANV SINVI ACH/GIDVNYI 3181SHIATY ¢ ‘SINY HOLAGINASIA HOLOITIOD ¥ 'SINYINIVIN 9 13NELSNODIY BNIT ALNNOD NOIN3Q/SY

‘U3A0HddY ATLNIMNND

(4OGQIYHOD 3SE HI 40 NOILYLNIWNIIdWI 03SYHA) 3015
TYG OL 189d 40 HLHON WONS 35 Hi-SYTIva-LOaXL

S¥10-€10Z NOWLYDIAIQOW HO3 STV1AC LI3r0ud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ 8TP-MM [ ] Transit Other  3-LC,3-RTR 121-DE1

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [v] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0017 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 55007
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.166
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0364-03-095

Original Project Scope and THE COLONY--SH 121 AT SOUTH COLONY BLVD; CONSTRUCT GRADE SEPARATION OVER
Location: MAINLANES, ADJUST RAMPS, AND IMPROVE INTERSECTION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2035--$39,875,000 TOTAL ($39,875,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON
Approved Phase: | Engineering ROW V] Utilities V| Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) IN FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

YD »
AL s

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / ./
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
aj K . 2 P V4 g/%éfﬁ/
William Hale, P.E. Date

;@QXDISUIC'[ Engineer

&

TXDOT, Dallas District



000°00€'TES 000°0SS‘STS 000°0ST‘ES$ 000°009°ZT$

000°009°vZS 000°058'8$ 000°0ST'€S 000°0092TS NOD| €102
000°009$ 000°009% 0S 0S LN| €102
000°00T°Z$ 00000T°Z$ 0S 0s MOY| ZT0T
000°000't$ 000°000'v$ 0% 0% Id| 1102

NOILNGIYLNOD

1vO01

HOLVYIN TVIO01

TVYNOID3Y

T3Q-TZT ¥1Y

HVIA
VIS

000°S/8°6£$

000'S/8'6€$

ONIANN dIZIYOHLNV ISIATY :a3.15S3NVIY NOISINIY

000'S/8°6€S

000°S.8°6€S
NOLLNGIYLNOD

201

HOLVIN TvO01

TVNOID3Y

T30-1¢1 41

NOD/MOY/3d
ISYHd

Hv3A
1vasid

:Q3N0Y¥YddV ATLNIYYND

NOILDISYILNI JAOYHINI ANV ‘SdNVY 1SNrav
‘SINVINIVIA HIAO NOILVHVdIS 3AVYD LONYLSNOD ‘AATE ANOTOD HLNOS LV TZT HS--ANOTOD IHL

LT00-£T0Z NOILVII41QOW HO4 S1VL3A 1D3roHd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ 1 STP-MM [ Transit Wl Other PROP 12V1, PROP 12

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0069 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54024
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.157
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.80.2, FT3-007, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0442-02-132

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--IH 35E FROM NORTH AND SOUTH OF TRINITY RIVER TO EIGHTH
Location: STREET; WIDEN AND RECONSTRUCT TO 7 MAINLANES, 9 COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR
. LANES, 2 REVERSIBLE HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012--$12,500,000 TOTAL ($10,000,000 STATE [PROP 12V1] AND $2,000,000 FEDERAL AND
$500,000 STATE [PROP 12V2]) - ENG
FY2012--$6,500,000 PROP 12 (85,200,000 FEDERAL AND $1,300,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2012--$1,350,000 PROP 12 ($1,080,000 FEDERAL AND $270,000 STATE) - CON ENG
FY2012--$70,535,000 PROP 12 ($56,428,000 FEDERAL AND $14,107,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: MOVE ALL FUNDING TO FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

LA SO /410

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /' /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

V,/%“‘ &
s s ) yf f
S K. = g D 1 S ELE
William Hale, P.E. Date

j7o¢_ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



Q31917180 SANNH«

000588°06% 000'LL19T$ 000'80L'V9$ 000°'0000T$

000'S€5°0LS 000°20TVT$ 000'8Z¢'95$ 0S NOD|  €10T
000°0SE'TS 000°0£2$ 000°080°T$ 0$ ON3INOD| €10Z
000'005°9$ 000°00€'TS 000°002'S$ 0S MOY £T0C
000°005'2T$ 000°005$ 000°000°2$ 000°000°0T$ id £10¢

Tvy3aaad

[4%:8}::]

+[31v1S]
IA ZT dO¥d

HVIA
IS4

€T0CA4 O1 MOY ANV 3d A0 :a3LSINDIY NOISINIY

000588'06% 000°LLT°9TS 00080Lv9% 000000°0T$

000'SE5°0LS 000°£0T'¥TS 000'87'95S 0s NOD| €T0Z
000°0S€'TS 000°0£2S 000°080°'TS 0s ONINOD| €107
000°0059$ 000°00€‘TS 000°00Z's$ 0s MOY| zT07
000°0052TS 000°00SS 000°000°¢S 000°000°0TS 3d

Tvd3aa3d
T dO¥d

[31v1S] TA 2T dO¥d

Hv3IA
IVOSH

‘Q3IN0UddV A1LNIHEND

SINIAIAOUdNI TYNOILYYIJO ANV ‘SINVT AIDYNVIN/AOH ITEISHIATY Z ‘SINVT HOLNGIYLSIA/HOLITTIOD 6 ‘SINVINIVA

£ OL 1DNYLSNODIY ANY NIQIM “13341S HIHOIT OL YIAIY ALINIYL 40 HLNOS ANY HIYON WO¥4 0€ HI NV 3SE HI-(SYTIva) SYTIVa-LOaxL

6900-£T0Z NOLLVII4IGOW Y¥O4 S11VL3A 12310dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] STP-MM ] Transit Other SBPE, CAT 3 RTR 121-CC2, -CC1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [_| Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0085 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20176
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-65, F.122
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-209.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0549-03-018

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (MELISSA/ANNA)--SH 121 FROM SH 5 TO COLLIN COUNTY OUTER LOOP
Location: (1.65 MILES WEST OF FM 455); WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED
: ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$4,250,000 TOTAL ($3,400,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $850,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$5,200,000 TOTAL ($4,680,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $520,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013-$29,375,660 TOTAL ($23,500,528 RTR 121-CC2 AND $5,875,132 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: [¥] Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
V] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

wwwwwwwwwwww Ll o s

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
T v 5 ope i [s]
William Hale, P.E. Date
{)@Mistric’t Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



875°085'SS $ 000‘00F'E S - $ 00000902 $ 82T5'0851€ S

875'089'8¢ S - S - $ | 000°081'ST S | 825005°st S NODIYT0Z
000°000°T S - S - S | 000°000°T S - S LN|ETOT
000°'00SCT S - S - S | 00002y $ 1 0000808 S MOY|ET0T
000°00t'€ S | 0o0‘00F'E $ - S - S - S 3d[€T02

(3d Loax1) HOLVIN TVO 01 TYNOIO3Y TVYNOID3Y S3ISVHJ dv3IA

3485 SANN4 TDD-TZT YL | SANN4 ZID-TZT HLY AASE:
ZT0Z ‘TT 4380100 NO D14 FHL A GIAOYJdY SV DNIANNA GIZIOHLNY ISIATY :Q31SINDIY NOISIATY

099'5Z8'8€ S - $ TET'svZ'L $ - $ 8Z5°08S1€ S
099°GLE'62 S - S| zer'aLs’s S - S | 825°005°€T S NOD|€10¢
000°00Z'S S ) $ | 000°02S S - S | 000°089°t S MOY|ETOC
000°0SC'v S S | 000°0S8 S S | 000°00v‘€ S

(3d Loax1) HOLVIN VOO TVYNOID3Y TYNOIO3Y S3ISVHd dV3A

3485 SANN4 TDD-TCT ¥1¥ | SANN4 ZDD-TZT H1Y oS

‘d3A0¥ddV ATLNIHYND

AVMAVOY dIAIAIQ ANV ¢
OL AVMHDIH TV4NY INVT Z N3AIM (SSP N4 40 1SIM SITIN §9°T) dO0T ¥3LNO ALNNOD NITIOD OL S HS INO¥H TZT HS--(YNNY/VSSITAN) SYT1va-LOaxL

S800-£T0Z NOILVYII4IJOW HO4 S11v13d 1D3r0ud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ {1 STP-MM [} Transit Other _CAT 3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [v] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0088 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53134
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.152
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0751-01-044
Original Project Scope and TERRELL--FM 148 FROM SP 557 TO IH 20; WIDEN EXISTING 2 LANE FACILITY TO 4 LANES
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012--$215,100 CAT 3 - LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2012--$1,000,000 CAT 3 - LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2012--$4,389,804 CAT 3 - LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: PASS THRU FINANCE PROJECT CARRYOVER FROM FY 2012; ADD TO FY 2013 OF THE STIP/TIP

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

y WAL B {,{/1//7/

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: y
) MD>S U P I ;{%f; B
William Hale, P.E. : Date

@&/District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ L] STP-MM L] Transit [ ] Other RTR121-CC1-CC2-DA1 & -DE1 161-TC2 & -DA1

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0060 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20255
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-72, VII-124, VII-142, VII-152, F.137

MTP Reference(s): FT3-011, F3-007, FP3-002
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-197

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--M&O - METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT
Location: AND ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS: PROVIDE PLANNING
: SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR ON- AND OFF-SYSTEM TRANSPORTATION

PROJECTS IN THE REGION; PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT TO EXPEDITE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS:
CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGIONAL FREIGHT PLAN: PROVIDE
NECESSARY PLANNING EXPERTISE AS REQUESTED ON PROJECTS PROGRAMMED IN THE
TIP

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,200,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS, $400,000 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS,
$80,000 RTR 121-DA1 FUNDS, $320,000 RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$338,812 TOTAL ($150,433 RTR 121-DA1, $127,055 RTR 121-DE1, $30,662 RTR 121-
CC1, AND $30,662 RTR 121-CC2)
FY2014--$400,000 TOTAL ($177,600 RTR 121-DA1, $150,000 RTR 121-DE1, $36,200 RTR 121-
CC1, AND $36,200 RTR 121-CC2)
FY2015--$400,000 TOTAL ($177,600 RTR 121-DA1, $150,000 RTR 121-DE1, $36,200 RTR 121-
CC1, AND $36,200 RTR 121-CC2)
FY2016--$400,000 TOTAL ($177,600 RTR 121-DA1, $150,000 RTR 121-DE1, $36,200 RTR 121-
CC1, AND $36,200 RTR 121-CC2)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [JROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD $19,541 TOTAL (39,770 RTR 161-TC2 AND $9,771 RTR 161-DA1) FUNDS TO FY2013 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JULY 12, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

e s

Michael Morris, P.E. . Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by: ff /
WMJ s 4 g - ,y’
T v = 2P Il

William Hale, P.E. Date

U7LPistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



€SE'8SS'ES TLLG S 0LL6 $ SS0°L68 $ €ET'E9L S 797'6gS $ T9T'6EE'T S

oo0’00Y S| - S - $ | oo0‘0sT $ | 009'2s1 $ | 00Z‘9¢ $ | 002'9€ S TdI 910¢
oo0’00r S| - s - $ | 000°0ST s | o09'2s1 $ | 002°9¢ $ | 00Z°9¢ $ 1dIAlL s10?
00000 $ - S - S | 000°0ST s | o09'cst S | 00Z'9€ $ | 00Z'9¢ S TdWI ¥107
€685 S| TLL6 slolL's s |sso'Let $ | eev'ost S | z99'0¢ $ | z99'0¢ 5 TdIAlI €102
000°000Z $ - S - $ | oo0'0ze S | 00008 S | ooo‘oov s | ooo‘002'T S dWI 1102

wioL _ TVNOIDIY TVYNOIDIY TVNOIOIY TVNOIDTY TVNOID3IY TVNOIDIY _ S3SVHd dV3A TVOSH

_ TVG-TIT HLY | 201-T9T Ul T30-TZT WL TVa-1ZT Yl Z0J-T2T Wiy 1D2-TTT ¥1d
ZT0T ‘TT AN NO D14 JHL A9 QIAOHdY SV €TOZAd OL SANNS {TVA-TIT YLY TZL'6$ ANV ZDL-TIT ¥1H 0/£4°6$) IVLOL THS'6TS AAY :a3LSINDIY NOISIAIY

I8'8ES'E S - $ - $  §S0L68 $ E£T'€9L S  T9T'6ES S TITGEET S

00000t S - S - s | 000051 s |009'2LT S | 00Z'9¢ $ | 00Z'9¢ S T1dAI 9102
000‘00% $ - S - S | 000°051 $ 10097241 S | ooz'9e $ | 00Z'9€ S TdWI ST0Z
00000y S - $ - s | ooo‘ost S 1009°LLT S | 00Z'9€ $ | 00Z'9¢ S 1dWI ¥102
Z18'8¢E S - S - S| ss0'zzt S| €gv'0stT S | z99'0€ S | z99'0¢ S 1A €107
000000 $ - S - S | ooo‘oze s | 00008 S | 000‘00Y $ | 000°002'T S TdNI 110¢

TVNOIDIY TVNOIOIY TVYNOIDIY TVNOIS3Y TYNOIS3Y TYNOIOIY S3SVHd HV3A TVOSId

TVQA-T9T ¥l | TOL-T9T did TIA-TZT H1Y TVA-TZT did Z00-TZT Wiy 120-TZT ¥1y

*Q3IN0YddV ATLNIHEND

dIL 3HL NI QIWINVYD0YUd S1O3f0Hd NO @3.LS3NV3IY SV ISIL¥IdXT ONINNV 1D AYVYSSIDIN

3QIAOYd ‘NV1d LHOITH4 TYNOIDIY IHL 40 140ddNS NI SALIAILOY ONINNY1d LONANOD ‘S133F0dd NOILY.LHOdSNVYL 3DVIHNS HO4 $SI008d MIAIATY TVLNIANOYIANT
IHL 311J3dX3 OL 1HOddNS ONINNY1d 3AIAOYd ‘NOIDIY FHL NI S1DIFO¥d NOILYLYOdSNVYHL INILSAS-440 ANV -NO HO4 3ISILHIIX3 T¥DINHIIAL ANV LY0ddNS

ONINNV1d 3dIAOYd :S10310dd NOILYLYOSNYYHL JOVAUNS Y04 FONVLSISSY ANV L40ddNS ONINNVI (OdW) NOILVZINYDHO ONINNY1d NYLNOdOY1IN - ORIN--DOILIN

0900-£T0C NOLLYDI4IQOIN HO4 STIVLIA 123f0dd



gr;{é{

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ (] STP-MM (] Transit V! Other _RTR 161-DA1 & 161-TC2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0119 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20269
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-234

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG (VARIOUS)--TXDOT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OPERATIONS PROGRAM - SIGNAGE
Location: AND STRIPING, WRONG WAY DRIVER DETECTION TECHNOLOGY, AND SHOULDER
: UTILIZATION DURING PEAK PERIODS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$800,000 TOTAL ($552,000 RTR 161-DA1 AND $248,000 RTR 161-TC2)
FY2014--$1,600,000 TOTAL ($1,104,000 RTR 161-DA1 AND $496,000 RTR 161-TC2)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/lmplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
Certifiegd by:

P 140>

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
,,)Vv/"“/'w" # g{!
" , e N VA
‘. | — 55'/’ § 5’2 %«{;{/ Vi gfgf’igfiixw
William Hale, P.E. Date

-District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [ STP-MM L] Transit [] Other

Type of Modification: [} Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0020 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11893.1, 11893.2, 11893.3
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-68, F.99
MTP Reference(s): IT$2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-235, 0918-00-236, 0918-00-237

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS); DEVELOP 511 TRAVELER
Location: INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,257,333 CMAQ ($1,005,866 FEDERAL AND $251,467 LOCAL) - IMPL

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] RROW ] Utilities ! Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DIVIDE FUNDING INTO THREE FISCAL YEARS (FY2013-2015) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); THE
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR THE FUNDING IN FY2013 AND FY2014 TO BE REVISED TO DART AND LOCAL MATCH
TO BE PROVIDED BY DART; IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR 2015 TO STAY NCTCOG
Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2794 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 2926 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: 4
,% f“f " . Y f}j
5 S
Michael Morris, P.E. Date 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

7] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



YTOCAd ANV €TOZAL 404 HOLVIN T¥D01 3AINOYd OL 1¥va

€EELST'TS L9V'TSZS 998°SO0'TS

EEEVTES £98'V9S 99¥'65CS £°E68T1 1dNI| £EZ-00-8160 50310N S10¢
000°229$ 00v'vZIS |009°L6VS C'E681T 1dWIf 9€Z-00-8160 lyvd v10¢
000'TTES 002°79S 008'8tTS 1°¢68T1 1dNI| SET-00-8T60 lyvda €10¢
V10 vele vH3d ad0J d VHd v 4y v
DV d
S0J1ON AVIS Ol STOZ HOA4

AJNIOV ONILNINITdWI ‘LHVA A GIAIAOYd 38 OL HILVIA T¥D0T ANV LYVA O1 QISIAIY 39 OL ¥T0ZA ANV ETOZAS
NI ONIANN4 3HL Y04 ADNIOV DONILNINIIdWI FHL (STOZ-ETOZAL) SUVIA TvISI4 33HHL OLNI ONIANNA IAIAIC :1SINDIY

€EE'LST'TS L9P'TSZS  998'S00‘TS

EEELST'TS L9Y'TSTS  |998'S00°TS £6811 1dAll] 000-00-8T60 S503J10N €10¢
1violL _ TvI01 vH3aa3ad 140D diL ISVHd ADN3DVY HVIA TVISHd
ONILNINITdIAI
‘Q3A0YddV A1LNIHYND
Sv1iva

NI WILSAS NOILYINYOANI Y313IAVYL TTS dO13AIA “(SLI) INILSAS NOILYINHOANI Y31IAVYL TTS-D0ILON

0200-€T0Z NOILYDIJIQOW Y04 S1IV.L3q LD3r0Ud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): CMAQ [1STP-MM [ ] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action  [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0118 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11492
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): TSSF2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-970, 0918-00-971

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG (VARIOUS)--INCIDENT MANAGEMENT/SAFETY PATROL PILOT PROGRAM;

Location: STAGING OF TOW TRUCKS TO EXPEDITE REMOVAL OF DISABLED VEHICLES AND

: INTEGRATION OF COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY BETWEEN TMCS, TXDOT, LAW
ENFORCEMENT, AND TOW TRUCKS TO FACILITATE PROGRAM

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$3,000,000 TOTAL CMAQ ($2,400,000 FEDERAL AND $600,000 STATE)
FY2014--$4,600,000 TOTAL CMAQ ($3,680,000 FEDERAL AND $920,000 STATE)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [] ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2794 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 2926 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: %Q /% //é %)/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: f
) —E-= L, v.E: /47 el -
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-RTR121-CC1 & RTR 161-CC1 FUNDS
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0027 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20268.1
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-76, F.141
MTP Reference(s): ER3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-185

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG (VARIOUS COUNTIES)-WATER COORDINATION PHASE 1; COORDINATION OF
Location: PASSENGER RAIL AND ROADWAY PLANNING ON NORTHEAST TEXAS RURAL RAIL
: TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT (NETEX) AND SH 78 CORRIDORS BETWEEN DALLAS COUNTY
AND GREENVILLE; SPECIAL STUDY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$2,000,000 TOTAL ($2,000,000 RTR 161-CC1 FUNDS) - IMPL

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ROW [1 Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE RTR 161-CC1 FUNDS TO RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
Certified by: 7
e fe A

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
M P 7 jf
&%j w/g{ éil f*gjffg;&é
William Hale, P.E. Date
7>4_District Engineer

4

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [] Transit vl Other RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0128 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20283
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-141

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-917

Original Project Scope and RICHARDSON-EAST INFOCOM FROM PLANO ROAD TO WYNDHAM; CONSTRUCT NEW 4
Location: LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$730,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($584,000 REGIONAL AND $146,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$6,241,250 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($4,993,000 REGIONAL AND $1,248 250 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ | ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

iy e /)

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

|| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by'
— N /
P £ 23 o B 7. 4,
j;,,, = .wf PO // f E//C
William Hale, P.E. Date

z:{,i« District Engineer
J TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ L] STP-MM (] Transit Other 3-RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0135 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20276
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-138

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-919

Original Project Scope and RICHARDSON--ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY FROM RENNER TO INFOCOM; CONSTRUCT NEW
Location: 2 LANE ROADWAY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$379,500 TOTAL RTR 121-CC2 ($303,600 REGIONAL AND $75,900 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$3,545,500 TOTAL RTR 121-CC2 ($2,836,400 REGIONAL AND $709,100 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: |v] Engineering [ JROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ROW TO BE DONATED BY DEVELOPER FOR INFOCOM & ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY, AND ROW FOR COTTON BELT TO BE
DONATED AT NO COST TO COTTON BELT PROJECT

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

Certified by:
, > /;/5// >

The following signature authorizes:

[V additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
i » P /Fﬁ o~ 1; ,«f
William Hale, P.E. / Date
j##District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ L] STP-MM [ Transit Other _RTR 121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0126 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20281
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, TSM2-002, RSA1-384.7

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-924

Original Project Scope and PRINCETON--US 380 AT SECOND STREET; WIDEN SECOND STREET 2-LANE TO 4-LANE
Location: UNDIVIDED URBAN AS IT INTERSECTS US 380, TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS & NEW
: SIDEWALKS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$35,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($28,000 REGIONAL AND $7,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$315,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($252,000 REGIONAL AND $63,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: (v Engineering [ ROW [ Utilities Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

2 Dor (/81>

Michaaﬂarris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified bx: ,
T = //
H 7 o H Fay W yf ‘; 7 7
N W”’éé“" - QW} P | ,»zi:w ‘ - gxﬁ 7 ggf L
William Hale, P.E. Date

MDistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [1 CMAQ (] STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0134 STIP Revision Required?:
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20287

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TR3-003, TR1-10314.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-967

Original Project Scope and PLANO--COTTON BELT ROW PURCHASE FOR SHILOH ROAD STATION
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,000,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,000,000 REGIONAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering ROW [] Utilities [ ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE

YES

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012; FUNDS

RECEIVED FROM TIP 11716/CSJ 0047-06-133

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ”
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
lv| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

D Y

Certified by: )
e g "5 ;}f
. : e s i 7.
— g e 5 . .g f&jf/%} ,gy/ﬁ N "i < ? ) gg ‘g gg; 5”””"'
William Hale, P.E. ' Date

g’?;:f’?w/District Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [] Transit V] Other RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2013-0133 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20286
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL145

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-968

Original Project Scope and MURPHY--BETSY LANE FROM NORTH MURPHY ROAD TO MCCREARY ROAD; WIDEN 2 LANE
Location: TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE AT MAXWELL CREEK

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$251,600 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($201,280 REGIONAL AND $50,320 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$286,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($228,800 REGIONAL AND $57,200 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$2,663,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS (§2,130,400 REGIONAL AND $532,600 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

1.7 P 1/ /1

Michael Morris, P E. Date ~ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: . 7
vaww ot - <M o ”";} ;f’*., ﬂ::? ;f ;g:g
e ] { e iy 7 vi s
— > f{f Vabs /7 5@%55&
William Hale, P.E. Date
%strict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-RTR161-CC2, LC

Type of Modification: (] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0036 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20271
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-225.0, RSA1-225.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-970

Original Project Scope and WYLIE--COUNTRY CLUB ROAD (FM 1378) FROM NORTH PARKER ROAD TO SOUTH PARKER
Location: ROAD; RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED
' ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$232,000 TOTAL ($232,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$500,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($400,000 REGIONAL AND $100,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$1,500,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($1,200,000 REGIONAL AND $300,000 LOCAL) - UTIL
FY2014--$2,308,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($2,032,000 REGIONAL AND $276,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? LES
Certified by: . )
- P 7 /X? /j; [ 7 ,

o S Vs ~ ., s
f;/ii’;{ 7 f-i*"{if %ﬁﬁ/ /Y //é ’z’f‘f &
Michael Morris, P.E. Date*”

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
I/ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
J ¢S 2pe ///o /rz

William Hale, P.E. Date

;{Mistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM ['] Transit Other 3-RTR121-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0037 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20272

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): SD3-001, NRSA1-DAL-135

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-971

Original Project Scope and RICHARDSON--INFOCOM FROM US 75 TO PLANO ROAD/DART RAIL LINE; CONSTRUCT NEW
Location: 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$770,500 TOTAL RTR 121-CC2 ($616,400 REGIONAL AND $154,100 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$7,154,438 TOTAL RTR 121-CC2 ($5,723,550 REGIONAL AND $1,430,888 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ROW [] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

ROW TO BE DONATED BY DEVELOPER FOR INFOCOM & ROUTH CREEK PARKWAY, AND ROW FOR COTTON BELT TO BE
- / ey
Director of Transpor’tatlon

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
DONATED AT NO COST TO COTTON BELT PROJECT
Certified by:
/j/{/;,;f ff” X/ : : f‘f f; ;’/ ///j -
Michae! Morns P E Date, f’
NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
M’?ﬂwﬂ ] e f xgg
Y [/l
William Hale, P.E. Date

ff{;{é/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [ ] STP-MM ] Transit ] Other _RTR161-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0091 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20273
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL137

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-973

Original Project Scope and MCKINNEY--STACY ROAD FROM RIDGE ROAD TO SH 121; WIDENING OF 4 LANE DIVIDED
Location: ROADWAY TO A SIX LANE DIVIDED URBAN ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$300,000 RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS ($240,000 REGIONAL AND $60,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$1,300,000 RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS ($1,040,000 REGIONAL AND $260,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE FY2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certified by:

Al YD //4//~

Michael Morris, P.E." Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

v additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
£
. e aa ) W 7 / g»}’
. Ny N R 4 Iy
d_ v S oo £  [2112
William Hale, P.E. Date

vl pistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit ] Other RTR121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0123 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20278
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-139, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-984

Original Project Scope and LUCAS--WEST LUCAS ROAD FROM FM 2551 TO FM 1378; WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 3/4
Location: LANE SECTION INCLUDING TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS AT FM 2551 AND FM 1378
' INTERSECTIONS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$150,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($120,000 REGIONAL AND $30,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$100,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($80,000 REGIONAL AND $20,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$1,250,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,000,000 REGIONAL AND $250,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW {1 Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

M%«A ///5 %

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
e P S VA
= fs& "«/f f ff 5; — £ 4 g/ 3 é;'} 2
. — v . T e, Wb /7 7 g/ /f giﬁww
William Hale, P.E. v Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ L] STP-MM [] Transit Other _RTR121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0124 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20279
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-143

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-998
Original Project Scope and FRISCO--ROCKHILL ROAD FROM CR 26 TO PRESTON ROAD; CONSTRUCT NEW SIX-LANE

Location: DIVIDED ROADWAY INCLUDING BRIDGES OVER PARVIN BRANCH AND THE BNSF
RAILROAD; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$3,690,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($2,952,000 REGIONAL AND $738,000 LOCAL) - CON
Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities M Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:
pod D> / (/1
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
B T Ay e f ﬁ‘;
- S ém A // 5§ o
William Hale, P.E. Date
A {_District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (] STP-MM [] Transit Other _RTR121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0125 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20280
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002, MO3-002, NRSA1-DAL-144

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-999

Original Project Scope and  CELINA (PROSPER/CELINA)--FRONTIER PARKWAY (CR 5) FROM SH 289 (PRESTON ROAD)
Location: TO DNT; CONSTRUCT NEW 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL INCLUDING A TRAFFIC
. SIGNAL AT DNT/FRONTER PARKWAY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$758,350 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($606,680 REGIONAL AND $151,670 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$1,680,505 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,344,404 REGIONAL AND $336,101 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$9,318,918 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($2,403,093 REGIONAL AND $6,915,825 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

LA o> W ks

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
— 7 N ff /
7 s A 71 - /s F
d —— - - (¥ b L8l
_ William Hale, P.E. Date
L-District Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ 1 Transit » Other RTR121-CC1 FUNDS
Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ Current RTC Action V] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0129 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20284
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002, TSM2-001
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-XX1 (PENDING)

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--WEST LUCAS ROAD AT FM 1378 (COUNTRY CLUB); ADDITION OF AN EAST
Location: BOUND TO NORTH BOUND LEFT TURN LANE AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$50,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($40,000 REGIONAL AND $10,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$50,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($40,000 REGIONAL AND $10,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$450,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($3560,000 REGIONAL AND $90,000 LOCAL) - CON

P

Approved Phase: v| Engineering ¥ ROW [

Utilities v Construction/iImplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Al oD /// 2/ >

Michae!beﬁsl PE. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cegii?fiﬂegby: / p

1 . 3 2z 4 jé{
g«wj wgw M,{Z;;éém;( jff fﬁfﬁg&
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM ] Transit Other  RTR121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0130 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20285 -
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-140, MO3-002
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-XXX (PENDING)

Original Project Scope and MCKINNEY--VIRGINIA PARKWAY (FM 3038) FROM BELLGROVE DRIVE TO US 75; WIDEN 4
Location: TO 6 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER WILSON CREEK; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,200,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($960,000 REGIONAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2014--$1,900,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,520,000 REGIONAL AND $380,000 LOCAL) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW (] Utilities [ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

W 77‘@ //// e}// »

Michaet Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: o /7
S L v R el N &/ré
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ v STP-MM 1 Transit ) Other  CAT 10, CAT 3-RTC/LOCAL, LC

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0074 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11887.1,11887.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): VII-80, VIIl-126, F.97

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-33, TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-844

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (WILMER)--PLEASANT RUN ROAD FROM EAST OF SUNRISE ROAD TO WEST
Location: OF IH 45; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY (ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE
: SEPARATION AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--81,053,955 TOTAL ($843,176 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK AND $210,779
RTC/LOCAL] - PE
FY2013--$1,053,955 TOTAL ($843,176 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK AND $210,779
RTC/LOCAL] - ROW
FY2014--38,404,155 TOTAL ($1,840,000 FEDERAL STP-MM, $4,883,324 CONGRESSIONAL
EARMARK AND $1,680,831 RTC/LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: | Engineering v/ ROW iv Utilities v} Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ACCELERATE CONSTRUCTION PHASE FROM FY2014 TO FY2013, ADD UTILITY PHASE, AND INCREASE FUNDING
(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certifie /
oA /1)1

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by: ; ‘ f /
J S CPE Wlgliz—
William Hale, P.E. Date
?*g;ayDistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



2SS'986'TT  $ 99Z'610°€ $ TZ6'v6T S 9L6'6959 $ 68E'°0T'C S

ISSLTT'6 S| 997'610°C S | 126'v62 S | 9LL'VLT'Y S | 685'875'T S NOD{£T0T
000°50S'T ¢ - S | 000v02'T $ | 000'T0€ S Ln|e10e
000555 S - S - S | 000'vtY $ | 000°TTT S MOY|€T0T
000608 S - S - $ | 00T'Lv9 S | 008191 S id|e10?

Tvd3a3d WIN-dLS HOLVIN TV201 Tvd3aiad 1v201/21Y SISVHdJ dYIA
MHVINYYI TYNOISSIHONOD vasid
ONIGNNL ISYIYINI ANV ‘ISVHA ALNILN AAV ‘ETOZA4 OL YTOZAS IWOYH 3SYHA NOILDNYISNOD 31VHIIIIV

S90°ZTTS'OT $ 000°0v8‘T $ - $ 9£9'6959 $ 68E£20TC S
SST'PO¥P'8 S| 000'0V8T S - $ | vTe'essy $ | T€8°089'T S NOJ|¥TOT
SS6'€S0T S - S - S | 9LT'Ev8 S| 60tz S MOY|ETOT
§96°eS0'T S| - S - S |9LT'Evs S |ecLote S 3d{€10T
Tv43a3d WN-dLS HOLYIA Tv201 TvY3a34d Tv201/J1d S3ISVHd HYIA
MUYINHYI TYNOISSIHONOD | VISl
:0IAOY¥ddY ATLNIH¥ND
YIWTIM

30 ALID NI ¥YdN ANV AYY3d SYITTIN LV SHOLIINNOD ANV NOILVYYVYHIS 3AVED HLIM (9 ILVINILIN) AVMAYOY QIAIAIG ANV
¥ OL INVT T NOY4 NIAIM St HI 40 LSIM 01 AVOY ISIYNNS 40 LSV INOY4 AVOH NNY INVSYI1d--(SYT1Tva) SY1Iva-LoaxL

PL00-£T0Z NOILLYDIJIGOW HO4 S11v43Q 103104d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [ ] Transit Other CAT 12(S), 10-EARMARK, 3-LC

Type of Modification: Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0016 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11450
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-127,F.69

MTP Reference(s): MO3-001, TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-853

Original Project Scope and LANCASTER--ON DANIELDALE RD FROM IH 35E TO HOUSTON SCHOOL RD; RECONSTRUCT
Location: EXISTING 2 LANE UNDIVIDED ASPHALT TO 2 LANE UNDIVIDED CONCRETE WITH CURB AND
. GUTTER FROM IH 35E NB FRONTAGE RD TO LONGHORN TRAIL AND RECONSTRUCT
EXISTING 2 LANE UNDIVIDED ASPHALT TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED CONCRETE WITH
CONTINUOUS CENTER TURN LN WITH CURB AND GUTTER WITH TRANSITION LANES,
SIGNALS, MATCH CROSS SECTION, AND ADD COMBO LANES FOR LEFT AND RIGHT TURN
LNS FROM LONGHORN TRAIL TO HOUSTON SCHOOL RD

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

//x/;if/’i 7

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

iv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv! modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

M o

J.ov. 5 o b w/ele
William Hale, P.E. Date

ffé}g’“District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



091°009°C$ 09t 'TSYS 065°09€S 09€ZYY'TS 0ST'69S 009°9£T$

091'SZY'1S 09v'1SYS 06S°STTS 09€°20SS 0S1'69$ 009'9LTS NO2| ¢T0¢
000°SLES 05 000'5L$ 000°00€$ 05 0S MOY €T0¢
000'008$ 0S 000°091$ 000°'0t9S 0S 0S id €10¢

NOILNSIYLNOD

TvI01

1vy3a3d

OIYVYINYEY3) 0T 1Y)

B\ E(CEE
(s)zT 1vD

HVIA

1VISH

ONIANNS ISIATY :a31SIND3IY NOISINIY

091°009°C$ 09v‘ISPS 06S09€$ 09€ZYY'TS 0ST'69$ 009°9£2$

091°899T$ 09v‘1SPS 06T VLIS 092'969$ 0ST'69S 009'9L2$ NODJ| v10¢C
000'TLLS 0S 00v'¥STS 009°L19S 0S 0S MOy v10¢C
000°09TS 0S 000°Z€S 000°8ZTS 05 0$ id v10¢C

NOILNEIHINOD vy3ad3d Tvy3aa3d YVIA

(s) zt Lvd TVOsH
:dINOYddV ATLNI¥YND

201 (IYYvV3) 0T 1vD

a4 T00HIS NOLSNOH OL 11Vl NYOHONOT WOY4 SNTNYNL LHOIY ANV 1437 404 SINV1 09IN0D aay aNy
‘NOILI3S SSOYD HOLVIA ‘STYNDIS ‘SINVT NOILLISNVYL HLIM ¥3LLND ANV 94N HLIM N1 NYNL ¥ILNID SNONNILNOD
HLIM 3L34ONOD QIdIAIANN ANV € OL L1VHASY AIAIAIGNN INVT Z ONILSIXT LONYLSNODIY ANV TIvHL

NYOHONOT OL G4 IOVLINOYL 9N IS€ HI WOYd 431LND ANV 94ND HLIM 3LIHINOD AIAIAIANN INVT Z OL LIVHJSY
Q3QIAIONN INVT Z ONILSIXI LONYLSNOIIY ‘QY TOOHIS NOLSNOH OL 3SE HI WOY4 QY 3TVATIINVA NO--HILSVINYT

9T00-€T0Z NOILVII4IAON Y04 STIV13Q 103ro¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s). | CMAQ v STP-MM _ Transit ¥ Other  3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION, 10-EARMARK
Type of Modification: Administrative + Current RTC Action  Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0510 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11727
NCTCOG TiP Page Number{s): Vii-91, Vil177
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-39

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0918-45-884

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY--MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE FROM IH 35E TO HARRY HINES BLVD:
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 LANE TO 6 LANE DIVIDED: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$3.488,000 CAT 10 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK (52,790,400 FEDERAL AND $697 600
LOCAL) - PE
FY2013-$2.020,113 CAT 10 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK (31,616,000 FEDERAL AND $404.023
LOCAL} - ROWIUTILITIES
FY2013--516,019,340 TOTAL ($10.462 500 STP-MM ($8,370.000 FEDERAL AND $2.002 500
LOCAL). AND $5.556,840 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW ¥ Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: wa Percent: na

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CLARIFY AND REVISE FUNDING; AND ADD ENGINEERING AND UTILITY PHASE TO FY2013 OF THE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
« Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

4500

Michael Morris, P E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOJ allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by: <, /o
— - L5 L Well2

T

William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



£5Y'TOP'eTS 0r8'955'e8 £29'101'L8 06Y'90v'vS 008'29¥'28 000°048'6%

OpEPER'/1S OPR'95S S§ 0% [ 005°29% 2§ 00004868 NOD sioz
£11°020°28 03 £20Y0PS 08091918 08 08 WLOVMOY | €102
000'88Y €5 03 1009° 1698 00b'06L28 0% 0% 3d £102
NOUNERIINGD | OO | vuzosd D01 | vazoad HEYHA HYIA

| S—————— S
TI0T T Y TYaaaad WdLs ! 1YOSId

{H18) WYHDONd &2w§m>0w§§ NOLLYLIHOJSNYML J0MILYLS ONY (a1 WYHOO0YE LNIWBAOHIWI NOUVYIHOJISNYHL
PLOZ-ILOZAL SHA 40 €L0ZA OL 38YHD ALIILN ANV ONIHIINIONT 0OV ONY CONIONNA SSIATM ANY A0 :GRLSINDIY NOISIAZN

£59°425'128 0p8'955'68 £ZY'L0L'48 0BY'90Y'yS 005°260'7% 000°04£°88

OFC'810' 918 0v8965'GS 0% 03 00526028 00002688 NOD €10z
1108028 0% 20 vOvS 060919’ 1LS 08 0% JUNMOM £102
0D0'88Y'£$ 0% 0091698 00V 062°2$ U 0%

NOILNBRLNOD TYHEa3A
ool T ER N CERER

w201 RUCEEED aSYHd
WANFd1S B

FAHAOH Y ATTINIMNND

SANYT 40 NOLLIQQY 'AQIAIQ
MYTGOL INYT ¥ OB NIV ONY LOMELSNOD I [OATE SENIH AHMVH OL 3¢ HI WO IARIC LOMLSIO TYDIGIN-ALNNOD Y1 VA

0150°1 102 NOILYOIHIGOW YO STUV.LIO LDIroMd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit v Other  3-RTR121-DE1,LC

Type of Modification: [} Administrative v} Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0051 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11317
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-83, VII-138, F.64
MTP Reference(s): SD2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-46-209

Original Project Scope and LEWISVILLE--OLD TOWN PLAZA AT DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN DISTRICT; SIDEWALKS,
Location: DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN PLAZA; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$146,250 RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS ($117,000 REGIONAL AND $29,250 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$3,890,750 TOTAL ($1,653,750 RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS [$1,323,000 REGIONAL AND
$330,750 LOCAL} AND $2,237,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ 1 ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE TO SIDEWALKS, DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN PLAZA, AND PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; AND REMOVE
ENGINEERING PHASE FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FY2013 FUNDING AMOUNT OF $4,037,000 TOTAL ($1,800,000
RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS [$1,440,000 REGIONAL AND $360,000 LOCAL] AND $2,237,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR
CONSTRUCTION WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING AMOUNT

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y A il

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ©= 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
g a3 ff f
William Hale, P.E. Date

‘éfg}{waistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ L] STP-MM [] Transit Other _3-RTR121-SD FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0007 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20233
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-88, F.132

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-131, SD2-004, TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-020

Original Project Scope and MESQUITE-THOMASSON SQUARE; BOUNDED BY KARLA DRIVE ON THE NORTH, MOON
Location: DRIVE & WHITSON WAY ON THE SOUTH, FORREST DRIVE ON THE EAST, AND THE CITY
: DRAINAGE CHANNEL ON THE WEST; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES, LANDSCAPING,
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION, AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS
TO RECONFIGURE THE OUTSIDE LANES OF GUS THOMASSON ROAD INTO LOW SPEED
LOCAL ACCESS LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$294,000 RTR 121-SD ($235,200 REGIONAL AND $58,800 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$3,455,421 RTR 121-SD ($2,764,337 REGIONAL AND $691,084 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ | ROW {1 Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES, BIKE LANE/TRAIL, LANDSCAPING, INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING LEFT TURN LANES, RIGHT TURN LANES, IMPROVEMENTS TO INTERSECTION GEOMETRY AND/OR
LANDSCAPING ON GUS THOMASSON, AND TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING
REDUCTION OF NUMBER OF LANES FROM 6 TO 4 ON GUS THOMASSON RD BETWEEN KARLA DRIVE (NORTH
BOUNDARY) AND MOON DRIVE & WHITSON WAY (SOUTH BOUNDARY)

Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? M,YES

Certified by: y

/ ’ \f’/ ”{/
/ £ 5
%f'{mﬁ el

Michael Motris, PE
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

-1 , i

T. . v.S 2 .pc5 /el
William Hale, P.E. Date

%District Engineer

7T IXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ {1 STP-MM ] Transit W] Other 3-RTR121-SD FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0015 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20236
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-89, F.133
MTP Reference(s): SD2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-023

Original Project Scope and DALLAS-PROJECT PASEO; ON LAMAR ST BOUNDED BY WOOD ST ON THE NORTH AND
Location: MEMORIAL DRIVE ON THE SOUTH; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$200,000 RTR 121-SD ($160,000 REGIONAL AND $40,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013-$2,496,052 RTR 121-SD ($1,996,842 REGIONAL AND $499,210 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ | ROW 1 Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE PROJECT NAME TO OMNI CONVENTION HOTEL & CONVENTION CENTER DART STATION PEDESTRIAN
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $2,696,052
TOTAL (82,156,842 REGIONAL AND $539,210 LOCAL) FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL
FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES ]
Certified by:
s i /.f

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
lv! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:
?’M . F - &? 7 /;, ; -
- - oL/
William Hale, P.E. Date

5@@District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [] Transit v Other  3-RTR SD FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0056 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20238
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-89, F.133
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001; $D2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-025

Original Project Scope and  DALLAS--CONTINENTAL MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT; BOUNDED BY COMMERCE ST TO THE
Location: NORTH; ST PAUL ST ON THE EAST; JACKSON ST ON THE SOUTH; AND PRANTHER ST TO
: THE WEST; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT
COMMERCE STREET AND ST. PAUL, ST. PAUL STREET AND JACKSON STREET, JACKSON
STREET AND PRATHER STREET, AND PRATHER STREET AND COMMERCE STREET

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$40,000 TOTAL ($40,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$719,674 TOTAL ($607,739 RTR 121-SD FUNDS AND $111,935 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: [v| Engineering [ ROW [] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS BOUNDED BY COMMERCE STREET ON THE NORTH, ST PAUL STREET ON THE EAST, JACKSON
STREET ON THE SOUTH, AND ERVAY STREET ON THE WEST

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y A 1,/ 8/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following sighature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
™ o .,
Mﬁ«é;w ~ 5 y . f{
S Mg ‘a§ - aii’ fiffé??ff:&w,
William Hale, P.E. ’ Date

52}’? District Engineer
~~TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ 1 sTP-MM [] Transit Vi Other _3-RTRSDFUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-00585 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20239
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-90, F.134
MTP Reference(s): $D2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-026

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--ZANG TRIANGLE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT; BOUNDED BY TILDEN
Location: STREET ON THE NORTH, BECKLEY AVE ON THE WEST AND ZANG BLVD ON THE

: SOUTHEAST; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES, LANDSCAPING, BUS CONNECTION, ROW
ACQUISITION, AND STREET CONSTRUCTION TO REALIGN OAKENWALD ST FROM
PLOWMAN AVE TO BECKLEY AVE TO DIRECTLY CONNECT TO THE ENTRANCE TO
METHODIST HOSPITAL

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,239 RTR SD FUNDS ($80,191 REGIONAL AND $20,048 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$450,000 RTR SD FUNDS ($360,000 REGIONAL AND $90,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$1,637,261 RTR SD FUNDS ($1,309,809 REGIONAL AND $327,452 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS BOUNDED BY COLORADO BLVD, GREENBRIAR ST AND OAKENWALD ST TO THE NORTH, ZANG
BLVD TO THE SOUTHEAST, AND BALLARD AVE AND BECKLEY AVE TO THE WEST; REVISE SCOPE AS
PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES, LANDSCAPING, AND TRANSIT CONNECTION; AND REMOVE ROW PHASE FOR A
REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $100,239 RTR SD FUNDS ($80,191 REGIONAL AND $20,048 LOCAL) FOR
ENGINEERING, AND $2,087,261 RTR SD FUNDS ($1,669,809 REGIONAL AND $417,452 LOCAL) FOR CONSTRUCTION
WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING AMOUNT

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y Jl P 14/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
M'M P
/ " 5 - /
] S V- ;ffﬁ}?éw
William Hale, P.E. Date
f@i‘/Dlstmt Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ ] STP-MM ] Transit Other 3-RTR 161-DA2 FUNDS, FTA UCG FUNDING

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative | Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0013 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53066
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-93, F.149
MTP Reference(s): TR3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-053

Original Project Scope and DART (DALLAS)-MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY EXTENSION ON WOODALL ROGERS
Location: SERVICE ROAD TO ST. PAUL STREET AND FEDERAL STREET; RESTORATION OF 3
: ORIGINAL STREETCARS TO BE PLACED BACK INTO SERVICE WITH THE MCKINNEY
AVENUE TRANSIT AUTHORITY (PHASE 3)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$9,900,000 TOTAL ($5,000,000 RTR 161-DA2 FUNDS AND $4,900,000 FTA URBAN
CIRCULATOR GRANT FUNDING) - IMPLEMENTATION

Approved Phase: [] Engineering [ ] ROW (] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS FROM MCKINNEY AVENUE AND OLIVE STREET TO EAST OF OLIVE STREET ON BRYAN
STREET; REVISE SCOPE TO EXTENSION OF THE MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY LINE

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certifigd by:

7

?\\ fg ;’f / {‘* fg &

Michael' Morris, P.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Date / /

/

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TXxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
rrrrrr N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ 1 sTP-MM [] Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR 161-DA1

Type of Modification: Administrative [] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0009 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20257
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-93, F.137
MTP Reference(s): BP2-002, SD2-004, SD3-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s). 0918-47-055

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--KESSLER THEATER PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES ALONG WEST DAVIS STREET FROM
Location: CLINTON AVENUE TO NORTH WINNETKA AVE AND NORTH CLINTON AVE FROM WEST
) DAVIS STREET TO WEST SEVENTH STREET; SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS AND
PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$224,000 TOTAL (3179,200 RTR 161-DA1 AND $44,800 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION
Approved Phase: ] Engineering  [] ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING TO INCLUDE $20,427 TOTAL ($20,427 LOCAL) FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013 AND $203,573
TOTAL RTR 161-DA1 ($179,200 REGIONAL AND $24,373 LOCAL) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
S YOS /1 1€
~ Wiliam Hale, PE. i Date
.’g{fgwpistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ vl STP-MM ] Transit [ 1 Other _CAT10,3-LC, CAT 8-TXDOT FAS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative Current RTC Action [} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0006 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 112586
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-96, F.62
MTP Reference(s): FP2-350

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-069

Original Project Scope and GRAND PRAIRIE-RAILROAD CROSSING RELIABILITY PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM; 19TH ST
Location: SW, BAGDAD RD, & 14TH ST SE, CENTER STREET, SW 2ND STREET, AND SW 23RD
: STREET AT UPRR, SH 161 FR NB BETWEEN MAIN & JEFFERSON, SH 161 FR SB BETWEEN
MAIN AND JEFFERSON; INSTALL MISC EQUIPMENT, GATES, MEDIANS, ADVANCE
PREEMPTION, AND FLASHERS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2008--$1,140,000 STP-MM ($912,000 FEDERAL AND $228,000 LOCAL) [OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$660,000 TOTAL ($238,000 STP-MM [$190,400 FEDERAL AND $47,600 LOCAL],
$211,000 CAT 10 [$189,900 FEDERAL AND $21,100 STATE], $211,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: [] Engineering [ ] ROW [ utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS AND REVISE SCOPE AS 19TH STREET SW, BAGDAD RD, SE 14TH STREET, CENTER STREET, SW
2ND STREET, AND SW 23RD STREET AT UPRR; INSTALL MISC EQUIPMENT, GATES, ADVANCE PREEMPTION, AND
FLASHERS; REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
lv] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

M:chael Moms P. E
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
5 / **f 7
J_ = .2 pe Wi
William Hale, P.E. - Date
;/%District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



€10CA4 0L 430AV ANV d3LvOI190-3d ONIIF SANNS TvYIAT 5«
a31vOido SANNH 1vH3IA3dx

000'SLS‘T$  000'vZZ$ 0$ 0$ 00T'TZ$  006'68T$
000'S£S'TS  |000VTTS 0$ 0$ 00T

000'822$
128 006‘68TS  1000'87ZS

0002T6$
000CT6S %%

¢

(avoutvy
dNn) NOILNEIYLNOD
1vo01 SY481vD

ONIANNS 3SIATY ‘SYIHSYTd ANV ‘NOILINITYd IONVAQY ‘SILYD ‘LNIWCINDI ISIN TIVLSNI ‘d¥dN 1V 133YLS QYET MS ANV ‘13341S
ANT MS ‘133415 ¥31NID “LIIYLS HLPT IS ‘Q¥ AVADVE ‘MS 1334LS HLET SV 3d0IS ISIATY ANV SLIAIN I9NVHD :d31S3N0D3Y NOISINIY

1vy3aa3d L\'4-ELCEE] 1vd3dqa3ad | 3SVHd HVIA

1VISH

000°008'T$  000°TTZS 00T‘1ZS 006'68TS 0% 0s 009'S£ZS  00V‘TO0T‘TS
0000995 000'TTZS 00T'TZS 006'68TS [0S 0S 009°LYS 00v‘061S NOD €10¢
000°0YT‘TS [0S 0S 0$ 0$ 0s 000'8ZZ$  |000°TT6S« NOJ;  800¢

W1i01 NOILNEIYINOD 1vy3a3ad TvH3a3d

Svd 8 1v)

Tv¥3a3d | 3SVHI YVIA

1VISH
‘d3N0UddV ALNIHYND

TvI01

SYIHSY1d ANV ‘NOILdWIIdd IDNVAQY ‘SNVIAIIN ‘STLVD ‘LNININDI ISIA TTVLSNI ‘NOSYI443r
ANV NIVIN NI3IM139 95 ¥4 T9T HS 'NOSY34431 8 NIVIN NIIMLIF GN Hd T9T HS “YYdN 1V 1334LS QHEZ MS ANV 133Y1S ANZ MS
‘133¥1S ¥3IN3ID ‘IS LS HLYT 8 ‘Y AVADVE ‘MS LS HL6T ‘AVYO0YUd dIHSYINLYVd ALITIGVITIY ONISSOYD AVOHTIVY--I1HIVYd ANVYD

9000-£T0Z NOILVII41AOW HO4 S1IV13Q 123rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | | CMAQ 1 STP-MM I Transit M| Other  RTR121-CC1FUNDS. LC

rrrrr

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative "] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0121 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20275

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-142
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1013-01-026

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (MCKINNEY)--FM 546 CONNECTOR FROM SH 5 TO AIRPORT DRIVE; NEW 4-
Location: LANE (6-LANE ULTIMATE) DIVIDED ROADWAY, INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER THE DART
: RAILROAD CORRIDOR

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--§3,770,000 RTR 121-CC1 ($1,920,000 REGIONAL, $480,000 LOCAL AND $1,370,000
LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - PE
FY2013--$3,730,000 RTR 121-CC1 (33,360,000 REGIONAL AND $370,000 LOCAL) - ROW

Approved Phase: v Engineering v/ ROW [} Utilities [ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. ’ - Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following sighature authorizes:

¥/ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certifi by: / ) J
V.S OPE o a
William Hale, P E. Date

A District Engineer
: TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): ¥ CMAQ ¥ STP-MM . Transit v Other  TXDOT PEIROW, 3-RTR 161-DA1, CAT 12(S)
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 20110485 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20195

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-102
MTP Reference(s): F71-28.50.1, FT1-28.50.2, FT1-28.50.3, FT1-28.50.4. FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-147

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)--IH 30 FROM DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINETO
Location: SYLVAN AVENUE; CONSTRUCT HOVIMANAGED LANES WITH 2 SETS OF WISHBONE RAMPS
. AND INCLUDE DRAINAGE AND INSTRUMENTATION OF CORRIDOR: HOV LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012--$3,200,000 TXDOT PE ($3.200,000 STATE) - PE
FY2012--31,000,000 TXDOT ROW ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200.000 STATE) - ROW
FY2012--$62,700,000 TOTAL (862,700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS} - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW s Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NiA

Request: MOVE PROJECT TO FY2013; ADD PROJECT TO THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); AND CLARIFY FUNDING AS $3,200,000 TXDOT
PE (83,200,000 STATE) FOR PE; $1,000,000 TXDOT ROW ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) FOR ROW: AND
$62.700,000 TOTAL (537,966,128 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS, $5.446,084 CMAQ [$4,356 867 FEDERAL AND $1,086.217
STATE], $3.705,274 STP-MM [$2,964 218 FEDERAL AND $741 055 STATE], AND $15,582 514 CATEGORY 12(S)
[512,466,011 FEDERAL AND $3,116,503 STATE]) FOR CONSTRUCTION AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ONAPRIL 12.
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement;
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJEGT ARE 15.81 POUNDS/DAY OF vOC AND 28.80
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

8)8/12-

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cerfied bv: Y. )
J e V. P b llsliz
William Hale, P.E. Date

g%gﬁaistric’t Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ __ STP-MM _ Transit ¥ Other _3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION & 3-RTR 161-DA1
Type of Modification: Administrative v Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0518 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83198
NCTCOG TiP Page Number{s): Vii-i02
MTP Reference(s): FT1-28.50.4, FT3-007

TADOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-153

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--iH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND: RELOCATE EXISTING EASTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT TWO
; LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 1)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) - PE
FY2013--8200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 RTR 161-DAT FUNDS) - ROW
FY2013--82,800.000 TOTAL (82,800,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) - CON

Approved Phase: W Engineering v ROW Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO IH 30 FROM EAST OF WESTMORELAND TO 0.5 MILES WEST OF WESTMORELAND: INCREASE
PROJECT BY $500,000 TOTAL ($300,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS AND $200.000 LOCAL) FOR A REVISED FUNDING
AMOUNT OF $200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR PE, AND $3,300.000 TOTAL {$3.300,000 RTR
181-DAT FUNDS) FOR CONSTRUCTION; WITH NO CHANGE TO ROW PHASE FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2030 AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
 Contingent on TxDOT approval?

28

Michael Morris, P E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
V' additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
¥ madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

V;i;é < O pea t lieliz_
illiam Hale, P.E.
istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program({s): __ CMAQ _ 8TP-MM Transit « Other  3-RTR161-DA1 FUNDS; TXDOT PE
Type of Modification: Administrative v Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0503 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20259
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): vi-181
MTP Reference(s): F71-28.50.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-154. 1068-04-156

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--IH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND ROAD: CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2)

' AND RELOCATE THE EXISTING WESTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT A 2 LANE
WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 3)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$500,000 TXDOT PE ($500,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014-$2,500,000 RTR 161-DA1 - ROW
FY2014-§11,000,000 RTR 161-DA1 - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW | Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: WA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NnA

Request: SPUIT PROJECT; REVISE LIMITS T [H 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO WESTMORELAND ROAD (PHASE 2);
REVISE SCOPE TO CONSTRUCT 2 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD; REVISE FUNDING TO FY2013 - $200,000
TXDOT PE, FY2013 - $1,800,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS FOR ROW, AND FY2014 - $4.300,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS FOR
CONSTRUCTION); REDUCED FUNDS TO BE MOVED TO TIP CODE 83211/CS) 1068-04-156; CSJ 1068-04-154
REMAINS ON THIS SECTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
" Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, _E. Dg(e/ /{/
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:

' additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved info Year One.,

+ modification to a project funded through @ TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:
Do,

- i/ /
%fj . JM;Q, ggwi:;éf lisliz
William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): | CMAQ  _ STP-MM Transit « Other 3-RTR161-DAT FUNDS; TXDOT PE
Type of Modification: Administrative v Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0504 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83211
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-158
MTP Reference(s): FT1-28504

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 1068-04-156

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--iH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO WEST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND ROAD; CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012/2013--8300,000 TXDOT PE (8240000 FEDERAL AND $60,000 STATE) - PE
FY2012/2013--8700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS - ROW
FY2014--$5,900,000 RTR 161-DAT FUNDS - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering ¥ ROW - Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price; nNA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TP} AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP}

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
" Contingent on TxDOT approval? Y‘ES

Cerii é/i/ g///)/
"Michael Morris, P E. | N

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.,

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: /
J_v. S 2. Pe. 5@55%551%
William Hale, P.E. ! Date
Mistréct Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ ] STP-MM (] Transit Other 3-PROP12,3-LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0025 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 55003
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-103, F.166
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-607.3

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1091-04-023

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (HEATHIROCKWALL CO)--FM 740 FROM FM 549/FM 550 INTERSECTION TO
Location: FM 1140 NORTH OF HEATH; WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,600,000 PROP 12 ($1,440,000 FEDERAL AND $160,000 L OCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$3,500,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering ROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO FM 740 FROM FM 1140 SOUTH IN HEATH TO FM 549/ FM 550 INTERSECTION
Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED N MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

CLARIFY STIP REMARKS TO LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY; PROP 12 FUNDS ON 1014-03-049
Certified by:

y &

Michael Morris, PE
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

/s
T ¢S5 2 p.e gf/i%jggw
William Hale, P.E. Date

;;f?gii/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit Other SBPE, CAT 3RTR 121-DE1, CAT3LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0076 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20216
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-106, VII-133, F.129
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-366.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2054-02-015

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)~FM 2181 FROM LILLIAN MILLER IN DENTON TO WEST
Location: OF BARREL STRAP ROAD; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 6 LANES DIVIDED URBAN

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Approved Phase: Engineering ROW 1 Utilities Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO FM 2181 FROM LILLIAN MILLER IN DENTON TO WEST OF FM 2499 (BARREL STRAP RD);
INCREASE FUNDING; OFFSET BY REDUCTION IN RTR FUNDS ON TIP 11432/CSJ 2054-02-016; (SEE ATTACHMENT
FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

L ///f /2

Michael Morris, P.E. Date”
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
o i
P i ) . ;’ 4
[ _ V. { P 74 fé /(2
William Hale, P.E. ' Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



0SL'S8TS'TZ $ 000'0ZT $ 00000T‘T $ 00000 $ 0SL'86S'6T $

0S.'865CT $ - S| - S - $ 1 068L'865CT S NODJ|(LTOT
000°00L’L S - S| - $ | 000‘00L $ | 000°000°L S MOY|£102
0000221 $ | 000°02T $ | 000°00T°T S - S - S 3d|£102

NOILNGIMINGD
V301

HOLVIN V201
T3d

-T21 d1d

TYNOIO3Y

S3ISVHd

A E P
TVOSIA

9T0-20-¥S0T rSI/ZEPTT dil NO SANNL Y.LY NI NOILONAIY A9 LISI40 ‘ONIANNS

ISVYIYINI (QY dVYLS 13HYVE) 6672 WL 40 LSIM OL NOLNIA NI ¥ITTIW NVITTIT WOYH T8TZ W4 OL SLINIT ISIATY :a31SINDIY NOISINIY
00£°026°8 S - S 000'00€‘T S 00£'00S $ 000°0ZTL S

000'00€‘T S - S | 000°00€‘T S - S - S NOD|¥10T
00€‘005°L S - S - S | 00€°00S S | 000°000°L S MOY|ET0T
000°0ZT S - S - S - S | 000°02ZT S 1d|€T02

NOILNAIYLINOD

va01

HOLVIN VD01

TYNOID3Y

T130-17T 1Y

SASVHd

dv3iA
Tvosid

:d3N0YddV ATLNIHYND

AvOY dVYH1S 1344vE 40 LSIM OL NOLNIA NI ¥ITTHW NVITIIT WOYL T8TZ W4--(ALNNOJ NOLN3IA) SY1Iva-L0axL

9L00-ET0C NOILVIIJIQOW HO4 S11vV13a 123r0Yd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ STP-MM [ Transit vl Other  RTR121-DE1, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0075 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11432, 11432.1, 11432.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-106, F.68
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-366.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2054-02-016

Original Project Scope and DENTON COUNTY (CORINTH)-FM 2181 FROM WEST OF BARREL STRAP ROAD TO WEST
Location: FRONTAGE ROAD OF IH 35E; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION
: OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,956,693 TOTAL ($100,000 RTR 121-DE1 AND $1,856,693 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION] -
PE
FY2013--$11,636,000 TOTAL ($11,086,000 RTR 121-DE1 AND $550,000 LOCAL] -ROW
FY2013--$1,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 RTR 121-DE1) - UTIL
FY2013--$41,536,057 TOTAL ($14,392,750 RTR 121-DE1, $23,400,000 STP-MM [$18,720,000
FEDERAL AND $4,680,000 STATE] AND $3,743,307 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO FM 2181 FROM WEST OF FM 2499 (BARREL STRAP RD) TO WEST FRONTAGE ROAD OF IH 35E
IN CORINTH; DECREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING, OFFSETS FUNDING INCREASE ON TIP 20216/CSJ 2054-02-015;
AND COMBINE TIP 11432.1 AND 11432.2 BACK INTO ONE TIP CODE 11432 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

y Yy~ /1/4/)>

Michael Morris, P.E. Date <
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
77
- J . g O Py Hlg[f2—
William Hale, P.E. Date
Fo_ District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



£69'95€‘0Y $ 000089t $  000°0ZL°8T $  £69°9S8'T $  000°00T‘T $  000°000°PT $
000°00t‘92 S | 000'089't $ | 00002481 S - St - $ | 000°000°E 3 NOJ|€T0T
000°000'T S - S - S - S - S 1 0000001 S LN{ETOZ
000°000°TT S - S - S - S 1 000°00T°T S | 0000066 S MOY|ETOZ
£69'956'T S S S | €69°958°T S - S | 000°00T S 1d|€102
vY3ald NOILNEGIMINOD HOLVIAL Y201 TYNOIDIY | SASVHd YV3IA VISH
vO01 730-12T 4Ly _

CEYIT 3000 diL INC OLNINOVE T'ZEPTT ONV T°ZEVTT dIL INIGWOD ANV 'STO-Z0-¥S0Z 1$D/9T202 dIL NO 3SVYIHINI ONIANN4Z S13$440 ‘ONIANNA
Q3ZIYOHLNY 3SVYIYOIA *HLANIYOD NI 3SE HI 40 AVOY IOVINOYL LSIM OL (QY dVHLS 1T3¥4VE) 66¥7 N4 40 1SIM WOYA TSTZ N4 OL SLIWIT ISIATY :a31SINDIY NOISIATY

0S.‘8Z1°9S $ 000°089% $ 000°0ZL°8T $  000°009°S $ 000°0SS $ 0SL'8L59T $

LS0'9ES'TY $ | 000°089't $ 1 000°0ZL'8T S | cog'svL's $! - $ | 05L'26EYT 3 NOJ €102
000'000'T S - S| - S | 000°000°T 3 1Ln|€Toz
000'9€9'TT S - $ | 000‘0ss $ | 000980°TT 3 MOYIETOZ
£69°956'T S - S - S | €69°958°T S - S | 0007001 S 1d|€102

Tvy¥3aaid NOILNGIYINOD HOLVIN 1V201 TVYNOISIY S3ASVHd YVIA VIS

V201 ¢A0-TZT Y1y

*Q3A0YUddV ATLNIYYND

Nvadn diaing
3NVT 9 OLTvHNY INVT Z NIJIM ‘HINIYOD NI 3SE HI 40 AVOY IDVINOYA 1SIM O1 (QY dv¥1S 1398va) 66v2 W4 40 1SIM WOYH TSTZ W4--(SNOIYVA) ALNNOD NOLN3Id

SL00-£T0Z NOILVDI41QOW 404 S1IV13d 123r0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [] STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action |v] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0092 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20274
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-224.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2351-01-020

Original Project Scope and  FRISCO-- FM 2478 FROM SH 121 TO STONEBRIDGE DRIVE; WIDENING OF 4 LANE
Location: ROADWAY TO 6 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$983,000 TOTAL ($786,400 RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS AND $196,600 LOCAL) - ENG
Approved Phase: Engineering [JROW [ Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE FY2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

p Vi ////{// >

Michael Morris, P.E. Date”
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
I ) éf 7
i N - ey S
ngg T 1217
» William Hale, P.E. Date

istrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ ] sTP-MM [ Transit vl Other _CAT 3 (RTR 121-CC1 & CC2, LC)

Type of Modification: [_] Administrative [ Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0019 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20083
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-109, VII-135, F.112
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-72

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2679-02-008

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (PARKER)--FM 2514 FROM FM 2551 TO FM 1378; RECONSTRUCT 2 LANE
Location: RURAL TO 4 LANE (ULTIMATE 6 LANE) URBAN DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,250,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS AND $250,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$7,500,000 TOTAL ($6,750,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS AND $750,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--14,781,357 TOTAL ($10,388,686 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $3,963,671 LOCAL) AND
$429,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering v} ROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE RTR FUNDS BY $3,500,000 AND DECREASE LOCAL FUNDS BY $2,670,499; DECREASE IN FUNDING ON
THIS PROJECT OFFSETS NEW PROJECT TIP 53073/CSJ 2679-03-010 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS
APPROVED BY RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

E’i/ A, =

//? /;? / < m— ’f,a/ (;f
A e F /’/;/\ B *‘g: g {} / ;L

Michael Mofris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
p—

Ay NVt //

N
N
.

>

William Hale, P.E.

fé%,,@istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District

Date



868°09€'LT S - $ ur'zeL't $ 9898889 $ 000°0SLL )

858019'8 S - SlTLreeL't S | 9898889 S - S NODJ| v10¢
000°00S°L S - S | 000°0SL S - $ | 0000849 S MOY| €10¢
000°0ST'T S - $ | 000°0ST S - $ | 000°000°T S id} €10

NOILNGIYLINOD HOLVIN TvD 01 ¢0I-T1¢1 T2O-TCT _ SASVHd dv3A

1201 1vosH
ZT0T ‘TT 4390100 NO 214 A9 AINOHddV SV 0T0-€0-6£9C SI/ELOES dIL 1D3r0¥d MIN SLISI40 12310Ud SIHL

NO DNIANNL NI 3SYI¥D3A 66¥°0£9°TS A9 SANNS 1¥I01 ISVYIYIIA ANV 000°00S €S A9 SANNJ Y1Y ISVIYDIQ :a31SINDIY NOISIAIY

LSE'TESET $ o0o00‘6zv S TL9'896'V $ 989'88€0T $ 0000SLL )

LSET8LYT S | 000°6TY S | TL9'€96°€E S | 989'88€°01 S - S NOJ| V10T
000°00S°L S - $ | 000°0SL S - $ | 000°0SL9 S MOY{ €T0¢
000°05T'T S - S | 000°0S¢ S - $ | 000°000°T S id| €T0¢

NOILNAGIYINOD HIJLVIN Tv201 ¢o0-1¢T 120-1¢1 _ S3ASVHd HvIA

1vOo01 1vosd
‘d3N0UddV ATLNIHIND

SANV1 40 NOILIAAV ‘a3aIAIG Nvadn (INV19 JLVINILIN)
INVT ¥ OL IVdNY INVT Z LONYLSNODIY ‘8LET N4 OL TSST W4 IWOYUS ¥TST INA--(¥INUVd) SY1TVa-LOaxL

6T00-€T0C NOILVIOHHIOW 404 S1Iv13Q 103r0yd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] STP-MM (] Transit Other _SBPE, $102, RTR 121-CC2, RTR 161-CC2

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [] Current RTC Action ¥} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0090 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53073
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-109, F.149
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-71

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2679-03-010

Original Project Scope and COLLIN COUNTY--FM 2514 FROM FM 1378 TO EAST OF LAVON PKWY; REALIGN,
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 4 LANE URBAN DIVIDED (ULTIMATE 6 LANE
) URBAN DIVIDED)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$160,000 TXDOT PE ($128,000 FEDERAL AND $32,000 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$2,500,000 TXDOT ROW ($2,000,000 FEDERAL $250,000 STATE AND $250,000
LOCAL) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE IMPLIMENTING AGENCY TO TXDOT-DALLAS; REVISE SCOPE TO REALIGN HIGHWAY FROM FM 1378
SOUTHEAST TO NEAR LAVON PARKWAY; CONSTRUCT FOUR LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES); AND
REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); ADDITIONAL FUNDING OFFSET BY
REDUCTION IN TIP 20083/CSJ 2679-02-008; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

oL PhaD W

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
- /o

o
s

Wiliam Hale | _ V-5

{7 William Hale, P.E. Date
| District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0168 $ 000°0ST $ - $ - $ - $ 00072 $ 000'82T $ 000°00s‘c $ 000°000°s $

0000009 3 - S - S - S - S - S - $ | 000°000°T S | 000°000°s S NOD|  vTOZ
000°05LT $ 1 000052 3 - $ - S| - $ - $ - S | 000°005C s| - S MOY[ €102
000°09T S - $ - S - St - S | 0002¢ S | 000’8zt s - S - S 3d| €107

(IYNOI93Y) $3ISVHd Uv3IA
W01 (MO¥ LoaxL) zots (3d 10axL) 3d8S TDD-TTT YiY Z02-19T Y1y WISHd

WioL NOILNGIYLINOD TvY3a3d vd3aad (IYNOID3Y)

TT0T “TT ¥390.100 NO D.1Y IHL A9 dIAOYIdY SV ‘800-20
~6£9T S2/€8007 dIL NI NOLLONA3Y Ad 135440 ONIAONNL TYNOILIAAY ‘ONIANNL GIZIMOHLNY ISIATY ANV {(SINYT 9 ILVINILIN) AVMHDIH G3QIAID INVT ¥NO4 1ONYISNOD
‘AVMNYYA NOAVT VAN OL LSYIHLNOS 8ZET W1 INOYI AVMHDIH NOITYIY O 3d0DS ISIATY ‘SYTIVA-LOAXL OL AINIOV ONILNIWJIAT 3SIATY :a31SIN0IY NOISIATY

000°099C s - $  0000S2 $ 000°05¢ $ 000°000'T $ 000ZE $ 000'8eT $ - $ - $

000°00SZ S - $ | 000°052 $ | 000°0S2 S | 000000 S - $ - S - S - S MOY]| €10T
000'091T - S - sl - s | oooze 000821 - S - S ad| €107
AT EEE] vyIaad (IYNOID3Y) (IYNOI93Y) S3ISVHd YvIA
(3d LOaXL) 3d8s Z0D-TZT YLY 700-T9T Y1y VIS4

(MOy 1oax1) zots

:QIA0YddY ATLNIHYND

(SINVT 9 ILYWILIN)
Q3QIAIQ NVEYN INYT ¥ OL TVHNY 3NV 2 NIAIM ANV LONYLSNOIIY ‘NOITVIY ‘AMId NOAYT 40 1Sv3 OL 82ET W4 WOYH TS W4-ALNNOD NITIOD

0600-€10C NOILYDIJIAOW HO4 STv13d LI3f0¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAN MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): | CMAQ _sTP-MM Transit v! Other  3-RTR121-DE1 FUNDS, 3-L.C
Type of Modification:  Administrative v Current RTC Action  Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2011-0539 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20028
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-109
MTP Reference(s}; RSA1-367.4, RSA1-367 .5

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 2681-01-012
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY/CORINTH)--FM 2498 FROM FM 2181 NORTH TO 14 35E:

Location: CONSTRUCT 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FACILITY ON NEW LOCATION (SEGMENT 5); NEW
) ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering  ROW v Utilities « Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: WA Percent: A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: INCREASE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

G/ 1 5/ / <5f/ /7

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

' additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: , ;
—T ey

Hopme ) . £

. William Hale, P.E. ’ Date
ﬁ@@is’trict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



NOLLONHLSNOD 04 (8£0'249'5$) IHVHS OO TWNIDIHMO IHL OL dft SNNMYIAO 1SOD Avd OL ALNNOD NOLN3IQ 310N

£vi'881'2e8 000'005°Z$ ) £¥1'380'6Z$

£v1'8€5'123 0% 0% £P1'865'12% NODI €loZ
000°051% 0% 0% 000°0St$ N €102
000'000'8$ 0% 0% 006°000'8% MOY| €102
000°005°¢3 000'005'28 0% 0% 3dl €102

NOLLNBIYINOD

Ivoot

HlH 0L

HOLVYIN Y001

SONNA 30-124 MLy

[E= e AR~ TR

dASVHd  HVIA

Ivosid

ONIANNA 3SIAIY :031SINOIY NOISIAZY

£V1861'62$ 000'006°23 000°01$ £V1'B89'22S

£v1 885128 03 0% £b1'9€6°128 NOD| €10z
000°051% 09 03 0000518 NN oz
000'010'1% 0% 000018 000'000'1$ MOY| €102
000°005 28 000°005'23 0$ 0% 3di €102

NOLLNGRILNOD

oo

Wiy OL

HOLVYIN YO0

SONNH 1307121 M1

dSVHd  HvdIA

WOSId

‘G3A0HAdY ATLNIHEND

AVMAYOH MIN ‘NOLLYOOTMIN NO ALITIOVS Nvaun
QEAIAIQ 3NV 9 LONYLSNOD ‘35E HI OL HLYON L81Z WA IWOYH 68YZ WA -(HINIHOIALNNOD NOLIN3IQ) SYTIVA-10aXL

6£50-1L0Z NOLLYOIAIQOW Y04 STHVLAA LO3roxd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ STP-MM L] Transit Other _CAT 3-RTR 121-DE1, CAT 12(S)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [v| Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0040 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11217, 11217.1, 11217.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-52, F.60
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-16

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-11-012

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)-- FM 426 FROM 1.4 MILES WEST OF LOOP 288 TO 1.1 MILES
Location: EAST OF LOOP 288; WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN: ADDITION OF
: LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$500,000 RTR 121-DE1 ($500,000 REGIONAL) - PE
FY2013--§17,420,598 TOTAL (311,420,598 RTR 121-DE1 [$11,420,598 REGIONAL] AND
$6,000,000 CAT 12(S) [$4,800,000 FEDERAL AND $1,200,000 STATE]) - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ROW Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY $29,402 RTR 121-DE1 FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND ADD $1,000,000
RTR 121-DE1 FOR UTILITIES PHASE IN FY2014; DELAY CONSTRUCTION FROM FY2013 TO FY2015; AND COMBINE
11217.1 AND 11217.2 INTO ONE PROJECT WITH TIP CODE 11217 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certified by:

Py

Lo o P S

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/  /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
V. f‘; P e L ff;f;@w
William Hale, P.E. Date

@ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0S6°8T S - S - $ 0000021 $ 000008V $ 000°0S6'CT S

000°0SY"LT $ - $ - $ 1 0000021 $ | 000'008Y $ | 000'0SY'TT $ NOD| ¥T0Z
0000001 S - $ - $ [ ooo’oo0’T $ n| v1oz
000°00S $ - $ - S - S - $ | 000005 S id| €102

HOLVIN 31V1S vy3a3d TA4-T2T H1Y S3SVHd HV3IA

{syzr1vd VISt
LTZTT 340D diL HLIM 1D3f0dd INO OLNI Z2TZTT NV T°£TZTT INISWOD ANV ‘STOZAd OL ETOTA WOY4 NOILDNULSNOD AVIIA

‘PTOTAd NI ISVHJ SIILIMILNA YO4 TIA-TTT ¥1Y 000°000'TS AAV ANV ISVHd NOILDNYLSNOD Y04 TIG-TZT YLy 20V 6Z$ A9 ONIANND AIZIWOHLNY ISYIUONI :a3LSINVIY NOISIAIY

865'026°LT $ 000°002'T $ 000°008v S - S - S 865°0Z6'TT S
865°0TV LT S | 00000Z°T $ | 000°008Y S - S - $ | 865°0Z¥'TT S NOD| €T0C
000005 S - S - S - S - $ | 000°009 S id} T10C

HV3IA
Tvosid

T30-TZT 41 S3SVHd

Tvd3idgad

HOLVIA 31V1S vy3Ia3d HOLYIN 31VLS
(S)zr ivo NIN-dLS

*Q3A0UddY ATLNIHEND

SINVI
40 NOILIQay ‘Nv&dn a3aiAid 3NV ¥ OL AVMAVOY INV1 Z NIAIM ‘887 400140 1SV ST T'T OL 887 dOOT 40 LS3IM STTIN ¥'T INOYS 92t 4 --(NOLN3A) SYT1va-LOaxL

0v00-€TO0Z NOILVYDIHIQOW HO4 STivV13a 11370¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit ! Other _SBPE, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0072 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11033
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-115, F.56
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-06-049
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 289 (PRESTON) AT ROYAL - NB/SB DUAL LEFT TURN LANES
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-- $100,000 TOTAL ($80,000 STP-MM AND $20,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2014--$452,000 TOTAL ($361,600 STP-MM AND $90,400 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: 41%
Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Hiel, el s

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat¢ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
—F e Y / f"’g
%hg Mgfg f”/;, - ﬁ% é/:‘;;fjfg/w
2 William Hale, P.E. Date
}ifif@istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



A1VLS %00T - 3d LOAXL ATSNOIATYd 1d9S«

000°0£0°T $ 000°LZ $ 000°ST $ O009°€ST $ 00V'vL9 $ 000°002 $

000°€69 S - S - S | 009'8¢€T S {oov'vss S - S NOD|10T
000°LT $ | 0002z S - S| - S - S - S LN{ETOT
000°0ST S - $ | 000'ST $ | 000'sT $ |ooo‘ozt - S MOY|[ET0T
000002 S - S - S| - S| - $ | 000002 $ 3d{€T0T

i0L

NOILNEIYINOD Tv201

Tvy¥3aid _

x31d9S

S3ISVHJ

dV3A TVOSId

ONIANNAL d3IZIYOHLNY 3SIATY :@3.LSINDIY NOISIAIY

000'ZSS $ - S - S 00v‘0TT S 009'TvY $ - S
000°2sY S - S - S | 00ov‘06 S | 009'T9¢ S - S NO2J|YTOT
000°00T S - S - $ | 00002 S | 00008 S - S MOY|€TO0T

VL0l

NOILNGILINOD Tv201

Tvy3aad _

S3ISVHJ

:d3N0YUddY

4V3IA VIS

A1LN3IHHND

SINVINYNL 1431 7VNA 95/8N - TVAOY L1V (NOLSTYd) 682 HS--(SV11VA) SYTIVA-LOAXL

CL00-£T0Z NOILVYIIdIQOW 04 STIV13a 1D3royd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Programi{s}: _ CMAQ .. STP-MM Transit ¥ Other  CAT 12, 3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 20110517 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54118
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.30.1, FT1-22.40.1, IN1-17.22 1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0094-03-116

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS--SH 183 FROM 0.66 MILES WEST OF LP 12 TO 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, 4/6 LANE
; FRONTAGE ROADS, AND INTERCHANGE OF LOOP 12/SH 183/SH 114 (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012/2013--$3,500,000 CAT 12 ($2,800,000 FEDERAL AND $700.000 STATE) - PE
FY2012/2013--$13,000,000 CAT 12 ($10,400.000 FEDERAL AND $2.600.000 STATE) - ROW/UTIL
FY2014--§70,000.000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: | Engineering ROow - Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: A
Construction Bid Price: nNA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD TO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
v Conlingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Ce

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
» madification to & project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by: g /
J L. %}?m* le lerliz_

William Hale, P.E. Date
Wsﬁmt Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): _ CMAQ v STP-MM __ Transit « Other  CAT2M. 3-LC. CAT 12, 3-RTR 121-DA2
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0518 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54066
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): Vi-116, D.7, F.161

MTP Reference(s;: FT1-22.40.2 FT1-22.40.3, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-07-020

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 183 FROM WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE
Location: TO IH 35E; ADD 6 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING & MAINLANES AND 4/6
: FRONTAGE LANES FROM SH 183 SOUTH OF SH 114 TO TRINITY PKWY AND ADD 4
CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING 6 MAINLANES AND 4/6 FRONTAGE
LANES FROM TRINITY PKWY TO IH 35E

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--84,560,000 STP-MM ($3,648,000 FEDERAL & $912.000 STATE) - PE
FY2018--87,740,000 TOTAL CAT 2M ($8,192,000 FEDERAL AND $1,548,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2035--8141,000,000 TOTAL ($141,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW v Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Consfruction Cost: NA Percent: na

Construction Bid Price: nNA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6
LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR}; AND
REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
+ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Ce

+ additional Metropolitan Planning Crganization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

+ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: / (
Jew S 0 G lel e
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



00000962} %

0Z6'L8Y 085

WLOL

QASVHA) SAVOY FOVINONE SNONN

NOLLNZIMANGD
Y201

[Adeh ¥4 %]

TVHEGHES
ZL 190

vHEaad

RLL-EET]
WN-d LS

000'0Z1L's$ 911'0L0'CS 99'LY0°LLS 000°88L'S$ 000'291'518 113 [
000 '0rL 48 03 08 0$ 0% Joc08vG 13 000261798 0§ 0§ NOD 8107
000°092 593 000'092'G8S 08 03 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% NOD ¥107
000°00Z 118 0§ 0% 0§ 08 000'0VZ 23 000096 8% o 0% LN 9102
000’008 028 026'/22 63 000’021 5S SLp 06028 P01 988 03 0% 0! 0% MOM €102
000'009 v 03 0% 000)026% 000089 €3 03 08 0% 3d ¥10Z

2102 PL INNT NO 0Ly IHL AB Q3ADHGDY SY ONIONND 3SIAZY ONY '3SVH 3d IAOWIN | HOAIHAOD E8L HS 40 NOILONKHLSNGD/NOLLY LNIN TaiNi
NGO 3NV Sy ONY 'SANYT GADYNYIWAOH LNIHENINOD Z QY ‘SINYINIVIN 855 O1 9/9 LONHLSNODTY SY 34008 ISIAZY *03153NDIY NOISIADY

YOS

000'00¢'C91$ 000°000'1¥1$ 08 0 0 000'8¥5'L$ 000'Z64'98 000'Z16$ 000°89'cS
000000118 000000 L v LS 0% 03 03 0% 08 03 0§ NOD SE0Z
000°0v, 28 03 08 0% 0% 000'8PG 13 00026195 o5 03 MOY 8102
000095 v 03 03 0% 03 0§ 000'Z16$ 000 8¥9'ES

WLOL

358 HI OL AMMd ALINRIL WOUH SINYT 3OYINOYS HF ONY SINYINIYIN § DNIL
FOVLINOYS 9y ANY SINYINIYIW 8 ONILSIXT OL SNV QIDYNYWAOH INTY

NOLLNSIMLINGD
o0

2Y0-LZE YLy

JLViS

ZL VD

~ BALEie-T

ERRAR

I vumoas
WE LVD

WK-d1S

_ Jivis _ Y3034 M BEVHd

HY3A
TYOsid

“O3A0ULdY ATTLNIHUND

SIX3 OL SINYT GADYNYWAOH LNIHININOD ¥ GAY ONV AMMD ALININL OL #14 HS 30 HINOS €84 HS WOX4 §3aNV
HNINOD 8 0AY "36¢ HI OL IDAINE MIAR ALINIEL W80 W13 40 ONT 1S3IM KON €81 HS—-{SYTIVA) SY1Iva-L0axXL

84501102 NOWLVOIFIOOW HOd STUVLIA LD31 0l



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit i Other 3-RTR121-DE1,3-LC

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0143 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-60, VII-138

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-114

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS—IH 35E FROM NORTH OF CORPORATE DR TO SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE
Location: BOULEVARD; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV
: LANES (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: V] Engineering  v) ROW [ Utilities [v] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.76 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.56
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

A ) 2/8/7 2

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

de by: 7,
J K g,é% Pe / A@!ﬁéw )
William Hale, P.E. Date

gi/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



A3NINYZL3Q 38 04 AMODILVYD HLY D14103dS..

FTEYIYAY 38V SANMZ DYND HOHM NIEXVYIA TYOSEd 3HL NENIVOY o
MOHS NIHL 'AY0D3LYO Ivd3Q34-NON V SV £40ZAd NI LS Nt G3LSIT 38 AV SANNS DYIND 'SHOA3Y3HL 1L03r0¥d SIHL 0L $S31NY NOILINHLSNOD QIONYAQY. ATddVY OL SANILNI LOAXL.

290'vp1 0248 6L1'955°083 000'000'9% 000'000'$Z8 000'¥60°1$ 000'948°8 £66'5L1'p0LS
BO000% 668 611755 068 00000058 00000 728 R B B8 GI7EC8 Tioc NOD
0000278 o3 5% 3 58 o8 0600178 tioe 35
306060655 0% 0% 0§ 3 0% 000000 655 £102 Mon | HEe9sto ) teslis
T50TrL 8 03 03 0% 3 0% TSOPL S §10z SN
NOLLABININOD HOLYW TvH3G34 TvH3aIS DEREETETY

o0 ERLCAR

BYa WIS .

ONIGNNH 3SIAZY (QFLISINDIY NOISIATY

OVEPZLPOLS os 000°000°9% 000°000'PZS  000'PBOLS  000'95'VS 0v6'v59°8Z13
AR o8 500750058 G00°000778 T B00PE0 TS | GO0 BIE T 7o R 558 ot NGD
TESTER OIS 5% % W o 5% 55665018 T ER
058505268 o8 5 5 5 53 005695258 Tiot oy | Froesio ) 1ee
Taro0 5% % o o8 8 & 15100568 €107 Y]
NOLLNGRILNGD Tvy3034

HYIA BEYHd 80
o0 oSt

‘QAA0UddY ANLNIHEND

(HOOIHMOD JSE HE JO NOLLYINIWI ! 038 V) $3NYT
AOH/OZOVYNYIN F1EISHIAZY Z "SINVINIVN 8 OL BNV 9 LONHLSNODIY 'CHYATINGE FSCI NIGYYD 40 HLNOS 0L 8O FLVHOGNOO 0 HINON WOMH 36€ HI-SYTIVa-LOGXL

TPL0-CL0Z NOLLYDIAIGONW ¥O4 $1v13Q LO3roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] STP-MM ] Transit Other SBPE, CAT 3 RTR 121-CC2, -CC1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [_| Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0085 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20176
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-65, F.122
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-209.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0549-03-018

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (MELISSA/ANNA)--SH 121 FROM SH 5 TO COLLIN COUNTY OUTER LOOP
Location: (1.65 MILES WEST OF FM 455); WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED
: ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$4,250,000 TOTAL ($3,400,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $850,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$5,200,000 TOTAL ($4,680,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $520,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013-$29,375,660 TOTAL ($23,500,528 RTR 121-CC2 AND $5,875,132 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: [¥] Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
V] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

wwwwwwwwwwww Ll o s

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
T v 5 ope i [s]
William Hale, P.E. Date
{)@Mistric’t Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



875°085'SS $ 000‘00F'E S - $ 00000902 $ 82T5'0851€ S

875'089'8¢ S - S - $ | 000°081'ST S | 825005°st S NODIYT0Z
000°000°T S - S - S | 000°000°T S - S LN|ETOT
000°'00SCT S - S - S | 00002y $ 1 0000808 S MOY|ET0T
000°00t'€ S | 0o0‘00F'E $ - S - S - S 3d[€T02

(3d Loax1) HOLVIN TVO 01 TYNOIO3Y TVYNOID3Y S3ISVHJ dv3IA

3485 SANN4 TDD-TZT YL | SANN4 ZID-TZT HLY AASE:
ZT0Z ‘TT 4380100 NO D14 FHL A GIAOYJdY SV DNIANNA GIZIOHLNY ISIATY :Q31SINDIY NOISIATY

099'5Z8'8€ S - $ TET'svZ'L $ - $ 8Z5°08S1€ S
099°GLE'62 S - S| zer'aLs’s S - S | 825°005°€T S NOD|€10¢
000°00Z'S S ) $ | 000°02S S - S | 000°089°t S MOY|ETOC
000°0SC'v S S | 000°0S8 S S | 000°00v‘€ S

(3d Loax1) HOLVIN VOO TVYNOID3Y TYNOIO3Y S3ISVHd dV3A

3485 SANN4 TDD-TCT ¥1¥ | SANN4 ZDD-TZT H1Y oS

‘d3A0¥ddV ATLNIHYND

AVMAVOY dIAIAIQ ANV ¢
OL AVMHDIH TV4NY INVT Z N3AIM (SSP N4 40 1SIM SITIN §9°T) dO0T ¥3LNO ALNNOD NITIOD OL S HS INO¥H TZT HS--(YNNY/VSSITAN) SYT1va-LOaxL

S800-£T0Z NOILVYII4IJOW HO4 S11v13d 1D3r0ud




gr;{é{

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ (] STP-MM (] Transit V! Other _RTR 161-DA1 & 161-TC2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0119 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20269
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-234

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG (VARIOUS)--TXDOT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OPERATIONS PROGRAM - SIGNAGE
Location: AND STRIPING, WRONG WAY DRIVER DETECTION TECHNOLOGY, AND SHOULDER
: UTILIZATION DURING PEAK PERIODS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$800,000 TOTAL ($552,000 RTR 161-DA1 AND $248,000 RTR 161-TC2)
FY2014--$1,600,000 TOTAL ($1,104,000 RTR 161-DA1 AND $496,000 RTR 161-TC2)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/lmplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
Certifiegd by:

P 140>

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
,,)Vv/"“/'w" # g{!
" , e N VA
‘. | — 55'/’ § 5’2 %«{;{/ Vi gfgf’igfiixw
William Hale, P.E. Date

-District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [ STP-MM L] Transit [] Other

Type of Modification: [} Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0020 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11893.1, 11893.2, 11893.3
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-68, F.99
MTP Reference(s): IT$2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-235, 0918-00-236, 0918-00-237

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS); DEVELOP 511 TRAVELER
Location: INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,257,333 CMAQ ($1,005,866 FEDERAL AND $251,467 LOCAL) - IMPL

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] RROW ] Utilities ! Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DIVIDE FUNDING INTO THREE FISCAL YEARS (FY2013-2015) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); THE
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR THE FUNDING IN FY2013 AND FY2014 TO BE REVISED TO DART AND LOCAL MATCH
TO BE PROVIDED BY DART; IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR 2015 TO STAY NCTCOG
Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2794 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 2926 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: 4
,% f“f " . Y f}j
5 S
Michael Morris, P.E. Date 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

7] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



YTOCAd ANV €TOZAL 404 HOLVIN T¥D01 3AINOYd OL 1¥va

€EELST'TS L9V'TSZS 998°SO0'TS

EEEVTES £98'V9S 99¥'65CS £°E68T1 1dNI| £EZ-00-8160 50310N S10¢
000°229$ 00v'vZIS |009°L6VS C'E681T 1dWIf 9€Z-00-8160 lyvd v10¢
000'TTES 002°79S 008'8tTS 1°¢68T1 1dNI| SET-00-8T60 lyvda €10¢
V10 vele vH3d ad0J d VHd v 4y v
DV d
S0J1ON AVIS Ol STOZ HOA4

AJNIOV ONILNINITdWI ‘LHVA A GIAIAOYd 38 OL HILVIA T¥D0T ANV LYVA O1 QISIAIY 39 OL ¥T0ZA ANV ETOZAS
NI ONIANN4 3HL Y04 ADNIOV DONILNINIIdWI FHL (STOZ-ETOZAL) SUVIA TvISI4 33HHL OLNI ONIANNA IAIAIC :1SINDIY

€EE'LST'TS L9P'TSZS  998'S00‘TS

EEELST'TS L9Y'TSTS  |998'S00°TS £6811 1dAll] 000-00-8T60 S503J10N €10¢
1violL _ TvI01 vH3aa3ad 140D diL ISVHd ADN3DVY HVIA TVISHd
ONILNINITdIAI
‘Q3A0YddV A1LNIHYND
Sv1iva

NI WILSAS NOILYINYOANI Y313IAVYL TTS dO13AIA “(SLI) INILSAS NOILYINHOANI Y31IAVYL TTS-D0ILON

0200-€T0Z NOILYDIJIQOW Y04 S1IV.L3q LD3r0Ud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): CMAQ [1STP-MM [ ] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action  [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0118 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11492
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): TSSF2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-970, 0918-00-971

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG (VARIOUS)--INCIDENT MANAGEMENT/SAFETY PATROL PILOT PROGRAM;

Location: STAGING OF TOW TRUCKS TO EXPEDITE REMOVAL OF DISABLED VEHICLES AND

: INTEGRATION OF COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY BETWEEN TMCS, TXDOT, LAW
ENFORCEMENT, AND TOW TRUCKS TO FACILITATE PROGRAM

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$3,000,000 TOTAL CMAQ ($2,400,000 FEDERAL AND $600,000 STATE)
FY2014--$4,600,000 TOTAL CMAQ ($3,680,000 FEDERAL AND $920,000 STATE)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [] ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2794 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 2926 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: %Q /% //é %)/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: f
) —E-= L, v.E: /47 el -
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [] Transit V] Other RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2013-0133 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20286
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL145

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-968

Original Project Scope and MURPHY--BETSY LANE FROM NORTH MURPHY ROAD TO MCCREARY ROAD; WIDEN 2 LANE
Location: TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE AT MAXWELL CREEK

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$251,600 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($201,280 REGIONAL AND $50,320 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$286,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($228,800 REGIONAL AND $57,200 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$2,663,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS (§2,130,400 REGIONAL AND $532,600 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

1.7 P 1/ /1

Michael Morris, P E. Date ~ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: . 7
vaww ot - <M o ”";} ;f’*., ﬂ::? ;f ;g:g
e ] { e iy 7 vi s
— > f{f Vabs /7 5@%55&
William Hale, P.E. Date
%strict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-RTR161-CC2, LC

Type of Modification: (] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0036 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20271
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-225.0, RSA1-225.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-970

Original Project Scope and WYLIE--COUNTRY CLUB ROAD (FM 1378) FROM NORTH PARKER ROAD TO SOUTH PARKER
Location: ROAD; RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED
' ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$232,000 TOTAL ($232,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$500,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($400,000 REGIONAL AND $100,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$1,500,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($1,200,000 REGIONAL AND $300,000 LOCAL) - UTIL
FY2014--$2,308,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($2,032,000 REGIONAL AND $276,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? LES
Certified by: . )
- P 7 /X? /j; [ 7 ,

o S Vs ~ ., s
f;/ii’;{ 7 f-i*"{if %ﬁﬁ/ /Y //é ’z’f‘f &
Michael Morris, P.E. Date*”

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
I/ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
J ¢S 2pe ///o /rz

William Hale, P.E. Date

;{Mistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit ] Other RTR121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0123 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20278
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-139, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-984

Original Project Scope and LUCAS--WEST LUCAS ROAD FROM FM 2551 TO FM 1378; WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 3/4
Location: LANE SECTION INCLUDING TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS AT FM 2551 AND FM 1378
' INTERSECTIONS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$150,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($120,000 REGIONAL AND $30,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$100,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($80,000 REGIONAL AND $20,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$1,250,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,000,000 REGIONAL AND $250,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW {1 Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

M%«A ///5 %

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
e P S VA
= fs& "«/f f ff 5; — £ 4 g/ 3 é;'} 2
. — v . T e, Wb /7 7 g/ /f giﬁww
William Hale, P.E. v Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (] STP-MM [] Transit Other _RTR121-CC1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0125 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20280
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002, MO3-002, NRSA1-DAL-144

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-999

Original Project Scope and  CELINA (PROSPER/CELINA)--FRONTIER PARKWAY (CR 5) FROM SH 289 (PRESTON ROAD)
Location: TO DNT; CONSTRUCT NEW 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL INCLUDING A TRAFFIC
. SIGNAL AT DNT/FRONTER PARKWAY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$758,350 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($606,680 REGIONAL AND $151,670 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$1,680,505 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,344,404 REGIONAL AND $336,101 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$9,318,918 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($2,403,093 REGIONAL AND $6,915,825 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

LA o> W ks

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: )
— 7 N ff /
7 s A 71 - /s F
d —— - - (¥ b L8l
_ William Hale, P.E. Date
L-District Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ 1 Transit » Other RTR121-CC1 FUNDS
Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ Current RTC Action V] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0129 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20284
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002, TSM2-001
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-XX1 (PENDING)

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--WEST LUCAS ROAD AT FM 1378 (COUNTRY CLUB); ADDITION OF AN EAST
Location: BOUND TO NORTH BOUND LEFT TURN LANE AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$50,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($40,000 REGIONAL AND $10,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$50,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($40,000 REGIONAL AND $10,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$450,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($3560,000 REGIONAL AND $90,000 LOCAL) - CON

P

Approved Phase: v| Engineering ¥ ROW [

Utilities v Construction/iImplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Al oD /// 2/ >

Michae!beﬁsl PE. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cegii?fiﬂegby: / p

1 . 3 2z 4 jé{
g«wj wgw M,{Z;;éém;( jff fﬁfﬁg&
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM ] Transit Other  RTR121-CC1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0130 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20285 -
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-140, MO3-002
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-XXX (PENDING)

Original Project Scope and MCKINNEY--VIRGINIA PARKWAY (FM 3038) FROM BELLGROVE DRIVE TO US 75; WIDEN 4
Location: TO 6 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING A BRIDGE OVER WILSON CREEK; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,200,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($960,000 REGIONAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2014--$1,900,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS ($1,520,000 REGIONAL AND $380,000 LOCAL) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW (] Utilities [ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

W 77‘@ //// e}// »

Michaet Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: o /7
S L v R el N &/ré
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [ ] Transit Other CAT 12(S), 10-EARMARK, 3-LC

Type of Modification: Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0016 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11450
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-127,F.69

MTP Reference(s): MO3-001, TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-853

Original Project Scope and LANCASTER--ON DANIELDALE RD FROM IH 35E TO HOUSTON SCHOOL RD; RECONSTRUCT
Location: EXISTING 2 LANE UNDIVIDED ASPHALT TO 2 LANE UNDIVIDED CONCRETE WITH CURB AND
. GUTTER FROM IH 35E NB FRONTAGE RD TO LONGHORN TRAIL AND RECONSTRUCT
EXISTING 2 LANE UNDIVIDED ASPHALT TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED CONCRETE WITH
CONTINUOUS CENTER TURN LN WITH CURB AND GUTTER WITH TRANSITION LANES,
SIGNALS, MATCH CROSS SECTION, AND ADD COMBO LANES FOR LEFT AND RIGHT TURN
LNS FROM LONGHORN TRAIL TO HOUSTON SCHOOL RD

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

//x/;if/’i 7

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

iv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv! modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

M o

J.ov. 5 o b w/ele
William Hale, P.E. Date

ffé}g’“District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



091°009°C$ 09t 'TSYS 065°09€S 09€ZYY'TS 0ST'69S 009°9£T$

091'SZY'1S 09v'1SYS 06S°STTS 09€°20SS 0S1'69$ 009'9LTS NO2| ¢T0¢
000°SLES 05 000'5L$ 000°00€$ 05 0S MOY €T0¢
000'008$ 0S 000°091$ 000°'0t9S 0S 0S id €10¢

NOILNSIYLNOD

TvI01

1vy3a3d

OIYVYINYEY3) 0T 1Y)

B\ E(CEE
(s)zT 1vD

HVIA

1VISH

ONIANNS ISIATY :a31SIND3IY NOISINIY

091°009°C$ 09v‘ISPS 06S09€$ 09€ZYY'TS 0ST'69$ 009°9£2$

091°899T$ 09v‘1SPS 06T VLIS 092'969$ 0ST'69S 009'9L2$ NODJ| v10¢C
000'TLLS 0S 00v'¥STS 009°L19S 0S 0S MOy v10¢C
000°09TS 0S 000°Z€S 000°8ZTS 05 0$ id v10¢C

NOILNEIHINOD vy3ad3d Tvy3aa3d YVIA

(s) zt Lvd TVOsH
:dINOYddV ATLNI¥YND

201 (IYYvV3) 0T 1vD

a4 T00HIS NOLSNOH OL 11Vl NYOHONOT WOY4 SNTNYNL LHOIY ANV 1437 404 SINV1 09IN0D aay aNy
‘NOILI3S SSOYD HOLVIA ‘STYNDIS ‘SINVT NOILLISNVYL HLIM ¥3LLND ANV 94N HLIM N1 NYNL ¥ILNID SNONNILNOD
HLIM 3L34ONOD QIdIAIANN ANV € OL L1VHASY AIAIAIGNN INVT Z ONILSIXT LONYLSNODIY ANV TIvHL

NYOHONOT OL G4 IOVLINOYL 9N IS€ HI WOYd 431LND ANV 94ND HLIM 3LIHINOD AIAIAIANN INVT Z OL LIVHJSY
Q3QIAIONN INVT Z ONILSIXI LONYLSNOIIY ‘QY TOOHIS NOLSNOH OL 3SE HI WOY4 QY 3TVATIINVA NO--HILSVINYT

9T00-€T0Z NOILVII4IAON Y04 STIV13Q 103ro¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ STP-MM [ Transit i Other _CAT3-1C

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [v] Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0018 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11005
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-143, VII-153, F .56
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-8

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-864

Original Project Scope and CARROLLTON--WHITLOCK ROAD FROM IH 35E TO OLD DENTON ROAD; RECONSTRUCT 4
Location: LANE UNDIVIDED TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED WITH LEFT TURNS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-$192,797 TOTAL ($130,138 STP-MM [$104,110 FEDERAL AND $26,028 LOCAL] AND
$62,659 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - ENG
FY2016--$2,989,600 STP-MM ($1,614,600 FEDERAL AND $1,375,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ROW (] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE ENGINEERING PHASE AND MOVE FUNDS TO FY2014 FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $3,182,397
TOTAL ($2,148,388 STP-MM {$1,718,710 FEDERAL AND $429,678 LOCAL] AND $1,034,009 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)
FOR CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certified by:

‘ A

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[T} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): vl CMAQ [l STP-MM [] Transit ] Other

Type of Modification: [} Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0050 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 116145
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): BP2-009

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-46-267

Original Project Scope and DENTON--CITY OF DENTON SCHOOL CONNECTION SIDEWALKS; NEW SIDEWALK
Location: SEGMENTS NEAR SCHOOL SITES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF DENTON: NEW
: SIDEWALKS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$64,520 CMAQ (351,616 FEDERAL AND $12,904 LOCAL) - PE
FY2014--$76,000 CMAQ ($60,800 FEDERAL AND $15,200 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$330,600 CMAQ ($264,480 FEDERAL AND $66,120 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW (] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM TIP 11614.2/CSJ 0918-00-218
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PRCJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2.46 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 1.05 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

(] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program({s): __ CMAQ _ 8TP-MM Transit « Other  3-RTR161-DA1 FUNDS; TXDOT PE
Type of Modification: Administrative v Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0503 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20259
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): vi-181
MTP Reference(s): F71-28.50.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-154. 1068-04-156

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--IH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND ROAD: CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2)

' AND RELOCATE THE EXISTING WESTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT A 2 LANE
WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 3)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$500,000 TXDOT PE ($500,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014-$2,500,000 RTR 161-DA1 - ROW
FY2014-§11,000,000 RTR 161-DA1 - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW | Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: WA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NnA

Request: SPUIT PROJECT; REVISE LIMITS T [H 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO WESTMORELAND ROAD (PHASE 2);
REVISE SCOPE TO CONSTRUCT 2 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD; REVISE FUNDING TO FY2013 - $200,000
TXDOT PE, FY2013 - $1,800,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS FOR ROW, AND FY2014 - $4.300,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS FOR
CONSTRUCTION); REDUCED FUNDS TO BE MOVED TO TIP CODE 83211/CS) 1068-04-156; CSJ 1068-04-154
REMAINS ON THIS SECTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
" Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, _E. Dg(e/ /{/
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:

' additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved info Year One.,

+ modification to a project funded through @ TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:
Do,

- i/ /
%fj . JM;Q, ggwi:;éf lisliz
William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): | CMAQ  _ STP-MM Transit « Other 3-RTR161-DAT FUNDS; TXDOT PE
Type of Modification: Administrative v Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0504 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83211
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-158
MTP Reference(s): FT1-28504

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 1068-04-156

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--iH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO WEST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND ROAD; CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012/2013--8300,000 TXDOT PE (8240000 FEDERAL AND $60,000 STATE) - PE
FY2012/2013--8700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS - ROW
FY2014--$5,900,000 RTR 161-DAT FUNDS - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering ¥ ROW - Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price; nNA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TP} AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP}

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
" Contingent on TxDOT approval? Y‘ES

Cerii é/i/ g///)/
"Michael Morris, P E. | N

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.,

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: /
J_v. S 2. Pe. 5@55%551%
William Hale, P.E. ! Date
Mistréct Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ ] sTP-MM [ Transit vl Other _CAT 3 (RTR 121-CC1 & CC2, LC)

Type of Modification: [_] Administrative [ Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0019 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20083
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-109, VII-135, F.112
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-72

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2679-02-008

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (PARKER)--FM 2514 FROM FM 2551 TO FM 1378; RECONSTRUCT 2 LANE
Location: RURAL TO 4 LANE (ULTIMATE 6 LANE) URBAN DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,250,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS AND $250,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$7,500,000 TOTAL ($6,750,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS AND $750,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--14,781,357 TOTAL ($10,388,686 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $3,963,671 LOCAL) AND
$429,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering v} ROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE RTR FUNDS BY $3,500,000 AND DECREASE LOCAL FUNDS BY $2,670,499; DECREASE IN FUNDING ON
THIS PROJECT OFFSETS NEW PROJECT TIP 53073/CSJ 2679-03-010 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS
APPROVED BY RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

E’i/ A, =

//? /;? / < m— ’f,a/ (;f
A e F /’/;/\ B *‘g: g {} / ;L

Michael Mofris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
p—

Ay NVt //

N
N
.

>

William Hale, P.E.

fé%,,@istrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District

Date



868°09€'LT S - $ ur'zeL't $ 9898889 $ 000°0SLL )

858019'8 S - SlTLreeL't S | 9898889 S - S NODJ| v10¢
000°00S°L S - S | 000°0SL S - $ | 0000849 S MOY| €10¢
000°0ST'T S - $ | 000°0ST S - $ | 000°000°T S id} €10

NOILNGIYLINOD HOLVIN TvD 01 ¢0I-T1¢1 T2O-TCT _ SASVHd dv3A

1201 1vosH
ZT0T ‘TT 4390100 NO 214 A9 AINOHddV SV 0T0-€0-6£9C SI/ELOES dIL 1D3r0¥d MIN SLISI40 12310Ud SIHL

NO DNIANNL NI 3SYI¥D3A 66¥°0£9°TS A9 SANNS 1¥I01 ISVYIYIIA ANV 000°00S €S A9 SANNJ Y1Y ISVIYDIQ :a31SINDIY NOISIAIY

LSE'TESET $ o0o00‘6zv S TL9'896'V $ 989'88€0T $ 0000SLL )

LSET8LYT S | 000°6TY S | TL9'€96°€E S | 989'88€°01 S - S NOJ| V10T
000°00S°L S - $ | 000°0SL S - $ | 000°0SL9 S MOY{ €T0¢
000°05T'T S - S | 000°0S¢ S - $ | 000°000°T S id| €T0¢

NOILNAGIYINOD HIJLVIN Tv201 ¢o0-1¢T 120-1¢1 _ S3ASVHd HvIA

1vOo01 1vosd
‘d3N0UddV ATLNIHIND

SANV1 40 NOILIAAV ‘a3aIAIG Nvadn (INV19 JLVINILIN)
INVT ¥ OL IVdNY INVT Z LONYLSNODIY ‘8LET N4 OL TSST W4 IWOYUS ¥TST INA--(¥INUVd) SY1TVa-LOaxL

6T00-€T0C NOILVIOHHIOW 404 S1Iv13Q 103r0yd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] STP-MM (] Transit Other _SBPE, $102, RTR 121-CC2, RTR 161-CC2

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [] Current RTC Action ¥} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0090 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53073
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-109, F.149
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-71

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2679-03-010

Original Project Scope and COLLIN COUNTY--FM 2514 FROM FM 1378 TO EAST OF LAVON PKWY; REALIGN,
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 4 LANE URBAN DIVIDED (ULTIMATE 6 LANE
) URBAN DIVIDED)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$160,000 TXDOT PE ($128,000 FEDERAL AND $32,000 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$2,500,000 TXDOT ROW ($2,000,000 FEDERAL $250,000 STATE AND $250,000
LOCAL) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE IMPLIMENTING AGENCY TO TXDOT-DALLAS; REVISE SCOPE TO REALIGN HIGHWAY FROM FM 1378
SOUTHEAST TO NEAR LAVON PARKWAY; CONSTRUCT FOUR LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES); AND
REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); ADDITIONAL FUNDING OFFSET BY
REDUCTION IN TIP 20083/CSJ 2679-02-008; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

oL PhaD W

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
- /o

o
s

Wiliam Hale | _ V-5

{7 William Hale, P.E. Date
| District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0168 $ 000°0ST $ - $ - $ - $ 00072 $ 000'82T $ 000°00s‘c $ 000°000°s $

0000009 3 - S - S - S - S - S - $ | 000°000°T S | 000°000°s S NOD|  vTOZ
000°05LT $ 1 000052 3 - $ - S| - $ - $ - S | 000°005C s| - S MOY[ €102
000°09T S - $ - S - St - S | 0002¢ S | 000’8zt s - S - S 3d| €107

(IYNOI93Y) $3ISVHd Uv3IA
W01 (MO¥ LoaxL) zots (3d 10axL) 3d8S TDD-TTT YiY Z02-19T Y1y WISHd

WioL NOILNGIYLINOD TvY3a3d vd3aad (IYNOID3Y)

TT0T “TT ¥390.100 NO D.1Y IHL A9 dIAOYIdY SV ‘800-20
~6£9T S2/€8007 dIL NI NOLLONA3Y Ad 135440 ONIAONNL TYNOILIAAY ‘ONIANNL GIZIMOHLNY ISIATY ANV {(SINYT 9 ILVINILIN) AVMHDIH G3QIAID INVT ¥NO4 1ONYISNOD
‘AVMNYYA NOAVT VAN OL LSYIHLNOS 8ZET W1 INOYI AVMHDIH NOITYIY O 3d0DS ISIATY ‘SYTIVA-LOAXL OL AINIOV ONILNIWJIAT 3SIATY :a31SIN0IY NOISIATY

000°099C s - $  0000S2 $ 000°05¢ $ 000°000'T $ 000ZE $ 000'8eT $ - $ - $

000°00SZ S - $ | 000°052 $ | 000°0S2 S | 000000 S - $ - S - S - S MOY]| €10T
000'091T - S - sl - s | oooze 000821 - S - S ad| €107
AT EEE] vyIaad (IYNOID3Y) (IYNOI93Y) S3ISVHd YvIA
(3d LOaXL) 3d8s Z0D-TZT YLY 700-T9T Y1y VIS4

(MOy 1oax1) zots

:QIA0YddY ATLNIHYND

(SINVT 9 ILYWILIN)
Q3QIAIQ NVEYN INYT ¥ OL TVHNY 3NV 2 NIAIM ANV LONYLSNOIIY ‘NOITVIY ‘AMId NOAYT 40 1Sv3 OL 82ET W4 WOYH TS W4-ALNNOD NITIOD

0600-€10C NOILYDIJIAOW HO4 STv13d LI3f0¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): | CMAQ . STP-MM Transit ' Other CAT 12, CAT2ZM
Type of Modification:  Administrative ~ Current RTC Action ¢ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0524 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54119
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): FT11-6.10.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 2864-10-905

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS--LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 TO IH 45; 4 LANE
Location: DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED
; BRIDGES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$10.000,000 CAT 12 [IH 30 HOV/MANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] (88,000,000
FEDERAL AND $2,000,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014--$8,940,000 CAT 12 {IH 30 HOV/MANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] (57,152,000 FEDERAL
AND $1,788,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2016--$1,060,000 CAT 2M ($848,000 FEDERAL AND $212,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2018--$19,940,000 CAT 2M (315,052,000 FEDERAL AND $3,968,000 STATE) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW [ Utilities v Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: WA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP} AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
« Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

*§$10,000,000 TOTAL ($8,000,000 FEDERAL AND $2,000,00C STATE) [STP-MM] LOANED TEMPORARILY TO IH 35W PROJECT (TP
54102/C8J 0014-16-179)

Certif /
Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
¥ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification {o a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

/
T .S . 2 pe b lohz
William Hale, P.E. Date
SA.District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ VI STP-MM L] Transit v) Other  CAT3RTR 121-CC1 & CC2, SBPE, $102, LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0087 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11716

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-48, VII-136, F.82

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-003, TSM2-005, FT1-23.40.5

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-06-133

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (PLANO)-- US 75 FROM PGBT TO PARK BLVD EXIT RAMP: WIDEN DIRECT
Location: CONNECT RAMPS FROM PGBT TO NORTHBOUND US 75 AND FROM SOUTHBOUND US 75
. TO THE PGBT; WIDEN THE DART RAILROAD BRIDGE AND PLANO PKWY BRIDGE
UNDERPASSES; CONSTRUCT AN AUXILIARY LANE ON NORTHBOUND US 75 TO THE PARK
BLVD EXIT RAMP; BOTTLENECK REMOVAL

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$4,300,000 TOTAL ($1,500,000 RTR 121-CC2 AND $2,800,000 TXDOT PE FUNDS) - PE
FY2013--$550,000 TOTAL ($500,000 TXDOT ROW FUNDS AND $50,000 LOCAL MATCH) - ROW
FY2015--$23,045,000 TOTAL ($14,970,000 RTR 121-CC1, $2,450,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
AND $5,625,000 STP-MM [$4,500,000 FEDERAL AND $1,125,000 STATE]) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11,
2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YESﬁ

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ¢
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[T} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
) .S P g4 /o lie-
William Hale, P.E. Date

[0 1_District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

s



000°008°C

99v‘Z0E'6ES  000°0SY°T $ 000°'S/8°'s$ 0000055 $ 00005 $ 000005 $ 000°008°C $ 000°00S'T $ 99v¥'229C S

99%'ZS¥'PE S | 000°0SY°C S | 000°6£8'G S | 000°00S'€T S - S - S - S - S | 99¥'£29C S NODJ|ST0Z

000'0SS S - S - 3 - S [ 000°0S S | 000°00S S - S - S - S MOY|£T02
S S S S S

00000y $ 000°00S'T §

NOILNEIYINOD HOLYIN T¥201 (3d Loaxi) (I¥NOI193Y) (IYNOI93Y) SASYHd v3A
W01 {MmoY 1oaxL) ¢oTs EELN ID-TTT ¥lY 132127 H1Y 2SI
£96-¥2-8160 rS2/£820Z dIL 123r0Hd OL INOW ANV TID-1ZT ¥LY 000°000'TS$ A9 SANNS ASYIUDIQ
Zdals
7 d31S NI GIAOW 38 OL SGNNH Y1H 135440 OL NTS T¥YNOILIAAY SIANTONI4
99v'20€'0vV $  000°0SY°T $ 000°SL8'S$ 000°00S'€Z $ 000°0S $  000°00S $ 000°008‘C $ 000°00S'T $ 99v'2Z9‘E $
99t'ZSY'SE S | 000°05Y' S | 000'6£8'S S | 000°00S'€C S - S - S - S - S 1 99¥°£29°¢ S NOD|STO0Z
000058 S - S - S - $ | 000°0S $ | 000°00S S - S - St - S MOY¥([£T02
00000y S| - S - 3 - S - sl - $ 1000008 $ | 00000S'T S - S ONA|£T02

NOILNAIYLINOD v43aad HOLYIA TVD01 (3d Loaxi) (I¥NOID3Y) (IYNOID3Y) SISVHd dvIA

Vo001 «NW-d1S {(MmoY 1oaxl) zots 3d8S ¢00-TZT YLy TJO-TZT Wly BLANE|

Z10Z ‘TT ¥IE0LD0 NO DLH IHL AS AIAOUIdY SY ONIANNS AIZIHOHLAY ISIATY :d3LSINDIY NOISIATY

1 d3is

000'S68°£LZ$ 000°0SYZ $ 000°S2T'T$ 000°00Sv $ 000°0S $  000°00S $ 000°008°C $ 000°00S'T $ 00006V

000'6¥0'€Z S | 000°0SY'T S | 000'5ZT'T S | 000°00SY S - S - S - S - S | 000°046FT NOD|ST0Z
00005 § - S - $ - s | 000°0s S | 000°00S S - S - S - MoY|gToT
000°00€Y S - S - S - S - S - S | 000°008°C S | 000°00S‘'T S - ON3|€T07

HOLVYIN T¥D01 (3d Loaxi) (IvNOID3Y) (IYNO1D3Y) SASYHd HYIA

(MOY 1oaXl) Z01s 3d9S Z30-T2T YiY T2O-TZT ¥iY TvOSH
:d3N0UddV A1LNIHUND

TYAONTY MDINTLLOE ‘dINVY LIX3 AT
JYYd IHL OL S SN ANNOGHIHON NO ANVT AYVITIXNY NV LDNYLSNOD ‘SISSYJYIANN 3DA1HE AMYd ONY1d ANV 390149 dVOHTIvY L¥va IHL NIQIM ‘189d FHL OL S/ SN
ANNOGHLNOS WOY4 ANV G SN ANNOFGHLYON OL 199d WO SANYY 13INNOD 1D3HIQ NIAIM ‘dNVY LIX3 AATE Y¥Vd OL 189d INOY4 SZ SN —-{ONV1d) SY11va-LOaxL

£800-€T0Z NOILVIIHIGOIN ¥04 STIVLIA 1D3r0oHd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ v STP-MM [ ] Transit Wi Other  3-RTR121-DE1 & DE2,161-DA1,12, 3 (PROP 14)
Type of Modification: [_] Administrative || Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0141 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117983

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-59

MTP Reference(s): FT71-7.10.5. F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-073

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD TO NORTH END OF LAKE

Location: LEWISVILLE BRIDGE; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF |H 35E CORRIDOR}

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [_] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012
Financial Constraint Statement:

REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.04 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.99
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

// f//%

Date

fMichael Morris, PE.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

FZ‘ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

C%d’b :? yﬁﬁ ; 74 /é»féiw’

William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



A3NIWYZL3Q 38 OL A¥OOILYD LY J1HO3dS..

‘ITGVUVAY IHY SGNN:
DYWO HOTHM NI 3VAA TwISId 3HL NI NIVOY df MOHS NIHL AYOD3LYD WHIA34-NON V SY £10ZA4 NI JILS NI Q3LS17 38 AVIN SONNH DYIND ‘3YO0A3YIHL 11O3rOxd SiHL OL SFINY .NOILONHLSNOD AIINVAQY. ATddY OL SANILNI 10axi.

0000012828 000°Zp6'Z1S 000'92¢'v$ 000'¥29'228 000'98L'61 8 0$ PLO'VEL'SS 000°0L0°Z$ 000°'0v0°8$ [} 0$ 0E0'L10'eS 968'601°9618

000'008'V6L$ 000'280°113 000'9LEVS 000 ¥29'228 o00'8rETis 0% o3 000010C$ 000'0ro'es 03 0% 03 000'SLE'6Z1S eLoe NOD
000'00E'68 00009813 0% 0% 000°0ry'LS 0s 0% 0% s 0% 0% 08 0s cloz Ee]
000°000'99% €3 03 0$ 03 03 08 0s 03 0$ 0s 00000018 000'000'698 €402 MO
00000019 0% 03 08 0$ 03 PLOPELES s 0s 0% 0% 08014078 9E8'Y62'L$ £40Z ON3

b1 dONd {AINO vH30Ed) (AINO Try3Qad (Zag-121 ¥ {tva-19t dix) R ENEE] 3034 | 2307121 Wiy
£1v0 2 1¥0 ZL LYo SANNS HLN ANSNAVSIY

_ S ALNNOD NYOT PEY
SNVILINI SRIGNNS 1OGYL 62§ NOLN3G

TYNOLLIGAY

ONIONM A FSIATY JQ3LSINDIY NOISIAIY

909'05P'98Z$ 608'8¢2°64 % 0s 0$ ZET'996'9L8 120'029'T$ v20'v61'88 000'000°Z8 000°000°'8$ 6LL292'018 LTSRN 3 £90°941L°1$ T9PTOLLLLS

990 PI0ESLS 918'ZyL'i$ 0% 0% T9T'1L5'VS 0$ 0% 00000028 000°000'8% 6£L°2ST'04S GLLLIO LS 0% £60 9¥0'96$ €102 NOD
Siv'pEL'gLS 0Z8'66L TS 0% 03 08Z'656'0L$ 12002528 0% 0% o$ 3 0% 0% JaZA R4 €102 30
SS1 €80 ¥6S €41°95¢'618 0% 0% 069'¥Z¥ 198 0% 0% 0s 0% 0% 0% £90'9L1'1§ 62298918 €102 MOY
046'886'6% 0% 0% 0% o$ 0s viO'vEL8s 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 968 PEL LS €102 ONF

i d0¥d (z3a-1Z1 1) (Lya-191 Hiy) IHI0IS wHIgad EO-L2L dLY AYIA
£1V0 SANNA ULY AINFWAVEY VoS
S, ALNMOY NYOT ral
NOLNAG
TYNOLLIGQY

FALLVILINI ONIONAA LOGXL 8528

*G3A0UddY ALLNIVUNS

(HOQINYOD 35€ HI 40 NOLLYLNIWI 1w
Q3SVH) SHTYMIAIS HLIM JQIS HOVI OYOY FOVINONL INY Z ANV AOH/AIOVNYA T1GISHIAIN 2 'SINYINIVIN 8 OL 3NV 9 LONALSNOOTY 39QINE FTNASIMIT 39T 30 ONT HINON 01 AT 30018 NICBYO 40 HINOS WONML 36E HI~SYTIVA 100X

I710-€10Z NOLLYOIHIGOW HO4 SUYLIT LDAr0Nd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit Other CAT12(S)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0005 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11612

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-70, VI-123, VIi-140,

MTP Reference(s): TDM2-100, TDM2-200, SD2-004, BP2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-177, 0918-00-196, 0918-00-222, 0918-00-210, 0918-00-214, 0918-00-217

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG-M&O - REGIONAL TRIP REDUCTION PROGRAM, VANPOOL PROGRAM,
Location: BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES; TRACK AND
. IMPLEMENT ETR STRATEGIES AND MAINTAIN TRYPARKINGIT.COM, VANPOOL PROGRAM,
BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Approved Phase: [] Engineering [JROW [] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD AN ADDITIONAL $1,200,000 STP-MM ($960,000 FEDERAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) TO FY2015 & FY2016 AS
APPROVED BY RTC ON APRIL 12, 2012 BUT OMITTED INADVERTANTLY FROM 2013-2016 TIP DEVELOPMENT
TABLES; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO
Certified by:
/4: e A

//f/ ‘}‘?

Michael Morris, PE. Date 7 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

L] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

N/A N/A

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



J3Lv5I790 SANNS 1vH3IA3d«

ovs‘oL9'0z$ 0SL'066$ 000°€96'€S 8SE'SYT'ES TEV'ELSTTS

000°0ST'vS 0S 0S 000°0£8S 000°0ZE’ES NOD £12-00-8T60 910¢
8¥9'801°2S 0S 0S 0EL'TTPS 816989'TS NO2 ¥T12-00-8160 ST0C
0ST'OvT'ZS 0S 0s 0€0'8ZYS 0TT'CTLTS NOJ 0T¢-00-8160 vT0¢C
T67'SS0’ES 0S 0S 860'TT9S Y6EPrY TS NOD ¢77-00-8T60 £€10¢
0SL'€ES6'YS 0S£'066S [000'€96'€S  |0S 0s NOD 96T7-00-8160 *C10Z
00S'29Z'v$ 0S 0S 005'258S 000°0TH'ES ££1-00-8160

1vyd3daad 1vy3aad UVY3IA

(s) zT 1vD ISI4
9T0ZAd '8 STOZA4 NI

(T¥201 000°0vZS$ ANV Tv¥3Q34 000°096$) WIA-ALS 000°00Z°T$ IANTONI OL ONIANNA AJI¥Y1D :a31SIND3IY NOISIAIY

ovS‘oLy6TS 0S.°066$ 000'€96'€S 8SE'E06'TS TEV'ETITTS

000'0SS‘€S 0s 0S 000°0TLS 000°0¥8'CS NOD £1¢-00-8160 910¢
879'80STS 0s 0s 0€L'TOES 81690Z'TS NOD ¥1¢-00-8160 S10¢
0ST'OrT'TS 0s 0S 0€0'8ZYS 0TT'TILTS NOD 0T¢-00-8160 P10C
Z67'SSOES 0s 0S 860°T19S v6Evrv TS NOJ {7C-00-8T60 €10¢
0SL'€S6vS 0S4'066S |000°€96°€S  |0S 0S NOD 961-00-8160 +C10C
00S'29T'1S 0S 05 00STS8S 000'0TY'€S L{T-00-8160

Tvy3d3d dVIA

(s)zT 1vD A E|
:a3IA0YUddV A1LNIYYND

SIAILVILINI LNINdOT3IAIA I19YNIVLSNS ANV ‘NVIYLSIAId/INIE ‘NVYDOUd
TOOdNVA ‘WOD" LIDNINYVAAYL NIVLNIVIN ANV STIDILVHLS 413 ININITdINI ANY NIVHL ‘STAILVILINI 1ININ4OTIAIA
318VNIVLSNS ANV ‘NVIYLSIAId/INIE ‘INVEDOYd TOOdNYA ‘INVHO0Yd NOILONAIY dIYL TYNOIDIY - O'BIN--DOILIN

S000-€T0Z NOILVIIdIQOW HO4 S11vVL3a 1D3rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [ STP-MM L] Transit [] Other

Type of Modification: [} Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0020 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11893.1, 11893.2, 11893.3
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-68, F.99
MTP Reference(s): IT$2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-235, 0918-00-236, 0918-00-237

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--511 TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM (ITS); DEVELOP 511 TRAVELER
Location: INFORMATION SYSTEM IN DALLAS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,257,333 CMAQ ($1,005,866 FEDERAL AND $251,467 LOCAL) - IMPL

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] RROW ] Utilities ! Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DIVIDE FUNDING INTO THREE FISCAL YEARS (FY2013-2015) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); THE
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR THE FUNDING IN FY2013 AND FY2014 TO BE REVISED TO DART AND LOCAL MATCH
TO BE PROVIDED BY DART; IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR 2015 TO STAY NCTCOG
Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2794 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 2926 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: 4
,% f“f " . Y f}j
5 S
Michael Morris, P.E. Date 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

7] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



YTOCAd ANV €TOZAL 404 HOLVIN T¥D01 3AINOYd OL 1¥va

€EELST'TS L9V'TSZS 998°SO0'TS

EEEVTES £98'V9S 99¥'65CS £°E68T1 1dNI| £EZ-00-8160 50310N S10¢
000°229$ 00v'vZIS |009°L6VS C'E681T 1dWIf 9€Z-00-8160 lyvd v10¢
000'TTES 002°79S 008'8tTS 1°¢68T1 1dNI| SET-00-8T60 lyvda €10¢
V10 vele vH3d ad0J d VHd v 4y v
DV d
S0J1ON AVIS Ol STOZ HOA4

AJNIOV ONILNINITdWI ‘LHVA A GIAIAOYd 38 OL HILVIA T¥D0T ANV LYVA O1 QISIAIY 39 OL ¥T0ZA ANV ETOZAS
NI ONIANN4 3HL Y04 ADNIOV DONILNINIIdWI FHL (STOZ-ETOZAL) SUVIA TvISI4 33HHL OLNI ONIANNA IAIAIC :1SINDIY

€EE'LST'TS L9P'TSZS  998'S00‘TS

EEELST'TS L9Y'TSTS  |998'S00°TS £6811 1dAll] 000-00-8T60 S503J10N €10¢
1violL _ TvI01 vH3aa3ad 140D diL ISVHd ADN3DVY HVIA TVISHd
ONILNINITdIAI
‘Q3A0YddV A1LNIHYND
Sv1iva

NI WILSAS NOILYINYOANI Y313IAVYL TTS dO13AIA “(SLI) INILSAS NOILYINHOANI Y31IAVYL TTS-D0ILON

0200-€T0Z NOILYDIJIQOW Y04 S1IV.L3q LD3r0Ud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s). | CMAQ v STP-MM _ Transit ¥ Other  3-LOCAL CONTRIBUTION, 10-EARMARK
Type of Modification: Administrative + Current RTC Action  Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0510 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11727
NCTCOG TiP Page Number{s): Vii-91, Vil177
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-39

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0918-45-884

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY--MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE FROM IH 35E TO HARRY HINES BLVD:
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 LANE TO 6 LANE DIVIDED: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$3.488,000 CAT 10 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK (52,790,400 FEDERAL AND $697 600
LOCAL) - PE
FY2013-$2.020,113 CAT 10 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK (31,616,000 FEDERAL AND $404.023
LOCAL} - ROWIUTILITIES
FY2013--516,019,340 TOTAL ($10.462 500 STP-MM ($8,370.000 FEDERAL AND $2.002 500
LOCAL). AND $5.556,840 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW ¥ Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: wa Percent: na

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CLARIFY AND REVISE FUNDING; AND ADD ENGINEERING AND UTILITY PHASE TO FY2013 OF THE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
« Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

4500

Michael Morris, P E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOJ allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by: <, /o
— - L5 L Well2

T

William Hale, P.E. Date
istrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



£5Y'TOP'eTS 0r8'955'e8 £29'101'L8 06Y'90v'vS 008'29¥'28 000°048'6%

OpEPER'/1S OPR'95S S§ 0% [ 005°29% 2§ 00004868 NOD sioz
£11°020°28 03 £20Y0PS 08091918 08 08 WLOVMOY | €102
000'88Y €5 03 1009° 1698 00b'06L28 0% 0% 3d £102
NOUNERIINGD | OO | vuzosd D01 | vazoad HEYHA HYIA

| S—————— S
TI0T T Y TYaaaad WdLs ! 1YOSId

{H18) WYHDONd &2w§m>0w§§ NOLLYLIHOJSNYML J0MILYLS ONY (a1 WYHOO0YE LNIWBAOHIWI NOUVYIHOJISNYHL
PLOZ-ILOZAL SHA 40 €L0ZA OL 38YHD ALIILN ANV ONIHIINIONT 0OV ONY CONIONNA SSIATM ANY A0 :GRLSINDIY NOISIAZN

£59°425'128 0p8'955'68 £ZY'L0L'48 0BY'90Y'yS 005°260'7% 000°04£°88

OFC'810' 918 0v8965'GS 0% 03 00526028 00002688 NOD €10z
1108028 0% 20 vOvS 060919’ 1LS 08 0% JUNMOM £102
0D0'88Y'£$ 0% 0091698 00V 062°2$ U 0%

NOILNBRLNOD TYHEa3A
ool T ER N CERER

w201 RUCEEED aSYHd
WANFd1S B

FAHAOH Y ATTINIMNND

SANYT 40 NOLLIQQY 'AQIAIQ
MYTGOL INYT ¥ OB NIV ONY LOMELSNOD I [OATE SENIH AHMVH OL 3¢ HI WO IARIC LOMLSIO TYDIGIN-ALNNOD Y1 VA

0150°1 102 NOILYOIHIGOW YO STUV.LIO LDIroMd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ ] sSTP-MM ] Transit Other _CAT3-RTR121-CC2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [_] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0104 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20019

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIl-48, VII-147, F.104

MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.40.1, FT1-23.40.2, FT1-23.40.3

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-06-139

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/ALLEN)--US 75 FROM LEGACY DRIVE TO SH 121 SOUTH
Location: (SPUR 399); WIDEN 6 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$7,344,850 TOTAL ($5,875,880 RTR 121-CC2 AND $1,468,970 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2016--$71,497,711 TOTAL ($57,198,169 RTR 121-CC2 AND $14,299,542 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [JROW (] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: MOVE ENGINEERING FUNDING TO CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND REMOVE LOCAL MATCH FUNDS FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $63,074,049 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2016; AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON OCTOBER 11, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Certified by:

A, s
Michael Morris, P.E. Dat¢ /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
s . ;’ j
J_ if”i{f () P /[ 2 5[*“’ L—
William Hale, P E. \ Date
g{jﬁi‘}z\gﬁ/District Engineer

H

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ v STP-MM Transit ¢ Other 12 3-RTR 121-DA2, 121-DE2, 190-DA, 2M, & 3- LC
Type of Modification: Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action : Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2011-0508 STIP Revision Required?:

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20210
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): vi-s5
MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.30.1, F3-004

TADOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-03-085

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 183 FROM WEST OF SH 161 TO 0.66 MILES WEST OF LOOP
Location: 12; WIDEN EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES, ADD 4 CONCURRENT HOVIMANAGED
. LANES AND 4/8 LANES FRONTAGE ROADS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--§1,000.000 CATEGORY 2M ($800.000 FEDERAL AND $200.000 STATE} - PE
Fv2011--$72,620,000 TOTAL (525,000,000 RTR 121-DEZ, $5,120,000 RTR 121-DAZ, AND
$42,500,000 CATEGORY 2M ($34,000,000 FEDERAL AND $8,500,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: | Engineering ROw | Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: wa Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE SCOPE TO RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES. AND 4/6
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR); ADD
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND MOVE ENGINEERING/ROW PHASES TO FY2012/2013 OF THE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP); AND
REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DECREASED RTR FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11901/CSJ 0818-47-
054>

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

*$20,000.000 TOTAL ($16,000,000 FEDERAL AND $4,000,000 STATE) [CAT 12] LOANED TEMPORARILY TO IH 35W PROJECT (TIP
54102/CSJ 0014-16-179)

4/)%/) v
Michael Mdrris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:
P g PE. ey
William Hale, P.E. Date

-pe_District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




FAILYLLING ONIGNNA LOAXL 828 IH1 40
Lavd SV (311) NOISSHINOD NOLLVINOJISNYSL SYXEL THL A8 QU3A0UddY AHODILYD DNIGNNS LD T43H 0L GIATIN SY ANODILYT ONIGNNS JONYHO ANV dilS/dil OL 1D3r0Nd 0V OL 44v1S DOOLIN SLOINIA NOILOY LY.,

(8L1-81-v100 PSHZOLPS diL) 1DIFOHA MSE HI OL ANYYHOSWIL O3NVOT {2t LvDl (3LVLS 000°000'78 GNY TVHIGId 000°000°91$) IVLOL 000'000'023,

000°000'82¢$ 000'S.15'6578 000'50L$ 000025 000'}85°28 200'¥Z6'11$ 000'965'¥78 000'000'528 03 000'002'88 000'008'vS$
000000 0VZ$ 00'S.Y 6828 D00S0}$ 000 0Z¥5 0$ 0% [ 03 08 0% 03 NOD 9107
000°000°928 o5 %% 0% 00018625 000 FEZ6 118 000 Ca Ve 000 000623 08 000 00 98 000062 528 TLVMOd | ELOT
000000218 0% 0% 0% 0% 3 0% 08 G5 000007 28 000 009'6% EX) EI0Z
WLOL NOLLNGIILNCD 3vis | w3 RIYEREY] VOOSLMLY Zvaziuld Z30-iziMlY | Biwis D 3SVHd  WvIA
o0t 9 Wi-dis Zb VO d0ud [T N ANOBELYS. T

SONIONNA
3SIA3Y ONY {dILS) WYHDOUd INSWIAOHAWI NOLLY L HOdSNYHL FAMILYLS ANV (1) WYHOONY LNIWIAONGNI NOILY LYOJSNYL IHL 40 ELOZAIZLOZAI OL SISVH MOWONRIFINIONT 3AOW GNY 3SVHd NOILONYULSNOD aay

{H0UHBO0 £81 HS 4O NOLLONMLSNOINOLLYANINT W] U3SYHA) SQvOY FDVINOYS INVT 9/F ANY 'SINV] AIOWNYAIACH ANIUMNINGD Z GAY 'SINYINIYA 9 OL 9 LONBLSNODIZY Ot 3J0DS IDNVHD “gILSANDIY NOISIATIY

000'029'C48 03 o 0% 23 0 08 000'021'5$ 000°000'523 000°002'8$ 000'008'+C$
000029728 Jos Jos [os Tot Jos for Jooo'ozi'ss Jooo'000'52S Jooo'005 88 {ooo'000'vES [ wrvmox T 1roe
000 000 1§ 0% 0% o 0% 03 000°00Z$ 000 008% 3d
WLOL NOLLNBRINGD m I ELCERED] BLYLS m UL ELER] Va-o6L Hix TYQ-LZL HLY . QL MM ml JLVLS TYHIa3d HSYHd
9007 - 71 IVOIEL d0ud | Y e YOSk

‘QAAQUAIY ATINIHEND

SAYOU 3DVINCYS SANYT Wv ONY SINYT QIOVNYW/ACH LNIHHADNOD ¥ AaY ‘SINyT 8 0L 9 WO ALITIOYA ONLLSIXI NIAIM ‘21 JOOT 40 1S3V STUN 990 OL 191 HS 40 1S3M WOHH €81 HS-{SYTIVQ) SY1IvQ-LOaXL

8090°1 102 NOILVOLAGOW BOL STIVL3A LO3rONd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): _ CMAQ v STP-MM __ Transit « Other  CAT2M. 3-LC. CAT 12, 3-RTR 121-DA2
Type of Modification: Administrative Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0518 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54066
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): Vi-116, D.7, F.161

MTP Reference(s;: FT1-22.40.2 FT1-22.40.3, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-07-020

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--SH 183 FROM WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE
Location: TO IH 35E; ADD 6 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING & MAINLANES AND 4/6
: FRONTAGE LANES FROM SH 183 SOUTH OF SH 114 TO TRINITY PKWY AND ADD 4
CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES TO EXISTING 6 MAINLANES AND 4/6 FRONTAGE
LANES FROM TRINITY PKWY TO IH 35E

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--84,560,000 STP-MM ($3,648,000 FEDERAL & $912.000 STATE) - PE
FY2018--87,740,000 TOTAL CAT 2M ($8,192,000 FEDERAL AND $1,548,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2035--8141,000,000 TOTAL ($141,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW v Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Consfruction Cost: NA Percent: na

Construction Bid Price: nNA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6
LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 CORRIDOR}; AND
REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012 (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
+ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Ce

+ additional Metropolitan Planning Crganization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

+ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: / (
Jew S 0 G lel e
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



00000962} %

0Z6'L8Y 085

WLOL

QASVHA) SAVOY FOVINONE SNONN

NOLLNZIMANGD
Y201

[Adeh ¥4 %]

TVHEGHES
ZL 190

vHEaad

RLL-EET]
WN-d LS

000'0Z1L's$ 911'0L0'CS 99'LY0°LLS 000°88L'S$ 000'291'518 113 [
000 '0rL 48 03 08 0$ 0% Joc08vG 13 000261798 0§ 0§ NOD 8107
000°092 593 000'092'G8S 08 03 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% NOD ¥107
000°00Z 118 0§ 0% 0§ 08 000'0VZ 23 000096 8% o 0% LN 9102
000’008 028 026'/22 63 000’021 5S SLp 06028 P01 988 03 0% 0! 0% MOM €102
000'009 v 03 0% 000)026% 000089 €3 03 08 0% 3d ¥10Z

2102 PL INNT NO 0Ly IHL AB Q3ADHGDY SY ONIONND 3SIAZY ONY '3SVH 3d IAOWIN | HOAIHAOD E8L HS 40 NOILONKHLSNGD/NOLLY LNIN TaiNi
NGO 3NV Sy ONY 'SANYT GADYNYIWAOH LNIHENINOD Z QY ‘SINYINIVIN 855 O1 9/9 LONHLSNODTY SY 34008 ISIAZY *03153NDIY NOISIADY

YOS

000'00¢'C91$ 000°000'1¥1$ 08 0 0 000'8¥5'L$ 000'Z64'98 000'Z16$ 000°89'cS
000000118 000000 L v LS 0% 03 03 0% 08 03 0§ NOD SE0Z
000°0v, 28 03 08 0% 0% 000'8PG 13 00026195 o5 03 MOY 8102
000095 v 03 03 0% 03 0§ 000'Z16$ 000 8¥9'ES

WLOL

358 HI OL AMMd ALINRIL WOUH SINYT 3OYINOYS HF ONY SINYINIYIN § DNIL
FOVLINOYS 9y ANY SINYINIYIW 8 ONILSIXT OL SNV QIDYNYWAOH INTY

NOLLNSIMLINGD
o0

2Y0-LZE YLy

JLViS

ZL VD

~ BALEie-T

ERRAR

I vumoas
WE LVD

WK-d1S

_ Jivis _ Y3034 M BEVHd

HY3A
TYOsid

“O3A0ULdY ATTLNIHUND

SIX3 OL SINYT GADYNYWAOH LNIHININOD ¥ GAY ONV AMMD ALININL OL #14 HS 30 HINOS €84 HS WOX4 §3aNV
HNINOD 8 0AY "36¢ HI OL IDAINE MIAR ALINIEL W80 W13 40 ONT 1S3IM KON €81 HS—-{SYTIVA) SY1Iva-L0axXL

84501102 NOWLVOIFIOOW HOd STUVLIA LD31 0l



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ [} STP-MM ] Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR121-DE1 & DEZ, 10, 3-LC, 3 (PROP 14), 12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action V| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0144 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): VII-59, Vi1-119, V11-138
MTP Reference(s); FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM
: DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO
CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: |v| Engineering M ROW | | Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.52 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 58.71 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Michae! Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
- ‘ ) /
: e
Je .S £ PC W /Bl
William Hale, P.E. Date

?{ég‘/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



GININGIL30 36 OL AYOOILYD HiM D4103edSe

FIBV YAV JHV SONNA DYIND HOMHM NI §VEA TrOSHS 3HL NI NIYOY di MOMS NZHL AMODELYO TWHIOR-NON ¥ SV £107Ad Nt LS NI Q3LSIT 38 AvIN SONNS DYIND 'THO4I8IHL 103r0Hd SIHL OL S3INY .NOHONYLSNOD GHONVAQY. AlddY OL SONIENI LOTY L

0000094118 3 000'600'98 000'96¢"1Z8 0000878 000°008°v$ 000'002'61$ 0% $26'¢96'94 000'000'31 ¢ 000°000'v$ 2L0'819°4 88

G00'065 228 58 EAT T TS 00705 26 06060878 GO G0Z 618 W R £ % ZiGIET [T Y0

To3GoIER % GoGGrLE TO008E 58 o8 63 o 3 [ 5 (3 6 AR EER

550660 228 (3 08 [ 3 63 5 (3 (3 606000515 % 006028 Sroz | Maou | 890T09ste
000008 88 63 63 0% W 3 3 (3 [ 63 TG0 6506 00000558 YT REYE

NOLLASIANOD HOLYH #1 dONd (A0 Tvy¥303Y N TYHRARA) RLLELEE] HDLYI L2 E k] {SaNNd YLy {31v1s) 130-LZE HAY

| 1 NOINZA
SR N N R — e | IWNOILQOY)
FALVILING GIONAA LOGXL NOFFEZ i BY#D SHHVHEY3 TYNOISSTUBNOD 230121 W1

_

|
oo £4iv¥0 AL L LYD §1v0 ALYLS h AINROD 1 dOUd
i

5¢'986' 2228 02€' 165088 os [} o% 000°008°Y$ 000'00Z°61S 13 826'¢96°'9% 0% os POL'GOY'IPIS
(ST FEEETOHESS 3 63 53 06068 %% GO0 G061 5% % % T B ez |NGS
TE RS TS 63 % ] W 5 3 63 6 3 s RITAE)
TITET 58 TT e 18 % 5 5 % 0% [ 3 (3 3 500606054 TIor | mow ] S90¢0ssto
GEUIETS o % 3 % 5 o8 3 86056 9% [ 3 AT ios ] ENE

NOLLNGIIINOD HOLVH bE dOHd NG Tvd3Qadl | (ATNO YH3aEd) HOLVIH WH3Id3d HOLYIW “ Y3034 »SONNL UL (31Y.L8) 120421 WLy ¥YIA
0T £4¥0 LONMISIG 2L 4YD w §1Y5 ESR-A5:4 ALVLS i ALNAOD Vi dOud WOsH

| wrt NOLNEO
.-!&!z!.!;slilf;si!i.-.!x%.sir...!f:c!.;,sii.,.,lz.z{s!:%fi,i;.;-!-1&....!,‘,1.%;t;:is.i!L2_8:55

BAILYILING Q30NN LOOX1 NOITHE 2 SOVIHD HAYWHYE TUNOISSINONOD |

‘G3A0USdY ALINIVUND

(HOOIIHOD TSE HI 40 Tl AASYH) BAIS INO NO SAY AOVLNOHH N1 €T ONY SNTAOHIUIDYNYIN

FSUIATE T WG FLYHOHOD OL 121 HE WOMA SN NIV 8 0L 9 LONYLSNODRY % 1271 48 OL 3NIT 02 SY1Tvd WoNs SNTHOLNGRLSIO HOLOFTION /A SN NIVIY 878 OL N7 8/9 1OMHASNOD T ‘TARC FLVHOSHOD 40 HINON O BNITALNNOD SYTIvA WOMH 39T HI-SYTIVG-LOUXL

FYLO-CL0Z NOILYOIHGOW HOd STHYLIQ L03r0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit Other CAT12(S)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0005 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11612

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-70, VI-123, VIi-140,

MTP Reference(s): TDM2-100, TDM2-200, SD2-004, BP2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-177, 0918-00-196, 0918-00-222, 0918-00-210, 0918-00-214, 0918-00-217

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG-M&O - REGIONAL TRIP REDUCTION PROGRAM, VANPOOL PROGRAM,
Location: BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES; TRACK AND
. IMPLEMENT ETR STRATEGIES AND MAINTAIN TRYPARKINGIT.COM, VANPOOL PROGRAM,
BIKE/PEDESTRIAN, AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Approved Phase: [] Engineering [JROW [] Utilities v Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD AN ADDITIONAL $1,200,000 STP-MM ($960,000 FEDERAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) TO FY2015 & FY2016 AS
APPROVED BY RTC ON APRIL 12, 2012 BUT OMITTED INADVERTANTLY FROM 2013-2016 TIP DEVELOPMENT
TABLES; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO
Certified by:
/4: e A

//f/ ‘}‘?

Michael Morris, PE. Date 7 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

L] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

N/A N/A

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



J3Lv5I790 SANNS 1vH3IA3d«

ovs‘oL9'0z$ 0SL'066$ 000°€96'€S 8SE'SYT'ES TEV'ELSTTS

000°0ST'vS 0S 0S 000°0£8S 000°0ZE’ES NOD £12-00-8T60 910¢
8¥9'801°2S 0S 0S 0EL'TTPS 816989'TS NO2 ¥T12-00-8160 ST0C
0ST'OvT'ZS 0S 0s 0€0'8ZYS 0TT'CTLTS NOJ 0T¢-00-8160 vT0¢C
T67'SS0’ES 0S 0S 860'TT9S Y6EPrY TS NOD ¢77-00-8T60 £€10¢
0SL'€ES6'YS 0S£'066S [000'€96'€S  |0S 0s NOD 96T7-00-8160 *C10Z
00S'29Z'v$ 0S 0S 005'258S 000°0TH'ES ££1-00-8160

1vyd3daad 1vy3aad UVY3IA

(s) zT 1vD ISI4
9T0ZAd '8 STOZA4 NI

(T¥201 000°0vZS$ ANV Tv¥3Q34 000°096$) WIA-ALS 000°00Z°T$ IANTONI OL ONIANNA AJI¥Y1D :a31SIND3IY NOISIAIY

ovS‘oLy6TS 0S.°066$ 000'€96'€S 8SE'E06'TS TEV'ETITTS

000'0SS‘€S 0s 0S 000°0TLS 000°0¥8'CS NOD £1¢-00-8160 910¢
879'80STS 0s 0s 0€L'TOES 81690Z'TS NOD ¥1¢-00-8160 S10¢
0ST'OrT'TS 0s 0S 0€0'8ZYS 0TT'TILTS NOD 0T¢-00-8160 P10C
Z67'SSOES 0s 0S 860°T19S v6Evrv TS NOJ {7C-00-8T60 €10¢
0SL'€S6vS 0S4'066S |000°€96°€S  |0S 0S NOD 961-00-8160 +C10C
00S'29T'1S 0S 05 00STS8S 000'0TY'€S L{T-00-8160

Tvy3d3d dVIA

(s)zT 1vD A E|
:a3IA0YUddV A1LNIYYND

SIAILVILINI LNINdOT3IAIA I19YNIVLSNS ANV ‘NVIYLSIAId/INIE ‘NVYDOUd
TOOdNVA ‘WOD" LIDNINYVAAYL NIVLNIVIN ANV STIDILVHLS 413 ININITdINI ANY NIVHL ‘STAILVILINI 1ININ4OTIAIA
318VNIVLSNS ANV ‘NVIYLSIAId/INIE ‘INVEDOYd TOOdNYA ‘INVHO0Yd NOILONAIY dIYL TYNOIDIY - O'BIN--DOILIN

S000-€T0Z NOILVIIdIQOW HO4 S11vVL3a 1D3rodd



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE:

11:43:43 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS Attachment 5
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR
FORT WORTH  WISE 0013-08-111 US 81/287 E OTHER TXDOT-FORT WORTH
LIMITS FROM:  SH 114 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WISE/TARRANT COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 55026
TIP CONVERT FRONTAGE ROADS TO 4/6 ONE-WAY OPERATION
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-1.30.1, FT1-1.30.2, FT1-
1.40.1, FT1-1.40.2. FT3-012
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT
e
| Project History:
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-15-037 US 81/287 E VARIOUS TXDOT-FORT WORTH
LIMITS FROM:  TARRANT/WISE COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35W MPO PROJECT ID: 55027
TIP CONVERT FRONTAGE ROADS TO 4/6 ONE-WAY OPERATION
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-1.30.1, FT1-1.30.2, FT1-
1.40.1, FT1-1.40.2, FT3-012
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT
|
| Project History:
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-16-268 IH 35W CER FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH
LIMITS FROM:  IH 820 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 30 MPO PROJECT ID: 54109
TIP WDN 4/6/8 TO 8 LN W/ COLL-DIST INTRMIT AUX LNS & 2 TO 2/3 DISCONTIN. FRT RD CONN
DESCRIPTION:  FROM IH 820 TO SH 183 ON EACH SIDE, 2 TO 2/3/4 FRT RDS FROM SH 183 TO SH 121 ON MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-5.50.1, FT1-5.50.2, IN1-
EACH SIDE & 2 TO 2/3 DISCONTIN. FRT RDS FROM SH 121 TO IH 30 ON EACH SIDE & 5.11.1, FT1-5.60.1
RECONS. SH 121 INT
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE

} Project History:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 5



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2012 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

11:45:19 AM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS Attachment 6
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-069  US 75 c MELISSA TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  NORTH OF MELISSA RD REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF FM 455 MPO PROJECT ID: 20198
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH
DESCRIPTION:  DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.10.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
i
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-015  SH 183 c IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM: 1.0 MILE EAST OF LOOP 12 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 53103
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 MAINLANES, ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND 4/6
DESCRIPTION:  LANE FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION OF SH 183 MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-22.40.2
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: ADD PHASE
|
" Project History: MOD RESUBMITTED FROM JULY 2012
! 00C STIP REV
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-07-020  SH 183 c DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  WEST END OF ELM FORK TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 35E MPO PROJECT ID: 54066
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 TO 6/8 MAINLANES; ADD 2 CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, AND
DESCRIPTION:  4/6 LANE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION/CONSTRUCTION ~ MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-22.40.2, FT1-22.40.3, F3-004
OF SH 183 CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE; RTR 121-DA2; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CDA PARTNER; PROP 14 IS
MATCH FOR CAT 12
" Project History: UTILITY PHASE LISTED IN 2016 UNDER
| "R" AS WELL; RESUBMITTAL OF JULY
f 2012 0OC STIP REVISION
DALLAS DENTON 2054-02-015  FM 2181 c DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  LILLIAN MILLER IN DENTON REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: WEST OF FM 2499 (BARREL STRAP RD) MPO PROJECT ID: 20216
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 6 LANES DIVIDED URBAN
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSAL-366.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-DE1
| Project History:
|
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-905  LOOP 9 CR OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 REV DATE:  11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 54119
TIP 4 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED
DESCRIPTION:  BRIDGES MTP REFERENCE: FT1-6.10.1, F3-004
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

i Project History: RESUBMITTAL OF JULY 2012 OOC STIP

| REVISION; "R" IN 2014 AS WELL

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 6



DFW Metropolitan Planning Organization - Fort Worth
FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program Attachment 7
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs
November 2012
Funding by Category

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total FY 2013 - 2016
Category Description Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized | Programmed | Authorized Programmed | Authorized
1 P'e"em'g’:h'\:;'l';ftmnce and $3,613,132 $67,870,000 $3,050,999 $61,880,000 $4,500,000 $63,810,000 | $2,500000 | $71,440,000 | $13,664,131 | $265,000,000
2M Me‘?gﬁ:gﬁ? g;z c(‘TSMA) $0 $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50
Regional $13,750,000 $13,750,000 $0 $126,281,600 $0 $179,437,300 $0 $0 $13,750,000 | $319,468,900
Toll Revenue - 121
Regional
. $17,970,793 $17,970,793 $11,053,930 $11,053,930 $2,612,626 $2,612,626 $155,000 $155,000 $31,792,349 | $31,792,349
Toll Revenue - 161
Regional $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Toll Revenue - 190°
3 Prop 12 $20,350,000 $86,920,100 30 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $20,350,000 | $86,920,100
Prop 14 $13,590,000 59,196,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13590,000 | $59,196,100
RTC/Local $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ARRA/TIGER Il $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Texas Mobility Funds 30 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $20,424,845 $20,424,845 $0 30 $21,424,845 | $21,424,845
Local Contributions $521,707,593 $521,707,593 $252,701,813 $252,701,813 $328,762,534 | $328,762,534 | $4,448,280 $4,448280 | $1,107,620220 | $1,107,620,220
4 Statewide Connectivity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
5 CMAQ $22,336,752 $42,032,900 $12,561,450 $20,881,600 $12,704,152 $21,138900 | $6269100 | $21,436500 | $53,871,454 | $105,489,900
6 Structures $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 30 $0 $11,500000 | $11,500,000 | $14,500,000 | $14,500,000
7 Metro Mobility & Rehab® $38,960,215 $39,906,300 $26,626,284 $28,554,100 $32,127,076 $28,904,400 | $13,765643 | $29,313,600 | $111,479218 | $126,678,400
8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 ! $13,461,735 $13,461,735 $0 $0 $4,473,360 $4,473,360 $0 $0 $17,935005 | $17,935,095
Transportatlon Enhancements
10 Supplemental $20,418,786 $20,418,786 $3,742,500 $3,742,500 $4,213,824 $4,213,824 $0 $5,250,000 $37,375,110 | $42,625110
Transportation Projects
11 District Discretionary $662,000 $9,350,000 $413,345 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $1,075,345 $16,850,000
Strategic Priority $226,954,000 $226,954,000 $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 30 $229,954,000 | $232,954,000
Category 12(S)* $18,527,789 $20,081,800 $0 $1,165,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,527,789 | $21,247,400
12 Category 12(C)* $5,377,506 $5,377,596 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5,377,596 $5,377,596
Category 12(425)" $650,000 $650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $650,000 $650,000
Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $1,160,237 $1,160,237 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,237 $1,160,237
Other Strategy 102 Budget (SB 102) |  $137,740,000 $137,740,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $137,740,000 | $137,740,000
Total $1,089,230,628 $1,206,547,940 $311,150,321 $512,761,143 $412,818,417 | $659,277,789 | $38,638,023 | $146,043,380 | $1,851,837,389 | $2,614,630,252
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total
Federal $274,075,997 $37,143,662 $49,711,196 $27,359,714 | $388,290,569
State $55,114,575 $4,816,564 $5,590,000 $1,752,895 $67,274,034
Cat 3 (Regional Toll Revenue) $31,720,793 $11,053,930 $2,612,626 $155,000 $45,542,349
Cat 3 (Local Contributions) $521,707,593 $252,701,813 $328,762,534 $4,448,280 | $1,107,620,220
Cat 3 (Prop 12) $20,350,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,350,000
Cat 3 (Prop 14) $13,590,000 $0 $0 $0 $13,590,000
Cat 3 (RTC/Local) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cat 3 (Texas Mobility Funds) $0 $1,000,000 $20,424,845 $0 $21,424,845
Category 12(S) $18,527,789 $0 $0 $0 $18,527,789
Category 12(C) $5,377,596 $0 $0 $0 $5,377,596
Category 12(425) $650,000 $0 $0 $0 $650,000
Other Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $1,160,237 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,237
Other Strategy 102 Budget (SB 102) $137,740,000 $0 $0 $0 $137,740,000
Other (Local Match) $9,216,048 $4,434,352 $5,717,216 $4,922,134 $24,289,750
Total $1,089,230,628 | $311,150,321 $412,818,417 $38,638,023 | $1,851,837,389

Notes:
A Carryover from FY2011-2014 TIP/STIP Category 12 CMAQ AND STP-MM Reconciliation funds and Category 12 (425) funds added to FY 2013
® Sufficient regional allocation to balance over programming of FY 2015 STP-MM funds (eastern subregion allocation available to balance these funds)

€ RTR funding amounts include the required local match


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 7



Funding by Category

DFW Metropolitan Planning Organization - Dallas
FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs
November 2012

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total FY 2013 - 2016
Category Description Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized
1 Pre;ﬁ;tgirggliﬁggggce $4,248,312 $82,110,000 $0 $78,920,000 $1,000,000 $81,570,000 $0 $92,090,000 $5,248,312 $334,690,000
2M $99,680,000 $100,160,000 $0 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $40,626,321 $46,190,000 $140,306,321 $166,350,000
Metropolitan Corridor Projects
Toll R::S;T:_I 121¢ $1,542,069,427 $1,542,069,427 $381,944,927 $381,944,927 $35,618,335 $35,618,335 $71,199,587 $71,199,587 $2,030,832,276 | $2,030,832,276
Regional
Toll Revenue - 161° $97,474,887 $97,474,887 $19,108,000 $19,108,000 $8,500,000 $8,500,000 $0 $0 $125,082,887 $125,082,887
Regional
Toll Revenue - 190° $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 RTC/Local $2,102,389 $2,102,389 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,102,389 $2,102,389
Prop 12 V1 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $20,000,000
Prop 12 $748,634,788 $748,634,788 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $748,634,788 $748,634,788
Prop 14 $106,341,000 $106,341,000 $9,843,507 $9,843,507 $6,906,000 $6,906,000 $0 $0 $123,090,507 $123,090,507
Texas Mobility Funds $0 $0 $20,382,585 $20,382,585 $27,424,845 $71,870,000 $0 $0 $47,807,430 $92,252,585
Local Contributions $301,605,532 $301,605,532 $215,032,180 $215,032,180 $23,770,835 $23,770,835 $286,320,462 $286,320,462 $826,729,009 $826,729,009
4 Stalewiqe Conn_ectivity $0 $0 %0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
5 CMAQ" $93,552,399 $93,557,100 $46,478,400 $46,478,400 $39,828,350 $47,051,100 $38,040,446 $47,713,500 $217,899,595 $234,800,100
6 Structures $75,720,000 $75,720,000 $0 $0 $2,232,000 $2,232,000 $0 $0 $77,952,000 $77,952,000
7 Metro Mobility & Rehab” $70,293,157 $88,823,700 $55,366,154 $63,555,900 $58,229,169 $64,335,600 $29,805,000 $65,246,400 $213,693,480 $281,961,600
8 Safety $211,000 $211,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $211,000 $211,000
9 Transportation Enhancements $12455493 AR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,455,493 $12,455,493
10 Tranfﬁgggii?:r;i:ljects $151,737,495 $151,737,495 $627,950 $627,950 $0 $2,800,000 $0 $16,810,000 $152,365,445 $171,975,445
11 District Discretionary® $3,700,000 $1,470,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $6,200,000 $8,970,000
Strategic Priority $302,294,000 $302,294,000 $22,620,000 $38,068,600 $0 30 $0 $0 $324,914,000 $340,362,600
12 Category 12(C) $21,074,012 $21,074,012 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,074,012 $21,074,012
Category 12(S) $42,274,348 $42,274,348 $10,456,587 $10,456,587 $0 30 $0 $0 $52,730,935 52,730,935
Section 5306 $2,307,588 $2,307,588 $1,072,836 $1,072,836 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,380,424 $3,380,424
FTA Grant $4,900,000 $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000 $4,900,000
Other Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $25,183,566 $25,183,566 $2,129,945 $2,129,945 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,313,511 $27,313,511
Stategy Budget 102 (SB102) $12,689,100 $12,689,100 $11,645,057 $11,645,057 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,334,157 $24,334,157
Total $3,740,548,493 $3,835,195,425 $796,708,128 $921,766,474 $203,509,534 $347,153,870 $468,491,816 $628,069,949 $5,209,257,971 $5,732,185,718
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total
Federal $695,392,967 $100,809,910 $86,556,507 $88,777,413 $971,536,797
State $107,201,710 $19,026,383 $10,116,400 $15,818,264 $152,162,757
Cat 3 (Local Contributions) $301,605,532 $215,032,180 $23,770,835 $286,320,462 $826,729,009
Cat 3 (Regional Toll Revenue) $1,639,544,314 $401,052,927 $44,118,335 $71,199,687 $2,155,915,163
Cat 3 (RTC/Local) $2,102,389 $0 $0 $0 $2,102,389
Cat 3 (Prop 12 V1) $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000
Cat 3 (Prop 12) $748,634,788 $0 $0 $0 $748,634,788
Cat 3 (Prop 14) $106,341,000 $9,843,507 $6,906,000 $0 $123,090,507
Cat 3 (Texas Mobility Funds) $0 $20,382,585 $27,424,845 $0 $47,807,430
Category 12(C) $21,074,012 $0 $0 $0 $21,074,012
Category 12(S) $42,274,348 $10,456,587 $0 $0 $52,730,935
Other (Section 5306) $2,307,588 $1,072,836 $0 $0 $3,380,424
Other (FTA Grant) $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000
Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $25,183,566 $2,129,945 $0 $0 $27,313,511
Stategy Budget 102 (SB102) $12,689,100 $11,645,057 $0 $0 $24,334,157
Other (Local Match) $11,297,179 $5,256,211 $4,616,612 $6,376,090 $27,546,092
Total $3,740,548,493 $796,708,128 $203,509,534 | $468,491,816 | $5,209,257,971

Notes:

A FY2013 Category 5 and Category 7 funding includes federal funding specific to IH 35E

& Sufficient regional allocation to balance over programming of FY 2013 District Discretionary funds (western subregion allocation available to balance these funds)

€ RTR funding amounts include the required local match




Mobility 2035

Revised 11-07-2012

Attachment 8
Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District
MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description P:(‘;Z;oé(a:lst
NRSA1- DAL-1 674.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-367 |Samuell Blvd. IH30 Buckner Blvd. Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-2 660.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-368 |Montfort Drive Peterson Lane Alpha Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 5 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-3 2437.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-124 |Kelly Blvd. Rosemeade Parkway Michaelangelo Drive Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-4 2310.00{Addition of lanes 0918-45-236 |Denton Drive Webb Chapel E Farmers Branch city limits Intersection improvements
NRSA1- DAL-5 367.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-275 |Trinity Mills Kelly Blvd. Midway Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-6 661.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-366 |Motor Street Harry Hines Blvd. Maple Avenue Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-7 622.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-369 |Elam Road St. Augustine Road Acres Drive Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-8 11005.00fReconstruct roadway 0918-47-864 |Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Road IH 35E Old Denton Road Reconstruct roadway - 4 lanes undivided to 4 lanes divided $3,182,397|
NRSA1- DAL-9 633.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-372 |Hatcher Street Spring Avenue Haskell Avenue/Military Parkway Add 1-lane continuous left turn lane to existing 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-10 11533.00|Addition of lanes 0918-47-984 |Freeport Parkway Sandy Lake Road Ruby Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-11 11237.20|New roadway 0918-48-902 |Conflans Road West of SH 161 Valley View New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided (extension)
NRSA1- DAL-12 11463.00|New roadway 0918-22-085 |Red Oak Road Red Oak Road underpass 2,750 feet east of IH 35E Realign roadway - Red Oak Road
NRSA1- DAL-13 11532.00|New roadway 0918-47-983 |Freeport Parkway SH 121 Sandy Lake Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 6 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-14 11528.10|New roadway 0918-48-900 |Gifford Macarthur Bagdad New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-15 51257.00|Addition of lanes 1318-01-010 |FM 1181 BI 45-G in Ennis IH45 Construct roadway - 4 lanes undivided urban
NRSA1- DAL-16 11217.00|Addition of lanes 0081-11-012 |FM 426 1.4 miles west of Loop 288 1.1 miles east of Loop 288 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban $18,950,000
NRSAL- DAL-17 N/A|Addition of lanes 1016-01-906 |FM 551 AtIH 30 :::gr::;‘:e"i"g -2 lanes to 4 lanes; includes 4-lane frontage roads
NRSAL- DAL-18 641.00| Addition of lanes 8094-18-005 |Jupiter Road Garland Road Centerville Road I\;vfi:::r;olz;:vevay -2 lanes to 3-lane roadway with a continuous
NRSA1- DAL-19 684.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-374 |Valley View/Walnut IH 635/Greenville Forest Ridge Scope change; Intersection improvements
NRSA1- DAL-20 N/A|Addition of lanes 0047-14-062 |US 75 At Bloomdale Road None Construct, westbound, 2- to 4-lane bridge
NRSAL- DAL-21 | 11113.00|New roadway 0918-24-119 |McDermott Road Coit Road Ohio Drive (C):iit‘)_t‘:izzs;:’tr:grll::‘v::[;ia;d: d" to 4 lanes divided; Rasor Parkway to
NRSA1- DAL-22 11112.00|New roadway 0918-24-936 |Los Rios Blvd. Jupiter Road Parker Road Construct roadway - 4-lane divided
NRSA1- DAL-23 11231.20|New roadway N/A Cook Street Ash Street Frisco Square New roadway - 0 lanes to 2-lane
NRSA1- DAL-24 11231.30|New roadway N/A Frisco Square Dallas North Tollway & Library Church & BNSF RR New roadway - 0 lanes to 4-lane
NRSA1- DAL-25 11231.40|New roadway N/A Page Street Dallas North Tollway & E Library Church & Cook Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2-lane
NRSA1- DAL-26 11231.50|Addition of lanes N/A Dallas North Tollway Platinum Parkway Main Street Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 3 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-27 11231.60|Addition of lanes N/A Cotton Gin Road NB DNT SB Dallas North Tollway Widen roadway - 2 lanes WB to 4 lanes WB
NRSA1- DAL-28 N/A|New roadway 1014-04-901 |FM 1777 IH 30 North frontage road SH 66 New location - Phase |
NRSA1- DAL-29 N/A|New roadway 0751-01-040 |FM 148 North of US 175 us 175 Realign highway east of Crandall (2 lanes undivided)
NRSA1- DAL-30 11714.00|Addition of lanes 0009-12-074 |Hickory Hill/Erby Campbell SH 66 in Royse City IH30 New interchange at IH 30; widen 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-31 20109.00|Addition of lanes 0619-05-034 |FM 544 FM 2281 0.17 miles west of Josey Lane Widen roadway - 2-lane rural highway to 6-lane divided urban $37,538,938)
Reconstruct roadway from 2 to 2 lanes undivided (IH 35E NB FRTG to
NRSA1- DAL-32 N/A|Addition of lanes 0918-45-853 |Danieldale Road IH 35E Houston School Road Longhorn Trail) & widen roadway from 2 to 3 lanes undivided
(Longhorn Trail to Houston School Road)
NRSA1- DAL-33 11887.1 Grade Separation 0918-45-974 Pleasant Run East of Sunrise West of IH 45 Z‘::ZZ"S::;‘;?Z::T:E iol::eescttgr:Latnl\:?II(::Isli:r:/uzl:r:?al‘Jt:R?i;ndUdes $11,986,552
11887.2 0918-45-844 Wilmer
NRSA1- DAL-34 N/A|Addition of lanes 0918-45-773 |Sandy Lake Road N Coppell Road S Coppell Road Reconstruct and widen street from 2 to 4 lanes divided roadway. $1,634,598|
NRSA1- DAL-35 N/A|Addition of lanes 0135-12-025 |FM 3537 SH 289 FM 2478 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided $36,637,959
NRSA1- DAL-36 N/A|Widening 1567-01-025 |FM 720 Garza Lane/Eldorado Parkway Us 380 Widen roadway - rural 2-lane to 6-lane urban divided
NRSA1- DAL-37 11724.00|Addition of lanes 3148-01-006 |FM 3097 FM 740 Tubbs Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSAL- DAL-38 11725|New roadway 0918-46-965 |Memorial Drive Navajo Lane Spring Creek Parkway Construct roadway - 4-lane divided overpass/underpass across

BNSF Railway

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 8



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District

Revised 11-07-2012

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description P::z)jz;oé(aalst
NRSA1- DAL-39 11727.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-884 |Medical District Drive IH 35E Harry Hines Blvd. Reconstruct and widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided $23,402,453|
Widen roadway from 4 to 6 lanes divided (200 feet west of Gentle
NRSA1- DAL-40 11796.00|Addition of lanes 0902-24-143 |Windhaven Parkway 220 feet west of Gentle Way Spring Creek Parkway Way to Parkwood Blvd.) & widen from 2 to 4 (Parkwood Blvd. to
Spring Creek Parkway)
NRSA1- DAL-41 11314.20|New roadway 0918-45-646 |Laws Street Houston Victory New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-42 11314.30|New roadway 0918-45-646 |Park Street Wichita Laws New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-43 11314.40|New roadway 0918-45-646 |Dart Street Houston Victory New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-44 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Circle Corinth Street Fiji Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-45 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Drive Corinth Street Compton Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-46 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Avenue Corinth Street Compton Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-47 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Street Phase Ill boundary Fiji Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-48 11334.00|New roadway N/A Compton Street Moore Street Fiji Avenue New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-49 11337.00|New roadway N/A Worldcup Way Main Street Frisco Square Blvd. New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-50 11337.00|New roadway N/A Market Street Main Street Frisco Square Blvd. New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-51 52559.00|Addition of lanes 2845-01-014 |FM 455 SHS5 W of Wild Rose Lane Widen roadway - 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6 lanes)
NRSA1- DAL-52 54063.00| New roadway 2845-01-015 |FM 455 West of Wild Rose Lane SH 121 Construct 6-lane urban divided on new alignment
NRSA1- DAL-53 11349.00| New roadway N/A ;::ZLﬁ::s:S;drsz::;ainable Greenville Avenue Street B New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-54 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street B Street A Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-55 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street C Central Expressway frontage road Street B New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-56 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street D Campbell Road Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-57 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street E Greenville Avenue Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-58 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street F Greenville Avenue Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-59 11349.00|New roadway N/A :LE:::SI:ES\ZE;:rlleeﬁia:::iit) Internal terminum of Street C Around Circle Road back to Street C 1lane, 1-way undivided
NRSA1- DAL-60 11351.00|New roadway N/A Cherry Street Main Street Merrill Avenue New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-61 11351.00|New roadway N/A Merill Avenue Cherry Street Center Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-62 11351.00|New roadway N/A Center Street Merrill Avenue Main Street 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-63 11353.00|New roadway N/A Martin Drive SH 66 Main Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes portions divided and undivided $4,187,500)
NRSA1- DAL-64 11720.00|Addition of lanes 0619-05-030 |FM 544 0.17 miles west of Josey Lane Parker/Dozzer Road Widen roadway - 2-lane rural to 6-lane divided urban
2056-01-042
NRSA1- DAL-65 N/A|Addition of lanes 2056-01-500 |FM 2551 FM 2514 FM 544 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6-lane urban divided $24,199,891
2056-01-045
NRSA1- DAL-66 N/A|Addition of lanes 1092-01-015 |FM 741 FM 740/Bois D'Arc East of FM 548 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-67 11534.00|New roadway 0918-46-975 |Corporate Drive/Windhaven Parkway|FM 544 Josey Lane New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-68 N/A|Addition of lanes 1015-01-018 |FM 549 IH30 SH 276 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-69 11378.10|New roadway N/A Transit Collector Street Skillman Street Transit Connector Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-70 11378.20|New roadway N/A Transit Connector Street Transit Collector Street DART LRT Station New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSAL- DAL71 | 53073.00|Widening 2679-03-010 |FM 2514 FM 1378 (Southeast) East of Lavon Parkway E:’:s';’h:?::;S(::’;;:tldﬁv‘l'::‘eez)")adway -2lane ruralto 4 lane $8,910,000
NRSA1- DAL-72 20083.00| Widening 2679-02-008 |FM 2514 FM 2551 FM 1378 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6 lanes) $19,901,592
NRSAL- DAL-73 | 20063.00|Addition of lanes/new roadway | 0918-24-159 |Rasor Road Ohio Drive SH 121 gf;:r:z‘i‘"e':vyE;'\;":Lte‘: f;i';::'e"t'::dlg::' drﬁ/a:j:,day & $4,085,931
NRSA1- DAL-74 20101.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-948 |Plano Parkway SH121 0.4 miles of Windhaven Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-75 20102.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-947 |North Colony Blvd. Paige Road 0.1 miles west of Main Street (FM 423) Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-76 20103.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-946 |Plano Parkway Midway West city limits Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 2



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District

Revised 11-07-2012

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description YCTE VEE]
Project Cost
NRSA1- DAL-77 20105.00|New roadway 0918-46-970 |Corporate Drive Waters Ridge Drive DGNO RR New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-78 20131.00|New roadway 0918-46-971 |Corporate Drive DGNO RR Elm Fork Trinity River bridge New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-79 20108.00|New roadway 0918-46-973 |Corporate Drive Elm Ford Trinity River bridge Holfords Prairie Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-80 20111.00|New roadway 0918-46-974 |Corporate Drive Holfords Prairie Road FM 2281 New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-81 20110.00|New roadway 0918-46-976 |Windhaven Parkway Josey Lane Trinity Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-82 20124.00|New roadway 0918-45-969 |Pleasant Valley Road Richfield Drive/Creek Meadow Lane Miles Lane New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-83 20129.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-971 |Bunker Hill Road SH78 New Miles Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-84 20132.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-967 |Miller Road Garland E city limits Rowlett West city limits Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-85 20140.00|New roadway 0918-46-940 |Spinks Road Garden Ridge Blvd. Duncan Lane New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
20141.1,
NRSA1- DAL-86 20141 2’ Addition of lanes 0918-46-230 |Gerault/Morris Road FM 2499 FM 407 Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway $18,190,624
NRSA1- DAL-87 20142.00|New roadway 0918-46-938 |Garden Ridge Blvd. FM 3040 Spinks Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided $3,742,058|
NRSA1- DAL-88 20143.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-937 |Flower Mound Road FM 1171 FM 2499 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban roadway $3,450,595
Wid d -21 to4l divided I road
NRSAL- DAL-89 | 20144.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-936 |Mayhill Road IH 35E US 380 \den roadway - 2 anes to 4 fanes dlvided rural roadway
(ultimate 6)
NRSA1- DAL-90 20145.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-968 |Merritt Road PGBT Chiesa Road/Liberty Grove Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway
And wid d fi US 380 to Scripture Street - 2 | tod
NRSAL- DAL-91 | 20146.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-245 |Bonnie Brae Road IH 35E Vintage Blvd nd widen roadway from 0 Scripture Street - 21anes to
lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-92 20056.00|Addition of lanes 0918-24-158 |14th Street K Avenue Ridgewood Drive Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway
NRSA1- DAL-93 20104.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-945 |Marsh Lane Park Blvd. Parker Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-94 20152.00|New roadway 0918-46-972 |Corporate Drive At EIm Fork Trinity River bridge New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-95 20066.00|Addition of lanes 2374-04-925 |Bonnie View Road At IH 20 interchange Widen bridge - 5 lanes to 7 lanes undivided
1013-01-026 -
NRSA1- DAL-96 N/A|New roadway 1013-01-926 FM 546 West of CR 317 SH5 New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-97 N/A|New roadway 1013-01-024 |FM 546 0.758 miles west of CR 317 0.192 miles east of CR 317 New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-98 N/A|Reconstruct roadway 0918-11-932 |Lawson Road Scyene Road us 80 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-99 20099.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-234 |Witt Road Eldorado Parkway (FM 720) King Road Widen bridge - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban
NRSA1- DAL-100 | 53134.00|Addition of lanes 0751-01-044 |FM 148 SP 557 IH 20 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes $5,604,904
NRSA1- DAL-101 | 53135.00|Reconstruct roadway 1397-01-026 |FM 1836 1.3 miles west of FM 1895 FM 2515 Reconstruct & widen roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-102 | 53136.00|Reconstruct roadway 0751-04-001 |FM 598 FM 1392 SH 205 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-104 | 53138.00|Addition of lanes 0495-01-056 |SP 557 At County Road 305 none Reconstruct bridge & construct access ramps
NRSA1- DAL-105 | 20207.00|New roadway 0918-24-915 |Stonebrook Parkway Legacy Drive Longhorn Trail Construct 4-lane divided urban arterial (ultimate 6 lanes)
NRSA1- DAL-106 | 20226.00|Reconstruct roadway 0918-22-908 |Red Oak Road SH 342 Live Oak Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
Widen & truct bridge 0/2 | 1to 2/41. divided
NRSA1- DAL-107 | 20213.00|New roadway 0918-47-900 |Wildlife Parkway Beltline Road SH 161 arle:'a'l construct new bridge 0/2 lanes rural to 2/4 lanes divide $25,000,000
NRSA1- DAL-108 | 83212.00|New roadway N/A Forney Parkway FM 548 Helm's Trail New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSAL- DAL-109 | 54009.00|Addition of lanes 2351-01-017 |FM 2478 US 380 North of FM 1461 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided (6-lane ultimate), realign
intersection at FM 1461
NRSAL- DAL-110 | 51478.00 f::d':g'; of lanes/reconstruct 2056-01-042 |FM 2551 FM 2514 FM 2170 Reconstruct & widen 2-lane rural to 6-lane urban divided
NRSA1- DAL-111 N/A|New roadway 1494-03-001 |FM 3486 FM 986 SH 34 New roadway - 2-lane FM highway
NRSA1- DAL-112 83189|Addition of lanes N/A Stonebrook Parkway Teel FM 423 Widen from 2 lanes to 4/6 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-113 83194|Addition of lanes N/A F.P. Lucas Blvd. E Cartwright Road McKenzie Road Widen from 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-114 53197|Reconstruct roadway 1013-01-025 |FM 546 SH 5 in McKinney Airport Road Reconstruct existing 7-lane undivided urban to 4-lane divided urban
NRSA1- DAL-115 20235|New roadway 0918-SD-018 |Vandergriff Drive Broadway Street Myers Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
Crandall - t truction & road widening from 2- to 4-
NRSA1- DAL-116 N/A|Reconstruct roadway/widen N/A 1st Street Trunk Street Lewis Street randall- pavement reconstruction & road widening from 2-to

lane roadway

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 3



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District

Revised 11-07-2012

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description YO,E VEE]
Project Cost
NRSA1- DAL-117 20243|New roadway 0918-46-931 |West Windsor Drive Amy Lane FM 2499/Long Prairie New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes
North of Justin city limit
NRSA1- DAL-118 20121|Reconstruct roadway/widen 0718-01-064 |FM 156 SH 114 orth of Justin city limi Widen 2-lane rural to 4-lane divided urban cross section
(North of FM 407)
) 3392-01-008 . Widen 2- to 4-lane divided (ultimate 6) with intersection
NRSA1- DAL-119 11719.1|Reconstruct road d FM 2786 (Stacy Road SHS East of Angel Parkway in Alle| 10,489,370)
construct roadway/widen 3392-01-010 (Stacy Road) O Angel Fariway In Aflen improvement at FM 2786 and SH 5 $
NRSA1- DAL-120 20082 |Reconstruct roadway/widen 3392-01-009 |FM 2786 (Stacy Road) East of Angel Parkway in Allen FM 1378 Reconstruct 2- to 4-lane divided roadway $9,407,849
NRSA1- DAL-121 20023|Reconstruct roadway/widen 1785-01-028 |FM 407 FM 1830 West of Lantana Trail Widen from 2-lane rural to 4-lane urban
NRSA1- DAL-122 20024|Reconstruct roadway/widen 1950-01-032 |FM 407 West of Lantana Trail West of Chinn Chapel Widen from 2-lane rural to 4-lane urban
NRSA1- DAL-123 677.00|Addition of lanes 8090-18-010 |Skillman Street UPRR Lovers Lane Delete project to widen from 4 lanes to 6 lanes
IH 35E/Dickerson Parkway from Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Lane to
NRSAL- DAL-124 | 20208.00|New roadway 0196-03-180 |Dickerson Parkway at IH 35€ Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Lane PGBT (SH 190) PGBT; lane ramp and 4/6 frontage road construction along IH 35 $71,500,000
and a new 6-lane overpass at Dickerson Parkway; new roadway
(Phased)
NRSA1- DAL-125 | 11535.00|Addition of lanes N/A Hunter-Ferrell Road Beltline Road MacArthur Blvd. Widen from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided $23,514,000
NRSA1- DAL-126 | 83220.00|Addition of lanes 1017-01-015 |FM 552 SH 205 SH 66 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $1,000,000
NRSA1- DAL-127 | 83221.00|Addition of lanes 1015-01-024 |FM 549 SH 205 SH 276 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $2,000,000
NRSA1- DAL-128 | 83223.00|Feasibility study 1051-01-038 |FM 664 SH 342 IH 45 Feasibility study to widen from 2 lanes rural to 4 lanes divided $400,000
NRSA1- DAL-129 | 83222.00|Addition of lanes 1015-01-023 |FM 3549 SH 66 IH 30 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $1,500,000
Int tion i ts; red fi 41 to2l t
NRSAL- DAL-130 |  20231|Lane reduction 0918-46-261 |Main Street Charles Street Mill Street ntersection improvements; recuce irom 4 fanes to 2 fanes to $3,750,000
accommodate pedestrian improvements
NRSA1- DAL-131 20233|Lane reduction 0918-47-020 |Gus Thomasson Karla Drive Mood Drive and Whitson Way Intersection improvements; reduce from 6 lanes to 4 lanes to $3,749,421
accommodate parking and bike lanes
NRSA1- DAL-132 20037|Addition of lanes 1047-03-063 |FM 1382 New Clark West of Straus Road Intersection approach, signal upgrad, and widen 4 to 6 lanes $3,116,000)
NRSA1- DAL-133 83255| Addition of lanes 0816-02-072 |FM 455 West of Metz Road East of Marion Road Ivavr']iir;tzuua;: rural highway to 4 lane divided urban and add tun $37,784,000
Wid isting 2 | I'to 4 lane divided d
NRSA1- DAL-134 54909 Addition of lanes 0815-08-027 |FM 663 (Midlothian) North of US 287 South of US 287 a;preor'ai:':s'"g ane ruralto & ane clviced overpass an $2,930,001
NRSA1- DAL-135 20272|New roadway 0918-24-971 |Infocom us 75 Plano Road/DART rail line Construct new 4-lane divided uarban roadway $7,924,938|
NRSA1- DAL-136 20270| Addition of lanes 0918-24-969 |Exchange Parkway Alma Drive Allen Heights Construction of two interior lanes (5 & 6) from Alma Drive to US 75 $3,400,000
and from Greenville Avenue to Allen Heights
NRSA1- DAL-137 20273|Addition of lanes N/A FM 2786 (Stacy Road) Ridge Road SH 121 Widen 4 lane divided roadway to 6 lane divided urban roadway $1,600,000
NRSA1- DAL-138 20276|New roadway N/A Routh Creek Parkway Renner Road Infocom Construct new 2-lane roadway $3,925,000
NRSA1- DAL-139 20278|Addition of lanes N/A West Lucas Road FM 2551 FM 1378 Widen 2 lanes to 3/4 lane section $1,500,000
NRSA1- DAL-140 20285|Widening/Bridge N/A FM 3038 (Virginia Parkway) Bellgrove Drive us 75 Widen 4 lane to 6 lane divided including bridge over Wilson Creek $3,100,000|
NRSA1- DAL-141 20283|New roadway N/A East Infocom Road Plano Road Wyndham Lane Design and construct new 4-lane roadway $6,971,250)
NRSA1- DAL-142 20275|New roadway 1013-01-026 |FM 546 Connector SHS Airport Drive Design and acquire ROW for new 4-lane (future &-lane) divided, $7,500,000
including bridge over the DART railroad corridor
Construct 6-lane divided road! including brid, Parvi
NRSAL- DAL-143 |  20279|New roadway 0918-24-998 |Rockhill Road CR26 Preston Road onstruct new b-lane divided roadway Including bridges over Parvin $3,690,000
Branch and the BNSF railroad
NRSA1- DAL-144 20280|New roadway N/A Frontier Parkway (CR 5) SH 289 (Preston Road) Dallas North Tollway Construct new 6-lane divided urban arterial $11,757,773
Widen 2-lane to 4-lane divided includi truction of bridge at
NRSA1- DAL-145 20286 Addition of lanes 0918-24-968 |Betsy Lane North Murphy Road McCreary Road M'a:\;e” g:ek" ane divided Including construction of bricge a $3,200,600
NRSA1- DAL-146 83015|Addition of lanes N/A Joe Wilson Road Parkerville Road Bear Creek Widen 2-lane to 4-lane (ultimate 6) $9,378,140

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 4



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways

Fort Worth District

Revised 11-07-2012

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type cs) Project To Description P:ﬁ:;oézlst
NRSA1- FTW-1 11177.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-537 |Euless-Grapevine Road SH 360 Westport Parkway Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- FTW-2 11177.00|New roadway 0902-48-537 |Euless-Grapevine Road Westport Parkway Mustang Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- FTW-3 11244.20|Addition of lanes 0718-02-025 |FM 156 Watauga Road 0.3 miles north of IH 820 Widen roadway - 4 lanes with continuous left turn lane
NRSA1- FTW-4 11244.10|Addition of lanes 0718-02-045 |FM 156 US 81/287 Watauga Road (McElroy) Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-5 11179.00|Addition of lanes 9902-48-900 |Great Southwest Parkway Sara Jane Bardin Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-6 11166.00|Grade separation 0902-48-451 |Henderson Street Rio Grande Peter Smith Road ii:;;t;;c:eg:i? :E‘;ﬁ:ﬁ:T’vi;r‘;zr:::e?_esiiigrn tunnel by
NRSA1- FTW-7 11416.00| New roadway 0902-48-907 |Bowman Springs Road South of IH 20 At trib to Village Creek :z:tgi;’;ﬁ:’:::;ﬁ?::vay & realignment for construction &
NRSAL- FTW-8 | 52501.00|Addition of lanes 3372-01-010 [FM 3301 IH 35W East of CR 602 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes from IH 35W to Hurst Avenue and 2 $5,718,900
lanes to 4 lanes from Hurst Avenue to CR 602
NRSA1- FTW-9 N/A|New roadway 0902-50-910 |Colonial Drive BU 67M Woodard ;iﬁ:i;::d connect Colonial as 2-ane divided with shoulders
NRSA1- FTW-10 | 11539.10{Interchange/new roadway 1068-02-932 |Center Street At H 30 None New roadway - 4-lane divided bridge (Center Street extension)
NRSAT- FTW-11 | 11763.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-935 |Chapel Creek Blvd. AtIH 30 None 2:‘:;?;2"_2::?: d(:eth'” lanes with 2 left-turn [anes) to replace $1,316,000
NRSA1- FTW-12 | 11736.00JAddition of lanes 0902-48-957 |Longhorn Road Old Decatur Road BU 287 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-13 | 11764.00|New roadway 0902-48-936 |Backage Road Anderson Blvd. us 377 New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-14 | 11165.00|Addition of lanes g:g;:i::z;z Dirks Road SH 121 - Southwest Parkway Granbury Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-15 | 11342.00{New roadway N/A W 7th Street University Boland New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-16 | 11342.00{New roadway N/A Arch Adams Street 6th Street Camp Bowie New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-17 | 11342.00{New roadway N/A Barden Street 6th Street Camp Bowie New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-18 | 11342.00|New roadway N/A Bailey Avenue 6th Street 7th Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-19 | 11342.00|New roadway N/A 6th Street Arch Adams Street Bailey Avenue New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-20 | 53079.00|New roadway 0902-50-104 |Alsbury Blvd. Cathy Drive ?S':a:‘;j::us)oum of Hulen New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lane undivided $7,737,800
NRSAL- FTW-21 N/A|New roadway 2374-05-069 |Center Street At H 20 None New roadway - 4-lane undivided bridge over IH 20 for Center Street
extension
NRSA1- FTW-22 | 20049.00)Addition of lanes N/A Euless/Main Street TRERR Euless Street Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 3 lanes undivided; construct railroad bridge
for clearance
NRSA1- FTW-23 | 20139.00)Addition of lanes 0918-46-941 |Litsey Road Independence Parkway West of Henrietta Creek Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes undivided & construct bridge
NRSA1- FTW-24 | 20153.00|New roadway 0902-48-956 |Riverside Drive bridge At Fossil Creek Stone Creek to Redwood Creek New bridge - 0 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-25 | 53125.00|New bridge 0902-48-697 |White Settlement Road At future bypass Channel Crossing None ‘(lf:')i:istt;uR?/:rl::rb:BdSZfa;;]zv:/\z:::On of proposed bypass channel for $54,000,000
NRSA1- FTW-26 | 20044.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-947 |Dirks Road Bryant Irvin SH 121 - Southwest Parkway Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-27 | 20153.00|New roadway 0902-48-956 |Riverside Bridge at Fossil Creek Redwood Creek Stone Creek New 4-lane bridge $7,097,215
NRSA1- FTW-28 | 83200.00|New roadway none School Road Bankhead Highway Bailey Ranch Road Construct 0 to 2 thru lanes & center-turn lanes
NRSA1- FTW-29 | 83201.00|Reconstruct roadway none Lution Road Lution Road Bend FM 1884 Reconstruct 2-lane roadway on new alignment
NRSA1- FTW-30 | 83202.00|Addition of lanes none Greenwood Road Greenwood Cutoff SP312 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-31 | 83203.00{Addition of lanes none Old Garner Road W Lambert Road US 180 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-32 | 83204.00{New roadway none S Denton Street UsS 180 FM 2552 Construct 0- to 4-lane roadway at new location
NRSA1- FTW-33 | 83205.00f{New roadway none PoJo Road FM 51 J.E. Woody Road Construct 0- to 4-lane roadway at new location
NRSA1- FTW-34 | 83206.00{Addition of lanes none Poolville Cut Off Road SH 199 FM 920 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-35| 83207.00)|Addition of lanes none Maddux Road FM 113 US 180 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Fort Worth District

Revised 11-07-2012

YOE Total
MTP ID TIP Code Project Type cs) Project To Description . otd
Project Cost
NRSA1- FTW-36 | 83208.00JAddition of lanes none Old Agnes Road Scott Road FM 51 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
0.25 miles north of FM 3433 Reconstruct 2 to 2-lane roadway & widen to 2 lanes (12' lanes) with
NRSA1- FTW-37 | 53140.00|Reconstruct roadway 1098-01-020 |FM 718 SH114 - \ v I ( )
(north end of Derrett Creek bridge)|6' shoulders
NRSA1- FTW-38 | 53141.00)Reconstruct roadway 0312-04-022 |FM 730 County Road at mile point 9.293 3.33 miles north of SH 114 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-39 | 53143.00|New roadway 3524-01-003 |SL 567 FM 51 BU 377H New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes (ultimate 4 lanes)
NRSA1- FTW-40 | 53144.00|New bridge 0902-38-068 |Holland Lake Drive At IH 20 None New 2-lane bridge
Improvements at Lakeshore Drive, US 180, and IH 20 frontage roads,
NRSA1- FTW-41 | 53145.00|Reconstruct bridge 0902-38-075 |Lakeshore Drive At IH 20/SH 180 None and construct turnaround bridge, and widen existing Lakeshore Drive $13,872,360)
bridge to accommodate turn lanes
Widen bridge & ch front: ds t - tion &
NRSAL- FTW-42 |  53146|Reconstruct bridge 0314-07-036 |SH 171 AtIH 20 None iden bridge & cnange jrontage roads to one-way operation
construct U-turn lanes
NRSA1- FTW-43 54008|Addition of lanes 1601-02-028 |FM 1884 SH 171 IH 20 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes with raised medians
NRSA1- FTW-44 83174|Addition of lanes none Matlock Road Mayfield Arbrook Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-45 83175|Addition of lanes none Lamar Blvd. Collins Ballpark Way Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-46 83176|Addition of lanes none Abrams Road SH 360 Arlington city limits Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-47 83177|Addition of lanes none Stadium Drive Division Abrams Road Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
Additi fl N Si Creek Station TOD (S Widen S School Road - 2 | to 4| , Construct 2-|
NRSAL- FTw-ag |  113g0|"ddition of lanes/New 0902-48-g33 |Summer Creek Station TOD (Sycamore |\ e <\ mer Creek Drive Southwest Parkway fden sycamore School Road - 2 1anes to 2 fanes, Lonstruct new Z-lane $3,207,650
Roadway School Road & Street A) roadway (Street A)
Construct new 4-lane roadway connecting Stone Meyers Parkway at
NRSA1- FTW-49 11177|New roadway 0902-48-527 |Euless-Grapevine Road Stone Meyers Parkway Prospect Parkway v 8 v v
Prospect Parkway
NRSA1- FTW-50 11734|New roadway 0902-48-712 |East/West Connector SH 360 Valley View Lane Preliminary engineering (Engineering phase only) $1,500,000]
Pedistri ities, land ing, sij lization, street tructi 2
NRSAL- FTW-51|  11383|New roadway 0902-48-960 |Snyder Street Extension Main Street Davis Blvd Iaene':)"an amenities, landscaping, signalization, street construction ( $12,240,040
NRSA1- FTW-52 11386|New roadway 0902-50-928 |Plum Street Apple Street Future Cleburne Riil Corridor Extendlng Plum Street (4 lanes) $692,806f

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 2



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways

Paris District

Revised 11-07-2012

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CsJ Project Description P:;:c:octza)lst
NRSA1- PAR-1 53132.00 |Addition of lanes 1496-02-015 |FM 1903 FM 36 1.9 miles east of FM 36 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-2 53129.00 |Reconstruct roadway 1494-01-021 |FM 1565 IH 30 Kaufman County line Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-3 53131.00 |Reconstruct roadway 0619-02-013 |[FM 6 SH 66 Collin County line Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-4 54112.00 |New roadway N/A FM 1570 SH 66 US 380 Construct new 2 lane non-freeway facility $300,000]|

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Frontage Roads

MTP ID

TIP Code

Project Type

Facility

Limits

Description

Responsible
Agency

Revised 11-07-2012

YOE Total
Project Cost

FT1- 21.10.3 Widen Frontage roads Dallas North Tollway Warren Pkwy to SH 121 Widen 4 lanes to 6 lanes City of Frisco
New front ds &
FT1- 30.80.12 r;:/psron age roads IH 20 (Dallas) West of Haymarket to West of US 175 Construct O lanes to 4 lanes & ramps TxDOT Dallas $5,362,500
Robi Road to FM 1382
FT1- 30.80.2 New frontage roads IH 20 (Dallas) obinson Roadto Construct 0 lanes to 6 lanes TxDOT Dallas $57,260,000
(Frontage roads)
FT1- 30.80.5 New frontage roads IH 20 (Dallas) Cedar Ridge Road to Camp Wisdom Road |Construct O lanes to 4/6 lanes TxDOT Dallas $6,490,000
FT1- 30.100.2 New frontage roads IH 20 (Terrell) FM 148 to Spur 557 Construct O lanes to 4/6 lanes TxDOT Dallas $2,080,000]
Reconstruct frontage Reconstruct and extend to 4/6 lanes &
FT1- 30.10.3 Y € IH 20 (Weatherford) Bowie Drive to FM 1884 ) X / TXDOT Fort Worth | $7,897,615
roads & ramp reversals reverse ramps
New front ds & Construct front: d and 3 t
FT1- 30.10.4 | 117542 | c 'Montageroads 0314-07-046 |IH 20 (Weatherford) Centerpoint Road to Lakeshore Drive ONSructirontage road and ramps, CONVETt | & 567 Fort Worth | $8,908,800
ramps south frontage to 1-way
Frontage roads & ram Reconstruct interchange at FM 3549
FT1- 28.90.2 52229 constrEction P |0009-12-072 |iH 30 At FM 3549 including 2/3 lane frontage roads and ramps TxDOT Dallas $28,246,631
construction
FT1- 7.100.7 New frontage roads IH 35E FM 566 to FM 308 (Near Milford) Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Dallas $5,690,000
Construct0to 2 SB | d exit/ent
FT1- 7.50.1 52201 |New frontage roads 0196-03-223 |IH 35E Lombardy Lane to Spur 482 (Storey Rd) r:r:;:uc ° ane and exit/entrance TxDOT Dallas $2,800,000
FT1- 130.10.2| 53054 |New frontage roads 2374-07-058 |IH 635 Belt Line Road to Royal Lane Construct 0 lanes to 2 WB lanes TxDOT Dallas $15,930,000
FT1- 131.10.1 New frontage roads IH 635 Skillman to Miller Road Construct- 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Dallas $10,960,000
FT1- 131.20.2 New frontage roads IH 635 Gross Road to US 80 Construct 0 lanes to 2 NB lanes TxDOT Dallas $4,330,000,
FT1- 34.10.1 New frontage roads SP 557 CR 305 to FM 148 Construct 0 lanes to 2 NB lanes TxDOT Dallas $3,460,000
FT1- 34.10.1 New frontage roads SP 557 FM 148 to IH20 (Eastbound Only) Construct 0 lanes to 2 EB lanes TxDOT Dallas $1,754,787
Construct new 2 SB lanes and convert
FT1- 36.30.2 51460 |New frontage roads 0197-03-054 |US 175 (Crandall) FM 148 to CR 4106 existing NB from 2-lane 2-way to 2-lane 1- TxDOT Dallas $7,319,000
way
FT1- 1.50.2 20047 |New frontage roads 0172-06-087 |US 287 (Tarrant County) Berry Street to Vaughn Blvd. Extend 2 SB frontage & M&O Improvements| TxDOT Fort Worth $1,563,561
FT1- 1.60.5 New frontage roads US 287 (Tarrant County) Walnut Creek Drive to Broad Street Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Fort Worth $10,850,000
::E 1:8; Widen/Reconstruct Widen and construct 0-4 Discontinuous
e US 287 (Tarrant/Wise County) SH 114 to IH 35W lanes to 4/6 Discontinuous lanes, convert to | TxDOT Fort Worth $490,000
FT1- 1.40.1 frontage roads K
one-way operation
FT1- 1.40.2
FT1- 38.30.1 53111 |New frontage roads 0261-01-037 |US 67 (Midlothian) Overlook Drive to 8th/9th Street Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes over UP RR TxDOT Dallas $11,400,000
Front. ds & 0095-02-102
FT1- 32.10.2 53053 ron age roa. S & ramp US 80 (Mesquite) IH 635 to N Galloway Avenue Reconstruct and ramp reconfiguraton TxDOT Dallas $7,100,000,
reconfiguration 2374-02-126

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



FY 2013-2016
STIP

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

November Quarterly Revision

DALLAS DISTRICT

RURAL
HIGHWAY

; | ®
Texas
Department
of Transportation

November 2012



';’!gg_‘SDOA;MNOVEMBER 12,2012 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PAGE 10F 3
-58: TIP FY 2013-2035
TXDOT DALLAS DISTRICT
FY 2013
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY  PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
18 - DALLAS NAVARRO 0162-04-034 SH 31 E- ENG CORSICANA TXDOT $ 9,146,600
LIMITS FROM 2.5 MILES WEST OF FM 2555 R- ACQ REVISION DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: IH45,1.2 MILES SOUTH OF 15TH ST. MPO PROJ NUM:

PROJECT CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE ULTIMATE FOUR LANE DIVIDED LIMITED ACCESS  FUNDING CAT(S): 3-TMF, 3-SB102, 3-SBPE
DESCR: FACILITY e T e e e s s T T s s e s e

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" o Bam e~ "1 PROJECT CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE ULTIMATE FOUR LANE
T)IiMARKS ﬁ?ﬂ?T-ls—o STIP FOR CONST WHEN FUNDS IDENTIFIED;REVISE PROJECT | HISTORY DIVIDED LIMITED ACCESS FACILITY

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

PRELIM ENG: $ 2,000000 : COST OF FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ol : APPROVED | >TMF $ 0 $ 1,146,600 $ 0§ 0 $ 1.146.600 *
PHASES: !|3-SB102 $ 4,800,000 § 600,000 _$ 600,000 $ 0 $ 6,000,000
i3-SB PE: $ 0 $ 2000000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,000,000
$9,146,600 i TOTAL: $ 4,800,000 3,746,600 600,000 9,146,600
BND FINANCING:  $ 0 !
H I
TOTAL PRJCOST: $ 33,859,340 :
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
18 - DALLAS NAVARRO 0162-04-043 SH31  E-ENG TXDOT $ 9,189,818
LIMITS FROM IH 45, 1.2 MILES SOUTH OF 15TH ST R-ACQ REVISION DATE: 11/2012
LIMITS TO: .. SH31,3.2 MILES EAST OF IH 45 MPO PROJ NUM:

PROJECT CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE, PHASE Il ULTIMATE FOUR LANE DIVIDED LIMITED ~ FUNDING CAT(S): 3-TMF, 3-SB102, 3-SBPE
DESCR: ACCESSFACILITY e T T e T T e e e

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

PRELIM ENG: 2,000000: COST OF FEDERAL __STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
5 000, APPROVED | ZTMF: $ 0 $ 1189818 & 0 $ 0 $ 1,189,818
PHASES: ! 3:SB102: $ 4,800,000 $ 600,000 $ 600,000 $ 0 $ 6,000,000
H 3-SB PE: $ 0 $ 2,000,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,000,000
$9.189.818 i ToTAL $ 4800000 §$ 3789818 § 600,000 $ 9,189,818

BND FINANCING: $

TOTAL PRJ COST: $ 34,834,038§

PHASE: C = CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER
* FUNDING NOT FIXED



';’!gg_‘SDOA;MNOVEMBER 12,2012 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PAGE 2 OF 3
58: TIP FY 2013-2035
TXDOT DALLAS DISTRICT
FY 2015
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY  PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
18 - DALLAS NAVARRO 0162-04-034 SH 31 C CORSICANA TXDOT $ 23,400,000
LIMITS FROM 2.5 MILES WEST OF FM 2555 REVISION DATE: 11/2012
CLIMITS TO:  IHA45, 12 MILES SOUTH OF 18T H ST e MPO PROJ NUM:

PROJECT CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE ULTIMATE FOUR LANE DIVIDED LIMITED ACCESS  FUNDING CAT(S): 3-TMF

DESCR: FACILITY T T T T T T T e T e T e e e e
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" o Bam e~ "1 PROJECT CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE ULTIMATE FOUR LANE
REMARKS ADD TO STIP FOR CONST WHEN FUNDS IDENTIFIED;REVISE PROJECT | HISTORY: DIVIDED LIMITED ACCESS FACILITY
1

P7: LIMITS

AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

]
: FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
I 3TMF: $ 0 $ 23400000 § 0 s 0§ 23.400,000
| TOTAL: $ 0 $ 23400000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 23,400,000
i
i
BND FINANCING:  $ 0i !
H |
TOTAL PRJCOST: § 33,859,340 } i
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY  PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
18- DALLAS NAVARRO 0162-04-043 SH 31 c TXDOT $ 24,282,000
LIMITS FROM IH 45, 1.2 MILES SOUTH OF 15TH ST REVISION DATE: 11/2012
CLIMITSTO: | SH31,32MILES EAST OF IHA5 e e e MPO PROJ NUM:

PROJECT 'CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION RELIEF ROUTE, PHASE Il ULTIMATE FOUR LANE DIVIDED LIMITED ~ FUNDING CAT(S): 3-TMF
DESCR: __ AGCESS FACILITY e e

AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

_____________________________ 2,000,000 COST OF FEDERAL _ STATE LOcAL e T SRTTE
000000 | AppROVED {38 e — 222000
PHASES: : $ $ 24282000 3 $ $ 2282
i $ 24,282,000

BND FINANCING:  § ’ 0}

TOTAL PRJ COST: $ 34,834,038§

PHASE: C = CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER
* FUNDING NOT FIXED



APPENDIX D

';’!gg_‘SDOA;MNOVEMBER 12,2012 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PAGE 3 OF 3
-58: TIP FY 2013-2035
TXDOT DALLAS DISTRICT
FY 2035
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY  PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
18 - DALLAS NAVARRO 0122-01-033 US 287 E TXDOT $ 17,326,378
LIMITS FROM IH 45 REVISION DATE: 11/2012
CLIMITS TO:  COUNTY ROAD SE 2040 e MPO PROJ NUM:
PROJECT RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN TO FOUR LANES FUNDING CAT(S): 11
DESCR F e
''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' i PROJECT
F;'E7|:I|ARKS ADD TO STIP/TIP WHEN FUNDS IDENTIFIED ; HISTORY:
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ' AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
PRELIMENG: _§$._ 8610472 COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL Lc TOTAL
i 0 : APPROVED ! 11-DIST DISC: $ 13,861,103 $ 3,465,276 $ 0 $ 0 $ 17,326,378 *
: PHASES: i TOTAL: $ 13,861,103 $ 3,465,276 $ 0 $ 0 $ 17,326,378

H 1
{ $17.326378 |

BND FINANCING:  $ 0} !

TOTAL PRJCOST: $§ 210,780,840

PHASE: C = CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER
* FUNDING NOT FIXED



DALLAS - 18

FY 2013 - 2016 Transportation Improvement Program
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs

November 2012
Funding by Category
FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total FY 2013 - 2016
Category Description Programmed | Authorized | Programmed | Authorized Programmed | Authorized | Programmed | Authorized Programmed | Authorized
Preventive Maintenance and
1 |Renabiltation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
Urban Area (Non- TMA)
2M or 2U Corridor Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 'soﬂ'T;adm”a”y Funded Transportation | g5 336 415 $2,336,418 $0 $0 $47,682,000 | $47,682,000 $0 $0 $50,018,418 | $50,018,418
rojec
Statewide Connectivity
4 Corridor Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Structures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7 |Metro Mobility & Rehab $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Transportation Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Supplemental Transportation Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
11 District Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12 Strategic Priority $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12C  |Strategic Priority RECON $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12S  |Strategic Priority RECON $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SBPE Strategy Budget PE Strategy Budget PE $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000,000 $4,000,000
SB 102 [Strategy 102 $12,000,000 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $12,000,000
Total $18,336,418 $18,336,418 $0 $0 $47,682,000 $47,682,000 $0 $0 $66,018,418 $66,018,418
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total
|Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Local Match $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Local Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Prop 12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Prop 14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cat 3- Prop 14 SB $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Texas Mobility Fund $2,336,418 $0 $47,682,000 $0 $50,018,418
CAT 3 - Pass Thru Toll Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Regional Toll Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Match to Regional Toll Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAT 3 - Unique Federal Program - Tiger Il $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other - Section 5306 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other - Strategy PE Budget $4,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,000,000
Other - Stragegy 102 Budget $12,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $12,000,000
Total s1 8,336,418 $0 $47,682,000 $0 $66,018,418




	Dallas _ Fort Worth  mpo 
	13-16 tip pg cvr HIGHWAY
	Roadway_Attachment 1
	Roadway_Attachment 2
	2011-0493
	2013-0042
	2013-0132
	2013-0041
	2011-0520
	2013-0061
	2013-0030
	2013-0008
	2013-0042
	2013-0008
	2013-0061
	2013-0054
	2013-0066
	2013-0061

	Roadway_Attachment 3
	Roadway_Attachment 4
	Binder1
	2013-0082
	2013-0087
	2013-0104
	2013-0120 (REVISED)
	2013-0086
	2013-0040
	2013-0109
	2013-0072
	2011-0508
	2011-0517
	2011-0513
	2013-0137
	2013-0136
	2013-0139
	2013-0138
	2013-0140
	2013-0144
	2013-0141

	Binder2
	2013-0143
	2013-0142
	2013-0148
	2013-0146
	2013-0067
	2013-0147
	2013-0145
	2013-0017
	2013-0069
	2013-0085
	2013-0088
	2013-0060
	2013-0119
	2013-0063
	2013-0020
	2013-0118
	2013-0027
	2013-0128
	2013-0135
	2013-0126
	2013-0134
	2013-0133
	2013-0036
	2013-0037
	2013-0091
	2013-0123
	2013-0124
	2013-0125
	2013-0129
	2013-0130
	2013-0074
	2013-0016
	2011-0510
	2013-0051
	2013-0007
	2013-0015

	Binder3
	2013-0056
	2013-0055
	2013-0013
	2013-0009
	2013-0006
	2013-0121
	2011-0495
	2011-0516
	2011-0503
	2011-0504
	2013-0025
	2013-0076
	2013-0075
	2013-0092
	2013-0019
	2013-0090
	2011-0539
	2013-0040
	2013-0072
	2011-0517
	2011-0518
	2013-0143
	2013-0085
	2013-0119
	2013-0020

	Binder4
	2013-0118
	2013-0133
	2013-0036
	2013-0123
	2013-0125
	2013-0129
	2013-0130
	2013-0016
	2013-0018
	2013-0050
	2011-0503
	2011-0504
	2013-0019
	2013-0090
	2011-0524
	2013-0087
	2013-0141
	2013-0005
	2013-0020
	2013-0018
	2011-0510
	2013-0104
	2011-0508
	2011-0518
	2013-0144
	2013-0005
	2013-0086
	2011-0513
	2013-0076
	2011-0524
	2011-0518


	Roadway_Attachment 5
	Roadway_Attachment 6
	Roadway_Attachment 7
	13-16TD base_DFW MPO - November 2012_Fort Worth Financial Summary
	13-16TD base_DFW MPO - November 2012_Dallas Financial Summary

	Roadway_Attachment 8
	DALLAS
	FORT WORTH
	PARIS
	Frontages


	13-16 tip pg RURAL cvr HIGHWAY
	Dallas Binder3
	Dallas Rural 2012-11 Highway Required Financial Summary revised 2013-2016



